
CONTRACT NAS1-98100

The following information has been determined to be exempt from disclosure
and has been deleted from the contract and contract modifications:

•  Estimated Cost and Award Fee
•  Award Fee for each evaluation period
•  Estimated Cost and Award Fee for Priced options
•  G&A Ceiling Rates
•  Subcontracting Plan

The deleted material is exempt from disclosure under 14 C.F.R. 1206.300 (b) (4)
which covers trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained
from a person and priviledged or confidential. It has been held that commercial
or financial matter is “confidential” for purposes of this exemption if its disclosure
would be likely to have either of the following effects:  (1) impair the
Government’s ability to obtain necessary information in the future; or (2) cause
substantial harm to the competitive position of the person from whom the
information was obtained,    National Parks and Conservation v. Morton    , 498 F2d
765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).

If NASA should release the negotiated  financial information,  which is
considered to be company “confidential,”  the result could be that contractors
would refuse to negotiate such agreements  on the basis that the firm’s pricing
structure and sub-elements of cost would be made available to it’s competitors.
Furthermore, disclosure would discourage other companies from participating
in the negotiation of similar advance agreements regarding the limitation of
certain cost items and billing rates.

Disclosure of the information in the Subcontracting Plan would discourage
future submission of detailed data concerning the company’s implementation of
their Subcontracting Plan and impair the Government’s ability to obtain
necessary information in the future as well as cause substantial harm to the
competitive position of the company.



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

9A AMENDM.EMOFSOUCTTATK3hlNO. 8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. county, State. andZlp C A I  

1. CONTRACT Kl COO€ PAGE OF PAGES 
1 4 

LVy l e La bora t o i i  es 

3200 Magruder Bivd. 

Hampton, L'A 23666 - 

2. AMENDMENTNODIFICAWN NO. 

6. ISSUEDBY CODE 
1 

NAS1-98100 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPIJRCHASE REO. NO. 

7. ADMINISTERED BY ( I f o l b e r h  /rem 6) 

5. PROJECT NO. (H-) 
4-1-98 See Block 12 

COOE 

I FAClLlTYCODE COO€ 

(a) By m p l e t i n g  Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment: @) 0 y  acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy d the d e r  wrbmitted; or 
(c) By separale letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGW€NT TO BE RECENED 

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an d e r  already submitted, such change m a y  be made by lelegram or letter. provided each tdegrarn OT letter makes 
referenca to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to Ihe opening hour and dale specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (tfmquimq 

AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED WY RESULT IN REJECTKW OF YOUR OFFER. n by 

S e e P a o e  3 

X 
1 OB. DATED (SEE lTEh4 13) 

April 1, 1998 

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spc#y authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN lTEM 10A. 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor x is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing ofke. 
DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTmAODlFiCATlON (Organized by UCF sectim headings. including s d i c i f a t i d c m k t  s u b k t  matter wlrere f k d h . )  

x 

14. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTlORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTWTNE CHANGES (such as c h a m  in Paying oi7ke. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (SpciV typ of modification and authority) 

The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremenial funding of the c o n t i a i  by $731,426, of which 
$-is allocated for cost and $ m s  allocated for fee; and to specify additional installation-provided 
property and services. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

A. Section B, B.4 Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following: 

SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orplinf) 

58. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature o l p e m  authorized to sign) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clause, the 
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $- This allotment covers t h e  following 
estimated period of performance: April 1, 1998 through April 25, 1998. 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type ofprinV 

David H. Jones 
Contracting Officer 

168. 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY 



B. The following items are hereby added to G.4, List of Installation-Provided Property 
and Services: 

(j) Stores stock for use in performing statement of work activities, including 
materials for use in fabricating deliverable items. Other stores stock such as office 
Siippkes or ht i tut ionai  cieaning supplies wiii not be provided to the Contractor. In 
the event of a dispute, the Contracting Officer will make the final determination as to 
whether a particular item in stores stock will be provided to the Contrador. The 
Government does not guarantee either the availability of my stores sto& items or 
the continued operation of the stores stock program at LaRC. The Contractor shall 
be responsible for procuring any items not provided through stores stock, and wi!! 
be held responsible for meeting delivery deadlines regardless of the non-availability 
of a component through stores stock. The Government reserves the right to 
unilaterally delete this paragraph without adjustment to the estimaied cost andior 
fee of the contract. - 

and 

(k) Access to LaRC's library facilities. 

NASI-98100 
Modif3cation No. 1 
Page 2 of 4 



PR No. 

DFC.36 18 
DFC.3618 
DFC.3618 
DFC.3618 
3FC.3618 
GH.3037 
GH.3038 
GH.3039 
GH.3039 
GH.3039 
GH.3039 
GH. 3040 
GH. 3040 
GH.3040 
GH.3040 - 
GH.3040 
GH.3040 
GH.3040 
GH.3040 
GH. 3040 
GH.3040 
GH.3040 
GH.3040 
GH.3040 
GH.3040 
G H .3044 
GH.3045 
G H. 3046 
GH.3048 
GH. 3048 
GH.3048 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA 

- JO - RTR Amount 

H2313A 538-03-1 1-01 $ 
H2351S 538-03-1 5-01 $ 
R20957 538-07-1 5-1 0 $ 
R22039 581-20-21-02, i . F  $.;,-. 
322043 583 -20-3 j -03. $ 
R21828 522-51-31-10 $ 
R23263 537-06-35-20 (Ir. $ 

R22863 522-24-1 1-07 $ 
R23047 522-1 3-1 1-02 $ 

I :R22967 522-1 8-1 1-03 $ 
H15291 *537-07-22-24z~&$va 

Y= 

H15188 537-06-31-20 '* $ -' 

R22892 
R22905 
R22939 
R22943 
R22960 
R22948 
R22964 
R22940 
R22909 
R22900 
R22820 
R21828 
H15298 
R23306 
H15193 
M1821 
R2 1874 
R22264 
R22278 

581-10-1 1-01 
242-33-01 -04 
522-1 1-81 -01 
522-22-31 -01 
522-25-41 -03 
538-14-12-01 
538-14-1 4-05 
538-1 4-1 4-04 
242-33-3 1-04 
242-80-01 -01 
522-3 1 -5 1 -0 1 
522-51 -31 -1 0 
537-07-20-21 
621 -45-20-21 
537-06-36-20 
992-35-1 5-01 
522-24-21 -03 
258-70-21 -06 
258-70-21 -60 

TOTAL: 

Status 

17,000 Complete 
30,000 Complete 
90,000 Complete 
50,00Q.+, i&$mplete 
45,000 - Complete 
2,450 Complete 
3?Pq,, ,,\ b,C,~m~lete 
1,793 Complete 

158 Complete 
92 Complete 

872 Complete 
2,000 ComDlete 
1,000 

18,000 
1,172 
1,000 

1 6,000 
9,895 

12,000 
2,000 

11,000 
28,636 
15,641 
23,166 
40,000 

175,000 
132,000 

1,400 
75 

5 8 7  
289 

731,426 

Combiete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

NAS1-98100 
Modification No. 1 

Page3of 4 



-. 

- - 

H 088'EEL $ 90L'89P101 $ + $ - $ 



2 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE 

I ------I 
4-22-98 See Block 12 

7. AIXUNISTERED BY ( H O m e r  man llem 6) COO€ I 

6. NAME AND AWRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., s- munty. Swe, and Z p  Cots) 

Wyle Laboratories 

Hampton, VA 23666 
3200 Magruder Blvd. 

- 

CoOE I FACIUTYCODE 

a 9A AMNDMENT OF SOUCTTATON NO. 

96. DATED (SEE flFM 11) 

1 6 4  MODIFICATION OF CUNTF?ACT/ORER NO. 

NASl-98100 
X 

108. DATED (SEEiEht  13) 

April 1, 1998 

(x) 

5. IMPORTANT: Contractor X ts not, IS required to sign thm document and return copies to the issuing o f f t .  
14. DESCRIPIX)N O F  PMENDMEKTAIODIFCATMN (Orpenadby  UCF section tmc&ags, Imk~Ung s o k U m k n  . bactsubiectmemwhersleaslble.)- 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER Is ISSUED PURSUAM T O  ( S p e c i l L a m )  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CCNlR4CT O R M R  
NO. IN ITEM 1oA. 

x 

FAR (48 CFR) 53 243 

B. THE A80M NUMBERED CONTRACTlORDER IS MODIRED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paving &e, 
apjmprLqbr0n de@, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, FURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1oyb). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS E E m R E D  INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specfly type dmixWcation and aMmrr&j 
- 

iA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 

8 CONTRACTORlOFFEROR 1% DATESIGNED 

(Slgnahrre of person authmzed h, srgn) 

1M. NAME AND m- Of  CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type Or Writ) 

Tracy M. Spruill 
Contracting Officer 

168. 16C DATE SIGNED 

BY @#+ 



CONTRACT TABULATION 

Est. Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding 

Award $ - s +q==g $ :3,:€8.7% $ 2,454 
Mod. 1 $ - $  - $ - $  731,426 
Mod 2 $ - $  - $ - $ 1,539,069 

$ 0 $ --* $ 10,468,706 $ 2,272,949 t* 

* Total available award fee before deductions for unearned fee = - 
** Current funding includes -for cost alld $-r fee. 

- __. 

Accounting and Appropriation Data 

GH.3054 

GH.3058 
GH.3043 

GH.3055 
GH.3050 

GH.3051 
DFM. 1268 

GH.3035 

GH.3049 
GH .3052 

M1328 
M1355 
M3699 
H2342S 
R22187 
R23501 
H15193 
R23059 
M3686 
H2321A - 
R21931 
R20895 
R22884 
R22998 
R23044 
R23002 
R22885 
FQ3306 
R23306 

$700,000 Complete 
550,000 Complete 

11,500 Complete 
8,258 Complete 

25,000 Complete 
1,300 Complete' 

96,000 Complete 
70,000 Complete 
25,000 Complete 
20,000 Complete 
10,000 Complete 
4,284 Complete 
4,662 Complete 
2,000 Complete 
2,000 Complete 
3,336 Complete 
5,000 Complete 

550 Complete 
179 Complete 

$1,539,069 

NAS1-98100 
Modification No. 2 

Page 2 of 2 



AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

1 .  CONTRACTIDCOOE PAGE OF PAGES 
1 3 

Wyle Laboratories 
3200 Magruder Blvd. 
Hampton, VA 23666 

2. AA€NCMENTMDFCATIOU NO. 

6. ISSUEDBY CODE 
3 

coo€ I FAcRnyCOOE 

1 i .  TiilS ITEibi GNLY APPLIES TG AMENC - 

3. EmCTMMTE 4. REQULSmON/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT No. (lr-) 
L 03 gg See Block 12 

7. AWNLSTERED BY (NcUk3rt fran /tern 6) COM 1 

& 

X 

u i h e a b o M n u m b e r s d s d l c a ; r t i o n ~ ~ ~ p ~ [ o r t h i n i 4 .  n a h a w ~ c i a t e s p c ~ ~ f w - p t ~ ~  U i s m .  U isnotext-. 
Cffm must acknowledge raceiptdthisamendmmtpriorro thehourand &e specifd in the solicitationoc asafnandd, by one dtheldbwing methock 

(a) By completing Hems 8 and 15, and rdwning - copies dthe amendment: @) By acknude+ii receipl d this amendment on eech d the d0fSUbmated; w 
(c) Ey s p a t e  letter or tebgtarn which includes a reference to the d i  and amendment numberr. F W U R E  OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECENED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF =RS P R M  T O  M E  HOUR AND DATE S E U F l E D  M Y  RESULT IN REJECTION 
virtue d this amendment yw desire to change an d e r  already submitted, such change may be mede hy t e @ m  or letter. prwided each tekgtarn or Mer makes 
reference to the sdiciiatim and this amendment, and n received prior to the m i n g  hour and date specifwd. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND AppRopRIATlCN DATA (If- 

YOUR OFFER If b4 

See Page 3 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTF?ACTS/ORDERS, 

9cc M E N W E N T  OF SOUCITATDN NO. 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

1oA PKxWCArn e- C u h ~ T 1 o R k - R  w. 
NAS1-98100 

100. D A E D  (SEE lTEM 13) 

April 1,1998 

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER Is ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specw wmorltyl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN R€h4 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

Ex- as prwided b r a n .  all terms and conditions d the document referenced in  em 
1%. NAhg AND Tl lLE OF SIGNER ( T p  orptnt) 

o( 1M. as heretofore changed. remaim unchanged and in full fm ;md dd. 
16A. NAka AND TlTLE OF CoKTRAcTlNG O m C E R  (Type OrplnO 

Tracy M. Swi l l  

x 

158. CONTRACTWOFFEROR 

~ 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED COKTRACTIORLER Is MOMFIED T O  REFLECT THE ACMNISTRATNE CHANGES (such as  drengas in peyrng Omce, 
approprleiYcn dab, &) SFT FORTH IN lT€M 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.703@). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENfERED INTO p S U A N T  TO AUTIWRIM OF 

D O M E R ( S p e c n Y t y p d ~ i k a a n d a u t h u r & )  

158 CONTRACTWOFFEROR 1% DATE SIGNED 

(Slgnalure of person authmed to slpn) 

Contracting Officer R 2 ?  iX/y7:F 
1 

0 
FGalure conb8~ting OW 

1% DATE SIGNED 

FAR (48 CFR) 53243 

Conk 
1 
0 -&@ 4/I/ya 

FGalure conb8~ting OW (Slgnalure of person authmed to skp)  I 



I 

A. Section B, 8.4 Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the 
following: 

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
“Limitation of Funds” clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 

performance: April 1 , 1998 through September 16, 1998. 
his aiioiment CCIVCXS ioiiawjntg &hi&& period C$ 

(b) An additional amount of is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee. - - 

E. Section J, Exhibit A, Contractor Security Classification Specification, DD Form 254, 
dated June 27, 1997, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached DD 
Fcm 254 dated Apri! 1, 1998. - v 

NAS1-98200 
Modification No. 3 

‘; Page2of 3 



CONTRACT TABULATION 

Est. Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding 
Award $ - $ - $ 10,468,706 $ 2,454 
Mod. 1 $ - $  - $ - $  731,426 
Mod 2 $ - $  - $ - $ 1,539,069 
Mod 3 $ - . $  - s - $ 1,364,281 

$ - $ * $ 10,468,706 $ 3,637,230 * 

Total available award fee before deductions for unearned fee = - 
** Current funding includes for cost and-or fee. 

- 

GH3063 
GH3072 
GH3068 
GH3074 
G La857  
GH3073 
GH3071 
GH3047 

GH3062 
GH3066 
GH3042 

GH3067 
GH3069 
GH3060 
TOTAL 

Accounting and Appropriation Data 

- 

R21892 
M1783 
H 1 5300 
R20957 
R22514 
A5063 
a 8 6 3  
R22905 
R22908 
R22909 
R22960 
R22964 
R22997 
R2296 1 
R22820 
R23306 - 
H15191 
Hi5192 
R22836 
R22953 
R23054 
R23060 
R23084 

R23085 
R23083 
R23059 
R22985 
M1779 
M 1328 
M3199 

~23087  

$ 1,420 Complete 
$ ~ 3,873 Comp!ete 

560 Complete 
40,015 Compfefe 
3,500 Complete 
5,528 Complete 

52 Complete 
15,000 Complete 
15,000 Complete 
15,000 Complete 
40,000 Complete 
30,000 Complete 
12,500 Complete 
15,000 Complete 
2,800 Complete 
1,400 Complete 

15,758 Complete 
22,734 Complete 
10,000 Complete 
10,000 Complete 
10,000 Complete 
44,279 Complete 
1 1,000 Complete 
5,000 Complete 
5,000 Complete 
5,486 Complete 

10,988 Complete 
10,000 Complete 
1,450 Complete 

1,000,000 Complete 
938 Complete 

$ 1,364,281 

NASI -981 00 
Modification No. 3 

Page 3 of 3 



EXHIBIT “A” 

CONTRACT S PEClFlCATlON 
(The requirements of the DoD lndustnal Security Manual apply 

to all secunty aspects of th/s elfort.) 

c FINAL (Comph?fe Ifem S N I  all cd 

4. IS THIS A FOLLOW-ON CONTRACT? I y I F s  [ ] NO If Y e s  complete the lollomng 

Classlied matenal r e c e w e d  or generated under .S 1 - 1 9777 (Pmced,ng Confmcf Number) IS translerred to the lollowdn conlract 

j. IS TH!S A FINAL DP FORM 2547 YES NO If Yes. complele Ihe IollowIrIg 1 X I  - In response to Lhe mOtractO<S request dated retentton 01 the identified dassihed mamnal IS aythonzed for the penod of 

. CONTRACTOR ivrchd. CMmrSW .nd Q o r m m n r  Encry I U O E )  W) 

1. NAME, ADDRESS. AND ZIP CODE I c. CCGNVANTSECUAlTYOFI7CE (-,m*U 1 b. CAGE CODE 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
3200 MAGRUDER SLVD __ 
HAMPTON VA 23666-1498 

DEFENSE SECURITY SERVICES 
PEMBROKE 5 SUITE 5250 * I  VIRGINIA BEACH VA. 23462 -5460 

7 8 4 2 2  

1 - 7 5 7 - 8 6 5 - 0 0 0 0  

1. SUBCONTRACTOR 
a N A M E .  A D D R E S S .  AND ZIP CODE 

I 
b. CAGECODE 

~- 
c COGNIZANT SECURITY OFFICE ~Nm‘~Am‘’*s andzp Cod*’ 

3. GENERAL IDENTlFlCATlON OF THIS PROCUREMENT 

- -  

No 11. IN PERFORMING THIS CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR WLL . YES IO. THIS CONTRACT WILL REQUIRE ACCESS TO: YES 

X a. HAVE ACCESS TO CLASSIFIED INFORMATION ONLY AT ANOTHER CONTRACTORS 
a COUHUNICATIONS SECURITY (CQUSEC) INFORUATION FACILITY OR A GOVERNMENT ACTIVITY -- -- * D. RECEiVE CLa5SiFIED CCCUUENTS ONLY 

CRITICU Nuam,? DESIGN INMRUATICU A c RECEIVE AN0 GENERATE CLASSIFIED MATERIAL 

CENTER (OTIC) OR OmER sECONOARY O I S T R l B m  CENTER 

N A h REWIRE A C W S E C  ACCWNT 

3 YATOINFORUATION . I HAVE TEMPEST RMUIREUENTS X 
X 
A 

n FOREIGN GOVERNMENT INFORUATIOII 1 HAVE OPEPAnWS SECURiTY [OPSEC] REWUIREMENTS 

L BE AUWORUSD TO USE :HE DEFENSE COURIER SERWCE -ON 

FOR OFFlClAL USE ONLY INFORUATION A I OTHER I*.ci*l 

I OT*ER (spmm 

I I I 1 I 
~ r e v / o u s  edltfons ATB obsohre f305/3*’ 

D Form 254, DEC 90 c 
EXHIBIT “A” 



EXHIBIT “A” 
12. PUBLIC RELEASE. Any Informatlon (Clru/fld or urcl.uin.d) pendnhp IO thb contrac~ shdl not bm releaaud for publlc dluemlnallon except a provided by the lndustrlal 

Sec~rtty M- or d e =  11 hat been approved for pobllc & e u e  by appropdate u s Government auihodty. Proposed publlc release d n  be Submmed for approval. 

-1 we‘ TbwMW-cW 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER, M/S 1 2 6 ,  HAMPTON VA. 23681-0001”  ATTN: TRACY SPRUILL 

d ADDRESS l l n c l v Y  Zip C d r ~  

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER 
MIS 4 1 1  
HAMPTON VA. 2 3 6 8 1 - 0 0 0 1  
e SIGNATURE 

, 

to the DirOctOiUtO for Freedom of lntot?nallOn and Sewditty f lev l~w.  OMce of me Assmar11 Secretary of Defense (Publlc AHalrs)- lor review. 
-In the case of m D O D  User Aasndes. reaue* for d ~ m u r ~  shalt be summed qr mat aqenq. 

13. SECURlrY GUIDANCE. The secudly dauMcanon guidance for me ciaeatfled effort IS ldsrmfled wlow. n any dinlsuny is encwntered in applyng this guidance or II any other 
it author(zed and encwraged to prwlde recommended changes: to challenge the guidance of the ClasflCatlon contfibutlng Ianor lndlcates a need for changes In mb g u m c e ,  me 

assigned to any iidonnatlon or matetial fumbhad or gerwated 
declslon. me information involved shall be handled and p r ~ t ~ t e d  at me Ngh& iWd of d-illcallon assigned or recommended. (Fin in as appropriate for !he classilled effort. AKam or 
fOWzirb U n d e r  +aParhf* C O m S p O n d e n C e ,  ery ~ e n w g u a e w e ~ r a a s  reiennced nemin. Aod addnionai pager as neeoed io pro+ m p u h  p ; 6 m C u . ;  

mir cont ra ;  and to Submil any qusstlonr for hterpretatron of mn guidance to me omdel idet i t led below. Pending find 

THE CONTRACTOR H A S  NO PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS INVOLVING ACTUAL GENERATION OR 
PRODUCTION O F  CLASSIFIED MATERIAL FOR LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER, HOWEVER THERE IS A NEED FOR 
A C C E S S  T O  CLASSIFIED INFORMATION TO WORK O N  ASSIGNED TASK UNDER THE CONTRACT. 

17. REQUIRED DISTRIBUTION 

x CONTRACTOR 

b SUBCOHTRACTOR 

x E CCGNIZANT SECURITY OFFICE FOR PRIME AND SUBCONTRACTOR 

d U S ACTIVITY RESPONSIBLE FOR OVERSEAS SECURITY ADMINISTRA7 c 

ADMINISTRATIVE C O N T R A C T I f f i  OFFICER 

x ~ I OTUERSASNECESSARY 

=- 

Requiremenb. VI addwon to ISM requirements. are established for ma contract (//yes. idenbfy the 

~ ~ 

YES 14. ADDITIONAL SECURITY REOUIREMENTS. 
pemnent contractual clauses in Be contract document nsen, orprowde an appmpmte statement hi& tdenMies additional requirements. Prowde 
a copy ol the WUiremenb lo the cognuant sbnrniy o M c e  Use R e m  13 i f  adcWonaJ space IS needed) 

- c  

15. INSPECTlONS. Elements of thrs mntraa are &de me inspection r-billty of me cognuam secum oiiice. ( I f  yes. evlam and idenbfy specific I J YES 1 X 1 
areas or elements carved aR and the a & g  rusponub(e for tnspecbons U s e  Item 13 n addMonaI space 1s needed. 

16. CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE. Security requirements stated herein are complete and adequate for safeguarding the classified 
information to be released or generated under this classified e f f o h  AII questions shall be referred to the official named below. 

a. TYPED NAME OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL 

Sam A. Harvey  
b. T m E  

P r o g r a m  S e c u r i t y  Of f i cer  I c. TELEPHONE PClud. c d )  
7 5 7 - 8 6 4 - 6 5 0 7  I 



AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

I I 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 
1 2 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZp Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I 1  

2. AMENDMENTNODIFICATION NO. 

6. ISSUEDBY CODE 
4 

Wyle Laboratories 
3200 Magruder Blvd. 

4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

See Block 12 

1 -  98. DATED (SEE ITEM 17) 

< I  , <  

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is receied pnor to the opening hour and date specified 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reourred) 

- 

Hampton, VA 23666 
- 

CODE I FACIUTYCODE 

. . I  

See Page 2. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

!OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

NAS1-98100 

1 OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 
X 

April 1,1998 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyauthorn) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

- ,. 
Mutual Agreement 
0. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCFsecrion headings. induding solicitatiodwntract subject matter wfrsre feasible.) 

x 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) increase the incremental funding of the contract by $189,996, of which 
$-s allocated for cost andmis allocated for fee; and (2) de-obligate-from the contract cost 
pursuant to the Contract Funding clause. The allotment period is extended to October 2, 1998. Accordingly, the' 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF: 

1 5 ~ .  NAME AND n n E  OF SIGNER rype orprint) 

Raymond W. Bates 
Manaqer, Contract Administration 

158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 

15 July 1998 
/(Signature of perron authorized to sign) 

'; 

16A. NAME AND TlTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (lwe orprint) 

Tracy M. Spruill 
Contracting Officer 

169. UNITED STATES OF Ah4 CA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY & : x Y U  (signa$Jfe of Contracting ofricer) 
17- /5-- 7B 



A. Section 6, B.4 Contract Funding, is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the 
following: 

“(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
“Limitation of Funds” clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is -. This allotment covers the following estimated period of 
performance: April 1 , 1998 through October 2, 1998. 

(b) An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for 

payment of fee.” - 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Est. Cost AwarcfFee CPAF Fundinq 
Award $ - $ - $40,468,706 $ 2,454 
Mod 1 $ - $  - $  - $ 731,426 
Mod 2 $ - $  - $  - $ 1,539,069 
Mod 3 $ - $  - $  - $ 1,364,281 
Mod 4 $ - $ - $ - 189,996 

$ - $ -* $ 10,468,706 $ 3,827,226 ** 

Total available award fee before deductions for unearned fee = $- 
** Current funding includes $-for cost and -for fee. 

GLC .4857 
GH.3050 

GH.3079 
GH. 3 0 76 
GH.3077 
GHF.1169 
GHA.4378 
GH.3080 
GH.3082 
GH.3085 
GH.3081 
GH.3087 
GH.3089 

. GH.3088 
GH.3086 
GH.3084 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 
R225 14 ($ 3,500) Deobligate then Reinstate 
H15193- (96,000) Deobligate 
R23059 (70,000) Deobligate 
M1878 4,520 Complete 
M3690 60,000 - -  Complete 
R20957 45,000 Complete 
R23624 421 Complete 
R22814 191,616 Complet;.‘ 
R22503 26,710 Complete 
R23065 1,657 Complete 
H15189 7,500 Complete 
H15301 13,307 Complete 
R22503 200 Complete 
R22963 1,875 Complete 
H15189 2,700 Complete 
R21827 1,640 Complete 
H15190 2,350 Complete 

$189,996 
NAS1-98100 
Modification No. 4 
Page 2 of 2 ‘’ 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

5 See Block 12. I 
CODE I 7. ADMNISTERED BY (lfotherb?en ltem 6) COM: 8. ISSUEDBY 

1. CONTRACTIDCODE PAGE of PAGES 
I 

CODE I FAcarplCOOE 

1 NAS1-98100 
X 

I C 3  M E D  (SEE /TEh4 13) 

April 1,1998 

I 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED COMRACT/ORDER Is MODIFIED TO REFLECT M E  ADMlNlSTFWTNE CHANGES (such as changes m pYng o m ,  
appqmabm daie, etc.) SET FoRTn \N ITEM 14. WRSUAWT TO THE A L i T M X n Y  OF FAR 43 Im@) 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT Is ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

D OTHER (Specify rVpe o( rmxW7kabon and authwrty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor tsnot, 
14. DESCRIPTiON OF AMENWNT/MO 

The purpose of this modification is to add $806,145 in incremental funding to the contract, of which 
-'is added to cost and 
to the Contract Schedule: 

to fee. Amrdingly, the following changes are hereby made 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTl NUED) 

(x) 

Excep! a s  provided herein. all t e r n  and COnditiOm d the dourmant referenced in hem 49 or IU. as heretofore changed. remains uncharged and in full f o r a  and det. 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type o r p n t )  ] 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTlNG OFFICER (Type orplint) 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS lSSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpecriL 
No IN ITEM 10.4. 

W E  CHANGES SET FORTH IN KEFd 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

I 

ATANLEY w. WARD 
/ , 16C.DATESlGNED 

(Sqnature d , m m  aothmzed b sgq) pignetwe d ~on&bng MEW) 
STANDARD FORM 30 (RH 1o-m 3 i  7%1-15%3070 3c!-.c5 

REVCUSEDmCHLHJSABLE 
i4R (48  3 R )  53.243 



Page2of3 

1. Paragraphs  (a) a n d  (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
clause,  the  total amount allotted by the Government to  this contract is 
covers  the foltowing estimated period of performance: April 1,1998 through October 31,1998. 
(b) 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

An additional amount of 0 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

This allotment 

I t .  All other terns and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award F e e  CPAF Fundina  $ 

$1 0,468,706 2,454 
0 731,426 

Award - U 
Mod.  1 0 0 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 1,539,069 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 1,364,281 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 189,996 

- 

Mod. 5 .. 0 0 0 806,145 
Total - J $1 0,468,706 $4,633,37 1 ** 

Total available award fee pool before deductions for  unearned fee = 
fee pool after deduetioils for unearned fee = -. 

Total available award 

"Comprised Of- for cost funding, and  - for fee funding. 

Accountins and Appropriation Data 

PR Number 
GH 3078 
GH 3090 
GH 3091 
GH 3092 
GH 3093 
GH 3095 
GH 3096 
GH 3098 
GH 3099 
GH 3101 
GH 3103 
GH 3105 
GH 3106 

Complete WIN) 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y . *  

Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

Fundinq Amount (9 
1,000 
850 

109,832 
2,305 
2,330 

970 
1,050 

500,000 
23,000 

950 
943 
809 

29,847 

NASI-98100 
Modification No. 5 



f- 
f, 

c 

Page 3 o f 3  

GH 3107 
GH 3108 
GH 3109 
GH 3111 
GH 3112 
GH 3113 
GH 3115 
GH4 4384 
GHF 1187 
GHF 1189 
GHF 1190 
GHF 1191 

- 
TOTAL Funded 

.. 

Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

29,947 
3,200 
1,250 
17,172 
26,697 
9,775 
3,620 
2S,? 78 

880 
1,495 
7,995 
1,050 

$806,145 

N.4S1-98IOO 
Modification No. 5 



AMENDMENT OF SOUCITAT1ONIMODIRCATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 CONTRACTIDCODE PAGE OF PAGES 

1 2 

I -  

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

6 I 911 0198 
6. SSUEDBY MM1 

See Block 12. I 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (VoUw than )tern 6) CODE [ 

D. OTHER (Spec+ tvpe dmodMcatlon and authority) 

I 
8 NAME AND ADMZESS OF COMRACTOR (Na, s&reet, axdy, stele. andZlp code) 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Harnptm \lA 2Wv5 

COG€ ' I FACII-TTYCOOE 

The purpose of this modification is to add $128,739 in incremental funding to the contract, of which 

Contract Schedule: 
is added to cost a n d w t o  fee. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the 

1x1 9A. A&€NEMENTOFSOUCITAllO"O. 

98 DATED (SEE ITrM 11) 

1 O A  MCOIFICATIQN OF COWRACT/€?RDER PQ 

NAS1-98100 
X 

lo8 DATED (SEE mM 13) 

Apn'l 1, 1998 - 

(x) 

X 

A THIS C W E  ORDER IS LSSUED PURSUANT TO:   spec^ arrthorftyl THE CHANGES SET FORM IN ITEM 14 ARE MAM IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM l a 4  

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORMR IS MOMFIED TO REFLECT THE .ASMINISTRATWE CHANGES (such BS changes In paying Omca, 
sppropriabbn &h?, &.) SI3 FORTH IN ITEM 14, PCIRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103@). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO A U M O R I N  OF. 

5.4. NAME AND lTKE OF SIGNER (Typ ofpnnq 

58 CONTRACT OW OFFER^ 15C. CAT€ SIGNED 

(Sqnahne d,ce-sm aut'mnsd fa sqn) 

16A. NPM AND lTfE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type cfprtnt) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
168. UNITED STATES OF AMERlCA ~ I C .  DATE SIGNED 

BY ~ & + $ i b f U  ( S q n a h y j i d ~ b a c i m j  
$j--/O- Sf 



1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is - This allotment 
covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1, 19% through Qctober 31, 1998. 
(b) 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

I t .  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding, $ 

- 

.) $1 0,468,706 2,454 
0 73 1,426 

Award I 
Mod. 1 0 0 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 1,539,069 
Mod.  3 0 0 0 1,364,281 

0 0 0 189,996 
0 0 0 806.145 

Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 

n n Mod. 6 
Tctal 

0 128,739 
$1 0,468,706 !34,782,1? 0" 

Total available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =-. Total available award 
fee pool af?er deductions for unearned fee = -. 

**Comprised o f o f o r  cost funding, and- for fee funding. 

Accountina and Appropriation Data 

PR Number 
GH.3011 
GH.3102 

GH.3114 
GH.3116 
GH.3118 
GH.3119 
GH.3120 
GH. 3 122 
GH.3123 
GH.3124 
Total 

Comptete (YN) 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y *  
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

Fundinq Amount ($1 
$ 20,000 

10,600 
5,000 
2,000 
1,895 
1,500 

28,561 
27,658 
28,764 

805 
83 1 

1,125 
$128,739 

JO 
M 1355 
H 15297 
R23561 
223690 
R23487 
R2 1828 
R23749 
R23749 
H15192 
R22820 
A5167 
R22820 

- 

. Page 2 of 2 

Moucat ion  No. 6 
NASI-98100 



1. CONTRACT ID CODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

7 I 9/3 01'9 8 I See Block 12. 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE I 1 7 .  ADMINISTERED BY (/f other fhan /tern 6) CODE I 

I I 

- 
PAGE OF PAGES - 

I 2 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681 -21 99 

Wyle iaboraiories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Harnpton VA 23666 

CODE I FACILITY CODE I 

. .  
96. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 1 )  

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-98100 

1 OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

I I I April 1, 1998 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

n , - u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, Lf is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENTTO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the openino hour and date soecified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ( / f  required) 

See page 2 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. A S  DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
' A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specivauthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. A S  DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(x) I A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specivauthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

. . 1 NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY O F  
X 

D. .OTHER (Specij. type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatiodcontmct subject maner where feasible.) 

1 copy to the issuing office. 

The purpose of this modification is to remove (deobligate) $300,000 in incremental funding from the 
contract, of which- is removed from cost and - from fee. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 

(CONTINUED) 
Exceot as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore chanoed, remains unchanqed and in full force and effect. 
1 SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) I 16A. NAME AND TATLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

Raymond W. Bates ,/,? Stanley W. Ward 
m i n i  s t r a t i n n  

15C. DATESIGNED 

September 30, 1998 
(Sgneture of coafracting Wficerl 

, 10/1/98 
/ (Signature of person authorzed :o sqn) 

NS@4&01-152-8070 *IC5 STANDARD FORM 30 l ~ s v  1s ~. 
cul PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

PrsrnbedbyGsA 
FAR (a CFR) 53243 



I. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is- This allotment 
covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1, 1998 through October 21, 1998. 
(b) 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

An additional amount of-is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

I ! .  A!! other terms and conditions remain unchaiigad. 

- 
Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Total 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF 

$1 0,468,706 
0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 - I $1 0,468,706 

I- 
O 

- Fundinq. $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 
(300.000) 

$4,462,110" 

* Total available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- Total avai!able award 
fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =-. 

**Comprised of m o r  cost funding, and - for fee funding. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

PR Number Complete Cy/") Fundinq Amount ($1 Job Order 

GH.3069 Y (300,000) M1328 

TOTAL FUNDED: ($3 0 0,O 00) 

Page 2 of 2 

Modification No. 7 
NAS1-98100 



I CONTRACTIDCODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 2 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

I I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZjp C&) 9A ilNlENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO. 

8 I 1 0/14/98 

Wyie Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
HatXpton VA 23666 

See Block 72. 

95. DATED (SEE ITEM f fJ 

7W- MD!F!CX?Urb! OF CX"P? .C?ERER NO. 

NAS1-98100 

- 1 
I CODE .- FACILITY CODE 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

April 1,1998 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATIN (OrganM by UCF section W i n g s ,  fnc/udng s o l i c r t a ~ t r a C t  sub&[ maw Where WM.J 

1 copy to the issuing office. 

(x) 

X 

- 

The purpose of this modification is to add (obligate) $320,304 in incremental funding from the 
contract, of which' added to cost and 
are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

to fee. Accordingly, the following changes 

(Continued on next page) 

A. THE CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ authrityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE W E  IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS ,MODIFIED TO REFLEC? THE ADMNISTWTVE C i N G E S  (such as changes h paying OflCe, 
appmp~ation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.!@3(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (SpecilJf type ofmod~cat ion and alrthorrty) 

(Signature of person authorked to sip] 

-e- 
FAR (la CFR) 51243 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

October 14,1998 

FILE 



. 1 

I .  Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract i m  This allotment 
covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1, 1998 through October 31, 1998. 
(b) 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

An additional amount of ; l l_ l l l+ is  obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

I I .  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee W A F  FundinQ, $ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Total 

- - 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
m 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 

2,454 - 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

$4,782,414" 

* Total availabte award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- Total available award 
fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = -. 

**Comprised of -for cost funding, and -for fee funding. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

PR Number Complete (YN) 

GH.3069 
GH.3128 
GH.3129 
GH.3133 
GH.3135 
GH.3136 
GH.3139 
GHF.1188 

Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

Funding Amount ($1 

300,000 
12,523 

3,000 
282 

1,600 
395 

1,004 
1,500 

Job Order 

M1328 
R23749 
R236 14 
R22987, R23048 
R23712 
H15192 
R23736 
R23026 

TOTAL FUNDED: $320,304 

Page 2 of 2 

Modihcation No. 8 
NAS1-98100 



1. CONTRACTIDCOM 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 2 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, COuRty. state. andZip cobe) 9.4. MNDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. H 

9 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23668 

10/20/9a I See Block 12. I 

98. DATED (SEE lTEM 1 I )  

1%. KKXFlCATloiJ OF CONTWTIORDER No. 

NAS1-98100 

I 
COOE 1 FACILITYCOOE 

’ 106. M T E D  ( S E E F a  13) 

Apn’l 1, 1998 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTJORDER Is MOOIflED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATWE CHANGES (such as changes in paying OmC.9, 
eIPWpriabOn date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PtiRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1W(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIN OF: 
X 

I 

SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type wpnnt) 

I 
D. OTHER (SpecrrL type of modincabbn and auihdy) 

I 

7 a. NAME AND TITIE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER pype orpnnr) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contmctor is not, X is required to sgn this document and return 
14. DESCRIPTION OF PMEN[)MENTMODIFICION (Orgrmned by UCF secbbn bexhgs. mcloding sdkrt&b-kw@acf s u w f  mlter whwe feawble.) 

1 copy to the issuing o f f m .  

58 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C DATESIGNED 168 UNITE AMERICA 

BY / ~ ; A s : z i d , l  -c 

(Signature d W3M authcrued to srgn) - ( sqnatwe  d h e f i n 9  m) 

The purpose of this modification is to add (obligate) $17,209 in incremental funding from the contract, of 
Nhich -is added to cost and  -to fee. Further, Modification 7 is hereby corrected to  s ta te  that 
:he $300,000 which was de-obligated from Purchase Request  (PR) GH.3069 was concurrently moved to 
-utures, and  this PR was thereby Reinstated (i.e., the  PR w a s  not closed out). The  funding de-obligated 
?om this contract via Modification 7 w a s  re-obligated via Modification 8 using this s a m e  PR. This correction 
loes not affect the  funding on the contract as stated in Modification 8. 

- 

16C DATE SIGNED 

Odoberiu, 1998 

(CONTINUED) 

I Stanley W. Ward I 



The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reffed the addition of $17,209 
in funding as described above: 

1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
cfause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is- This allotment 

(b) 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

An additional amount -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 
C-CVBrS *.-?.e, frj!!o&ng es?h&ed priA of peTf0r;nanw: Apr'rl i , -I SS8 through iu'suember 3 ,  1998. 

11. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundinu, $ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

I 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Mod. 9 
Total 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

320,304 
17,209 

$4,799,623" 

{3!lO, 000) 

* Total available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = - Total available award 
fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = -. 

"Comprised 0-for cost funding, and-for fee funding. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

PR Number Complete Wmi) Fundinq Amount ($1 

GH.3130 Y 1,300 
GH.3134 Y 630 
GH.3137 Y 10,226 
GH.3138 Y 4,183 
GH. 3 140 Y a70 

TOTAL ADDED FUNDING: $17,209 

Page 2 of 2 

Modification No. 9 
N.4SI-98100 



1 I 2 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MOMFK=ATMN NO. I 3. EFFECTWEDATE I 4. REWlSmONlPURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT No. pappacable) 

10 I 1 1/2/98 See Block 12. I 
National Aeronautics and S p a c e  Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

(x) 

8 

t- 8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sheet onmty, state, and z/p W) 

! 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpecrlL auLkMy) M E  CHANGES SET FORTH IN mM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampfon V,A. 23865 

5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 

I 

S A .  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprfnt) 

I __ 

cot€ I FACltrrYCOOE 

n 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN 

58. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

( S q n a t m  dmon aothcmpd lo sqn} 

' 9A. M N D M E N T  OF SOLlCiTATlON NO. 

S OF AMERtCA 

NovenSer 2, 1998 
- /  

1 SC DATE SIGNED 

98. DATED (SEEK% 11) 

ioA. ~ F I C A T I O N  Of  CONTRACT!CF?DER W. 

NASl-98100 

10%. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

April 1,1998 

n 
5 OF SOLICITATIONS - 

~~ ~~~~ ~ 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pyng Omce. 
approptiation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1C3(b). X 

I 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIN OF 

D OTHER ( S p f y  type of modirlcabm and auMorrtyf 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS not. IS required to sgn thrs document and return copy to the lssulng offce. 
14 DESCRlPTlON OF AMENDMENTAKXJFEATION (0- by UCF se~bon heedings, mcludng sdfcrtabmbmkact suL4kt 1Mtk3f Where feasLMe I 

The purpose of this modification is to add (obligate) $768,301 in incremental funding to the contract, of 
which-is added to cost and-to fee. 

(CONTINUED) 

Rcvnbsd by M 
FAR (UI CFR) U.243 



The following changes are hereby Made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $768,301 
in funding as described above: 

I. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
clause, the total amount allotted by me Government to this contract is-. This allotment 
mvem the fo!!awing estimated period Gf perfg=an~=: P,pri! !, !998 thrcugh December 1, 1998. 
(b) An additional amount of 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

I I .  Ail other t e n s  and conditions remain unchanged. 

- 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundinq, $ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
Q 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$1 0,468,706 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 
(300,000) 
320,304 
17,209 

7681301 
$5,567,924" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =-. 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =-. 

"Comprised of-for cost funding, and -or fee funding. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

PR Number Complete W/N) Fundinq Amount ($1 

GH.3127 Y 
GH.3126 Y 
GH.3131 Y 
GH.3144 Y 

16,208 
1,393 
700 

750,000 

TOTAL ADDED FUNDING: $768,301 

Page 2 of 2> 
NAS1-98100 

Modlfication No. 10 



i -  

1 .  CoNTRAmIDCoDE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOMFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

r- 
PAGE OF PAGES 

4 I ,  
11 

I I I I L 
2. AMENCM€~MODIFICATION NO. I 3. EFFECTIVEDATE I 4. REQUISmONlPURCHASE FEQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (a-j 

1 i m a  I 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681 -2199 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. s- armty, State, and .3p Cobe) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specny aub)ontyl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITPA 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

COOE FAClUM CUC€ 1 
fl. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEh - 

1%. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 

I 
9A. AMENDMENT Of  SOUCTTATION NO. 

16A. NAME AND TTLE OF CONTRACTNG OFFICER (Type cfpnt) 

I 4 Stanley W. Ward 

M. DATED (SEE iT€U 1 I) 

156 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

~ S ~ g n e f u r e  af O ~ M  authmzed !o s g n ~  

1OA. ivi=x)iFICATioN OF CONTRACTJORDER NO. 

NASl -981 00 

1% DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

Novernkr 9, 1998 

-. 

106. DATED (SEElTEM 13) 

April 1,1998 

n 
S OF SOLICITATIONS 

n u The above numbered sol ic i td in k amended as set fcdh in Jtem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of offers u k &ended. u k not edended. 
offers must ackncnowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foilowing methods: 
(a) By mmpbting items 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; @) By acbnowledging receipt of this amendnent M each cow of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAlLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEMD 
AT THE M C E  DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS P R W  TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, prwided each telegram of teUM m a k e s  
reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and k reaived prior to the opening hour and date M e d .  
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Iff- 

- .  . . 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

6. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER LS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTRATNE CHANGES (such as changes in paying M i a ,  
appropriation bate. efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlrY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF. 
X 

D. OTHER (Specify type dmcdlficatbn andauthcdy) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not. is required to sign this document and return 
14. DESCRIPTION Of  AMENDMENT/MOMFICATION (Organnscrby UCF sectbn hesdvngs, inc/m?ng sdicitatfcfkxnfiacf suLpctmaffer Where leasrbfe.) 

coDy to the issuing office. 

In accordance with NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852.216.76, "Award Fee for Service Contracts," this 
modification hereby provides for the payment of Award Fee for the first award fee evaluation period, April 1, 1998 
through September 30, 1998. The earned Award Fee for this period is-and this amount is hereby payable by 
the Government immediately upbn execution of this modification; the Contractor does not need to submit an invoice in 
order to receive this payment. (This payment should be processed a s  Fast Pav.) 

FILE 
RmnM by CSA 
FAR (48 CFRl 53 243 



r 1..- r t-- I 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

A\h.aid 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 1 1  
Total 

Estimated Cost 

0 
0 
Q 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

n 

Award Fee CPAF 

I 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

.c 

$1 0*468,7rn 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

. o  
0 
0 
0 
0 

$1 0,468,706 

*Comprised of-for cost funding, and-or fee funding. 

Fundinq, $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 
(300,000) 
320,304 
17,209 

768,301 
0 

$5,567,924' 

Page 2 of 2 

Modification No. I1 
NASI-98100 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATiON OF CONTRACT 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONIRCTOR (NO.. sw. q, state, and zip I- 
I 

1. coKFRAcTlDcoDE PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 

1 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

6 CONTRACTORlOff EROR 

isqnahoe dmcm auttrcmed b sqnJ 

- 

CODE I FAcILlTyMOE 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEF - 

152 DATESIGNED 

November 24,1998 
' (Sqnahve d&bactmcg Oflscerl 

I 
9A. AMENWENT O f  SOUCITATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

?M. WIFICATlOi< OF COiu'TZACTitrSDER NO. 

NAS1-98100 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

April 1, 1998 
'S OF SOLICITATIONS - u The above numbered sdicbth is amended as set focth in itern 14. The hour and date speciiied for recsip of OR- u is &ended, u is not &ended. 

Offen must acknowledge receipt ofthis amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following met- 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies d che amendment; @) By adrmwledging receipt dmis  amendment on each copy ofthe * M i n e d ;  w 
(c) By separaie letter or telegram which indudes a referenat to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT T O  SE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR M E  RECEIPT O f  OmRS PRIOR TO M E  HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED W Y  RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an d e r  air- EILbmitted. such change may be made byteleggram or letter, provided each telegram w hMer makes 
reference to the diitation and this amendment. and is received prior tu the opening hour and date soecifii. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND A P P R O P R I A W  DATA (tlrequim 

See pages 2 and 3 
13. T H E  ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTMCTSIORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
A. THE CHANGE O R M R  IS W U E D  PURSUANT T O  (Spec@ aumonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE W E  IN THE CONTXACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1 OA 

8. M E  ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 5 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AIXINISTRATNE CHANGES ( s x h  as changes in paying oi777e. 
a W w a M  Qk. e&.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). X 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED I M O  PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER ( S ~ f y  t y p  drnxmcation and autbcdyj 

.I 

- IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS nd. LS required to sgn ths document and return copy to the I S S U I ~  office. 
4 DESCRIPTK)N OF AhfENDMEM/M001FK=ATION (Orgemzed by UCF section W n g s .  lncludlng sdrcrtabon/contrect subject matter where ieaabh?.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add (obliaate) $1 10,189 in incremental funding to the contract, of - 
hich - is added to cost and- to flee. 

(CONTINUED) 
:cept as wovided herein. all terrns and mndiiiom of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and dect. 
A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) im NAME AND TITLE OF COWWCTING OFFICER l r p  orplinri 

M b d  by GSA 
FAR (u1 CFR) 53.243 

Ff LE 



,- 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $1 10,189 
in funding as described above: 

I. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is R. This allotment 
caver~ the following estirneted period sf perf~maiszz: Apiif i i i 998 through ijecemtrer 6, -I wa.  
(b) 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Fun& 

*e-- 

An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

I I .  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee- CPAF Fundinq. $ 

Award 
Mod, 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

n 

$1 0,468,706 

2,454 
73 1,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768,301 

0 
11 0,189 

$5,678,113" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =-. 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**Comprised of-for cost funding, and-or fee funding. 

PR Number Complete W/N) Fundinq Amount ($1 

GH.3145 Y 
GH.3147 Y 
GH.3148 Y 
GH.3150 Y 

1,425 
1,183 
1,600 

12,910 
Page 2 of 3 

N ASI-98100 
Modification No. 12 



GH.3151 
GH.3152 
GH.3153 
GH.3154 
GH.3155 
DFC.3668 
DFC.3669 
DFC. 3670 

Y 
Y 
Y 

' Y  
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

TOTAL ADDED FUNDING: 

1,800 
17,977 
5,585 
1,125 
2,201 

26,000 
10,600 
27,783 

$130,189 

Page 3 of 3 
NAS1-98100 

Modification No. 12 



I .  COHTRACTIDCODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

P M X  W PAGES 

1 3 

13 I 12/7/98 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magmdei Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

See Block 12. 

1OA. MODlFiCATlON OF CONTRACTiORDER NO. 

NAS1-98100 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681 -21 99 

I 

u The above numbered s o l i M  is amended as sat brth in Item 14. The hour and date specifkd for receipt d M e r s  u 
Olim must acknowledge receipt of thk amendment pcior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - mpks of the amendment; (3) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each COW of tk o&r SUbmined: OT 

(c) By seperate leIter or telegram which includes a reference b the solicitation and amendment n u m b .  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMEM TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I by 
virtue of this amendment you dehire to change an offar already submitted, such change may be made b~ telegram or letter. provided each teiegmm or Mer makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and b receiwd p nor to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (tfw'w 

iS extended. u h nd extended. 
one of the following methods: 

I 
COM I FAcKlTyCOOE 

See pages 2 and 3 
$3. THIS ITEM AFPLLES ONLY TO k?ODIFICATIUN§ CF CONTRACTSI'CRDERS, 

April 1, 1998 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(x) I A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specbdufhmty) W E  CHANGES SET FORTH IN lTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signehlrrr cd m o n  a o t h m e d  3 sqnj 

' ' I NO. IN ITEM 1OA 

7% DATE SIGNED . DATE SIGNED 

December 7,1998 

~ 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTXACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes m pyrng  O M .  
appropatron date. etc) S E T  FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlrY OF FAR 43 10J(b) 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 
X 

D OTHER (Specify type dmw'llication and authonty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X ts not, is required to q n  thts document and return copy to the rssuing office. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT<1AODIFCATION ( O m f Z e d  by UCf haeabws, /n~ /udmg sdiotabwkwtract  Subject tTIaRW *here W W e )  

The purpose of this modification is to add (obligate) $1,359,750 in incremental imding to the contract, of 
which -is added to cost a n d m t o  fee. 

FILE 



P a s  2 a f 3  

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of 
$1,359,750 in funding as described above: 

I. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is- This allotment 
avers the fallowing estimated period of performance: April 4,1998 through February 28, i399. 
(b) 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

11. All other terns and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mnd. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 1 1  
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Total 

Estimated Cost 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$1 0,468,706 

Fundins, $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

320,304 
17,209 

768,301 
0 

110,189 
1,359,750 
$7,037,863** 

( 3 W O O O )  

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = I. 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee - 
**Comprised of -for cost funding, and -for fee funding. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

PR Number Complete (Y/N) Fundins Amount f$) 

GH.3132 Y 
GH.3156 Y 
GH.3157 Y 
GH.3158 Y 

2,750 
1,900 
1,300 
3,800 

! 

NASl-moo 
Modification No. 13 



OSL '6SC' C f :9NIQNfld CJ3QCIW lVlO1 

000'EX't A . OSLE'HE) 

fSOfa%I 



1 COMRACTIDCOOE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION~C~~ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

Wyle Laboraton'es 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 
2 AMENWENT/MOOIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVEDATE 4 REQUISITIGWRCHASE REQ. NO 

14 i Z-I 8/98 See Block 12. 

I 
CODE I FpclUTYCOOE April 1, 1998 

n 
11- THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - n 

5 PROJECTNO (Kapp'kabaj 

u The above numbered soliiiiatiion is amended as set forth in Rem 14. The hour and dale specified for receipi of Offers u 
Wen must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specifii  in the sdiciiation or as amended. by one d the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning - Copiap d the amendment; @) By aclmavbdging receipt of this amendment on each cow of the offer WbmSed; M 

(c) By separate letler or telegram M i  includes a reference to the Solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWEDGMEM TO BE RECEWED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT O f  OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M Y  RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. C by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. prwided each telegram OT W k  m a k e s  
reference tu the soliiitalion and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRlATlON DATA (If- 

is extended. u k kt extended. 

See pages 2 and 3 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

6 ISSUEDBY CODE 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTlORDER NO. A S  DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(x) 1 A. ME CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ( S p m  admnty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE C3NTRACT ORDER 

7 ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother man Item 6) CODE I 

I 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM 17) 

I 

_ .  
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED C0NTRACT:ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATWE CHANGES ( s x h  as changes ffl pa)'fW m e .  

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X k nd.  is required to srgn this document and return 
14. DESCRlPTlON OF AMENDMENTAICDIFtCATION (Olganized by UCF sh heedlngs, including s o l k i t a ~ b a c t  subjxtmaffef when feaSihle.) 

copy to the issuing o f f t .  

15B CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

[S igne lm of W M  aulhcrned to sqnl  

The purpose of this modification is to add  (obligate) $160,120 in incremental funding to the contract, of 
w h i c m i s  added  to cost a n m t o  fee. 

1%. DATE SIGNED 

(CONTINUED) 
Except as provided herein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in #em 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
7.54. N A E  AND TITLE Of S W R  { T p  orpint) 16A. NAME AND TlTLE OFCONTRACTlNG OFFICER { T p M p f i V f Q  

Rearibd by 
FAR (48 CF3) 3 . 2 4 3  

Fl LE 



Page 2 of 3 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $160,120 
in funding as described above: 

I .  Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is- This 
allotment cuv2i-s the following estimated period of perforname: April 1, ? 998 through March 5,  
1999. 
An additional amount of-is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." (b) 

11. Aii other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundina, $ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

- 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 
17,209 

768,301 
0 

110,189 
1,359,750 

150,120 
$7,1 97,983' 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**Comprised of -for cost funding, and - for fee funding. 

PR Number Complete (Y/N) Fundinn Amount f$) 

GH.3149 Y 
GH.3162 Y 

75,000 
900 

NAS1-981W 
LModification No. 14 



.i 
i- 
f., 

Page 3 of 3 

GH.3163 Y 
GH.3164 Y 
GH.3166 Y 
GH.3171 Y 

TOTAL ADDED FUNDING: 

35,285 
43,935 

750 
4,250 

$1 60,120 

NASI -981 00 
Modification No. 14 



1. W I D C O D E  
AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 3  

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

15 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. s m t ,  county, State. and z/p code) 9A. AMENCMENT OF S0UCTTATK)N NO. 

i zi 8/98 See Block 12. I 

'Wyie Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

6.  ISSUEDBY COM J 7. ADMlNlSTERED BY ( N o t h e r  msn ifem 6) CODE [ 

I NAS1-98100 
X 

106. DATED (SEE E M  13) 

1%. W E  AND TITLE OF SIGNER Type cfpnnt) 

I I 

n 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - n 

16A. M E  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFtCER (Type orpin0 

u The above numbered solicitatbn is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and &e specfled for receip( dO(lfm u is -, u k nd Wended. 
offen must aciolowledge receipt b thii amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one d the MMng methods: 
(a) By mmpkting Items 8 and 15, and returning- copies dthe amendment; @) e acbwwledging receipt dthk amendment on each mpyd the offer submitted; cx 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a referema to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PUCE MSIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFED MAY RESULT IN REJECTK)N OF YOUR OFFER. K by 
virtue of this amendment YDU desire to chanoe an d e r  al& submitted. such c h a m  may be made bv tekram or letter. ~mvided eech tek3aI-dm of hHer rmks 

158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1% OAXSIGNEO 

ISqnatum daersm autkmeci to sqn) 

r e f k  to the sOricita& and this amend&. and is r& pr ior  to the opening-hour and date &ifid: 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (NmquimqJ 

- 

,T STANLEY W. WARD 
b I&. DATE SIGNED 168 UNIT . 

BY ,/ January 3, 1999 
:Sqnatu&~Yrimchng CKW) 

See page 3 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

iT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED iN iTEM 34. 
(x\ I A THIS CHANGE ORDER Is ISSUED WRSUANT TO: (Specilv authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAM IN THE CONTRACT ORMR 
' ' 1 NO.INlTEh410A. 

~- 

5. THE ABoM NUMBERED CONTRACTtORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMNISTRATNE CHANGES (such as changes in paying of?k8, 
appropatron date. eh.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). x .. 

1 C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D OTHER (Spec* type dmcdnicabon and aumontyl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS not, IS required to stgn thts document and return copy to the issuing off- 
14. DESCRlPTlON OF PAENCMENTMODIWTlON (Orpanned by UCF secbon heacyngs. Including sdrcrtsbcfbtxnbact suLp=tm8lt6rwhem feasbb.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add a net increase in incremental funding to the contract in the 
amount of $51 8,900, of which -is added to cost and -is added to fee. Accordingly, 
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

FAR (4 CFR) 53.243 

FILE 



.- 

Page 2 a f3  

\-- _-  

The follow
i

ng changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $518,900 
in funding as described above: 

I .  Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is- This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April i , i 9% through March 
22,1999. 
An additional amount of 'lifi obligated under this contract for payment of fee." (b) 

I I .  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Total 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee -CPAF 

.I 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

r. 

$1 o , a a ,  706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 

Fundinq. S 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768,301 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
518,900 

$7,7mIa83- 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**Comprised of-for cost funding, and-for fee funding. 

NASI-98100 
Modification No. 15 



Page3uf3 

. . . .. -. . ., <...<-. 

J-- 
... 

I 
=- 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRMTtON DATA 

PR Number Complete W/N) Fundinn Amount ($1 

DFB 3874 
GH 3161 
GH 3165 
GH 3167 
GH 3169 
GH 3172 
GH 3173 
GH 3174 
GH 3132 

Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

200,OOO 
270, OOO 

1,300 
2,000 
19,350 
25,000 
2 , m  
2,000 
12.750) 

TOTAL $51 8,900 

De-obligated, and NOT re-instated. 
This PR is closed out. 

NAS1-98100 . .  

Modihcation No. 15 
- _  



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/hlODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1. C O M R A C T I D ~  PAGE OF PAGES 

I 
I 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

0.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., &e& wunly, State, and Zip code) 9A. AMENDMENT Of SOUCITATION NO. 

11 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

16 
6. ESUEDBY COO€ 

- 

X 

See Block 1%. See Block 12. 
7. ADMlNlSTERED BY (Ir other Man llem 6) CODE 1 

98. DATED (SEE KEhf 11) 

1W. MoDlflCATlON OF CONTRACT/ORMR NO. 

NAS1-98100 

108. DATED (SEE ITW 13) 

COOE I FAClLlMCO(X April 1,1998 

=z 
2c 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, X IS required to sign this document and return 
14 DESCWPTION OF AMENDMENTMDIRCATION (omzed by UCF se~tlon m n g s ,  t c i d ~  sdrcrtatmewbact subpcr matter w m  reas*.) 

3 cooy to the issuing o f -  

appropnatioo date. etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b). 

C .THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIN OF 
&kTpC&9 

D OTHER (Specfy tvpe of rrodikabon and autboniy) 

The purpose of this modification is to revise the definition of Engineering Service Requests, to revise 
the Year 2000 requirements, to clarify delivery requirements, and io revise the financial reporting 
requirements. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

Raymond W. Bates 
Manager, Contract Administration 

1% DATE SIGNED 

- 1/27/99 
/ (sqnaturs of p s o n  authorized F s q n )  

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as prwided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in kern 9A or 10A. a s  heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
1 5 ~ .  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ( ~ y p e  wpnnri 1 l a .  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTlNG OFFICER (Type orprin4 

STANLEY W. WARD 
i 

BY 
na*ilS $-2cnbecsng Cfficq) 

F A R  (48 CFR) U.243 

FILE 



Page 2 of I I 

I. Contract Section C., page 8, paragraphr3., CLlN 3 - Data System Development and 
Instrumentation Enqineerinq, the last 3 sentences contained therein are hereby replaced by the 
following: 

“Work under this CLlN with an estimated total value of $30,000 or less shall be issued via an 
Engineering Service Request (ESR) approved by the COTR or Performance Monitor. Work 
under this CLlN that exceeds this limit shall be issued under a Task Order signed by the 
Cantisding Officer. Tke specific requirements im each d these we,% areas are as foiims.“ 

I I .  Contract Section C is hereby revised by adding the following paragraph at the end of that Section: 

“5. Year 2000 Compliance 

(a) “Year 2000 compliant,” as usFd herein, means that the information technology (hardware, software 
and firmware, including embedded systems or any other electro-mechanical or processor-based 
systems used in accordance with its associated documentation) accurately processes date and date- 
rslated data (including, but not limited t0, calculating, comparing, and sequencing) from, into, and 
between the twentieth and twenty-first centuries, and the years 1999 and 2000 and leap year 
calculations, to the extent that other information technology (IT), used in combination with the 
information technology being acquired, properly exchanges date and date-related data with it. 

(bj Tne Contractor shall ensure that ail IT set forth on Attachment 1 list is Year 2000 compliant. In 
addition, any IT provided or developed under this contract subsequent io  the daie of this modification 
shall be Year 2000 compliant. T3 ensure this result, the Contractor shall prnvide documentation 
describing how the IT items demonstqte Year 2000 compliance. 

Documentation and testing for Year 2000 compliance shall be based on complexity and the risk 
associated with the IT item. The Contractor shall use the documents ”NASA Year 2000 Agency Test 
and Certification Guidelines and Requirements” dated July 2, 1998 (available at 
http://cio.larc.nasa.gov/y2k/) and “NASA LaRC Y2K Guideline for Documentation and Testing 
Requirements” (Attachment 2 hereto) as guidance to establish the appropriate testing and 
documentation. The Contractor shall provide the “Contractor Y2K Compliance Verification Form” 
(Attachment 3 hereto) for each IT item/system identified in Attachment 1 as well as any subsequent IT 
items developed or provided under this contract. 

(c) Milestones for Renovation, Validation and Implementation: Any IT determined to be non-Year 2000 
compliant shall be replaced, retired, or repaired in accordance with the following schedule: 

“Renovation” includes makihg and documenting software and hardware changes, developing 
replacement systems, and decommissioning systems to be retired. The Contractor must complete 
renovation of affected software, hardware, and firmware by September 30, 1998. 

“Validation“ includes unit, integration, system, and end-to-end testing for Year 2000 compliance. The 
Contractor must complete validation and testing of converted or replaced systems by January 31, 1999; 

NASI-981 00 
Modification No. 16 

http://cio.larc.nasa.gov/y2k


-. c" 
Page3 of 11 

"Implementation" includes acceptance testing and integration of converted and replaced systems into a 
production environment. The Contractor must complete implementation by March 31, 1999. 

(d) At a minimum, the Contractor shall provide documentation, including project plans and status 
reports, which demonstrate that the Contractor is meeting the milestones listed above." 

I!!. Conbr-ad page 19, AIticle H.3, Comrnerclal Computer Software and Systems, is hereby deleted in its 
entirety. 

IV. Contra2 page 16, Article G.6, Ordering Procedures, parsgmph B., Engineering Service 
Requests, the first sentence is hereby replaced by the following: 

"All work under CLIN 3 with an estimated total value of $30,000 or less is to be initiated, tracked, 
and documented using an Engineering Service Request (ESR)." 

V. The following is hereby added to Section E, Inspection and Acceptance, as Article E.2 of the 
contract: 

'I E.2 DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 

The Contractor shall provide a Form DD-250 or equivalent to evicience receipt of deliveries in 
accordance with Task or Enginaering Service Request (ESP.) requirements. The information on 
this Form shall include the contract number, Task or ESR number, Job Order number, item 
description and value, the NASA point of contact who received the delivery, including their name 

and phone number, and the building and room number where the delivery was made. For LaRC 
deliveries, the Contractor shall leave a copy of the executed Form with Receiving in Building 
1206, upon completion of deliveries, and before leaving the Center." 

VI. Contract page 13, Article F.2, Place of Delivery, is hereby replaced by the following: 

"Delivery shall be F.O.B. destination at Langley Research Center (LaRC), Receiving Building 
1206, or as otherwise specified in Task Orders and Engineering Service Requests (e.g., otler 
facilities at LaRC, or other delivery sites)." 

VII. Contract Exhibit E, Cohtract Documentation Requirements, 1 .A., Financial Management 
Reports, section 6. thereunder is hereby replaced with: 

"A 533M shall also be provided for each CLIN. Additionally, with the 533 submittal, a monthly Task 
summary shall be provided for each open Task, consisting of, as a minimum: the Task Number, 
Period of Performance, Cumulative Estimated Cost to Date, Cumulative Actual Cost to Date, and 
Total Estimated Cost at Completion." 

NASI-981W 
iklolfication No. 16 



, I  f-- (I- 
- 

Page4of11 

VIII. The cantract's estimated cost, award fee, and all other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
Both parties agree that this modification represents a full and equitable adjustment for all changes 
included herein. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundina, $ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mcd. 16 
Total 

- 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

.1_. 

II 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

I- 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$1 0,468,706 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 
(300,000) 
320,304 
17,209 

768,301 
0 

110,189 
1,359,750 

160,120 
518,900 

0 
$ 7 7  6,883"" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = - 
"Comprised of 'for cost funding, and-or fee funding. 

3 ATTACHMENTS HERETO, Pages 5 through 11 

N .GI -981 LW 
blociification No. 16 



/- 

WYLE / RIMS Y2K COMPLIANCE LIST 

Svstems ComDliant 
kern No. Building Sfte Name Host Name Date 

1148 STRUCTURES STR UCTO 1 1 
2 
3 

4 

5 
5 
7 

-8 
9 
10 

11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 

25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

1148 
1148 

1161 

1256 

1251 
1251 

1236 
1236 
1236 

1146 
1146 

1234 

1221A 

582A 

1212c 
1212c 

648 
648 
648 
648 
648 
648 

1242 

1258 

1230 
1230 
1230 
1230 
1230 
1230 

Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 

STRUCTURES 
STRUCTURES 

STRUCTURES 

STRUCTURES 

UNITARY 
UNITARY 

NTF 
NTF 
NTF 

16FT 
16FT 

Jet Exit 

Jet Noise 

LTPT 

14x22 
14x22 

TDT 
TDT 
TDT 
TDT 
TDT 
TDT 

.3 Meter 

Landing Loads 

ETTD 
ETTD 
E lTD 
ETTD 
E-TTD 
ETTD 

GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 

STRUCT02 
PELE 

STRUCT03 

C 0 LTSO 1 

UPwT88KA 
UPWT88KB 

NTFRCS1 
NTFPCS1 
NTFMPAl 

PABMCA 
PABMCC 

?ABMCD 

IRSDSYS4 

LTPTOA 

SDASA 
SDASB 

TDTDASD 
TDTDASE 

TH UMPER2 
THUMPER3 
TDTALPHA1 
TDTALPHA2 

CRY0 

PC1586 

IRDSYS6 
IRDSYS8 
IRDSYSl 
IRDSYSS 

IR DHP700 
IRDSYSll 

438! 
4604 
4661 
4723 
4864 
4980 

3/31/99 
3M 1 I99 
3/31/99 

313 1 I99 

3/31/99 

3/31 E9 
313 1 /99 

313 1 I99 
3/3?/99 
3/31/99 

313 1 199 
3/3 1 I99 

313 1 I99 

3M 1 1’39 

313 1 i99 

313 1 I99 
313 1/99 

313 1/99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
3/31 199 
313 1 I99 
3/31/99 

3/3 1 199 

313 I 199 

313 1 /99 
313 1/99 
313 1 /99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 /99 
3/3 1/99 

313 1 /99 
313 1 199 
3/3 1 199 
313 1 199 
3i3 1 /99 
3/3 1/99 

ATTACHMENT 1 



-- e: 

38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 

Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
‘Wyie 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyfe 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyie 
Wyle 
Wyie 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle * 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyte 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 

Systems Compliant 
Itern No, B u i I d i n g Site Name Host Name Date 

GFE PC 5086 313 1/99 
GFE FC 
GFE FC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE 2C 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 

- 

51 92 
5499 
5963 
5980 
6386 
6468 
4846 
48% 
491 5 
5695 
6656 
6661 
3556 
471 4 
4862 
4983 
5457 
5497 
581 5 
5874 
6042 
6250 
6260 
6524 
6552 
664 1 
4865 
4954 
4982 
5496 
5975 
61 09 
61 74 
6240 
661 9 
6653 
3991 
431 5 
454 1 
4542 
4686 
4716 
4863 

4884 
498 1 

4867 

3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3 3  1 /99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/3 1/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/3 1/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/3 1/99 
313 1 199 
3/3 1/99 
3/3 1/99 
313 1 IS9 
3/31/99 
313 1 /99 * 

3/31/99 
3/3 1 /9S 
3/3 1 199 
313 1/99 
313 1 /W 
313 1/99 
313 1/99 
313 1/99 
3/31/99 
313 1/99 
3/31 199 
313 1/99 
3/3 1/99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 /99 
313 1/99 
313 1/99 
3/3 1/99 
313 1/99 
313 1/99 
3/3 1 199 
3/31/99 
313 1/99 
3/3 1/99 
313 1 199 
313 1/99 



Systems - -  Compliant 
ftem No, Building Site Name Host Name Date 
05 3/3 1 /99 4984 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 

Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyk 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 

. Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyte 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 

GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE ?C 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
G i E  PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE FC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 

GFE PC 
GFE Minicomputer 

5495 
5523 
5796 
5896 
5326 
5907 
5995 
6078 
6204 
6479 
6480 
651 7 
6541 
6642 
5285 
546 1 
5688 
591 9 
5928 
6062 
6363 
6387 
6450 
6456 
4803 
5485 
5486 
5487 
5703 
601 9 
602 1 
a 8 6  
6487 
6488 
656 1 
5518 
571 7 
6069 
5655 
51 81 
5200 
5670 
575 1 

5833 
5924 

5758 

3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
313 5 I99 
3/31/99 
3/31 /99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31B9 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3Bl l99  
3B1l99 
313 1199 
3/3 1 A39 
313 1 /99 
3/31/99 

3/31/99 
313 1/99 
3/31#9 
313 1 i99 
3/3 1 IS9 
313 1 I99 
3/31/99 
313 1 199 
3Mli99 
313 1 /99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 /99 
3/31 I99 
313 1 /99 
313 1 E39 
313 1 I99 
3/31/99 
313 1 /99 
313 1 E39 
313 1 I99 
3/31 I99 
313 1 /99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
3/31/99 

- 

313 1/99 



Systems Compliant 
Building Site Name Host Name Date Rem No, 

w e  GFE PC 313 1 199 132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 

- 148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
1 72 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 

wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wy le 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
w e  
Wyle 
Wy 1 e 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle ' 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 

GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE FC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE Sun Uttra 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE FC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 

5940 
5942 
5950 
5970 
5999 
6007 
6029 
6098 
5123 
6149 
61 88 
6379 
6382 
6384 
6385 
6388 
6390 
6391 
6392 
6393 
6395 
5396 
6417 
6507 
6615 
4896 
5922 
5923 
5939 
5948 
61 57 
6243 
6383 
6389 
6394 
6438 
6530 
4743 
4974 
4975 
5016 
5038 
5477 
5494 
5498 
5576 
5584 

3/3 1 199 
3131199 
313 1 /99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
313 11'99 
3i3 1 f99 
3/3 1 /99 
3/31/99 
313 1 199 
3/31/99 
3i3 1 199 
313 1 199 
313 1 /99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 /99 
3/3 1 I99 
313 1 /99 
3/3 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 i I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
3/31 I99 
3/31/99 
313 1 /99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
3/3 1 199 
313 1 I99 
3/3 1 I99 
313 1 /99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 /99 



, 
- 

.- 
- c- 

01122/99 

Systems Compliant 
Item No. Building Site Name Host Name Date 

179 Wvle GFE PC 5658 3/31/99 
180 
181 
1 82 
183 
154 
185 
186 
187 

189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
1 94 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
20 1 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 
21 0 
21 1 
212 
213 

188 

w i l e  
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 

1 w e  
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyk 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyle 
Wyfe 
Wyle 

GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE'PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 
GFE PC 

s 9 3  
5694 
571 4 
5723 
5748 
5749 
5847 
5851 
5863 
5875 
5920 
5934 
5937 
5938 
5964 
5978 
5993 
601 7 
6025 
6027 
606-4 
6068 
609 1 
6119 
61 73 
6183 
6202 
643 1 
6500 
6501 
6536 
6627 
6639 
5085 

3/31/99 
313 1 /99 
3/31/99 
313 1 /99 
313 1 199 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
313 1/99 
3/31/99 
313 1 I99 
313 1 199 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
313 1 /99 
3/31/99 
3/31/99 
313 1 199 
313 1 /99 
3 3  1 199 
313 1 I99 
3/3 1 199 
3/3 1 199 
313 1 I93 
313 1 199 
313 1 199 
313 1 199 
313 1 199 
3/31 199 
313 1 199 
313 1 199 
3/31 199 
3/31/99, 
313 1 199 
313 1 I99 



r - 
NASA LaRC Y2K Guideline for 

Determine RisWComplexity in 
Consultation with Technical User 

(Low, Medium, High) 

Documentation and Testing Requirements 

, 

BASED ON ‘NASA YEAR 2000 AGENCY TEST AND CERTIFICATION GUIDELINES AND REQUIREMENTS‘ 

I IT Item/System I 

No - 
I 

1 
Obtain 
Vendor 1 Documentation 1 

A 1 
\ . /  

Complete 
“ No Date Dependency” 

Checklist 

No Leve I 
High? 

4- Conduct Y2K Testing 

. Complete Y2K Test Plan & Results 

Compliance Checklist and/or obtain 
existing documentation indicating 

Verification Form with 

1 1/16/98 

ATTACHNfENT 2 



Contractor Y2K CompIiance Verification Form 
NASA Langley Research Center 

IT Item Name/System: RisWComplexity Level 
migh, Medium, Low): 

Brief Description: 

FacilityLab (fapplicable): Organization: 

Documentation (check the applicable attachmentSXRefer to the -NASA Year 2QOO Agency 7 ~ t  and Certification Guidehe: 
and Requirements" and the 'NASA LaRC Y2K Guideline ?br Documentation and Testing Requirements" for guidance.) a "No Date Dependency" Checklist 

a Vendor Documentation for COTS Products (Software, Hardware, Firmware) 

Specify: a Y2KTestPIan 

0 Y X  ~ e s :  Results 

a Y2K Custom Software Compliance Checklist a Y2R Compliance Checklist a Other existing documentation indicating compliance, e.g system documentation 

Specify: 

Comments: 

I certify the IT ItedSystem identified has been assessed for Y2K compliance using the NASA and Langley 
Research Center Year 2000 te'st and certification guidelines and requirements as guidance and that the IT 
Item/System is compliant as reflected in the attachments. 

Contractor Company Name: 

Contractor Official: 
Tvped .Lh.me and si'pnnhire Date 

_. ,oncurrence: 
KL'ASA COTWTechnical Monitor 

TvpeJ ,Vanie and Signarure Date 
11- 

ATTACHMENT 3 



l . ~ I D C o M  
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATlON/MODIFICATiON OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681 -0001 

I 
8. NPME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR pia.. sheet. cwniy, Staks. a n d Z l p  C a b )  

6. ISSUEDBY cocx1 

Wy!e Labonton'es 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magtuder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

7. ADMlNlSTERED BY (Uo&wMan /t8m 6) CODE I 

COOE I FAClLlMCOOE 

tUS i  -9Si GO 
X 

1C6. DATED ( S E  I?EM 13) 

April 1,1998 

B. THE ABOM NUMBERED C M R L \ C T / O R M R  IS MOMRED TO REFLECT THE AWlNISTRATlM CHANGES (such a s  chnges in payfng of?ka. 
appropriation dab, eh.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIN OF FAR 43.103(5). X 

1 C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL A G R E r X N T  IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

( x )  

I 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED WRSUANT TO: (Specrfy authanfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE COMRACT W R  
NO. IN ITEM 1oA. 

1 D. OTHER (Spec@ type of modincatjon and authority) 

The purpose of this modification is to add a net increase in incremental funding to the  contract in the  
amount of $172,206, of which 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is added to cost a n d m i i s  added to fee. Accordingly, the 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein. all terms and conddans ofthe document referenced in tern 9.4 M 10A. as neretdore ckanged, remains unchanged and in full force and &ect 
im. NAME AE~D n T  E OF CONTRACTNG OFRCER l ~ y p e  orwnr) / k  1%. NAME AND rmE OF SIGNER ope IX prnr) 

FAR CFR) 53 243 

FILE 



Page 2 of 3 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $1 12,206 
in funding as descn'bed above: 

I .  Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to tinis contract is- This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1, 1998 through March 
25, 1999. 
An additional amount of v i s  obligated under this contract for payment of fee." (b) 

- 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Total 

Estimated Cost 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 

Funding. $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768,301 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
518.900 

0 
112,206 

$7,829,089"" 

* Total maximum potentiaLavailable award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee r- 
**Comprised of -for cost funding, and -for fee funding. 

NAS1-98100 
Modification No. 17 



*(ooo‘z;r 
90 C ‘28 
OLS’C 
928‘62 
iaL 

A ELCE I49 
A 6Ll.6 HS) 
A 8L1E HS) 
A LLLE H3 
A SLCE H9 



1. C o N f R A c T L D C o M  
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NPME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sire& anin@, State. a n c a p  COdeJ 9A. A h E N W M  OF SOUCITAT#3N NO. 

18 I See Block 16C. 
COMI 6. LSSUEDBY 

.WyIe Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

". 
See BlocKl2. 

7 ADMINiSTEREDBY(llotherblkMl6) CODE 

90. DATED (SEE i7€hf 11) i 
CODE I FAClurYCOOE 

X 
1OB. DATED (SEE / E M  13) 

April 1, 1998 

virtue of this amendment you desire !o change an offer a l r w  submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 
referenca to the solicitation and this amendment. and is recekd wior to the opening hwr and date -ifid. 
12. ACCDJNTING AND APPROPRlATlGN DATA (lfmqui- 

(x) 

See page 3 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER is ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec* a m )  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN fT'EA.4 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO IN!TEMlOA. 

1%. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (lypecwpnnt) 

158 CONTRACTWOfFERCR 1% DATESIGNED 

/Sqnahre d , m s o n  a u f h m d  to sqngn) 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTJCRDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE A ~ ~ N E S T R A T M  CHANGES (such as ctMnges in paying of-, 
appropnahdate,  ek.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTVCRlM OF FAR 42..lm(b). x i  

16.4. NPME AND TITLE OF COKTRACTING OFFICER (Type o r p n t )  

168. U DATE SIGNED 

- (Slpnetum &mmcbng WM) 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHOR17Y Of: 

0. OTHER (S,pciv type drmdiriiafion ancfaulhmly) 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not. is required to srgn this document and rdum Copy to the I.ssulng offm. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF MENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Olgwized by UCF secbbn W n g s .  incfudng solkrtahodxnbact sub@ matter where feasrble.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add a net increase in incremental funding to the contract in the 
amount of $340,783, of which -is added to cost and -is added to fee. Accordingly, 
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 

FILE 



Page 2 of 3 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $340,783 
in funding asdescribed above: 

I. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is- This 

(b) An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

ii. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 17 
Total 

- 

Estimated Cost 

111 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 ._ 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

w 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

w 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

S 1 0,468,706 

Fundinq, $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768,30 1 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
51 8,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

$8,169,872*' 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = - 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = - 
**Comprised of (for cost funding, and'or fee funding. 

NAS1-98100 
Modihcation No. 18 



Page 3 of 3 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPFUATlON DATA 

PR Number 

GH 3181 
GH 3182 
GH 3184 
GH 3186 
GH 3187 
GH 3188 
GH 3189 
GH 3190 
GH 3191 
GH 3792 
GH 3193 
GH 3794 
GH 3195 

TOTAL 

Comdete WN) 

Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

-Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

Fundincl Amount [$I 

107,960 
18,408 
1,250 

4,250 
6,877 
24,574 

345 
54,552 
17,679 
773 

100,000 
2,386 
1,729 

$340,783 

- 

NAS1-98100 
Modification No. 18 



1 .  

r- h 

1.coMRAcTu3cooE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIF1CATION OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OFPAGES 
i 

19 I 
See Block 16C. - 1  See Block 12. 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

'Wyle Laborztcries 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA. 23666 

X 

CODE I FACIL(MCOOE 

I 
8. NAME AND AWRESS Of CONTRACTOR (No., carnty, State, and Zip code) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEE lTEM 11) 

IOA. MODlFlCATDN OF COKTRACTIORDER NO. 

NAS1-98100 

108. DATED ( S E E m M  13) 

April 1, 1998 

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpecrrLallmontyl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO IN ITEM 104.. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTWCTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ACMINSTRATNE CPANGES (such as changes in ,cayrng Om=. 
appupcabuff bate, eh.) SET FORTH IN IT% 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FAR 43 1C3(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 
X 

54. NAM: AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of pnnt) 

58. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1 1% DATE SIGNED 

D. OTHER (Specify type drxdrication and auMontyl I 

16A. NAME AND TITLE O f  CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type 0rpnI)  

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH 
16873WTED STATES OFAMEREA , 1 16C.DATESlGNED 

E. IMWRTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return cwy to the k u i n g  oKce. 
14. DESCRIPTKN OF AMENDMENTMDIFICATION (Organized by UCF secbon headings, rncluding sdicfiabmkmbact suopt  malter where f a a s k . )  

Pursuant to contract Article H.5, Option to Extend the Term of the Cont:act (FAR 52.217-9) (MAR 
1989), this modification exercises the first option year of performance. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made io the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CON TI NU ED) 

FAR (41 CFR) 53 2 U  

FILE 



Page 2 a f 3  

I. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee, is deleted in its entirety, and the following is replaced 
by the following: 

ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.21685) (SEP 1993) 

The estimated cost of this contract is - exclusive of the award fee of -. --- The total estir--’-” iiaicu cost and maximum award fee x e  52i,5:4,23!. 

Max. Available Total Est. Cost 
Est. Cost Award Fee & Max. Award Fee 

CLlN ’I - $1,358,654 
CLlN 2 - - $2,835,362 
CLlN 3 .. $13,856,466 
CLlN 4 - Ioss_ $3,483.81 5 
Total - - $2 1,534,297” 

I I .  Section 8.3, Award Fee Availability Schedule, is hereby revised by the addition of the following two 
lines at the end of the chart contained therein: 

A F  Period CLlN c;L’- .- * d I N  2 CLlN 3 CLIN 4 

”3. (4/ 1/99- - - TBD - 
913 0/99) 

4. (10/1/99- - -  TBD - 
3/3 1/00> 

111. Section F, F.l ,  Period of Performance, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the 
following: 

“The period of performance of this contract shall be 24 months from the effective date of the 
contract.” 

IV. All other terms and conditions remain mchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee C?AF Fundina, .$ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 

$10,468,706 2,454 
0 731,426 0 

0 0 0 1,539,069 

rF 
0 

- 
NASI-98100 

Moddication No. 19 



Page 3 of 3 

Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 - 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Moa. i 4  
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
L 
$D 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-. 0 
0 

11,065,591 
$21,534,297 

1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 
(300,000) 
320,304 
17,209 
768,301 

0 
110,189 

! ,359,750 
160,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
$8,169,872" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 

**Comprised of -or cost funding, and -for fee funding. 

NASI.-981 00 
Modihcation No. 19 



AMENDMENT OF SOLK3TATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
1. CONTRACTIDCMX PAGE OF PAGES 

1 

20 - I - See Block 16C. 
CODE I 6. ISSUEDBY 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

See Block 12. 
7. ACMlNISTERED BY ( I f  ofber than ltem 6) CODE I 

Wyie Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

1 CCNE 1 FAClLITYCOOE 

46. DATED (SEE lTEM 11) 

1 OA. MOMflCATDN O F  CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 1 -98 1 00 
X 

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

April 1, 1998 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specfw au?bonty) THE C W G E S  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED C0NTRACTiORM.S S MODtFlED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATWE CHANGES (such as changes in paying omce, 
appmpnatmn date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FA3 43 103(b). X 

1%. NAME AND TITLE Of SIGNER (Type 0rprintJ 

C. THIS SUPPLE!vlENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENEERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY S i  

D. OTHER (Specfy fype ofmdfriiaticn and a m )  

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type ofpnnt) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS not, is required to sign this document  and return 
:4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTM3DIFICATION (Ofganrzed by UCF sectMli , W n g s ,  !m/dng sdtc~a&io&catractsubpct matref where leasrbie.) 

copy to the lssuing ofice. 

158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1% DATE SIGNED 

( S g n a h  al m?cson authcnzed lo sqn) 

T h e  purpose of this modification is to add  a net increase in incremental funding to t h e  contract in the 
amount of $3,025,936, of which-is added  to cost and-is added to fee. 
Accordingly, the following changes  a r e  hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED 

!Sqrature dCankaztmng Oficer) 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

FILE 



1 

.-. I 

Page 2 Of 3 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of . -  
$3,025,936 in funding as described above: I 

I .  Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is ___ This 
a f ! ~ ~ ~ e n t  
1999. 
An additional amount of -s obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in amrdance with the Limitations of 

the foiiowifig estimated period si pemmance: ~ p r ; i  it is98 through July 37, 

(b) 

I I .  All other terms and mnditions remain unchanged. 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Total 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
U 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

n 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 

$21,534,297 

Fundinq. $ 

2,454 
731,425 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768,301 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
518,900 

0 
1 12,206 
340,783 

0 
3.025.936 

$11,195,808" 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =-. 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**Comprised of -for cost funding, and- for fee funding. 

NAS1-98i'CO 
Modhcation No. 20 



9 E 6 'S 2 0 'E$ 

.. . 

.. . .. . .. 
.- .. 

OSP' 1 
S9L'S 
6L1'1 
OS6 
9LO'S 
282'6 
282'8 
SE 1 'ZE 
81S'l 
9L6'L 
000' WL 'z 
LSO'ZOZ 
SZ'Z 

A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
r, 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 

lV101 

EOZ 1J HS) 
60ZE HS) 
LOZE HS) 
90ZE H9 
SOZE H9 
POZE HE) 
EOZE Ha 
ZOZ€ H9 
LOZE H3 
OOZE Hf) 
L616 Hf). 
961E H3 
S8L6 H9 

W.LWCl NOllVltldOtlddV CINV 9NllNnO~3V 



1 
AMENDMENT OF SOLlCITAT10N/hlODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

3 

National Aeronautics and Space  Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

- -- 8 NAME AND ADMESS,OF COKTRACTOR (No.. sfmet, m i y ,  State. andZlp cobe) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO. 
..-- - - <  4 

-.. _- _ _  
*- - 21-- - 1-  See Block 16C. 

6 ISSUEDBY - coM[ 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magmder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

LL . -- - _  
See Block 12. - 

7 ADMINISTERED BY (Ifolherfian ltwn 6) CODE 1 

- 

NASI-98100 

CODE I FACILIMCODE 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

April I, 1998 . -  

See page 3 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

(x) A. THE CflANGE ORDER 1s lSSUED WRSUANT TO: (Specify alrthontyl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHAXiES f S K h  as changes n? PYmg O m ,  
appcpnation dare. eh) SET FC)RTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORrPl OF FAR 43 103(b) 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

D OTHER (Smfiy $p GzaT&i iC&i~ Sild autfi~?y; I 

STANLEY by. WARD 

I 

The purpose of this modification is to add a net increase in incremental funding to the contract in the 
imount of $194.996. of which -is added to cost and-is added to fee. Accordingly, 
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 

Fl LE 



-- 

Page 2 of 3 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $194,996 
in funding as described above: 

1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a> 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is- This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of perfommce: ,Ape! -I, -I 998 through August 
20, 1999. 
An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 

(b) 

I I .  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundina. $ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
'I, 

0 
. n  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 

$21,534,297 

2,454 
73 1,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768,30 1 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
51 8,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

1 94,996 
$1 1,390,804** 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 0. 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =-. 

**Comprised of - for cost funding, and for fee funding. 

NAS1-98100 
Moddication No. 21 



h g e  3 of 3 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

PR 
Number 

GH 3180 
GH 3593 
GH 3208 
GH 3211 
GH 3212 
GH 3213 
GH 3216 
GH 3217 
GH 3219 
GH 3221 
GH 3222 
GH 3223 
GH 3224 
GH 3227 
GH 3228 
GH 3230 
GHF 1205 

Close Funding 
- PR Amount 

Y $416 
I-  

Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

$944 
$1 2,621 
$50,713 
$6,208 
$900 
$1 8,363 
$343 
$1,908 
$20;678 
$36,914 
$4,224 
$1,466 
$7,165 
$343 
$28,647 - $3 143 

Total Funding $194,996 
Added 

N a51 -981 00 
Moddication No. 21 



1 . m I D c o o E  
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

22 See Bl& 12. 
6. ISSUEDBY C O D E /  7. m N L S T E R E D  BY (/folh~m Ibw 6) CODE I 

PAW OF PAGES 

1 3 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

0. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. sb8et. county. Stab, adzip CObeJ 9A. AMENWENT OF SOUCITATION NO. 

3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

W O E  I FACILITYCOOE .. 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 

1ok MoMRcATloN OF COMRACTDRSER W. 

NAS1-98100 

-. 

x 
106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

April 1.1998 

9B. DATED (SEE 11) I 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUAM TO: ( S m a m Y m n f y )  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAM IN THE CONTRACT ORCER 
NO IN ITEM 1OA. 

reference to the sdicitafian and this amendment, and is r e a i v e d  prier to the opning trour and d a k  soecified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRLATION DATA (KreqJfm 

1%. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 

1 5 8  CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C DATESGNED 

(Sqnature d w s o n  auihanea to mgn) 

l a .  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFCER (Tp orpnno 

4 STANL' r Y W .  WARD 
165 I 'N ITSS OFAMER A 1 g  DATESGNEC 

pi r;;/ March 22, 1999 
\ /-nature dC6nt~t1q W-1 

0.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRMR IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AKMNiSTRATNE CHANGES {such 6's cbanges in paving m, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIT/ OF F/M 43.1@3@). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIM OF 
X 

I 
D. OTHER (Specify lype ofnzdir7cation andaumontyl 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not. 6 required to sgn ths document and return c o p y t o t k ~  office. 
14. DESCRIP'IKXI OF ~ N ~ N T ~ D I F C A T I O N  (Orpmned by UCF W n g s ,  mA&ng s o k f t a ~ O a d  ~ u & S t  maw W ~ W B  w.) 

FILE 



Page 2 of3 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $86,767 
in funding as described above: 

I .  Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is{-!. This 

24, 1999. 
An additional amount 0f-k obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 

ai -Ifot---A i i m  ti w v e ~  --- -- c h ~  f d i ~ ~ i n g  esiirnated period of pee~manm: April 1, 1998 i ;kOUgir  A ~ Q U S ~  

(b) 

II. Ali other tern?s and conditions rernair: un~52ngecf. 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Total 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(llllll1lllla 
. o  

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 

0 
0 
n 

9 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 

$2 1,534,297 

Fundins, $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768,301 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

194,996 
86.767 

$1 1,477,571" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =e. 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = -. 

NASI-95100 
Modification No. 22 



_-c 
c -* 

Page 3 of3 

“ComPflsed of - for cost funding, and-for fee funding. 

PR 

Number 
GH 3163’ 
GH 3220 
GH 3229 
GH 3232 
GH 3233 
GH 3234 
GH 3235 
GH 3237 
GH 3239 
GHF 1206 
GHF 1208 

Funding 
Close 
- PR Amount 

Y ($16,000) 
Y $2,256 

-Y $27,379 
Y $1,042 
Y $14,165 
Y $19,096 
Y $265 
Y $22,322 
Y $12,832 
Y $1,500 
Y $1,910 

Total Funding Added $86,767 
CostFunded 
Fee Funded - 

‘De-obligated to JO R23746. 

NAS1-98i00 
hiodification No. 22 



(- r. 

-_ - r  - ._I 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 

1. CONTRACT 8) CODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

2 AMENDMENTmK)DIFICATION NO I 3. EFFECTMDATE 1 4 REQUISITIOWURCHASEREQ NO. I 5 FROJECTNO (/fappUCa&) 

23 I See Block 16C. 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE 1 

See Block 12. 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (IfotherUm Item 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NPME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, cwnv, State. and Zip cociej 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

- 
CODE FACILITY CODE 

, a ,  vvyie Labnratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

’ NASl-98100 
X 

106. DATED (SEEIEM 13) 

April 1, 1998 

98. DATED (SEE E M  11) 

( x )  

IOA. MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specirv a m )  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

0. THE A80M NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pa@g dlice. 
apprqwiation dab, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103@). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 

I 

D OTHER (Spear). fype dmcdf7cafm and authomy) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, X IS required to sign this document and return 
14. DESCRIPTDN OF AMENWENTRKIDIFICATION (Oipanizedby UCF secbw, headings, /ncluding sdrcitabonkxmbed sub@ matter where feasible.) 

3 copy to the tssuing office 

The purpose of this modification is to revise the application of Instrument Work Orders and 
Engineering Service Requests. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract 
Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Hem 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTR4CTING OFFICER (Type wprlntl 

Raymond W. Bates 

Rsrcnkd by Gs* 
F N i  (48 CF9) 53 242 

FILE 



Page 2 of 3 

c 
I. Contract Section C., page 8, paragraph 3., CLlN 3 - Data System Development and 
Instrumentation Enqineerinq, after the first two sentences, the remaining sentences contained therein 
are hereby replaced by the following: 

"Work under this CLlN with an estimated total value of $1,200 or less may be issued by an 
Instrument Work Order (IWO) approved by the Task Area Monitor (TAM). Work valued at more than 
$1,200 blrt not more than $3O,OQO, mzy be issued via 3- -1 1 Li I=--;----- l y l i  !==I ;I 13 SSMiCe Request (ESR) 
approved by the COTR or TAM. Work under this CLlN that exceeds this $30,000 limit will be issued 
under a Task Order signed by the Contracting Officer. The specific requirements for each of these 
work areas are as follows." 

11. Contract Page 16, Article G.6, Ordering Procedures, paragraph A., Instrument Work Orders, is 
hereby r2placed by the following: 

"All work under CLlN 2 is initiated, tracked, and documented on an Instrument Work Order (IWO) 
NASA Form 165 or electronic equivalent. All two's will be initiated by user request, either written or 
verbal, and then documented by the Contractor in the INFOPC system for COTR or TAM review. 
Most work under CLlN 2 will consist of the placement of an instrument at a designated pick-up point 
with a NASA Form 145 filled out by the end user and attached. In facilities with daily scheduled 
visits, pick-up is automatic; in others, pick-up is initiated by calling the Contractor's dispatcher service. 
IWO initiation occurs when the item amves at the Contractor's facih'ty. Work under CLlN 3 with an 
estimated value of $1,200 or less may be initiated via IWO; under this circumstance, the work shall 
be initiated, tracked, and documented via an IWO. Under CLlN 4, IWO initiation occurs when a 
service call is received. The Contractor is responsible for obtaining and entering the proper 
information into the INFOPC system for all IWO's generated. The information for all IWO's shall 
include, but not be limited to: equipment identification, customer name, initiation date, priority, 
service requested, required completion date, and job order number." 

- 

Ill. Contract page 16, Article G.6, Ordering Procedures, paragraph B., Engineering Service Requests, 
the first sentence is hereby replaced by the following: 

"All work under CLlN 3 with an estimated total value of $1,200 or less may be initiated, tracked, 
and documented using an Instrument Work Order (IWO); all work under this CLlN with an estimated 
value of greater than $1,200 but not more than $30,000 is to be initiated, tracked, and documented 
using an Engineering Service Request (ESR)." 

IV. The contract's estimzted cost, award fee, and all other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
Both parties agree that this modification represents a full and equitable adjustment for all changes 
included herein. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

NPS1-98100 
Modification No. 23 



; e  

Page 3 of3 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Total 

- 

Estimated Cost Award Fee 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 - 

tf- 

.-. 

CPAF 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
5) 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$21,534,297 

Funding, $ 

2,454 
73 1,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
8(Jfj,j4.5 
728,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 
17:209 

768,301 
0 

110,189 
1,359,750 

160,120 
51 8,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

194,996 
86,767 

0 
$1 I ,477,571*' 

,* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =-. 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 

**Comprised of- for cost funding, and-for fee funding. 

' NASl-98lW 
Modification No. 23 



1. CONTRACT ID COOE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATiON/MOD1FICATlON OF CONTRACT 

PkGE OF PAGES 

1 5 

National Aeronautics and Space Admin&ration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 
8. NAME AND OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. q, stab. a n d z l p  code) 9A. AMENDMENT W SOLICITATION NO. 

24 1 See Block 1%. 
CODE I 6. ISSUEDBY 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

See Block 12. 
7. ADMlNlSTERED BY (Kotimrman tlein 6) CODE I 

90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

1OA. MOMFlCATlON 9 F  CONTFtACT/ORDER M. 

NAS 1 -98 1 00 

COO€ I FACILRYCOOE 

1 OB. DATED (SEE lT€h4 13) 

April 1,1998 . .- 

(x) 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CUNTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTRATM CHANGES (such as changes in paw M i .  
appropnialion date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF F A R  43.103@). X 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ authmty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE W E  IN THE CCWTFACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1oA. 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: I 

SA. NAME AND T m E  OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 

D. OTHER (Specify type ofmxfilkabon and almtorrtyl 

la. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER ( ~ y p e  irp-mr) 

/7 STANLEY VJ. WA!?D 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENWNTM3DIFICATION ( O w  by UCF section headings. inclorling su/jcflatkmtonbact so&cf matter where faas&) 

is required to sign this document and return copy to the issuing offrce. 

58 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1% DATESIGNED 

(Stgnatwe d w o n  a u h m s a  !o sign) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate/deobligate funding for a net increase of $73,221 in 
incremental funding to the contract, of which - is for cost, and 
the contract's DD-254 security classification form is hereby updated with the attached. Accordingly, 
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is for fee. Additjonally, 

/ N 
l€C M i F S l G N E D  

March 29,1999 
' (Stgnatwe ofton2racbG-g C6-) 

58 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1% DATESIGNED 

(Stgnatwe d w o n  a u h m s a  !o sign) 

/ N 
l€C M i F S l G N E D  

' (Stgnatwe ofton2racbG-g C6-) 1 

FILE 
FCR (UI CFR) 53.243 



... . . _. . *-* 
/- ' 

Page 2 of 5 *. 

I .  The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $73,221 
in funding as described above: 

Waragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
Funds ciause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract i- This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1,1998 through August 
29, 1999. 
An additional amount of - is obligated under this centrad f ~ r  payment of fse." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in am.eance with the LimhEons sf 

(b) 

11. Contract Section J, Exhibit A, Contractor Security Classification Specification, DD Form 254, dated 
April 1,1998, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached DD Form 254 dated March 22, 
1999. 

111. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding, $ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 

___1__ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

- 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 .  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768,30 1 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

1 94,996 

NASI-98100 
hlodification No. 24 



h g e  3 of 5 

Mod. 22 0 
Mod. 23 0 
Mod. 24 0 
Total D 

0 0 86,767 
0 0 0 
0 0 73,221 - $21,534,297 $1 1,550,792" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- 
Total mmimurn pstential avaifabfe m a d  fee pool zrfter iieduciions for unearned fee = 

"Comprised of $ m o r  cost funding, a n d l o r  fee funding. 

Adion PR Close Funding 
- No. Number PR Amount 
1 G H  3220 Y ($2.256) 
2 GH 3236 Y $!30,785 
3 GH 3240 Y $7,028 
4 GH 3241 Y $9,271 
5 GH 3242 Y $8.393 

Total Funding Added $73.221 
Cost Funded 
Fee Funded )I.I 

*De-obligated to JO R22895. 

ATTACHMENT: Updated Form DD-254 (pages 4 and 5 of this modification) 

NAS1-98100 
Modhcation No. 24 



.- . 

7B422 

PECIFICATION 

secunty aspects of this effort.) 

DEFENSE SECURITY SERVICE 
1055 W. XERCURY BOULEVARD 
SUITE 410 
HAMPTON, VA 23666 

I WYLE LABORATORIES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
EWTON, VA 23666-1498  

3. CAGE CCCE c COGNIZANT SECilRiTY 3FFlCE [Name. AcC.?u. and 3 p  CJcsl 

0. CONTRACTOR WILL REQUIRE ACCESS TO: YES NO 11. IN PERFORMING THIS CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR WILL: 

x a. n * v : ~ ~ U i ~ a ~ l r i t L I l N r ~ n M Z . i , U N ~ N L i  A i  A.VL,.-z- ,CNlnALisnJ  
FAClLIN OR A GOVERNMENT ACTIVITY t ZOMMUNICATICNS SECl iR lN  iCCMSEC] INFCRMATIGN I 

>. F!EST?ICT3 CATA I y a. aEcEivE CLASSIFIES OCCCIJMENTS ONLY 

I 
I 

Y E S  j NO 

i x  
i x  

I I 
I .  GENERAL IDENTIFICATION OF THIS PROCUREMENT 

/ i l  N / A  



... \ 

16. CERTiFICATION AND SIGNATURE. Security requirements stated herein are complete and adequate for safeguarding the classified information 
:o be released or generated under this classified effort. All questions shall be referred to the official named below. 
a. TYPE0 NAME OF CEililFYlNG OFFICIAL 3. TliLE c. iELfPnCNE (Incum Area Coca) 

STEVEN D .  WARREN I N D U S T R I U  SECURITY SPECIALIST ~ ( 7 5 7 )  864- 7754 
a. Z C R E S S  linciuae D p  Cmel ( 1 7 E Q U I R E D  DISTRIBUTION 
XhSX LAVGLEY ?,ESE,;LFCH CENTEX A ' a. CONTSACT33 
100 NASA ROAD, M / S  450  x D. s u B c c , v : ~ x x s  

- 
- 

1 Es-LY?TOP,,/VA 23pBa-2 199 y c. SCGNIZxiT 5 E C s P l 7  OiClCE ;CP tl l?.4C A N 0  SOSC3NTilACTOR 

0. U.S. ACT;VI> ?EfPPNSISCt FCP V ^ ' ; ~ . = s ~ , A S  SECirRIN ADuINLST~.AT;CN , - x d. ACMINIST?AT!VE CCNTRACTING Ci'.CE? 

17 1. OT!-IE3S A S  VECESSA;rY 

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER, M/S 126, HAKPTON, VA 23681-2199 

THE CONTRACTOR HAS NO PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS INVOLVING ACTUAL GENERATION OR 

CENTER. HOWEVER, ACCESS TO NATIONAL SECURITY INFORMATION IS REQUIRED TO PERFORM 
LrNOER THIS CONTUCT. 

PRODUCTION OF CLASSIFIED EATIONAL SECURITY IEFGRKATION FOX NASA LmeLEp RESEARCH 

- 



1.cmnRAcriDCoDE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLlCITATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

25 1 See Block 16C. I See Block 12. 
6. W U E D B Y  CODE I 7. AWNlSTERED BY (1Yot7mr U ~ O  h 6) CODE I 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 

I 
I 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 236814001 

(x) 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

9%. DATED (SEE ITEhf 11) 

iOp.. -7iPX OF i X % j M K X ? D f R  M. 

NASl-98100 
X 
- 10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13) 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
1 FAct l lTyCO(X April 1,1998 COD€ 

a  he abo~e numbered kl icitat i i  is amended as set forth in ttern 14.  he hour and daie specified for receipr 
Offers must azkmnvfedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specifed in the solicitation or as amended. by one of 'h followkg methods: 
(a) By ann&dhg Rems 8 and 15. and returning __ copies ofthe amendment; @) By acbtorvledging receipt of this amendment on each mw ofthe d e r  ~lbmated; OT 
(c) By sepprate letter oc telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEMD 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M Y  RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I bv 

Mers CI is extended, CJ is not extended. 

A MIS CHANGE ORDER Is ISSUED WRSUAKT TO: (SpecrlLaumcqfy) M E  CHANGES SET FORTH M ITEM 14 ARE W E  P( M E  CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN IT= 10A. 

virtue of this amendment yw &re to change an offer dredy submitted. such change may be made by telegram oc latler, provided each tebsram or letter makes 
reference to the solicrWi0n and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date w i f e d .  
12. AccouNnNG AND APPRopRlATDN DATA (ifmq~im 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONlRACTfORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ACMNISTRATM CHANGES (smh as c h n p S  in pj'k7 O f f m ,  
appppiatlon date, 8tc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). X 

I 1 C THIS SUPWMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO A U T M I T Y  OF: 

3 OTHER (Specify type drncdifmbon andauthody) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funding for an increase of $93,630 in incremental 
funding to the contract, of which 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is for cost, and- is for fee. Accordingly, the following 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTiN U ED) 

cmfl as pronded herein, all term and conditions of the documant referenced in ttem 9A or locC as heretofore changed. remains unchanged a d  in full force and effect. 
iA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER pvpe orprtnt) I 16.4. NAME AND TITLE O f  CONTRACTlNG OFFICER (Type orprlng I /7 STANLEY W. WARD 

I ,I /" 
0. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 1 152. DATESIGNED I I= .  U t $ E n  , I  

b I ANUAKU 
? r r v n b a W W  
FAR (48 CCSI U 243 

Ff LE 



Page 2 of 3 

I. The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $93,630 
in funding as described above: 

I .  Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as folfows: 

"(a) 
F u i i d ~  clause, t17e total amcunt aiioiied by Lhe ~c~vernnen t  tc this anirac i  is m L  This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1, 1998 through 
September 5, 1999. 
An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 

(b) 

11. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Total 

Estimated Cost - 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$1 0,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$21,534,297 

Fundinq, S 

2,454 
731,426 

1.539,069 
1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 
(300,000) 
320,304 
17,209 

768,301 
0 

110,189 
1,359,750 
160,120 
51 8,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 
194,996 
86,767 

0 
73,221 
93,630 

$1 1,644,422" 



t :_. ,-- c-' 
. -- 

Page 3 of 3 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = w. 
Total maximum potential available award f e e  pool after deductions for unearned fee 

"Comprised o f w f o r  cost funding, and- for fee funding. 

PR 

Number 
GH 3226 
GH 3231 
GH 3244 
GH 3245 
GH 3246 
GH 3247 
GH 3248 
GH 3249 
GH 3250 
GH 3251 
GHF 1211 
GHF 1212 
GHF 1213 

Funding 
Close 
P R A m a u n t  

Y $13,713 
Y $2,257 
Y $2,178 
Y $3,634 
Y $8,833 
Y $5,299 
Y $28,811 
Y $3,800 
Y $6,916 
Y $12,509 
Y $1,300 
Y $3,500 
Y e  

Total Funding Added 
Cost Funded 
Fee Funded 0 

NASI-98100 
Moddication No. 25 



1. CONTRACTIDCOM 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 

26 I See Block 16C. 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE1 

See Block 12. 
7. ACMNISTERED BY pother Man ltem 6) CODE [ 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1s MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE iU)MINISTRATNE CHANGES (such as changes in paying Mce. 
appropriation dale, ee.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, WRSUANT TO THE AUTHORlrY OF FAR 43.103(5). 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Na, sM, -?y, State, andZp COCB) 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23856 

X 

CODE FAClLllY COOE 

A 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIN OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modiliibon and auth-f ty) 

9A. AkeNWENT OF SOLtCiTATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 I) 

1 OP- .M2GFCATION OF CCWTWGT/OR!XR NQ. 

NAS1-98100 

IOB. DATED (SEElTEM 13) - 

April 1, 7998 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS not, 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTA4ODIFICATKN (Ofgamed by UCF sechon he&rgs. m~ludng sdrcitakmtwtractsubpct matler where feaSrMi 

IS required to sgn this document and return copy to the issuing office 

(x) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funding for an increase of $1 16,451 in incremental 
funding to the contract, of which 
following changes are hereby made to t h e  Contract Schedule: 

is for cost, and is for fee. Accordingly, the 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ( S p Q  authority) THE C W G E S  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAD€ IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

15A. N W E  AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) im. NAME AND TITLE of CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt) 

'58 CONTRACTOFL'OFFEROR ;!X DATESIGNED 

(SignatuE of person authwized b sign) 

# STANLEY W. WARD 
I 168 UNI 



Page 2 of3  

I. The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of 
$1 16,451 in funding as described above: 

I. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
Funds clause, the total amount aiiotied by ihe Government to this contract is -. This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1, 1998 through 
September 8, 1999. 
An additional amount of-is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 

(b) 

11. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
- 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 

Estimated Cost 

D 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

. o  
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

_. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

94 0,468,708 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4 0  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 

Fundinq. S 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

?7,209 
768,30 1 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

1 94,996 
86.767 

NASI-98100 
iModhcation No. 26 



f 

Page 3 of 3 

Mod. 23 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 73,221 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 93,630 
Mod. 26 0 0 116,451 
Total - $21,534,297 $1 1,760,873'. 

+; Total maximum potential avaiiabie award fee poor before deductions for unearned fee = -. 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee -- 
**Comprised of -for cost funding, and for fee funding. 

Action PR 
- No. Number 
1 G H 3243 
2 GH 3252 
3 G H  3253 
4 GH 3254 
5 GH 3255 
6 GH 3256 
7 GH 3257 
8 GH 3258 
9 G H  3259 
10 G H  3260 
1 1  GHF1215 
12 GHF1218 

Close Funding 
PR Amount 
Y $16,667 
Y $14,000 
Y $12,327 
Y $405 
Y $4,800 
Y $36,202 
Y $11,123 
Y $8,000 
Y $4,000 
Y $6,587 
Y $1,275 
Y $1,065 

Total Funding $1 16,451 
Added 

Cost Funded - 
Fee Funded 

NAS1-98100 
Mochfication hie. 26 



r ?--. 
;- , - 

~ 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 
1.coKTRAcTK)coDE PAGE OF PAGES 

I 
I I 1 I 2 

2. A M E N D I . E N T ~ D I F I C T W  No. 1 3. E m C T N E D A T E  I 4. REWISITIOWRCHASE REQ. NO. 1 5. PRQJECT NO. (/fa-) 

27 1 See Block 16C. 
6. ESUEDBY CODE L 

See Block 12. I 
7. AD)V(INISTERED BY ( / f o f h e f h n  /tern 6) COOE L 

0. NAME AND ADORES OF CCNIRACTOR (No.. sbeet cocmty, stab, and Zrp Code) ~xl_ 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23556 

SA. tv.ENDMENT Of SoLiCITAnON NO. 

98. DATED (SEE I773 1 I) 

__ 
CODE I FAUUrYCOCE 

NAS1-98100 
x 

108 DATED (SEE mM 13) 

April 1,1998 

(x) 

D. CTHER (Specifytype cfmxfmcation andamwry )  

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER LS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spez*auUm&y) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE W E  IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

i. IMPORTANT: Contractor X ti not. is rwuired to sgn this document and return copy to the issuing office. 
4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMEM,MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section M w ,  inckdng sdicitatb~.4~~tmzt subpct matter Where h.siM.,J 

x 

2 accordance with NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852.21 6.76, "Award Fee for Service Contracts," this 
iodification hereby provides for the payment of Award Fee for the second award fee evaluation period, October 1, 
998 through March 31, 1999. The earned Award Fee for this period is - With the signing of this 
iodification, this  amount The Contractor does 
o t  need to submit an invoice in order to receive this payment. {Pavment is to be processed a s  Fast Pay.) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORMR LS MOOlFlED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATM CHANGES (soch as changes in paying Mce. 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORrPl OF: 

app.apnah dah?, etC.) SET FORTH IN TEM 14, WRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

h n t i n u e d  on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

cept as pmvided herein. all t e r m  and conditions d the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) I 16A. NAJA5 AND TITLE OF CONTWCTING OFFICER (Type ofpnnt) 

I STANLEY W. WARD 
8. CONTFSCTOWOFFEROR . ix -- DATESIGNED , . ;* A 16C DATESIGNED 

RY 

FILE 
FAR (48 CFR)  53 243 



;--. 

i -  
f '  .: 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Total 

Estimated Cast 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

A w i d  Fee CPkF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

d 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
(1- 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$21,534,297 

Fundinq, $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145' 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768,30 1 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
518,300 . 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3.025,936 

1 94,996 
86,767 

0 
73,221 
93,630 

116,541 
0 

$1 1,760,873" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**Comprised of -for cost funding, and -for fee funding. 

NASI-98100 
Mod&ca tion No. 27 



AMENDMENT OF SOLlCITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
I I 1 I 3 

2. AMEi.IDMENTMODIFICATEN NO. I 3. EFFECTWEDATE I 4. F Z Q U t S I T I O N / P 1 I R E  REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (napgcatJel 

1. CONlRAcT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 
I 

I See BIO& 16c. 28 
CODE 1 6. ISSUEDBY 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. sbwt. county, State, and Zip COdeJ 9k AI*ENC*IIENT OF SOUCITATON NO. 

See Block 12. 
7. ACMNLSTERED BY (IlobherUian ltern 6) CODE 1 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM f +) 

IOA. Moo(Flc4noN OF CONTRACT/ORMR NO. 

CODE 1 F A C I W C O D E  April 1,1998 - 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for r=cei@ of Offers is extendgl. c] is not extended. 
Offers must adrnowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in Ihe solicitalioo of as amended. by one of the f- methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By ackncwledging receipt of this amendment on each cqy of the offer submitt& Q 
(c) 5y separate letter oc telegram which includes a reference to the  soliitction and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RE- 
AT THE PLACE DESfGNATED F O R  M E  RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M Y  RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I: by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by tekgram CN Mer, pmvided each m m  M letter makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour a d  date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIA'IKXJ DATA (IfmquIm 

See page 3 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONlRACTSIORDERS. 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED WRSUANT TO: (Speedy a m )  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE u9DE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

~~ 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTlORMR IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES ( s z h  as Changes 111 paytng Ol7k0, 
appropnahon bate, efc) SET FORT1-1 IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIN OF FAR .13 10yb) 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO WRSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF 
X 

D OTHER (Spec~Q type dd i t ron  and auaMnfy) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS not. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENWNTIW~C'IIFICATION (Organized by UCF se~bon -, mcludtng so(lcrtakn4wnmct suwt ma* where feasttie ) 

IS required to sign this document and return copy to the swing office. 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funding for an increase of $179,171 in incremental 
funding to the contract, of which 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is for cost, and-is for fee. Accordingly, the  

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1 K :  DATE SIGNED 

lSiqnaturc of Decson authcnzed to sign) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA. as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and ei?ed 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type ~ p n n t )  1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFCER (Type WprW 

A, STANLEY W. WARD 
1 16C DATESIGNE3 

May 24, 1999 ' - fSigna:uredi Ciroacbng ORicw) 

FAR (48 C F i )  33.245 

F! LE 



L9L'98 
966 '$76 1 
9E6'SZO'E 
0 
E8L'OPS 
9oZ'ZlC 
0 
006 '8 1s 
02 1 '09 1 
OSL'GSE' 1 
681 '01 1 
0 
lOE'89L 
602'L 1 
POE'OZE 
(000 'OOE) 
6EL'8Z 1 
S* 1 '908 
966'681 
18Z'HE'l 
690'6ES' 1 
9ZP'lEL 
st '2 

s .bu!Pund 

0 
0 
0 
16S'S9O'11 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
90L ' 89P'O i $ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0- 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

v 

zz 'POW 
12 'POW 
02 'POW 
61 'POW 
81 'POI4 
L1 'POW 
91 'POW 
s1 'Poi4 
P1 'POW 
El .Porn 
21 -Pol4 
11 'POW 
01 'POI4 

6 'POL4 
8 'POW 
L .Pol4 
9 'POW 
s 'POI4 
P 'POW 
E 'POW 
2 'Pol4 
1 'POW 
PJeMV 



Page 3 of 3 

Mod. 23 0 
. Mod. 24 0 
Mod. 25 0 
Mod. 26 0 
Mod. 27 0 
Mod. 28 
Total 

0 - 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 73,221 
0 93,630 
0 116,451 
0 0 
0 179,171 

$21,534,297 $1 1,940,044- 

. -  
- .. . . .... . .. - . ~ . . . 

. .  

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 

"Comprised of -for cost funding, and m o r  fee funding. 

PR 
Number 
GH 3261 
GH 3262 
GH 3263 
GH 3264 
GH 3265 
G H  3266 
GH 3267 
GH 3269 
GH 3270 
GHF 1219 
GHF 1220 

- Close Funding 
PR Amount 

Y $8,312 
Y $25,642 
Y $1,837 
Y $1,350 
Y $2,339 
Y $700 
Y $4,792 
Y $875 
Y $129,638 
Y $1,300 
Y $2.386 

Cost Funded -T- 
Fee Funded J 

Total Funding Added $1 79,171 

NAS1-98100 
,Modification No. 28 



ouBAppRovur~xoD(u 

1 1. C 0 " Z T I D C O O E  PFSE O F P U X S  I AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT I I 

29 f See Block 16C. 
6. ISSUEDBY COOEL 

I I 1 1 3 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFGATWN NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVEDATE I 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (nifflccrt~el 

See Block 12. I 
7. ADWNISTERED BY (Ilobwthan Ifem 6) COOE 1 

CODE I FACLITYCOOE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 
8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. mty, stafe, and Zip Code) 9 k  M N D M E N T  Of  SOLICITATKW NO, 

I NAS1-98100 
X 

108. W E D  L .  Im 13) 

April 1.1998 

Wyie Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

xcept as provided herein. all terms and m d i t i o m  of the document referenced in Bern 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full forca and M d .  
-A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 16A. W E  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type cfpnnt) 

. .  
FAR tU F i r  53243 



F'age 2 o f 3  

I .  The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of 
$182,721 in funding as described above: 

I. ?amgraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as foliows: 

"(a) 
Funds ciause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to this contract is 0- This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: Apnl 1, 1998 through 
September 12, 1999. 
An additional amount of - is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 

(b) 

-- I f .  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. . 
__ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 

Estimated Cost - 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

* o  
0 
0 
0 
0 

CONTWCT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

$1 0,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 

Fundinq, S 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

1 89,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,203 
768,301 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
100,120 
518,900 

0 
1 72,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

194,996 
86,767 

S.AS1-981N 
hlodhcation No. 29 



Page 3 of 3 

Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 

Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Total 

Mod. 26. 

0 0 
E 

0 0 
0 73,221 
0 93,630 
0 116,451 
0 0 
0 179,171 
0 182,721 

$2:,5%,227 $ j 2, i 22,765" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =-- 
T&a! maximum poteritiai available award fee pool after aealrciions f w  unearned fee = 

"Comprised of-for cost funding, and -for fee funding. 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 
c -. 

PR 
Number 
GH 3268 
GH 3271 
GH 3272 
GH 3273 
GI-! 3274 
GH 3275 
GH 3277 
GH 3278 
GH 3279 
GH 3280 
GH 3281 
GH 3282 
GH 3284 
GHF 1221 
GHF 1223 
GHF 1224 
GHF 1225 

Close Funding 
PR Amount 
Y $27,941 
Y $936 
Y $5,095 * 

Y $3,284 
?/ $30,559 
Y $2,391 
Y $24,068 
Y $1,333 
Y $1,152 
Y $15,000 
Y $51,633 
Y $300 
Y $4,376 
Y $2,200 
Y $3,603 
Y $5,350 
Y $3.500 

Cost Funded 0 
Fee Funded - 

Total Funding Added $1 82;721 

NASI-981 00 
M o d h a t i o n  No. 29 - 



1. CONTRACTIDCODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLlCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-0001 

8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sbwt. awmty, Stale, and Zip C d e )  9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUUTATION NO. 

5. ISSUEDBY CODE 1 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Karriptoil VA 23666 

7.  ADMINISTERED BY (IfotherMan Item 6) CODE 1 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM i I) 

I I 10A. MOOlFlCATlON OF CGNRACT/ORDER NO. 

CODE FACILITY COOE 

NP.S?-S~ oe 
X 

108. DATED (SEE /TEA4 f3) 

April 1,1998 

The above numbered sdicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specifed for receipt of me rs  u is edended. u not aended. 
Gfiers must ac-edge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specfed in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknow(edging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate Mer or telegram which includes a reference to the sdic i ta t i i  and amendment numbers. FNLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEMD 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M Y  RESULT IN REJECTION Of YOUR OFFER. if by 
wrtue ofthis amendment you desire to change an offer alredy submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram or fetter m a k e s  

/ i 5 B  CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1 15C DATESIGNED I 168 UNTrEPST =SOFAhERlCA 

3Y , e ,/,gzx7 ptzJ? 

reference to the  d i i t a t i o n  and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date s o e c f ~ .  
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ( I f q u w  

DATE SIGNE3 

July 75, f 5 9  

See page 3 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

i (S'qneture c * ~ ~ ? o n  ~ u t k ~ ~ e d  '9 sign1 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
lu\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: [SDEC~V aumorfi/l THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN lTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT O W X R  

'$ i ,gnatut~ of Conf&tmg CffrcerJ 

. ,  ~ , - - I  
NO. IN E M  1OA. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER is MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES [such as changes in paying &e. 
apprqwiatiofl date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, WRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.la3(b). 

C. THtS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 

D. OTHER (Specify t y p  olmodirrcation andalrthontyl 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS nd. IS required to sgn thts document and return 
14 DESCRIPTW OF AMENDMENTA+3DIFICATION (Ofgafnzed by UCF SeCbM heacWngs, /nc/odmg &mf&wkxmbact subpGt matter where feasrbie I 

cooy to the issuing off- 



. _. . ... , . ,... . . ~. .. . .  

Page2of3 

I. The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of 
$167,819 in funding as described above: 

1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

“(a) 
Fmds ciause, the total amount aiiottea by h e  Government to this contract is -. This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1, 1998 through 
September 15, 1999. 
An additional amount of ’is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 

(b) 

/I. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 

Estimated Cost 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 0  
. o  

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

w 

$’i0,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 

Fundinq, $ 

2,454 
73 1,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
123,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 
17,2@9 

768,301 
0 

110,t89 
1,359,750 

160,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

1 94,9% 
86,767 



Page 3 of 3 

Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
W - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$21,534,297 

0 
73,221 
93,630 
116,451 

0 
179,171 
182,721 
167,819 

$12,290,584" 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 1. 
Total maximum potential avaiiabie award fee pool after dductions for unearned fee =I. 

"Comprised of I f o r  cost funding, and -for fee funding. 

ACCOUNTiNG AND APPROPRlATiON DATA 

n 
- No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Actio PR 

, .  Number 
GH 3276 
GH 3287 
GH 3288 
GH 3239 
GH 3290 
GH 3291 
GH 3292 
GHF 1209 
RB 1003 
RBK 1000 
GH 3286 
GH 3293 
RB 1000 
RB 1002 
RB 1004 
RBK 1003 
RBK 1004 

Close 
PR 

Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

- 
Funding 

Amount 
$1 3,460 

$835 
$29,986 
$1,192 
$1,641 
$20,000 
$29,995 
$810 

$1,931 
$1,850 
$4,906 

$25,000 
$1 6,282 
$8,103 
$9,949 
$1,079 
w 

Cost Funded .e 
F e e  Funded R 

Total Funding Added $167,819 

N ASI-98100 
Modification No. ;O 



_- 
--Ne- 

1.coNTRAcTIDcooE PAGE of PAGES I AMENDMENT OF SOUCfTATIONIMODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT I 

31 
CODE 6. ISSUEDBY 

I I 1 I 3 
2. AMENDMENTMDIFKXTlON NO. 1 3. EFFECTMDATE I 4. REQULSrROWRCHASE REQ- NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (Ea-) 

See Block 16C. See Block 12. 1 
7. AWINISTERED BY iff oUmt 6) 1 

i 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 22666 

X 
- 

CODE I FActLlMCODE 

98. DATED ( S E  1773 11) 

7 % ~  WiFCATW OF CONTWCTMRDER NO. 

NAS? -98! QO 

1 OB. DATED (SEE IEh4 19 

April 1,1998 

IT MODtFiES THE CONTRACTlORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
:xi I A. THIS CHANGE O R E R  is ISSUED PURSUANT TO: / S c e c t W a m l  THE C W E S  SET FORTH IN lTEh4 14 bXE MAM: IN THE CONTRACT OFZ*,"ER 

15A. UPME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ( T p  of pnno 

,, 

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (7p spnt)  

A STANLEY W. WARD 

1 NO. IN ITEM 1W. 

158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

iScmtfi dm00 autbccred to sqnl 

8. THE ABOVE NUMEERED CONTFUCTiORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE W N I S T R A T N E  CHANGES {such as c h a p  in psylng &e, 
appqmatiOn dale, &.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIN OF FAR 43.103(b). 

' ?6C DATE SGNES 1% SATE SIGNED 

July 26, 1999 
\/ 6qr;atws 3fr&tracting Z*I 

< .  

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

D. OTHER (Specify rype dmoMlcabon and authxly) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funding for an increase of $54,155 in incremental 
funding to the contract, of which 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is for cost, and U is for fee. Accordingly, the following 

F\ LE 



.-- - . ,  

Page 2 of 3 

r- 

1. The following changes are hereby made .J the Contract S hedule to reffect the addition of $54,155 
in funding as described above: 

I .  Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) For pl;ri;oses of paymeni of mst, exdushe sf fee, ir: aard-darm 56th ths Umitzticns Gf 

Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is;.). This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1,1998 through 
September 16, 1999. 
An addiEonal amomt of = js obiigatec! under ~ 5 s  mztmd fcr ~ y m e n t  ef fee." (b) 

11. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mob. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 

Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 

Mod. l a  

Estimated Cost Award Fee 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I) 
0 
0 
0 

- 0  
- 0  
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

- 

CPAF 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

91 
0 
0 
0 

1 l ,o 5, 

Fundinq. $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768 , 30 'I 

U 
110,189 

1,359,750 
1 60,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

? 94,996 
86,767 

NA51-98100 
Modification NO. 31 



Page3 of3 

Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$21,534,297 

0 
73,221 
93,630 
116,451 

0 
179,171 
182,721 
167,819 
54.155 

$1 2,344,739" 

Total maximum potential avaiiable award fee pooi before aeduciions for unearned fee =-. 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =I. - 

"Comprised of 0 for cost funding, and o f o r  fee funding. 

ACCOUNTlNG AND APPROPRIATION DATA 
Action 
- No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

PR Close 
Number PR 
RB 1005 Y 
RB 1006 Y 
R 5  1009 Y 
R5 1010 Y 
R S  1011 Y 
RBK 1002 Y 

Cost Funded 
Fee Funded 

Funding 
AmOUnt 

$1 9,827 
$1,156 
$3,958 

$22,144 
=,a7 
$1.425 

Total Funding Added $54,155 

NXSl-98lcIo 
Mo&!%ation No. 31 



,If-- 

I ,  - .? 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 
2. AMENDMENTmA001FICATlON NO. 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

3. EFFECTWEDATE I 4. R E Q U I S I T W U E R E Q . N O .  I 5. PROJECT NO. (If-) 

I 
a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO., SOW, ~arnty, slate. and up code) 9A. AkENDhMNT OF SOUCTTATION NO. 

6. ISSUEDBY CODE I 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23555 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfoUtefthen /fern 6) CODE [ 

lOA M001FICATON W COMR4CT/OFL"ER !W. 

NAS1-98100 

lcB. DATED (SEE F-M 131 

I CODE I FAClLllYCODE April 1, 1998 

The a h  numbered solicitation is amended as set f a t h  in kern 14. The hour and date specified for reoaipt  of Cffefx. k &ended, u k not extended. 
CXfers must acknowiedge receipt ol this amendment prior to the hour and date specified 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - mpRs ofthe amendment; @) By admowledging receipt d this amendment on each copy of the d e r  submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a refer- to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWECGMENT TO BE RECENED 
AT THE PUCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFEX. if by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or btter. pmvided each t-ram or Mar ma& 

the soiititation or as d e d .  by one of the fdkming methods: 

1SA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 

15C DATE SIGNED 15B CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

reference to the soiichtion and this amendment. and is received prior to the ooening hour and date d e d .  
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRLATION DATA (Hrequireq 

16A NAME AND TTTLE OF CONTRACTING OfZCER qype orpnnt) 

4 STANLEY W. WARD 
I 1EC !2ATE31GNE3 168 UNIJED S AS T AMERICA 

See Daae 3 

iSmneture drrersm aothcrzed '0 sqnl  

r s  

13. THIS ITEM APPLiES ONLY TO MODIFiCATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

/T -- 1 sy/: /&/z dJL4%45Kg& 13,1599 
;S.cnetwe d ~Pn'bactmng 0ffeer1 

1T MODIFIES THE CONTWCT/ORDER NU. AS DESCRIBED fN :TEM f4. 
Ix) I A. THIS CHANGE ORDER !S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SmciW aufhw?WJ THE CHANGES SET FoiTTn IN ITEM 14 ARE hWD€ IN THE CONTRACT ORDER . .  ~ \ I  

NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTlORMR E MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATNE CHANGES (such as changes in paying onice. 
appropriation date, ek.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. WRSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FA2 42.1C133@). 

.. 
I C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORlrY OF 

D. OTHER (Spec@ type OrmodrfKabon and aumontyl 
I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS not, IS r e q u m  to sgn this dccument and return ccpy to the tssulng o f f i .  
14. MSCRIPTION OF AMENDkfEMMOMflCATION (Orpanned by UCF s t i o n  headkrgs. ~n~lud ing  sdk/tatknk~~bact~i~~t m&W where fmsrble.) 



i r -  

Page 2 of 3 

I. The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of 
$108,329 in funding as described above: 

I. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
Funds clause, h e  totai amount allotted by the Government to this contract is m. This 
aflotment covers the fdlowing estimated period of performance: April 1,1998 through 
September 24,1999. 
An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 

(b) 

i l .  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
- 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 1 1  
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Msd. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 

Estimated Cost 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
c) 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

$i0,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 

Fmdins, $ 

2,454 
731,425 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 
(300,000) 
320,304 
17,209 

768,30 1 
0 

110,189 
1,359,750 
160,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

194,9953 
86,767 

NASI-981 00 
Modification No. 32 



i - 

6. 

Page 3 of 3 

Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mnd. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
Q 
0 
0 
0 - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 

7- 

C' --. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$21,534,297 

0 
73,221 
93,630 
116,451 

0 
179,171 
182,721 
167,819 
54,155 
129,978 

$12,474,7 1 7" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = _____ 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

"Comprised of m i o r  cost funding, and-for fee funding. 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPFUATION DATA 
Action PR Close Funding 

- 

- 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

Number 
RB 1001 
RB 1012 
RB 7013 
RB 1017 
RB 1019 
RB 1020 
RB 1021 
RB 1022 
RB 1023 
RB 1025 
RBK 1001 
RBK 1005 
RBK 1007 
RBK 1008 
RBK 1009 
RBK 1010 
RBK 101 1 
RBK 1012 

PR 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 

- 

Cost Funded 
Fee Funded 

Amount I 

$5,300 
$1 8,336 
$5,952 
%21,649 
$7,131 

$29,986 
$2,994 
$4,378 

$14,541 
$5,221 
$2,065 
$2,100 

$925 
$1,000 
$1,000 
$5,000 
$1,300 
$1,100 

Total Funding Added $129,978 

NAS1-981Ml 
Mod&cation No. 32 



f 
t 

- 
i 

1.coMRAcTK)cooE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOPUMODIFlCATION OF CONTRACT 

P- OF PAGES 

1 3 

33 f See Block 16C. 
6. ESUEDBY C O M  1 

See Block 12. I 
7. ADMlNISTERED BY (Notherffim  TI 6) COO€ I - 

refer- to ttw s o i i c i i i  a d  this amendment, and is r& prior to the m i n g h w r  A date sneCii:  
72. ACCQUNTW AND APPROPRLATK3N DATA (Hllrequired) 

8. NAME AND ADORESS OF COMRACTOR (No., S&B& aauniy, State. a n d z i p  cobe) 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive _. 

Hampion VA 23666 

COOE I FACILTPICO(X 
4 -- 

See page 3 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

iT MODiFiES THE CONTRBCT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN TTEM 14. 
A. P I S  CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED W R S U A M  T O  (Sp~~maufhmty) THE CHANGES SET F O R M  IN ITEM 14 ARE Iw\M IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATtON NO. 

98. DATED (SEE iT€M 1 I )  

1aA m.FPXm aF C * P r n / r n W  P a .  

NAS1-98180 
x 

108. DATED ( S E F A  13) 

April 1,1998 

X 

I 

E. :%?.1P=)RTANT: Contractor X 6 not. IS required m sgn ths document and return Lxpyro the ssulng office 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTRAOOlFCATION (Orpantred by UCF section heednqs, includmg sd~ttabc4xmtraCt sufqect mtler where &as&e.) 

3. THE Af3OVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER ts MOOiFlED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNISTRATNE CHANGES (soch as chenges in payrnp m e .  
appropnabbn dab, eh.) SET FORTH IN I T 3  14, WRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1C3(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

I 
D OTHER (Specrfy typ dmodflcabon and auihniy) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funding for an increase of $86,106 in incremental 
funding to the contract, of which 6 is for cost, arid- is for fee. Accordingly, the fallowing 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnt) la. NAME AND TiTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type cu,mnv 
A 

I ,--STANLEY w. WARD 
1%. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

[Sipnetwe d m c m  adhmxd b sipnl 

1% DATESIGNED 1 6 8  16C. 3ATE SIGNED 

3Y && 25,7999 

FlLE 



Page 2 of3 

I .  The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $86,106 
in funding as desuibed above: 

1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
Fan& dause, the total arnwnt aiiotted by ihe Govemmeni to this contract is -. This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1, 1998 through 
September25,1999. 
An additional amount o f w i s  obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exdusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 

(b) 

I I .  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 1 1  
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mid. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 

Estimated Cost 

m 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- - 
0 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

$ i 0,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 

Fundina, $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 
189,996 
806,145 
128,739 
(300,000) 
320,304 
17,2G9 

768,30 1 
0 

110,189 
1,359,750 
160,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 
194,393 
86,767 

NAS1-98100 
Modification No. 33 



P a g e 3 Q f 3  

Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod.  26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
MGd. 33 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

A 
LI 

n 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
Q 0 

0 
0 
0 
A 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$21,534,297 

0 
73,227’ : 

93,630 
7 16,451 

0 
1 79,171 
I e L , t L  i 
167,819 
54,155 
129,978 
EB.lU6 

i CiCI Tfii 

$12,560,823” 

- 
* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = -- 
Total maxjrnurn potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 0. 

“Comprised of -for cost funding;-and-for fee funding. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
1 1  

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 
Actio PR Funding 

- No. Number PR Amount 
n Close 

RB 1018 Y $9.909 
RB 1026 Y 
RB 1027 Y 
RB 1029 Y 
RB 1030 Y 
R B  1032 Y 
RB 1033 Y 

RBK 1013 Y 
RBK1014 Y 
RBK1015 Y 
RBK1017 Y 

Cost Funded 
Fee Funded 

Total Funding Added 

$1 0,000 
$1 0,000 
$1 0,000 
$8,009 
$23,989 
$2,884 
$6,815 
$1,650 
$1,750 
$1,100 - -- 

$86,106 . 

NAS1-98100 
hfoddication No. 33 



1. cONTF&T ID C M X  
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

PAGEOFPAGES 

1 3 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-0001 

a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sbwt, mnfy, Safe. and Z p  Code) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

34 I See Block 16C. 
6. SSUEDBY coo€ 1 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Ha~npton VA 23656 

See Block 12. I 
7. AWINISTERED BY (nother man Item 6) CODE 1 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM I f )  

X 
1CB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE I F A C L U T l M M  1 I A n d  1 1998 

E. THE ABOLE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORCER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE Cl-NNGES (such dS Changes In pytW m e ,  

I I I , . . . . . , . - - - 
.- - 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

1 n 

1% NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type wpnn?) 

u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set  forth in Rem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u 
mers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the foliowing methods: 
(a) By m e t i n g  Hems 8 and 15, a d  returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each COPY of the offer wbmmed; oc 
(c) Sy separate letter o( telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECE!PT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M Y  RESULT IN REJECTDON OF YOUR OFFER. 8 4 
virtue of !his amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each tetegram of letter makes 

is d d e d .  u is not dmded. 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type wpnnt) 

ASTANLEY W. WAiiD 

reference to the solicitaticn and this amendment. and is received prior lo t h e  opening hour and date specifed. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRlATlON DATA (If r e q u i w  

See page 3 
13- THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

:T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTlORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM f4. 
A. THiS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {.Spec* aumorityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN iTEM 14 AXE M4GE IN THE CONTWCT ORDER 
m. IN ITEM XlA 

ix) 1 

I. 

I C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIT/ OF. 

1 
I 
D. OTHER (Specrfy lype ofrodrlicatron and authorrty) 

1 

E. !.V.-.T"Llf: C m t z ! : :  X ;s e, 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENWENTiM00IFICATiON IOrgwrtzed by UCF secbm beedngs. m3udlng sdcrtaboflttmtract subpt  mttw where feasrbk) 

is iquu id  to sign t h s  document and return - copy to iine issuing oirce. 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funding for an increase of $600,964 in incremental 
funding to the contract, of which- is for cost, and- is for fee. Accordingly, the 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

Fl LE 



Page 2 of 3 

I- C 

I. The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of 
$600,964 in funding as described above: 

I. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) For phirpsses of payment of cast, exdrisive ~f %e, in accsrdmce Y&. the Llinitations cf 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is -I_ This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1,1998 through October 
76,  1999. 
An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." (b) 

- 11. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
M o d .  8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod.  14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mbd. 18 
Mod. 19 
M o d .  20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 

Estimated Cost 

0 
0 
0 
0 .  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 0  
0 
0 
0 

- 0  
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

- 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

.- 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-- 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 

Fundinq, S 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128.739 

(300,000) 
320,304 

17,209 
768$301 

0 
110,189 

1,359,750 
160,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3.@25,936 

3 34,996 
86,757 

NASI-981 00 
Moddication No. U 



Page 3 of3 

Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mad. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
'0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 c 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

r- 
%- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2 1,534,297 

. ... 
. . . _  . . . ... . . . . .  . -.. . .  . - ., . -.. . 

. .  

0 
73,221 
93,630 

116,451 
0 

179,171 
182,?21 
167,819 
54,155 
129,978 
86,105 

600.964 
$13,161,787" 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 
Total maximum -potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = -1,. 

"Comprised Of - for cost funding, a n d m f o r  fee funding. 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
1 3  
14 
15 
16 
17  

. 

Actio PR 
n 
- No. Number 

RB 7035 
FiB 1037 
R a  1038 
RB 1039 
RB 1041 
RB 1043 
RB 1044 
RB 1045 
RB 1046 
RB 1049 
RB 1050 
RBF 1015 
RBK 101 8 
RBK 1019 
RBK 1020 
RBK 1022 
RBK 1023 

Cost Funded 
Fee Funded 

Close 
PR 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y .  

- 

Total Funding Added 

Funding 

Amount 
$315,000 
stj:,sO0 
w 2  

$7,721 
$3,954 
?a,ooo 

$25,000 
$6,577 

$1 9,043 
$4,957 
$5.394 

$97,800 

$856 
$38,950 
$3,000 
$1 250 

$5,500- - 

I 
I., 
$600,964 

NAS1-98100 
Modification No. 34 



AMENDMENT OF SOLlCITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 3 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.  

i National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 ' 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (M., street, county, S:afe. arxf Zip Ccde) 

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATtON NO 

kVyie L&---&-G 
auui aiui 12s 

Attn: Mr. Ray  Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton VA 23666 

3 EFFECTIVE DATE 1 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO [ 5 PROJECTNO (Kappihble)  

I 1  

90. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 I )  

1oA. MODIFICATION OF CUNTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-98100 
X 

100. DATED [SEE ITEM f3) 

35 1 See Block 16C. . 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE [ 

See Block 12. 
7 ADMINISTERED BY (N other than /tern 6) CODE 1 

u The above numbered solicitation is amended a s  sei forth in tiern 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u 
Gffers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date speufied in the solicitation or a s  amended. by one of fhe following methods: 
(a) By completing Hems 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment: (b) 3 y  ackncwledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the d e r  submitted; or 
(c) By separate War o( telegram whih includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
xirtue of chis amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or fetter makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date soecitied. 
12. ACCOUNTlNG AND APPROPRLATION DATA {Krequiw 

is extended, u K not extended. 

See page 3 
j3. THIS ITEM APPLiES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

CODE FACILITY CODE April 1, 1998 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTlORDER IS MODiFlED TO REELECT THE ADMINISTRATM CHANGES (such as changes in paying ollice. 
apprcpnatim date, ek.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY O F  
X 

D OTHER (Spec@ lype MmxMcabon and autfmr7t-y) 

( x )  

I 
E. IMPORTANT. Contractor X s ret. IS required to sign tf7s document and return wpy to tk lssulng office 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENMNT&#DiFICATION (Orgwcled by UCF secbon headrrgs, mnchdng dmtatmkcnbact subject mattef whwe lM*.) 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER ;S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifv aWm) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE W E  IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA 

1%. NAME AND TITLE O F  SIGNER (Type orprint) 

FILE 

la. NAME AND TITLE O F  CONTRACTING OFFICER f l y p  orprfnt) 

158 CGNTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Sqnatws d pd~om m i k r ~ ~ 3  to sqo) 

15C DATESIGNED 168. UNITED RlCA lS2,DATE SIGNED I B Y  r <MFzg -) R.5&+?v September 21, t 939 
rsgrmtws d ccfJ&tlng 



Pagc 2 of3 

I .  The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $32,188 
in funding as described above: 

1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds ciause, the tztai amount ailotted by the Govemmeni io this contrac? is C-L Tnis 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1, 1998 through October 
18, 1999. 
An additional amount of-is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." (b) 

11. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 

Estimated Cost 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

* o  
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

- 

$1 0,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
a 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 

Funding, !§ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 
17,209 

768,30 1 
0 

110,189 
1,359,750 

160,120 
518,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

7 94,996 
86,767 

NASI-98100 
Modification No. 35 



Page ?I of 3 

Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Med. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 v D 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2 1,534,297 

0 
73,221 

93,630 
116,451 

0 
179,171 
182,721 
!01,819 
54,155 
129,978 
86,106 

600,964 

A -7 

32.188 
$1 3,193,975" 

Total m-aimum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = - 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 

"Comprised of-or cost funding, and -for fee funding. 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

Action PR Close Funding 
- No. Number PR Amount 

1 RB 1047 Y $3,954 
2 RB 1052 Y $5,394 

4 RBK 1024 Y $925 
3 RB 1054 Y $21,915 

Cost Funded w 
Fee Funded IC- 

Total Funding $32,188 
Added 

NASI-981 00 
Modification No. 35 



1. CONTRACT IU CODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef, county, Srafe, andzip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 3 

Wyle Laboratories 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton 11.4 23666 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 

36 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIOWURCHASE REO. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (1fappl;cable) 

See Block 16C. See Block 12. 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 1 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. A S  DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(x )  A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 1 OA. 

NAS1-98100 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

April 1, 1998 

I 
B THE AaOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice, 
appropnabon date, ere) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 
X 

D OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonty) 

J 
E. IMPORTANT C o n t r a c t o r X  is not, - is required to sign this document and return copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatiodcontract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funding for an increase of $32,654 in incremental funding 
to the contract, of which -is for cost, and -is for fee. Accordingly, the  following changes 
are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

ASTANLEY w. WARD 

BY /;z L c  G;; 
[Sionature of person authorized to sign) 1 \ (&nature of corvfacring offmri I 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 / 1 / q T A N n A R n  FORM 3 0 ( ~ e v  10-83) I _.... ~ -....-. -...-. - PSEVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 
P r e s n D d  bv GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



- - 
Page 2 of 3 

I .  The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $32,654 
in funding as described above: 

I. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article €3.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

“(a) For purposes of payment ai cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds clause, the totai amount aiiotied by the Government to this contract is 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: April 1 , 1998 through October 
21 , 1999. 
An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

This 

(b) 

II. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
- 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 

Estimated Cost 

II 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

* o  - 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,468,706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Funding, $ 

2,454 
731,426 

1,539,069 
1,364,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

(300,000) 
320,304 
17,209 

768,301 
0 

11 0,189 
1,359,750 

160,120 
51 8,900 

0 
11 2,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

194,996 
85,767 

0 

p\i-ASI-98100 
Modification No. 36 



Page 3 of 3 

Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$21,534,297 

73,221 
93,630 

11 6,451 
0 

179,171 
182,721 
167,819 
54,155 
129,978 
86,106 

600,964 
32,: 88 
32,654 

$1 3,226,629"' 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =/- 
Total maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**Comprised of f f o r  cost funding, and-for fee funding. 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 
Actio PR Funding 

No. Number PR Amount 
n Close 
- 

1 RB 1051 Y $25,686 - 
2 RB 1055 Y $3,468 
3 RB 1057 Y $3,500 

Cost Funded - 
Fee Funded - 

Total Funding Added $32,654 

NAS1-981QO 
Modification No. 36 



1 CONTRACTIDCODE 

AM EN D M ENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

, 
6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street Counh: Stafeand ZIP Code) 

Wyle Laboratories 
Ann.: Ray bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 

PAGE OF PAGE(S) 

1 3 I 

k ,Elampton, Va 23566-1437 

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIOWURCHASE REQ NO 

37 See Block 16C See Block 12 

I 9A. A-MENDMENT OF SGilCiTATiON KO. 

5 PROJECT NO @applicable) 

96. DATED (SEE TEM 1 I) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTORDER NO. 

6 ISSUEDBY CODE I 7 ADMINISTERED BY (Ifofhwthan /tern 6) CODE I 

A. The purpose of this modification is to obligate funding for an Licrease of $228,591 in incremental funding to the contract, of 
which -s for cost. and-is for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

- X 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(CONTINUED) 

NAS1-98 100 

1 OB. DATED (SE5 I7EM 13) 

4/1/98 

(J) 

Ax 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUAM TO: [Specify'auhfity) THE CHANGES SET EORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MACE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN I E M  10A. 

9 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offce, appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTii 
IN ITEM 14, PURSUAKT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY SF- 

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority) 

15C. DATE SIGNED :SB. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signature of persw aurnomea io sign] 

MICK4EL T. STLJBBS 
1 1 - , r  

16C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STA- 

P y y F y  g { g -  
(Si?,pe%e of Conuhcbng CJffZer) BY 



B. 
funding as described above: 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $228,39 1 in 

1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
clause. the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract i s m  Th~s allotment covers 
&e fdlm.-hg e s t h t e d  pe$xj cfper fcmce :  9ct~ber 21, 1999 through Ncvember 6; 1999 . 
@) An additional amount of-is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.'! 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

ACTION 
Award 

MocMication 1 
Modification 2 
Modification 3 
Modification 4 
Modification 5 
Mochfication 6 
Modification 7 
Momcation S 
Modlfication 9 

Modification 10 
Momcation 11 
MoMication 12 
Mo&cation 13 
iMolfication 14 
Momcation 15 
Modfication 16 
Mo&cation 17 
Momcation 18 
Momcation 19 
Moddication 20 
Momcation 21 
Momcation 22 
Modification 23 
Modification 24 
Modification 25 
1Modification 26 
Momcation 27 
Modfication 28 
Momcation 29 
Modification 30 
Modification 3 1 
Modification 32 
Momcation 33 
Momcation 34 
Modification 35 
Modfxation 36 
Modification 37 

TOTALS 

EST. COST 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

I 
AWARD FEE * 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

w 

CPA F 
$10,468,706 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

S2 1,534,29 7 

FUNDING S ** 
2,454 

73 1,426 
1,539,069 
1,364,781 

189,996 
S06,145 
128,739 

-300,000 
320,304 

17.209 
768,301 

0 
110,159 

1,359,750 
160,120 
5 18,900 

0 
112,206 
340,783 

0 
3,025,936 

194,996 
86,767 

0 
73,221 
93,630 

116,451 
0 

179,171 
182,721 
167,8 19 
54,155 

129,978 
86,106 

600,964 
32,lSS 
32,654 

228.391 
S 13,455,230 

Page 2 of 3 

Modlfication No. 3 7 
hTAS 1 - 9 8 1 00 



* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 
maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**Comprised oq-jfor cost funding, an- for fee funding. 

Total 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

PR 
Number 

RE31058 
RE31056 

RBF1017 
RB1060 
RB1063 
RL3 1064 
RE31066 
RE31065 

Cost Funded 

- lhinriing ----- 
Amount 

$26,000 
$20,000 
$30,000 
$2,697 
$2,236 
$4,991 

$68,118 
$74.549 

m 

FX 
Status 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Fee Funded 

Total Funding Added $228,591 

Page 3 of 3 

Modification No. 37 
NAS1-98100 



7 .  CONTRACT ID CODE 

A M E N D M E N T  OF SOLICfTATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

Wvle Laboratories I I 

PAGE OF PAGE(S) 

1 3 

A&.: Ray bates 
3200 Magruder Drive 
Hampton, 1% 23665-1437 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIF!CATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

38 See Block 16C See Block 12 

48. DATED JSE€ KEM 11) 

1 OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO 

5. PROJECT NO ( /FappId ie j  

6. SSUEDBY CODE I 

National Aemnautics and Space Adminisbation 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE \ 

D OTHER S ~ e ~ i r y  type of mcdficabon and authority) 

copies to the issuing office. E IMPORTANT: Contractor @ IS not, IS required to sjgn this document and return 
‘ 4  DESCRIPTION 3F AMENDMEhWMCDIFICATION (Organized by UCF secfmn headings inauding sdlcrtabon~onbacfsublecrmathr wnere feasible) 

- 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

in incremental funding to the contract, of 
n h i c h r  is for cost. and -is for fee. Accordingly, rhe are hereby made to the Contract 
A. The purpose of f h s  modification is to obligate funding for an increase o 

NAS1-98100 
X 

1 OB DATED (SEE ITEM ?3j 

1/1/98 

Schedule: 

IN I E M  14. ?URSUANT TC THE AUTHORIN OF FAR 43.103(b). 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT iS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF: C 

, - ~  .ah NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt )  

15C. DATE SIGNED ? 53 63NTRACTORIGFFZROR 

(Signature sf oersm au?hom-S to sign) 

16A NAME AND T i X E  OF CONTRACTING OFFiCER (Type orpnnt) 

15C DATE SIGNED 

~ 4 / ? 7  
f l  



B. 
funding as described above: 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $1,421,695 in 

1. Paragraphs (a) and @) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

"(a) 
clause, the totaI amount dlotted by the Government to this contract is - This allotment covers 
the f~Uo%<i;l?g e~+&~atted period o f p f 9 , m c e :  jyiTiTrch 12, 1998 fnxongb December 24, 1,099 . 
(b) 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

- An additional amount of-is obiigated under this contrdct for payment of fce." 

CO"IR4CT TABULATION 

ACTION 
Award 

Mochfication 1 
Mo&cation 2 
M o ~ c a t i o n  3 
Momcat ion 4 
IMomcation 5 
Momcation 6 
Modification 7 
Modification 8 
Modrfication 9 
Xiochfication 10 
IviodLfication 11 
MoMication 12 
Modrfication 13 
MoMication 14 
Moddication 15 
MocWication 16 
Mochfication 17 
Modrfication 18 
Modification 19 
Modrfication 20 
Modification 2 1 
ihfochfication 22 
Modrfication 23 
Modification 24 
Mochiication 25 
Moddication 26 
ModLfication 27 
M o u c a t i o n  25 
ModLfkation 29 
Modification 30 
Modification 3 1 
Mocbfication 32 
Moddication 3 3 
Modification 34 
ModLfkation 35 
Modification 36 
MocfiGcation 37 
Modification 3 8 

TOTALS 

EST. COST 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

___II 

- 

A WARD FEE * 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

m 

- 

CPAF FUNDINGS ** 
$10,468,706 - 2,454 

0 73 1,426 
0 1,539,069 
0 1,364.281 
0 189.996 
0 506,145 
0 128,739 
0 -300,000 
0 320,304 
0 17.209 
0 768,301 
0 0 
0 110,189 
0 1.359.750 
0 160,120 
0 518,900 
0 0 
0 112,206 
0 340,753 

11,065,591 0 
0 3,025,936 
0 194,996 
0 86,767 
0 0 
0 73,221 
0 93,630 
0 116,451 
0 0 
0 179,171 
0 182,721 

167, 8 19 0 
0 54,155 
0 129,978 
0 86,106 
0 600.964 
0 32,188 
0 32,651 
0 228,591 
0 1.421.695 

s2 1,534,297 SlJ,S76,915 
Paze 2 of 3 
NAS 1-9s 100 
Modrfication KO. 35 



* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fke = m Total 
maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**Comprised of- for cost funding, and-for fee funding. 

ACCOUNTING A N D  APPROPRL4TION DATA 

PR Funding PR 
Number Amount Status 

IiBK. 1029 $2,080 Complete 
R13.1068 $1,400,000 Complete 
IiB.1072 $2,929 Complete 
FtI3.1067 $15,656 Complete 

RBK. 1027 $1,030 Complete 

Cost Funded r 
Fee Funded - 

Total Funding Added $1,421,695 

Page 3 of 3 

Modrfication No. 35 
NA4S1-98100 



1 CONTRACTIDCODE 

AM  E N D M E NT 0 F S 0 L I C I TAT1 0 N/M 0 Dl FI CA TI 0 N 0 F C 0 N T RA C T 

I 
b i<AiviE AND ADDRESS 3 F  CO?<TRACTOR (No SF=:, CCG,G*, Sk,k e.72 C x z )  9A. AMENDMEW OF SOLICITATION NO. 

U'yk Laboratories 

PAGE OF PAGE(S) 

1 2 

Am.: Ray Bates 
3200 I v h p d e r  Diive 
Rampton, 'fa 23666-1437 

2 AMENDMENT/MODlFICATlON NO 3 EFFECTIVE D A E  4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 

39 11-18-99 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

I 

5 PROJECT NO (If appircabkj 

6 ISSUEDYY CODE 1 7 ADMINISTERED BY (Nofhw than Item 6) CODE 1 

I 
x 

C2DE FACILITY CODE 

D 3XER Specify type of modrfication and autnoriv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
24 DESCXIPTION 3 F  AMENDMEKi/MODIFICATION (Organned by UCF section headtngs, induomg s d ~ i t a b o n ~ o n ~ c t s u b ~ e c t  matter whwe feasibie.) 

in  accordance uith NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852.216.76. "Award Fee for Sersice Contracts," this modification hereby 
provldes for the payment of Award Fee for the third award fee eyaluation period, April 1, 1999 through September 30,1999. The 
earned Award Fee for this period is - With the signing of this modification, this amount, v, is hereby immediately 
payable by the Government The Contractor does not need to submit an invoice in order to receive this payment. (Faqment is to 
be processed as Fast Pay.) 

X 4 S  1-98100 
- 

108. DATED (SEEITEM 13) 

4/2/95 

/)  4 -HIS CriAVGE ORDES IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specifyauthwifyj TYE CLANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

x 5 THE ,ABOVE NUMBERED COMRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ACMIN!STRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice, appropriation dare, et,-.) SET 3 R T H  
IN ITEM 14 .  PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORIlY OF FAR 43.103jb). 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEiiED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHCR;;Y 3F C 

:sa CSNT%AC;O,WU~F;EROR 

(Signarure ofpe?;m au thmsd  :o s'gn) 

25C 3ATE SiJNED 

NOV 1 g 1993 
@nqiue of Contrachng Offcer) 



---. 

I .  All other terms and 

ACTION 
Award 

Modification 1 
Mociificauon 2 
Modification 3 
Modification 4 
Modification 5 
Modification 6 
Modificatior, 7 
Modification 8 
Modification 9 

Modification 10 
Modification 11 
Molfication 12 
Modification 13 
Modification 14 
Modification 15 
Modifcation 16 
bfochfication 17 
Mochfication 18 
Modification 19 
Modification 20 
Modification 21 

lhfodrfication 23 
Modification 24 
hfod§ication 25 
LModification 26 
Mo&cation 27 
Modification 28 
Modification 29 
Modification 30 
Mochfication 3 1 
Modification 32 
M o ~ c a t i o n  33 
Mochfication 34 
Modification 3 5 
Modification 36 
Modificahon 37 
hlodlfication 3 8 
Modification 39 

TOTALS 

i~O~-Ca t iOR 22 

conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT T-4BULATION 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

=mm. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 

n 

f- .~ - 

CPAF 
$10,468,706 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,065,591 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n " u $21,534,297 

FUNDING S ** 
2.454 

73 1,426 
1339,069 
1.564,281 

189,996 
806,145 
128,739 

320,304 
17,209 

768,301 
0 

110.189 
1,359,750 

160,120 
518,900 

0 
112.206 
340,783 

0 
3.025,936 

191.996 
S6,767 

0 
73,221 
93.650 

116,451 
0 

179.171 
182,721 
167,819 
51,155 

129,978 
86.106 

600,964 
32,188 
32,654 

228,591 
1,421,695 

0 
S11,876,915 

-330,cf)O 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- . Total 
maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = -. 

**Comprised of for cost fundirg, and for fee funding. 

Page 2 of 2 
NAS 1 -9 s I 00 
Modification Xo. 3 9 



1 CONTRACTIDCODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON O F  CONTRACT 

At&.: Ray bates 
3200 M a p d e r  Drive 
Hampron, Va 23666-1437 

PAGE OF PAGE(S) 

1 Q 3 

I 1 OB. DATED (SEE ITEM :3) l x '  

2 A~ENDMENT/MO31i'CATlON NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 SEQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ NO 

10 See Block 16C See Block 12 

I I A l l  199 C33E I FAClLIlY COCE 

5 PROJECT NO (Happlrca6kJ 

ô  S S J E G ~ Y  CODE I 7 ADMINISTERED BY (Notherthan item 6) CODE I 

I 5 A  hAik lEANG :iTLE5iSiGNER (Typemarin!) i 5 A .  NAME ANC TITLE OF C3NT2ACTING OFFICER r ype  orprint) 
1 s .?.- ,,1 /,: 

/ / :/ : MICHAEL T. S* 
I ,  



B. 
funding as described above: 

The folloDing changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition ow- in 

1. 

"(a) 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is- This aIlotment covers 
the following estimated period of performance: March 12,1998 through January 6,2000 . 

Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

- A n  -- aririitinnai a q n i q t  nt - _ _ ~  is &iigapd ?&!?der ?&is son??-c; for pq-;ent cffgg.!! ~ -- u- - 
2. AII other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

I... I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l l l l l l l l B l l l l B l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l  

CONTRACT TABULATION 

-_ A CTIQX 
Award 

Modification 1 
Modificatjon 2 
Modliication 3 
Modification 4 
Modification 5 
Modification 6 
Modification 7 
Modification 8 
Modification 9 

Modification 10 
Modification 11 
Moddication 12 
Modification 13 
Modification 14 
Modification 15 
Mocfification 16 
M o a c a t i o n  17 
Modification 18 
Mocfification 1 9  
Modification 20 
Moddication 2 1 
Modification 22 
Modu'ication 23 
Moddication 21 
Modification 25 
Mof ica t ion  26 
Modification 27 
Modification 28 
Modification 29 
Modification 30 
Modification 3 1 
Modification 32 
Modu'ication 3 3 
Modification 34 
hlo&;cation 3 5 
Modification 36 
Modification 37 
M o ~ c a t i o n  3 8 
Modifica5on 3 9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

w 

CPAF FLWDING J ** 
$10,468,706 2,454 

0 73 1,426 
0 1,539,069 
0 1,361,281 
0 189,996 
0 806,145 
0 128.739 
0 -300,000 
0 320.304 
0 17,209 
0 768,301 
0 0 
0 110,189 
0 1359,750 
0 160,120 
0 518.900 
0 0 
0 112,206 
0 710,783 

0 3,025.93 6 
0 194,996 
0 86,767 
0 0 
0 73,221 
0 93,630 
0 116,451 
0 0 
0 179,171 
0 182.721 
0 167,s 19 
0 51,155 
0 129,978 
0 86,106 
0 600,964 
0 3Z.ISS 
0 32,654 
0 128.59 1 
0 1,431.695 
0 0 

11,065,591 0 

Page 2 of 3 

Modification Xo. 10 
KAS 1-98 100 



M a c a b o n  40 0 0 0 234.858 
TOTALS I clr S21,534$97 S15,111,773 

* Total maxmum potenhal aFadable award fee pool before deduchons for unearned fee =- Total 
maramum potenual wadable award fee pool after deductmns for x m m e d  fec =- 

**Comprised o w o r  cost f u n h g ,  and-for fee fundmg 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRL4TION DATA 

PR 
Number 

lU3.1075 
RBK. 1034 
,9E.10?5 

RBK.1033 
RBF. 1029 
RBK.1032 
RBK.1030 
RBK. 1025 
RB.1078 
RB. 1074 
RB. 1079 

Funding 
Amount 

$79,90@ 
$1,980 

$30,295 
3 1 , 9 8 0  
$92,553 
$6,167 
$1,550 
$1,017 
$7,533 

$15,446 
$6,437 

Cost Funded - 
Fee Funded 

Total Funding Added $234,858 

PR 
Status 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Page 3 of 3 

Modification No. 40 
KAS 1-98 100 



1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

A M E N D M E N T  OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGE(S) 

1 3 

3c-105 STANDARD F O R M I ~ O  d v  IC.: 
Prescribed bv GSA FAR (4 'REYIOCIS EDITION UNLISABLE Computer Senerated 

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 

41 
3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REPUISITIOWPURCHASE REQ NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (K appircabiej 

See Block 16C See Block 12 
CODE 1 6 ISSUEDSY 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-2199 

7 ADMINISTERED BY. (If other than /!em 6) CODE 1 

C3DE 4/1/98 FACILITY CODE 

( / )  

.y 

4 TdiS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT T3 (Soecifvauthwdy) THE CHANGES SET FORT4 IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN I E M  1 OA 

E3 THE AaOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE ZHANGES [ s u m  as changes in paying offce, aopropriation date, etc J SET FSRTd 
!N ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF EAR 43.lC3(b) 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF C 

3 OXER Soecivtype of modfication and authority) 

'SA NAME 4ND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tpe orpnnt) 

R4kMOND W BATES, iN4NAGER COhTRACTS ADMIN 
16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTiNG OFFICER Fype orprint) 

MICHAEL T. STCIBBS,, 61 



B. 
funding as described above: 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $1,556,484 in 

1. 

"(a) 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract IS 
the follouing estimated period of performance. March 12, 1998 through February 21,2000 . 
(b) 

Para-mphs (a) and (b) of article B.3, Contnct Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 
This allotment covers 

An additional amount of-is obligated under this contract for p a p e n t  of fee." 

-. ? All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

L4 CTION 
Award Throqgh Mod. 18 

ModifxaGon 19 
Modification 20 
Modification 21 
M o ~ c a t i o n  22 
Modification 23 
Modification 23 
Modification 25 
LModrfcation 26 
Modukation 27 
hilcdikation 25 
Moddication 29 
lZilodification 30 
_Modification 3 1 
Modification 32 
Modification 33 
Modfication 31 
Mod&ication 35 
MoMcat ion 36 
M o u c a t i o n  37 
Modification 38 
MoMcation 39 
Modification 40 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
10,468,706 
11,065,591 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Modification 41 0 0 0 
TOTALS - $21,534,297 

FUhWING $ ** 
8,169,872 

0 
3,025,936 

193,996 
56,767 

0 
73,221 
93,630 

116,451 
0 

i79.171 
182,721 
167,819 
54.155 

129,978 
86,106 

600,963 
32,lSS 
32,654 

223.591 
1,421,695 

0 
234,858 

1.556.383 
$1 6,668,257 

* Total masimum potential available award fee pool before deductions for une Total 
maximum potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 

**Comprised o f e f o r  costfundmg, an for fee funding. 

Page 2 of 3 
NAS1-98100 
Modfiation No. 4 I 



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

PR 
Number 

RBI;. 1042 
RB. 1062 

RBK.1036 
RSK. io40 
RBK.1039 
REK. 1026 
RBK. 1037 
RB. 1077 

RBK. 1038 
RB.1035 
RB.1059 
RB.1087 
RB.1086 

RBK. 104 1 
RB. 1092 
RB. 1065 
RB. 1093 

REB. 1094 
RE. 1088 
RB. 1089 

REB.1093 
RB.1091 

Funding 
Amount 

$3,252 
$29,600 
$77,000 

m <  *,,A 

b 1.LUU 

$1,000 
$1,440 
$1,500 

$130,000 
$2,200 
$4,292 

$286,2 12 
$7,457 

$21,042 
$21,042 
$41,419 

-$4 1,4 19 
$800,000 

$29,889 
$7,357 

$100,480 
S i  1,853 

$19,668 

PR 
Status 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Zompiete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
LvL~pleLe 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
CompIete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

P,.-.-l t 

Cost Funded 

Fee Funded 

Total Funding Added $1,556,484 

NOTE: De-Obligated funds from PR RB. 1065 are accounted for as follows: 

Job Order ,4maunt 
R24396 12,000 
R24469 3,000 
E 4 6 2 3  31,000 
R24621 3,000 
R24468 3,419 
TOTAL $32,419 

Page 3 of 3 

Modification No. 41 
NAS 1-9s 100 



AMENDMENT O F  SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF C O N T R A C T  

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-2199 

SONTRACT ID CODE ' PAGE OF PACE(S) 

1 3 
2 AMENDMENTIMOCIFICATION NO 

12 
5 PROJECT NO (77 applrcabie) 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 RE~UISITION/PL,RCHASE REQ NO 

See Block 16C See Block 12 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, ix] is required to sign this document and return -3- copies to the issuing office. 
: 4 3ESSRiP-lZN OF 4MENDMENTi~~ODiFiCATION (Organized 3y UCF sec:ion headings, incioomg so/icitalion/contiact subject matter where ieas!blej 

.A. The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate -f?orn cost and -from fee. Accordingly, the folloning changes 
are hereb! made to the Contract Schedule: 

o' I S S U E D ~ Y  CODE 1 7 ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotnw:han rtem 6) ZODE I 

X G E  4/1/98 FACILITY CODE 

, - ,  , ., 4 TH!S ClANZE 0 1 3 E R  S :SSgED PIJRSUPNT TO (Specify au:hmy) THE :HANT;ES 3= .F3RTH IN ITEM i 4  ARE MADE IN THE CONXACT,ZRDER NO IN !-EM 1GA 

6 TdE 43OVE NUMBEED 23NTRACTiORDER IS MCDiFIED 70 REFLEZT :HE A3hllrilSTRPTlVE 2HAkGE.S (such as cnanges in paying ofice aopropriabon 5a:e e t i ,  S 5  =ORTY 



J-- 
i r -~ 

B. 
funding as described above: 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the reduction of $36,500 in 

1. 

"(a) 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is-. This allotment covers 
the following estimated period of performance: March 12, 1995 though February 11. 1000 
"fi) 

-. 7 

Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article B. l ,  Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

For purposes of payment of cost. ertclusi7.e of fee. in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 

dn xiditiona! axoilnt o f 6 i s  cb!igated w d e r  *is contract for pa:;rr.ent of fee." 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

I l l ~ l l ~ l ~ l ~ l l l l l l l ~ l l l l l ~ l ~ ~ l l ~ l l l l ~ ~ ~ ~ . l l ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ l l l ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ l l ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~ l l ~ ~ ~ l l l ~ l  

-4 CTI0.V 
,4naard Through Mod 18 

hlodificatlon 19 
Modification 20 
Modification 2 1 
hfodification 22 
hlodification 23 
hloddkation 24 
hfodification 25 
blodific,ition 26 
Modificdtion 27 
Slodification 25 
hlodification 19 
hfodification 30 
hlodification 3 1 
Llodification 32 
Modification i 3 
hfodification 34 
hfodification 35 
2.lodification 36 
Clodification 37 
Lbdification 3 8 
Vodification 3 9 
Cfodification 40 
Xfo&fication 4 1 
CIodificabon 42 

TOT-4LS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

m 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 

CPAF 
10,468,706 
1 1,06539 1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

S21,534297 

FLYVDIILG 5 ** 
5,169.572 

0 
3,025.936 

194.996 
56,767 

0 
73,221 
93.630 

1 16.45 1 
0 

179.1-1 
181.721 
167.519 
54.155 

179.975 
56.106 

600,964 
32.185 
32.654 

215.591 
1.411.695 

0 
234,558 

1.556.454 
-36.500 

$16,631,757 

* Total maximum potenti41 ayailable award fee pool before deductions for unea Total 
rnttsimurn potential available award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee - 

**Comprised of- for cost funding, and for fee funding. 

Page 2 of 3 

Modification No 42 
K:AS 1-9 5 100 



c 
i 

ACCOUNTING MID -4PPROPRZATIOIV DATA4 

PR Funding PR 
Number Amount Status 
RB 1077 -$36.500 Complete 

Cost Funded - 
Fee Funded 

Total Funding Added -$36,500 

Page 3 of 3 

Modification No. 32 
N A S  1-98 100 



3 EFFEZTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITI@N/PURCHASE 2Ea NO 2 bMEL3MEN;IMC~l:,~iTlON NO 

4; See Block 16C See Block 12 

I 1/1/98 ZSDE 1 FAClLlrY COGE 

5 >R@JEC- NO (ifapp!!cabe) 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
- ,  

~ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, u is not extended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in  the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methcds. 
:aj 3 y  completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one ( l j  copy o i  the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
Sy seoarate letter or telegram wnich includes a reference to the solicitation and amenoment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED A i  
THE ?LACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue 
of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reierence lo the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
' 2  4CC3VNT ~ I G  A N C  APDR3321ATION 3PTA :Ifrequiredl 

See Page 3 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTFWCT/ORDER NO. AS OESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

J I L T+:S CL~APGE Z?~E:: !S !C'S~JES W R S U P N ;  70 i s p ~ : ~ ~ i . ~ t n ~ r ; t , )  ~ r i ~  C t c n t i G E s  s z  =;RT~ IN ::EM i d  AS'E MADE ir4 T ~ E  XNT?AC; CRDE2 NO IN ,TEw ~ C A  

E IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, u is required to sign this document and return copies to t h e  issuing office. 
- 4  5E3ZZIP-ION 'SF PhlEN3MEF.rT!MODIFICATl3N (Organued by UCF s e c b n  head!ngs. tnouding soiicitaticnxoniracr s u n i d  matter where feasfo!e) 

.ii. The purpose of this moddication is to obligate additional fiindmg in the amount of $41 1.OO9 to the contract of xvhich- 
I S  for cost. a n d m s  for fee. Accordingly. the following changes are liereb! made to die Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Exxceot a: F'zviaed iiere n all terms a n d  ccnditicns cf t h e  document references In Item 3 A  3r 'QA, as  nerelofore changed, remains unchanged and in full icrce and effect 

. Z .  - -  'J41.1E ;NC -iyLE CL SI'GP,E? (rme wpnnt) 364 NA:nE A Y C  TiTLE SF CDNT9ACTING SFFiCER ,7r,ppr wiaonfi 



a 
f u n d ~ n g  as descnbed abos e 

The following changes are herebq made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the additlon of$411.009 m 

I Paragraphs (a) and (b) of article R 4, Contract Fundmg. are herebq amended to read as follot>s 

"(a) 
clause. the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract i 
the following estimated period of performance: March 13. 1998 though March 10.1000 . 
i%j 

For purpos~s of payment of cost. exclusive of fee. in accordance with the Limitatioris of Funds 
This allotment covers 

~n aiiditioiiai aIiiOuiii O ~ I ~ J  is obiigaieci tirider iiiis cvriirdci for pajrrieni of fee. 

7 - AI1 other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

A CTI0.V 

Mod1ficatlon 19 
hlodlfication 70 
hlodification 2 1 
i'vlodificalon 22 
hlodification 23 
hlodification 34 
llodification 25 
Llodification 26 
1Iodification 1' 
Pvlodtficauon 28 

hlodlfication 70 
hlo&ficntion 7 1 

'Llodificatlon 37 
hlodificntion 34 
Cfodilicntion 7 i  
hlodificabon 311 
Vodification 37 
hlodfication i S  
llodlfication 7 9 
blodification 10 
LlodiiicaQon 11  
hlodification 42 
Llodification 43 

TOTALS 

A\\ ard Tlirough Mod 1 S 

hlGdifiCatloil 2'; 

hlodific'ltiorl 32 

EST. COST - - 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

'4 .WARD FEE * - 
JI 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPA F 
10.468,706 
11,065,591 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

521,534297 

F U W  I.WG S * * 
8.169.872 

0 
3,075.936 

131,996 
86,767 

0 
73 2 2  1 
93.630 

1 16.1T 1 
0 

173,171 
I S2.73 1 
167.819 
54,155 

179.975 
S6,106 
600.961 
32.155 
32.651 

22S.59 1 
1,12 1,695 

0 
234,SIS 

I ,556,lS-l 
-36,500 
11 1,009 

S17,042,766 

* Total niaumurn potentid asailable auard fee pool beforc deductions for me Total 
niauiriuni potential axzlable amard fee pool after deduztions for unearned fee = 



IZCCOUYTWC, AiiD APPROPIU4TION DATA 

PR 
Number 

RE 1097 
Rl3K 10-13 
RB lOS0 
RB 1090 
RBI( 1045 
RBK 1046 
RBK 1048 
PRK !"? 
RBK 1049 
RB 1101 
RBI( 1050 
FU3 1105 
RB 1103 
Fa 1100 
RB 1102 
RB 1106 
RB 1108 
RB 1110 
€33 1107 

Funding 
Amount 

$7.910 
62 000 
$7.3 19 

,aLlg  
$1.983 
$5,S?2 
$2,500 
$1 ,?*? 

$297 
'$35.033 
$1.505 
$2.387 

$919 
$9,i,-Ic)S 
$29.936 

$X,S3 1 
$3,332 

$17.393 
$195.000 

PR 
Status 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Compiete 
Compiete 
Complete 
Complete. 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Csp.nlPto 
t,.--- 

,----l-*- 
L u l l l p l G L ~  

Cost .Ulottment 

Fee Allottment 

TotaI S4 1 1,009 

Page 3 of 3 

Moddicmnn Ye -13 
NAS 1-98 100 



A M  EN D ME N T 0 F S 0 LI C l T A T l 0  N/M 0 D I FI CAT1 0 N 0 F C 0 NTRACT 

~ - 
Tne aDove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receiDt of Offers u is extended, 0 is not extended. 

3 f ie rs  must acknowleoge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation 3r as amended, by o n e  of the following methods: 
(a)  3v completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment, tb) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
9 y  separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE O F  YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT T 3  BE RECEIVED AT 
T h E  ?LACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR T O  THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFEil. If by virtue 
of i h s  amendment you aesire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each teiegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. .^ , -  qL-OL,trTlNG AhZ P?"Q3PRIATION D A 7 4  ( / !required) 

See P3g: 3 

1 C3NTRACTIDCODE PAGE OF PAGE(S) 
. ..* j _ .  1 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TC MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
iT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTlORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN fTEM 14. 

, / I  j A -715 C"AY'ZE 3?C2 IS ,SSiJE3 PLIRSUANT i? @e+ autnx,ry) THE Z r P i l S E S  SET ==2-+ lh r7EV '4  42E MADE IN X E  -ONTRACT CRSE? NO lI.1 ITEM 15' 

2 ?hlENDMtiuTiM~D1:ICPTIO~~ NC 

41 

E IMPORTANT. C o n t r a c t o r  IS not IS required to  sign th is  dowment and return _ _  __ copies to  the issuing office . _- _^-  - dcb-7 >TlCP 3; ~L1E~~hlE'.i-!F?103IFICATlCN (3rqanrzed by LCF sectron leading; i n o x i n g  s a  citaiion/conbac ; ~ ~ p ~ + m a f f e i  w h w e  feasibia) 

4 T h e  purpose of this inodlfication is to obligate adbhonal funding in the amount of %3,17S.O15 to the contract. of mliich 
IS  for cmt and-is for fee Accordingh the followin,o z1i:m~es xz hereb! made to the Contract Schedule 

5 DROJES- NC llf a p ~ i r c a o e j  3 E=FECTI?IE DATE 4 ilE3UISITIONIPURCHASE REG NO 

I See Block 16C See Block 12 
2 ISSIJED 2 Y  Z3DE 1 COCE I 7 ACiMlNISTE2ED 3Y (!forner!han !tern 5; 

A m . :  Ra!, Bates 
3200 bla-gxuder Dri1.e 
Hampton. l r a  Xhti6-14?7 

I 
sa  DATE^ EM i l j  



c 

c- 
B 
fundtnng as descnbed above 

The follouing changes are hereb! made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $3,13S.O1Y in 

1 Paragraphs (a) and 01) of artlcle B 4 Contac t  Fundmg, are hereb? amended to read as folloms 

'(a) 
clause. the total amount allotted bj the Go\cniment to tlus contract is 
the following estlmated penod of performance Much 12. 1998 through July 3 1, 2000 
ib) 

For purposes of pa>ment of cost, exclusir e of fee, in accordance with the Limitabons of Funds 
T h ~ s  allotment coters 

.in adciiuonai amount of'ls obiigared under iriis conmct for payment of fee '' 

-. 7 All other terms and conditions remain unchanged 

.................... .9. .9. . . . . . . . . . . . .99.9. .99.9. . . . . . . . .~=9~.. . .~. . .=. .9. . . .  

3 CTION 
4 r ~  3rd TlEcugh Mod 1 3 

Modlfcation 19 
AModification 20 
Llodificahon 3 1 
Llodification 22 
blodficahon 17 
blodification 21 
Modification 25 
hfodification 16 
h!odification 27 
hlodification 28 
Xfodificaiion 21 
LTodlfication 3(i 
Modification 3 1 
hlodificauon 32 
hlodfication 7 7  
hfodification 33 
kfodification 35 
hl odifi e,) ti o n 3 6 
Xfodification 17 
'Llodification 3 S 
bfodification 39 
hlodification 30 
Lfodificabon 41 
hlodification 42 
hfodification 33 
Modlfication 44 

TOTA4LS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
(1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
10,468,706 
11,065,591 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
c! 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
CJ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$21,534.297 

FUVDLVG .$ ** 
8.169,872 

0 
3,015,936 

104.996 
86.767 

0 
1.11 1 

93.620 
1 16.45 1 

0 
l-9.171 
1s2,-?1 
167.519 
51.133 

129.97s 
86,106 

6 0 0.964 
12.1 SS 
32.654 

21S.591 
1.42 1,695 

0 
131.S.18 

1,556,454 
-36,500 
41 1.009 

3.138.015 
520,450.781 

-_ 

* Totd rriavxnuim potenual a\alable award fee pool before deductions for me 
iiiaumiiin potentid aLailable anard fee pool after deductions for unamcd fee = 

Total 



,---- 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

PR 

RB. 11 13 
RB.1112 
RB.1111 
RB.1109 
RB.1115 
RB.1116 
RB.II18 
Fa .  1 1 1 4 
RE.1122 
RB.1121 

RBK. 1051 
RB. 1123 
RB. 1116 
RB. 1127 

RBK. 1053 
RB. 1118 
RB 1104 
RB.1117 
RB.1119 

Number  

Cost .Ulottment 

Total 

Funding 
Zmount 
69,151 
$3 861 
$7,737 

S39.996 
$3.637 
$2,055 
$2,910 
%?:,e93 
S6 0.0 0 8 

$2,811 
s 3 0,000 
$1 1.850 

$20 8 2 4  8 
SIO, IS 1 

$994 
$2.90 0.0 00 

~ 1 2 1 . 5 6 7  
S".S59 
43 996 

PR 
Status 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Cornp!ete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Cornp! ete 

Conplete 

$3,438,015 

Page 3 of 3 

hlodiiica~on Yo 14 
S-AS1-9S100 



7 C3hTRAC- ID COG5 

AM EN D M E NT 0 F S O L I  C ITAT1 0 NIM 0 D I FI CAT1 ON 0 F CONTRACT 

W!Ie Laboratories 
-4ttn.: Ra), Bates 
3300 Ma-mder Dn1.e 
Harnpton. Va 2;666-1:37 

PAGE OF PAGE(S 

1 1 2  

N.4S 1-98 100 
I I 

X 
1OB DATED (SEE ITEM $3) 

411/98 CSDE 1 :AZIL~TY CODE 

2 AMEN3MEN-/MO3lFlE~TION NO 3 E;zz- --TIVE DATE 1 4 R E Q U I S I T I ~ ~ P L J ~ C H ~ S E  REC N3 

45 I SeeBlock 16C 1 SeeBlock 12 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
0 The above numberes solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14 The hour and date specified for receipl of Gflers is extended. 0 IS not extended 
Oflers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior IC the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the fo l lmng methods 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15 and returning one (1) copy of the amendment Ib) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of t h e  offer submttled or (c,  
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicrtabon and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVEC AT 
THE PLACE DESIGhUATED FOR TdE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE YOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by virtue 
of thls amendment you desire to change an offer already submttled such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 

5 3RT.IEC- NO (ifaDolrcabr, 

! J 8  

E IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office 
' 4 GESlRlPTi3N 3F AMEN3MElu~/M3DIFICkTIO~ (Gganizm 3) UCF s n h n  heaatngs rnsuoing sdcitabomontac'suDject ma* w h a e  i e s s i D l e  I 

.4 Pursuant to contract .irticle H 5. Opnon to EYTend the Term of the Contract (FAR 52 2 17-9) (MAR 1989), this Mo&canon 
e\erctses the second option \ear  of performance Accordingl\ the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule 

A T+S CHANSE 3RDER !S!SSUED PURQAN? 7'2 fS~eti(Y authcnv) ThE ZHANGES SE; FSRTh IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN TriE CONTiiACT 3ilDER NO IN I F M  1GA 



1 
folloaing 

Secnon B. B 3, Estmated Cost and Auard Fee. I C  deleted in its enmet\. and IS replaced b! the 

ESTLYL4TED COST iihD AWARD FEE (XNS4 IS51 316 15) (SEP 1993) 

The estLmated cost of t h~s  contract i s m .  e\rclusir e of award fee of The total 
estmiated cost and ma\7mum award fez are $72 968 417 

CLIN No. 
i 

Max. -4vail. Award Fee Totai ZSL Cost & TvIas. -4ward Fee 
3.s $2,063,578 

$4 .2 92.2 75 
$21.356.303 
$5.255.157 

%32,96a,4r3 

2 Sechon B, B 3, A4ward Fee ALadabilih Schedule, is herebj rekised b> the addmon of the folloning t w o  
lines at the end of the chart contamed therem 

AF Period CLIN 1 CLrn 2 
5 (1:1/00 - 9/30/00) n Bimiib 

CLIN 3 
TBD 

6. (10i1/00 - 3/31/01) - TBD 

3 Secnon F. F 1. Penod of Performance is hereb? deleted in i t s  en t reh ,  and replaced mth the following 

-'The period of performance of &us contract shall be 3 6 months from the effective date of the contract.'' 

-1. .4l1 other terms and conhtions remain unchanged 

A CTIOiY EST. COST A H74RD FEE * 
4u ard Through Mod 40 

hlodificabon 1 1  
Modificalon 42 0 0 
Molficabon 43 0 0 
Modficauon 33 
Mocllicalon 45 

TOTALS 

CPAF 
21.533.397 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1 1.331.116 
$3 2 Q68,Li 13 

FC:NDI,YG 5 ** 
15,111,773 

1.556.183 

1 1  1,009 
3,338,0 15 

0 
%20,380,781 

-36,500 

* Total m u m u m  potenual akadable anard fee pool before deductions for un 
maurnurn potentml a\ ailable award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 

**Comprised of for cost fundmg. and for fee fundmg 

Total 

Page 2 of 2 

Modification No. 35 
N.4S1-95100 



1 

National Aeronautics and Space Adrninistrakion 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, Vk 23661-2199 

71;. 1 -  , -1. ̂- - I -  - - -  
r ,  \1L L ‘ l l ~ C l I r l l C l l l c ~  

3700 3Ia_mider Dri1.c 
r 7  n;iInpinii. 1136hG- 11’7 

P;.4S1-9S1@0 

7 1 .  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
- 
‘h Tne z m v e  nurnberec solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 7 . 1  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 
3Xers msst acknowiedae receipl oflhis amenomeni prior to t he  hour and date specified in the soilcitation or as amended, by one of the following metnods 
‘a, 5y cornpleting !terns E ana 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment, (bj By acknowleaging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitred. or ‘c) 
3 ,  separate 1e:ter or telegram wnich includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF Y 3 U R  ACKNOWLEDGtvlENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
-HE PLACE 3ESIGVLTED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRI33  TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IK REJECTION OF YOUR OFFEX If by virtue 
of this amendrrient you desire 10 change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provioed each telegram or letier makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the o p e n i n ?  nour and  dala specified. 

is exlended, a is not ertenaed 

pact 3 
c 

13. THiS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

. -  
E .  IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not ,  [? is required to  sign this aocurnent and return copies to the issuing office 
,, 
L 3ESC?i”-!:’r, 2r iiClttdL)MEh7 ‘M031’ICiT131. farganced cy UC,: z r z m r  hta3,ng: , n c ! u d r ~  solrc::afion/csnt~~ac’su~~?ir: matier Wnere ieasiole J 

4 Tilepllrpas 
is for cost. and 

modlilcation IS to obligdte addbonal funding In the amount of 5112 135 to  the contract o f n h i c h  
1s for fee According1.i the folloa ing changes are her&> made to the Contract Schedule 

iC 0 NTI N U E D) 



R 
fmdins as descnbed ah@\ e 

The follonmg changes xe hereh made to the  C~IITEIS Schedule to  reflect the addition of '$21; 215 in 

1 Paragraphs ( a )  and CO) of article B 1 Contract Funding, are liereb! amended to read as follnus 

" (a)  
clause. the total amount allotted b j  tlic Govcmment to this contract is 
the folloaing estmated penod of perfonnance hlarch 13, 1998 tlmugli August 10 2000 
(% 1 

For purposes of pa' ment of cost e'iclusix e of fee m accordance vitli the Lmiltations of Funds 
Tlus allotment COT ers 

~- 
4n addibonal amount of- 15 obligated under this contract for paJment offee ' 

-l - 411 other terms and conditions remain unclianred 

Modification 31 
Modification 42 
Modification 33 
Modification 43 
h4odification 45 
hlodification 46 

TO T.4LS 

0 0 0 1.516.484 
0 n 0 -3 6.5 00 
0 C) 0 4 11 .OOY 
0 0 0 3.47 8.0 15 - 11 333.116 0 

0 0 113.345 0 
532,968.113 520,694.026 

m 

* Total ina'iirnuin potent~al a\ d a b l e  amard fee pool before deductions for une 
niauiiiiun potential a! ailable anard fee pool after deductions for unearned fee - 

* LCompnqed of for cost furidmg and for fee funding 

Total 

Page 2 of 3 
NA4 S 1-9 8 1 00 
h4c!dzica?icn >:c $5 





National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681 -21 99 

I I 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

!I - Tne above numbered solicitation is amenaed as se: forth in Item 74 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 
Offers must acknmledge receipt ofthis amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the soiicltation o: as amended, by one of the foliovding methods: 
(a) 5 y  completing Items E and 15, and returning one f l )  copy of the amenoment, (b; By acknowledging receipl of this amendment on each copy of the  offer submitted, or (c) 
5). SeDarale ietter or telegram which includes a reference lo the solicitation and amenomenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RE,- r c lVEC A? 
THE PLACE DESIGN4TED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR T 3  THE HOLli? AND X T P  SPECIFIED tvlAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER if DY virtue 
of th!s amendrnenr you desire to change an offer alreaoy submitted, such change rnak he made by telegram or letter. provided each teiegram or letter makes reference tc t h e  
solicitatlor, and tnis amendment, and  is received prior to the ooening hour and data specified 

is extenfled, IS no! &ended  

.^ 4C13il:mN; 11.11 4 ~ ~ ~ . 3 ~ ? I L 7 1 3 N  U4Tk (I'requ,re3, 

S% Page 3 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CGNTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTlORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

Mutual Agreement 
1 o 3TdEfi 5pecm:y hse of rnodiitcatto- and autnonry, 

i 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor c] is not, IS required to  sign this dozurnent ana return -;- copies to the issuing office. 
, 4  SE5C?3a?13k 3' 4h~EN1:~Ft,'TiMSDi=lCk;i31.1 prgan:zecl by UCF srzl ion headings !ncid.;.li;j soi,_,:aIiorr/~c:t-ss: suqec! ma:re- whs-t  feasible) 

.4 The purpose of this Inodlficatlon is 10 de-obhgate -from cost an 
are hereby made to the Contract Schedule 

from fee .4ccordingl!, the follon.ing changes 

(C Old TI NU ED J 



B. 
funding as descnbcd above: 

The following changes are hereb! m a d e  io die Contncr Jchedrile to reflect the deletion o fS ; l~ )5 . ?5 l  in 

I Parapaplis (a) and (3, of article B 4. C ' o n r x t  Funding. are herebT amended 10 read as f d l o v ?  

3 
I 411 other terms and conditions rennin unchan~ed 

4 C'TIO-Y 
4u.ard Tllrough hfod I O  

Molficauon 4 1 
hlodificatiori 33 
hfodfication 33 
Mod~tication 41 
hfodlficanon I S  
Modification 46 
Modification 17 

TOT.1LS 

CPAF 
2 1.533.197 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1 I .3?4.116 
0 
0 

S32.968,113 

FC'nllIYG 0 ** 
15.11 1.73 

1.556.484 
-3 6.500 
11 1 O(J9 

3.1 3 s.0 15 
0 

213 235 
-105 ?'1 

S20.588.675 

* Total m x i m u m  po?eAal a d a b l e  a n w d  fee poo! b ~ f o r e  deductions for 'me  
maximum potential a\.aiiable a n w d  fee pool d e r  deductions for u~icarned fee = 

**Comprised of for cost funding. and for fee fundmg 

Page 2 of 3 
N-4s 1 -9 S 1 00 
hlodlfi:mon N0 37 



PR F u n  di ti g PK 
4m ou 11 t Number  Status 

RE I 0 9 1  -% 1 1 .S53 Complete 
RB I l i JO  -__ - $ ( I ?  3'48 Complete 

Fee .411otrnent s 

Page 3 of 3 
f1145 1-98 100 
34cd1ficaLioc X O .  37 



National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-2199 

C S D E  3/1/98 FACiLi? C 3 3 E  

X 

A. The purpose of Lh?s modrficahon is to incorporate the latest ie\.lsed Department of Labor U7age Determination. and to obligate 
incremental funding in the amount of $469,S93 to the contract. of which- is for cost, and is for fee. Accordingly. 
the following changes are herebj. made to the Contract Schedule 

C TH!C SUDPLEMENTAL A'ZREEMEN- IS ENTERED ItdTS 2 J X S J A N T  TC AtiT-IT)R;T)' 3: 

FAR 52.231-22 Limi!ation of Funds (April 83) and F.4R 51222-31 Sen.ice Contract Act W a y  S 9 )  
3 STHEF: Ssecrfyt)w d moc.fisatior and  authority) 

B. Exhibit D, Register of Wage Determination and Fringe Benefits. is hereby rei-ked to incorporare the attached reirked Wage 
Dctermination 93-2513. ReLision 18: dated June 3. 1999. 9 pages. 

(CO KTI t.l U E D) 

Excep! a! prsvioed nerelri al'1er-S a l c  conoi!i3ns o1 tne docunen' referentec lr. Iterr 3 A  or lob  as ne re rs f x t  changed remains uncnanaed  and in !"I' force and efiect 

Presc.jbed by GSP FAR (48 CFR) 53 243 

i 



? 

C 
fiinding as desmbed abo7 e 

The follouing changes are herebx made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addinon of $309 89; in 

1 Paragraphs (a) and Ib) of arbcle E 3 Contmct Fundmg, are hereb! amended to read as follou s 

" ( a )  
clause the total amount allotted bj the GOT enment to tlus contract is 0 Thls allotment c o ~  ers 
the followng estmated pmod of performance h k c l i  1 1  1998 1hrou$i Au,ouSt 30 3000 
ib'i 4n ad&honal amount of- is obligated under this contract for pa>rnent of fee " 

For purposes of payment of Lost. exlusnre of fee. m accordance w t h  the Lmtatloiis of Funds 

7 
L .A11 other terms and condhons remain unchanged 

CONTRACT TA413UL.4TION 

A CTIO N 

Modlficahon 3 1 
Modlficatmn 32 
Moddication 43 
klodification 33 
Moddication 1 5  
Moddi:ation 36 
Modlfication 37 
Mod~fication 38 

TOTA4LS 

Arvard Through Mod 30 
EST. COST '4 U14RD FEE * 
0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 ( i  
0 0 

CPA F 
21.573.297 

0 
0 
0 
0 

11.334.116 
0 
0 

0 0 0 
S32,968,413 

1.5i6.4S3 
-3 6.5 00 
311.009 

3.33 8.0 15 
0 

113,115 
-105.351 
359.893 

S21,058,568 

* Total nnamum potential ax adable anard fee pool before deductions for m e  Total 
nia\;lmum porenual amiable  auard fee pool after deduct~ons for unearned fee = 

**Comprised of for cost funding. and for fee funding 

Page 2 of 3 

h4odification No 3S 
5.4s 1 -9 8 1 0 0 



&4C CO UKTIK G -4ND .4PP R OPR1.4 TI 0 N D.4 TA 

PR 

RB. 1120 
RB.1131 
FU3.1143 
?B. 1141 
RB.1145 
RB. 1149 
RB. 1150 
m.1151 
RB.1152 

RB.1158 
RB.1159 
RB.1160 
RB.1162 
RB 1161 
RE.1168 
FG3.1169 
RB.1170 
RB.1173 
RB.1175 

RBK. 1059 
XEX. 1%; 
RBK. 1061 
RBK. 1065 
RBK.1068 
RBK. 1070 
RBK. 1067 

Number 

T\T\ 1 1  :I 
~ . 1 1 J O  

Cost ,4llotment 

- Fee Allotment 

Funding 
4mount 

$4.955 
$8.865 

S 3 2. OS 8 

512 010 
$9 921 
$3.7’8 
$8.396 
$1,047 

Sl5.093 
5 14.954 

$2.542 
$1.969 

5211.983 
S12.198 

S l . S l ?  
$14.1 19 
SSK 6-2 
$2 0.00i) 

$143.519 
$27.844 
$1 5.5s; 

$9.16 
$2.5 00 
$8 540 
$;? 065 
sz 000 

* El --.- 7 i f i i  

- 

PR 
Status 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Complete 

Cornplete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Compl el e 
Complete 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
CoInpl ete 

c c! mp! e? e 

Complete 

LUIIqJ ICLC f l . . - - T - * -  

P-.-.- 
L <,I I qJ: s e  

Total 5169.893 

Page 3 of 3 

Modfication No. 58 
N.4S1-98100 



00 0 ZIL 0ib0 

t 

1 



22.9 $ 
C2.6 $ 
OE'9 $ 
96'9 $ 
89'E $ 
S8.L $ 
89'8 $ 





OOOZiL Olt.0 

S9.81 $ 
T9'ZS $ 
zz.91 $ 
81'9T S 
6i'ST $ 
89'6 $ 
ZZ'9T $ 
ZZ.91 $ 
ZZ.9T $ 
ZZ'9T $ 
SL'PT $ 
ZZ'9-t $ 
iE.ET $ 
12.97: $ 
L0'P-t $ 
Pb'SI $ 
TCj.b-t $ 
63'P-t $ 
ZZ.91 $ 
TO'LT $ 
67.ST $ 
ZZ.91: $ 
LC'E'L $ 
6b'S-t $ 
8;'9r $ 
6E'CE $ 
€C*GT $ 
03'ET $ 
?L'LT s 



i3S.G s 
Z6'S s 
GT'E $ 
bS'3 $ 

086EZ 
OLclEZ 
536ez 
09611 
OSGEZ 
TESEZ 
OES&Z 
OTSEZ 
0581Z 
018ez 
058ez 
0z3et 
203E7 

CGLEZ 
O?L&Z 
GiLEZ 
021ez 





000 z/ L Ob0 



? )  Khen pzeplaring the bid, t h e  c o n z r a c t s r  i d z n t i f i e s  t h e  xe& f o r  2 

conformed o c c u p a t i o n )  zr,d c o ~ ~ 2 u r e s  a ;;roFosed rate) . 

2 )  X f c e r  c o x t r a c r  awarci, che c a r , t r c c t c r  ? repa res  a written zspcr: 
1lstir.g in c r d e r  proposed  c l z s s i f i c a t i o n  ~ L t l e ) ,  a F e d e r a l  q rase  
e q c i v a l e n c y  (FGE) f c r  each s r o p s c e d  clzssificatlon) , j a b  
d e s c r i ? t F 3 r i ) ,  2nd r z r i o n a l e  for ~ r n p o s e : !  x a g e  r a t e ) ?  i n c l u d i r , F  
L n f c r n z t i o n  reqarcing the ezreement c r  c i s a g r e e n e n t  o f  t h e  
a u t h o r i z e d  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  cf t h e  employees i n v o l v e d ,  o r  where t h e r e  
i s  no aukhorized r e p r e s e n t a t i v e ,  :he enployees t h e m s e l v e s .  T h i s  
r e p o r t  should be submitteci t o  the c o n t r z c t i n g  c f f i c e r  n3 later t h a n  
30 days  a f t e r  s u c h  cnlicred - l a c s ( e s )  cf ern?lcyees pe r fo rms  any 
ccntracz -dark .  

Information r e q c i r e d  by the R e g ~ l a ~ i o n s  musz b e  s u b n u t t e d  o n  SF 
1444 or b o n d  p a p e r .  

Khen p r e p a r i n g  a confozxlance request, the "Service C o n t r a c t  Act 
D i r e c t o r y  of Occupa t ions"  ( c h e  C i r e c t c r y )  should be u s e d  t o  cornsare 
j o b  d e f i n i t i o n s  t o  i r s u r e  that j . . i t ies requesced a r e  n c t  per formed 
by a c l a s s i f i c a t i c n  alrezdy l i s z e d  i n  t h e  wage d e t e r x i n a t i s n .  
R e m e h e r ,  i t  i s  n o t  the  j o b  t i t l e ,  but the r e q u i r e d  t a s k s  t h a t  
deter irAne w h e t h e r  a c l a s s  i s  i n c l u d e d  i n  an established wage 
d e t e r m i n a t i o n .  Cocformances may n o t  be used to a r t i f i c i a l l y  s p l i t ,  
combine, o r  s u S d i v i d e  c l a s s i i i c a ~ i o n s  l i s t e 2  in t h e  wage 
dete,-mination.  

http://kirk.fedworld goviscalsca/94-254l .~t  040 712 0 0 0 

http://kirk.fedworld


A M E N D M E N T  OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION O F  C O N T R A C T  1 

:ne above numbered so!icitation is amended as se! forth in Item 14 The hour and date specified for receiol of Offers IS extended. 0 is not eklended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment m o r  to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the lol!owng methods: 
ia: 5). completing Items 6 and 15, and returning one (1 1 copy of the amendment, (b) By acknovdleaging receipt of tnls  amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or ( c )  
51' separate letter or telegram which includes a reference lo  the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
T-IE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by virtue 
of this amendmen! you desire to change an offer already submitted, s u c h  change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitatlor? and this amendment. and is received prior t o  the opening hour and da!a specified 
- 2  iCzCiUhTl!JG AN3 4 P ? R 3 3 2 : 4 T l 3 N  DLTA ( l ' reo i . i rs  

l j ?  

Se: Last Page 

C33E FACILITY 133E 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TC MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

J 1 C THIS 2hrrlGE Ci2 .1 i3  IS I S S J X  DLIRS'.!LhY-5' /Soe-c/!j,aut~orifyj TrlE C r lA f l 3ES  SET z 3 E - r  IN ITEN 1 4  CRE MADE 114 TnE COKTFAZT 0 ? 2 E R  Id, :Y i-Eib8 : j A  

>!.*.SI -?s!no 
x 

1  105 3 A E 3  (SFE /;EM :31 

3/1/95 

~ ~~ ~ ~ ~~~ 

E. IMPORTANT: C o n t r a - t o r - m  IS not, 0 is required to sign this  document  and return copies to  t h e  issuing office. 
- 4  3ES121"T13h! 3 F  ktSEI4DMEI~TIM03IFICkTI31.. (Cvganaed by 1JCF seztma headings mciliamg scwcr!atm.rr;ovt-acf S U ~ ~ R ^ !  nattp- w n s e  feasibit  j 

4 In accordam 111th NAS4 FA4R Supplement clause 1S52 216 76 "Auard Fee for Sen ice Contracts," tlm modlficabon hereb) 
proiides for the pajment of L4ward Fee for the fourth auard fee e\ alualon penod, October 1. 1999 through h h c h  3 1, 2000 The 
earned Award Fee for this penod IS- With the signing of this moddicat!on tlus amount, IS herebj, immediatelj 
paTable b\ the Go\ emment The Contractor does not need to snbmit an inT oice In order to r e m \  e t h s  paJment Payment is to 
be processed as Fast Pa ) 



0 
0 
0 



National Aeronautics and Space Adminisbation 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

I 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

Tne above numbered solicitation is amended as set forlh in Item 14. The nmir and date specified for receipt of Offers is edenoed, 
Oifers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to tne hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods- 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one flj copy of the amendment. fa) 8 y  acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter 07 telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IK REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by virlue 
of this amendment YOU desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made uy telegram or letter. provided each telegram or letter makes reference lo the 
solixation and this amenarnent. and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified 

is not extended 

* Z  4 C 1 3 J Y T I W G  kfi? A P ~ R 3 " R l h T I 3 1 ~  3bTb (I're3wredj 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

J l  ~ 

T ~ l S  C - L l 4 3  3 2 3 R  15 ,SUED P J R S J A V T 3  (Snec f, aohov?, THE ChLfdSES S T  FaR-r l  It, I-EV i d  k9E hhADE iN T n f  C2h:R"C- 3?3E2 luC IJ X h '  '31. 

d 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, u is required to sign this document and retilrn copies to the issuing office. 
: 4 XSCZIDTI3N 3; k l~ENDh ' ,ENi /M33IF ICkT l~ t~  (Orgafiirec 3 )  UCZ sn-!nfi headin?* mouoinp s3i!=i:abonton!,-ac! sdbpz '  math' wnwe feasible ,) 

4 The purpose of this niohficauon is tc obligate incremental fmdmg in the amount of $31 1,323 to the contract of n h c h  
-1s for cost. and  I IS for fee Add~uonall~ . the contract's DD Form 254 Secunh Classlficahon Form is herebj 
updated 14 it11 the attached Accordinyly the follou ing chanres are Iierebj made to the Contract Schedule 



B 
fiinding as desmhed aboL e 

The folloning changes are herebb! made to thz Contract Sclleddc to reflect rhe addition of $31 I 422 in 

1 Pangraphs ( a i  and hi of article E 4 Contract Fmidmg. are herebj 'mended to read as f o l l o ~ ~ ~ s  

" (a )  
clause. tlie total amount allotted b\ the GOT ernment to t h s  contract is - Thls allotment COI ers 
tlie following estimated pcnod of perfommce March 12. 1998 through September 3. 2000 
(b) 

For purposes of pa) ment of cost exclusive of fee in accordance nith the Lzniitations of Funds 

.4n addino~lal amount of -1s obligated under this contract for pa~mient of fee 'I 

C 
h.larcli 22 1995 IS deleted m i t s  enuren and replaced n it11 the attached DD Form 2% Revision 2. dated hlal 11 
1000 

Contract Section J. Exilibit 4. Contractor Secunh Classification Specificauon, DD Form 354. Re\ ision 1 dated 

CONTR4CT T.4EULATION 

hfodification 41 
Llodification 42 
Modification 37 
hfodxfication 41 
Modlficanon 35 
hlodificanon -26 
Modliication 17 
Modificauon 48 
Modfication -29 
Modlilcatioxi 50 

TOT.4LS 

CP4 F 
21.533.397 

0 
0 
0 
0 

11.133.1 16 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$32.968.113 

1.556.381 
-36.500 
31 1.009 

3.33 8.0 15 
0 

117.345 
-l(J5.351 
36 9. s 9 3 

0 
31 1.324 

S 2  1,469.99 2 

* Total nmimurn potential aiarlabie anard fee pool before deductions for une 
Iiiaurnum potential ar.adable auard fce pool after deducnons for uneanied fee = 

**Comprised of-for cost fundmg. and w for fee funding 

Total 

Page 2 of 3 

Modification No. 50 
5-45 1 -9 8 1 00 



PR 

RB I154 
Fa 1155 
RE 1176 
RB 11-7 
RB 1179 
RB 1180 
RB 1181 
R.3 1lX? 
RB l l S 1  
Xi3 i lZ6  
RB 1187 
RB 1191 
RI3 119s 
RB 1201 
RB 1104 

lVurnher 

4 CCOIXTI"  .LVD -4PPR OPRL4 TlOK DA T,4 

Funding 
-4m oun t 

s709 
$13,494 
$4.209 
C1.825 

$23.833 
$25,000 
$2.826 

$50.000 
$2,4 15 
$S,92S 

$39.900 
$420 

$36.773 
%5.0S7 
K . X S 9  

PR 
Status 

Complete 
Complete 
Cornpl ere 

Compieie 
Cornpiere 
Complete 

Complete 
Cornpiere 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
C ompl ei e 

r n m n l  of P 
--'& * .I -  ' - L. 

Corr?p!C!C 

PR 

RB I159 
RB 1190 
RB 1191 
R .  1102 

RB 1193 
Rl3 1195 
RB 1196 

WEL 10-1 
RBK 1073 
KDK l o /  / 
RBI: 1078 
RB 1197 
RB 1199 
m 117s 

Numher  

--TI .--- 

Funding 
Amount 
SI  1.784 
$25 .OO@ 

$2.815 
Zi3.unrc 

$7.332 
$3.996 

$30,468 
$2,S XI 

$10,000 
$ i , i O O  

$30.000 
$3.195 

$41.095 
s 11.0 I o 

Fee 4llot1nent 

Total $41 1.424 

PR 
Status 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Co~nplete 
Complete 
Complete 

Complete 
Compiere 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

CCFr"! P!P 

Complet: 

Page 3 of 3 
XAS1-98100 
Modification s o ,  50 



' i CONTRACTIDCODE 

A M E N D M E N T  O F  SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

3300 btagrudsr Dribe 
Elampton, VaX666- 1.137 

Il_l__̂ s__. 

IC.!T!C"! 3 F  c C ~ T ? ~ ~ C T f " a D E F !  NO 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered SoltcitatlGn is arnenaed as set forth in Item 14 The hcur acd cate spectfiet for receipt of Offers a IS extended, a is no! extended 
Offers must ackncwledge receipt of this amendment pnor to the hour and date s he0 in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods 
(a) By compieting Items 8 and ?5, and returning one (:) copy of :ne amendme b) 3y acknowleaging receipt of this amendment on each ccpy af the 3ffer submitted, or fc) 
3 y  separate ierter or telegram which includes a reference to !he soiicitation azd  arnenament numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
TYE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR 4ND DAT: SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by vtnue 
of !h!s arner,drnen! you oesire to change a n  offer already SuDmltted, such cnange xay >e made 3y ielegram 3: ;eher providea each telegram or letter makes reference 10 :he 
solicitation and !his amendrnen:, ana is received prior to t he  opening hour and data soec;rled 
: 2  ACCOUN7IhU ANC APPROP9IATION 9ATA 0freq:irieo) 

SCf Pas? 3 

PAGE OF PAGEIS) 

1 3 
2 PSnENCMEFITIM3CIFICATlON NO 

51 

1 
B T i iE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS PAODIFIED i S  REFLECT THE AD:~lINISTRAT~'fE C!!ANGES 'SUCT as c.anges in oaymg oC;ce. apsroana!m :ate. erc SET '3RTh 

IN IFEM :4 PURSiikNT T O  THE 4UTriORITY OF Far? 43 :C3(b; 

5 ? R O J E C i  NO (/fapDbcablej 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REP,UISITIONIPURCHASE REQ NO 

Sec Block ItiC See Block i Z  

E.  IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, is required to  sign th i s  document and return 2 copies to the issuing ofice. 
___. 
i 4 CESCHIPTION OF .~MENDMtNT!M0DIFICATlON (Organtzed 3y !JCF sec!icn headings. irc 'bcmg sof:c::a:'on/cs,"trac! sub]!ec: rnaner where :easi3b ) 

( 4 )  A THIS CHANGE 39DER IS lSSUED PURSi3MT.TO ( S D 5 C t ~ d J t / I O r , ! y l  TnE '3iIANGES SET F5HTh IPi ,-EM 
'-._ 

A R E  irl4DE IN ;E CONTRACT ORDER N3 !h iTEM 10A . 



B. 
funding as described above: 

The following changes arz hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the addition of $2 19,63 1 in 

1 .  Paragraphs (a) and (b) ofarticle R.4. Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows: 

I, 

( (a i  For purposcs o f  payment of'cost, exclusive of ke. in accordance with the Limitations of Funds 
clause, the tot31 amount allotted by the Government to this contract is-. This allotment covers 
the following estimated period of performance: March 12. 1995 through September 11 ~ 2000 
(b) An additional amount of - 1 . 1 s  oblipated under this contract for payment of ft-e." 

C. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged 

CONTR 4CT T4HT lL4TION 

-4 CTION 
.4ward Through Mod. 40 

Modification 4 1 
Modification 37 
hlodification 43 
hlodification 31 
hlodification 35 
Vodification 46 
Slodiiication 17 
hlodification 38 
Modification 39 
hlodificarion 50 
Vodification 5 I 

TOTALS 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- CR4 F 
2 1,534,297 

0 
0 
0 
0 

11,434.1 16 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

532,968,113 

F UlVDING 1; * * 
15,111,773 

1,556,454 
-36,500 
31 1,009 

3,33s.0 I5 
0 

113,215 
-105,351 
460,S93 

0 
3 1 1 .A24 
71Q 631 

521,689,673 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for Linea 
maximum potential available award fee pool after deducrions for unearncd fee ~ 

**Comprised of- for cost funding, and 

Total 

for fee funding 

? 

Pa%: 2 af 3 
NAS 1-98 100 
M o d i f i c ~ i o n  No. 5 1 



PR 

RB. 1112 
RB.1'10 
RB 1217 

i i l j i . i i i 3  
FG3.1214 

FU3K.1081 
Rr3.1200 
m. 1235 
RB.1139 

SER. 1256 

Number 

ii 

ACCOUNTING .4YD APPROPRI4TIOK D.4TA 

Funding PR 
Amount Status 

$3,731 Complete 
$1 8,709 Cornpiere 

$5,SS5 Complete 
S4,Sui) Cornpiere 

$24,4 84 Complete 
152,064 Complete 

$1 18,193 Complete 
$17,897 Complete 

-$27,844 DeObligate 
$ 1  0,000 Complete 

_ _ _ _-  

Cost Allotmen 

Fee .Allotment 

PR 
Number 

RBK lOS0 
RE 1216 
RBI;. I079 
Kn 1113 
RB.1215 
RB. 13-07 

RBK. 1083 
Rs. 1086 
RB.1309 

1- 

Total S2 19.631 

Funding 
Amount 

$1,350 
$29, I 9 3  

$ 1,098 
P j , q 3 S  
$1,157 
$8,690 
$6,4 1 8 

-$2 1,031 
$12,000 

PR 
Status 

Complete 
Complete 
Corn p lete 
Corn p iere 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

DeOSligate 
Cornp lete 

Page 3 of 3 
5.4s 1-98 100 
MEiification U o  5 1 



"-1- 

I C O N l l U C T I D  CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOUClTATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

1 
?AGE OF P A G y q  

7 1 3  
2 r'MENDMENTIMODIFICATlON NO 

52 
3 E,=FECTIVE 3 A l E  4 ?E,~UISITION/PVRCilASE REQ NO 5 ?ROJECT NO ( l faopi,cabk) 

See  Accounting Summary-?age 3 1 J r  0 3 2300 
4 

6 ! S L E S B Y  ZCDE 1 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
H.WAPTON, V?, 23665-7 337 

7 A ~ M I N I S E ~ ~ E D  a Y  (if olherihan item 6) C32E 1 

(J) 3 NAhlE ANC ADCRESS 3: C3NTRACTOR (No Street, couny State and ZIP zme, 

so1ici:ation and this amenament, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified 
- 2  4CC3UNTlhrG A N D  4PPRO"RlATiOh DATA (IffequirW) 

9A AMENDMENT 0' S3L!CITAllON NO 

SEE ACCOUNTING SUMMARY - FAGE 3 O b l i g a t e :  $708,039 ( C o m p l e t e )  
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES O N L Y  TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
,' 1 A 

1 
I 

T d  S ZHAhGE 3?3ER S SSLED PLRSUANTTC ISo.%ifyauthcnfi~il T-E ZHANGES S F  zC;PT!- IN iTEM 14 4RE MPDE IN 'hE C3YTi?PCTCR3E2 NO IN T M  104 

C C ' D E  

2 3T-lE9 Soeziry r i p e  s! rnod i f i caaon and autrorirj 
I 
i 

411 198 PACLITY CODE 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the  issuing office. 
1 4 D E S C F I I P Y D N  CF AMEIIDMENT/MODIFICATlON ( O r j a n m d  Sy UCF seciicn headings inciudmg ;3iic::aiion,'csnaac! suojec! man& w n w e  feas!bie) 

The purpose of this m o d i f i c a t i o n  is to o b l i g a t e  incremental f u n d i n g  in the a m o u n t  of $708,039 to 
t h e  c o n t r a c t ,  of which -is f o r  c o s t ,  and m is for f e e .  Accordingly, t h e  f o l l o w i n g  
changes are hereby made  to t h e  C o n t r a c t  S c h e d u l e :  

(Continued on Page 2) 
Exceot a! provide0 herein. ali terms a n d  ccndihons of the docurnen: :eferenced in ' tern SA 3r : O P .  as h e r e t o i o r e  c h a n g e d  rerna!ns ilnchanged and ~n full fo rce  and e f f e c t  

.:A PJPbJE Ab42 TITLE OF SIGNEil :Tyij/oe cupnnl) 1 : 6 A  P;PME APrD TI i iE  OF C3NTRACTING 3FFICER (-/?e w p n n t )  1 -  

5 



f- c. 
A. Section 8.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

“8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) ( J U N  1990) 

(a) 
Limitation of funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is -. This allotment covers the following estimated period of 
performance: March 12, 1998 through October 6, 2000. 
(b) An additional amount of 
payirient of fee.” 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 

is obligated under this contract for 

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by W from 
-to-> and an increase in fee by- from- to - 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. - 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Fee CPAF Fundinq Fundinq cost 1- $10,468,706 $ 2,454 n 22.499 707 2 1,687.169 

Basic 
Mods 1-51 - - 

0 0 0 708,039 Mod 52 - $32,968,413 $22,397,662** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 

**Includes - for cost and I f o r  fee 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 52 

Page 2 of3  



\ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR 
R B 7 8 3  
RB.1211 
RB.1212 
RB.1219 
RB. 1224 
RB. 1226 
RB. 1227 
RB.1228 
RB.1231 
RBF.1080 
RBK. 1 086 
BBK. 1088 
RBK. 1089 
RBK. 1091 
RBK.1092 
RBK. 1093 
RBK. 1095 
RBK. 1096 
RBK. 1097 
RBK. 1099 
RBK. 11 01 
RBK. 1 103 
RBK. 1 104 
RBK.1107 
RBK. 1 109 
RBK.llll 
RBK. 1 1 12 
RBK.1113 
RBK.1114 
RBK.1115 
RBK. 11 16 
RBK.1117 
RBK. 1 1 18 
RBK. 11 19 
RBK.1120 
RBK. 1121 
RBL.1119 

AMOUNT PR STATUS 
1 9,796 Complete 
17,029 Complete 
19,286 Complete 
57,642 Complete 
10,580 Complete 
16,436 Complete 
1,157 Comp!ete 
67,684 Complete 
347 Complete 

150,000 -. Corn p I e t e 
1,300 Complete 
1,300 Complete 
2,349 Complete 
1,450 Complete 
1,100 Complete 

10,000 Complete 
1,810 Complete 
4,999 Complete 
5,870 Complete 
7,416 Complete 
18,218 Complete 
9,351 Complete 
48,000 Complete 
15,654 Complete 
15,000 Complete 
28,500 Complete 
26,346 Complete 
7,793 Complete 
13,463 Complete 
2,954 Complete 
30,000 Complete 
28,840 Complete 
15,367 Complete 
347 Complete 
699 Complete 

25,956 Complete 
24,000 Complete 

NASI-98100 
Modification 52 

Page 3 of 3 



/- 

i c o m c r  ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOUUTATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGQs) 

1 3 

53 A /  Jp 2 r ?  2 2 ~ n  
6 ISSUEDBY CODE " 

See Accounting Summary-Page 3 1 
7 ADMINISTERED BY (Nolhwlhan /tern 6) CODE 1 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street, counv, Slate and ZIP. Code) (J) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 

D OThER Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sedon headings, inchding soiicrfation/contracf subject rnatfer where feasible) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in the amount of $283,514 to 
the  contract, of which - is for cost, and 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is for fee. Accordingly, the following 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTAllON NO. 

98. DATED (SEE /T€M 7 1 )  

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO 

CODE FACILrrY CODE 

10B DATED (SEEITEM 13) 

411 I98 

X 3 

C 

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTlORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appmpnabon date, e k l  S G  FORTH 
IN ITEM 14 PURSUANTTO ThE AUTHORm OF FAR 43 103fb) 
TdlS SUPDLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIlY OF 

l 5 A  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER Type orpnnl) 16A. NAME AND TIRE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER Type orpnnt) 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 



c 

A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

"B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(4 
Limitation of funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is h-. This allotment covers the following estimated period of 
performance: March 12, 1998 through October 16,2000. 
(b) 
payment of fee." 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 

An additional amslrnt ~f- is sbligated under this c~ntract  f ~ :  

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by -from 
and an increase in fee b from to 

I. 
B. All other terms and condwons remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Funding cost Fee CPAF Funding 
Basic _I_ $10,468,706 $ 2,454 
Mods 1-51 22,499,707 21,687,169 
Mod 52 0 0 0 708,039 
Mod 53 0 0 0 
0 D $32,968,413 

283,514 
$22,681,176** 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
=-. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee - -. 

"Includes for cost and -for fee 

NAS? -981 00 
Modification 53 

Page 2 of 3 



. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR 
R B T I  105 
RBK. 1 123 
RBK.1124 
RBK.1126 
RBK. 1128 
RBK. 1 130 
RB K. 1 1 3 1 
RBK. 1 133 
RBK. 1 135 
RBK. 11 37 
RBK. I 138 
RBK. 1 139 
RBK.1140 
RBK.1141 
RBK. 1 143 
RBK.1144 

.- 

AMOUNT 
15,000 
73,000 
10,500 
2-i ,980 

8,381 
28,689 
27,400 
6,000 
1,850 
1,300 
1,810 
1,810 

24,023 
32,570 
2,301 

26,900 

PR STATUS 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Corn pi eie 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete - 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 53 

Page 3 o f3  



i CONTRACT ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 
P4GE OF PAGE(S) 

I 2 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Resea rch  Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

54 See Block 16C 

3 2 0 0 MAG Fi !J D E R S 0 U L EVA P, D 
HAMPTON, VA. 23666-1437 

6 ! S S U E D B Y  CODE I 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTiORDER NO 1 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6) CODE 1 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR IN0 Stree! county State andZiP Code) (1) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN RAY BATES 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, IS not extended 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15 and returning one ( 1 )  copy of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted o r  (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by virtue of this 

9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

9B DATED (SEE ITEM 7 7 )  

amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may De made by telegram or letter orovlded each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified 
12 4CCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION 2ATA (If required, 

X 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

N /A 

NASI-98100 
!OB DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

411198 

i l l  

X 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 i s  not, IS r e q u i r e d  to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing Office 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section neadings including solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible I 

The purpose of this modification is to update the  Statement of Work as follows. 

A TWS CHANGE OXDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (Soeci~authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MACE IN ThE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

E 

C 

THE AECVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS MODIFIED TO QEFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CdANGES (such as changes in paying ofice appropnaiicn daie e ic)  SET FORTri 
IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103fb) 
TqIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIN OF 

FAR 52 243-2 - Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate I I  iAPR 1984) 
D OTHER Specify type oi modification and authority) 

i 5 A  NAME AND TlTLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnntj 

R;\YMONE w. H A - T E S .  M.AS.K:ER> CONTRACT .mh; i iK  
!5C DATE SIGNED 

l 7 &p aQ (Signatore of Derson auihonzed to sign) 

FILE COPY 

!6A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type Of pnc!! 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
i6C 3ATE SIGNED 

BY 



A. Section C . l  STATEMENT OF WORK - RESEARCH INSTRUMENTATION AND 
MEASUREMENT SERVICES, is replaced in its entirety with the attached Section 
C. l  STATEMENT OF WORK. A vertical bar in the right-hand margin indicates 
changes. 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Fundinq cost Fee CPAF Fundinq 

$1 0,468,706 $ 2,454 
22,499,707 21,687,169 

Basic L,--- 
Mods 1-51 D 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 

0 
0 

0 
0 

d d 
0 738,039 
0 283,514 
0 

$32,968,413 
0 

$22,681,176** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
=I Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee --. 

**Includes 0 for cos: and -for fee 

NAS 1-98 1 00 
Modification 54 

Page 2 oP3 





Contractor shall securely gore aI1 purchase order folders in its possession, and shall return the folders to 
the AD file room when acceptance testing is complete. 

1.1.5 When items purchased by the Government do not pass acceptance 
testing and must be returned for repairs or replacement, the Contractor shall be responsible for: 

-Contacting the supplier to determine method of shipment 
-Preparation of the shipping request [Instrument Research Division (IRD) 

-Obtaining approval from the Authorized Government Representative 
Form N-6201 

(AGR) and forward copies to Financial Management Division (FMD), 
Logistics Management Office (LMO), and AD 

-Enclosing approved form with the contractlpurchae order file 

1.2 Pickup and Delivery: The Contractor shall establish a pickup and delivery 
service for all  standards and instruments requiring repair or calibration under this-dontract. Equipment 
transported shall be physically handled in a manner commensurate with its size, weight, and sensitivity to 
shpping damage. This pick-up and delivery service shall be to and from NASA facilities, other local 
support service Contractor facilities, and occasionally remote facilities such as National Institute of 
Standards and Technology @TIST). A receipt method will be used to identify instruments submitted for 
senice and as subsequent evidence that the item(s) have been returned after service and return delivery is 
complete. The Contractor ma); use the existing receipt method or may implement their own with 
Government approval. 1v1 LaRC buildings are subject to periodic pickup and delivery, and dai ly service 
is required at Buildmgs 1236 and 1214. The Contractor shall establish a dispatch service at the 
Contractor facility to implement the pick-up and delivery service. The Contractor shall initiate task 
tracking and documentation, and perform the following tasks: 

1.2.1 The Contractor shall receive and visually inspect each instrument, and 
shall initiate an rW0 NASA Form 165, or an electronic equivalent, for each instrument submitted for 
senice. All IWO's will  be documented by the Contractor in the INFOPC System for TAL4 or COTR 
review. 

1.2.2 The Contractor shall af€ix ECNMCN as required to all insuuments 
received for senice and update M O P C  records. 

1.2.3 The Contractor shall generate a return shpping tag (NASA Form 162) 
and attach same to the equipment to be dispatched to the work area for senice. 

1.3 Operating an On-site Instrument Control UnM,oan Pool: The Contractor shall 
operate LaRC's Lnstrument Loan Pool located on-site in Building 1230, Rooms 1391140, during the 
Government's first shift. The Loan Pool consists of Government-owned equipment; the Contractor will 
not be required to provide any instruments for use as part of the Loan Pool. Work to be performed 
includes the following: 

1.3.1 The Contractor shall maintain accountability of instruments in loan 
pool inventory (appro.ximately 5000 instruments). This effort includes the issuance and recall of 
instruments, deletion and addition of records to blETKR.4CKB and loan pool dBase p r o , m  
(maintained by the Government). and generation of recall notices on overdue inventory. 

1.3.: 
applications, and proper usage. 

The Contractor shall adtise users on instrument capabilities, 

1 3 3 The Contractor shall assure that the loan pool m e n t o p  IS scheduled 
for calibrahon, and shall p e r f o m  annual intentory of Instrument Loan Pool property as reqwred by NPG 
4'00 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 54 Attachment 

Page 2 of 10 



_- 
I 

1.3.4 The Contractor shall process appro?cimately 2500 LaRC Purchase 
Requests annually; this shall include the following: annotate for correct federal stock code, determine 
destination delivery (LaRC or Contractor faciIip), and code for inventory control. 

1.3.5 The Contractor shall perform data entry into NASA Equipment 
Management System (NEMS), consisting of approximately 1000 monthly transaction updates (e.g. 
custociimher chznges. location- etc.) 

1.3.6 The Contractor shall operate, update records, and provide reports to 

I TAMS as required by the Instrument Service Tracking Program (ISTP). The ISTP is a dBaseN 
application residing on a nehvorked PC in B d d i n g  1230. It downloads a monthly file fiom INFOPC, 
containing data on work cornpieted that month. The downloaded file is then used by the ISTF to calculate 
quality and timeliness for all Lnstrlunent Work Orders and to generate monthly and semi-annual reports 
for the Task Area Monitors. The reports generated by this application are used by the Task .kea Monitors 
to assist in evaluating the Contractor performance. 

1.1 Government Furnished Equipment (GFE) Maintenance and Repair: The 
Contractor shall develop and follow a program plan which maintains GFE in accordance with Section I 
clause 52.215-5, Government Property. Within 30 days after the award of this contract, the Contractor 
shall submit to the Contracting Officer a written maintenance pro,- in M c i e n t  detail to show the 
adequacy of the proposed program. If the Contracting OBicer agrees to the proposed program, it shall 
become the normal maintenance obligation of the Contractor. The Contractor shall not.@ the TM4 when 
maintenance in excess of the n o d  maintenance program is required. The Contractor shall keep records 
of all work done on the equipment and shall give the Government reasonable opportunity to inspect such 
records. 

1.5 Operation and Ivhntenance of an Information Management System: The 
Contractor shall provide all necessary support for the operation and maintenance of the LaRC Metrology 
and Information System (INFOPC). INFOPC is an automated data processing system that is used to 
track, report, and store service hstory and metrology-related data for work performed under the contract 
(See E.xhibit F for a description of the INFOPC System). This support shall consist of p r o , d n g  and 
system a h f i s t r a t i o n  in an Ahanced Revelation and Novel1 Network environment on a Local Area 
Network (LAN) located at the Contractor facility(s). Building 1230 and other LaRC support Contractor’s 
sites. Senlces shall include the following: 

I 

13.1 The Contractor shall perform updates from NA4S.4 Equipment 
Management System (NEMS) and downloads to the WEB database to insure systems con,guency with the 
INEOPC. 

1 - 5 2  The Contractor shall maintain Instrument Serclce History Records on 
the repair and calibration hlstor]i for appro.ximately 80.000 instruments. Even; instrument seniced that 
has a unique bar-coded number assigned. either.an ECN or an MCN, shall have a record maintained that 
documents all repairs and calibrations. 

1.5.3 The Contractor shall perform functions as outlined in LMS-CP-0506 I 
I to ensure effectiveness of and compliance with the LaRC instrument recall pro,-. The Government 

will determine which instruments will be included in the recall system; approximately 5,000 instruments 
are presently in the recall system. The Contractor shall no@ LaRC staff that their equipment is due for 
calibration (the INFOPC System will track the due dates and generate the customer notices). The 
Contractor shall input data into the calibration recall data system, and protide daily E-mail updates to 
user’s and metrology Reps. on all instruments due calibration and their status. I 

NASI-98100 
Modification 54 ,4ttachment 

Page 3 of 10 





.- 

i 

2.1 Acceptance Testing of New Instruments Purchased by LaRC: Selected new 
instruments purchased by NASL4 Langley Research Center, will be delivered to the Contractor's facility. 
A list of the representative types of equipment and the total number acceptance tested in 1996 is listed in 
Attachment 6. The Contractor shall inspect these instruments within 10 calendar days of receipt to i n w e  
compliance with the NASA procurement speclfications for that specific procurement (contract or purchase 
order). The Contractor shall use standard techniques for instrument testing; devise new test techniques 
when no existing test standards apply; and analyze and document test results. If so drected by the COTR 
or TAM, the Contractor shall return instruments failing to comply with the NASA procurement 
specifications to the vendor. 

2.2 Repair, Calibration, and Maintenance: LaRC will require approximately 
lJ.000 instruments to be serviced yearly under this contract. The Contractor shall maintain adequate 
cabbration procedures to e n m  imtruiients zre piopeily ce i t t ed  accordhg to the design specificatioix 
and stated manufacturer's accuracy. -4s a minimum, each instrument seniced or calibrated will be in 
accordance with standard calibration policies, procedures and practices described in ANSII'NCSL Z540-1- 

research instrumentation to m e t  manufacturer's or Government's specifications. The Contractor shall 
acquire repair parts and maintain an inventory of common usage items (spares) for performance of the 
above senices. The Contractor shall contact the instrument manufacturer or authorized representative to 
protide repair of defective instrumentation that is under warranty The Contractor shall protide senlczs 
which consist of the following actions: 

1991 and LMS policy manual. The Contractor shall repair, modify, assemble, and maintain Government m 

2.2.1 The Contractor shall prepare and afEix the appropriate NAS.4ILaRC 
calibration label to each instrument seniced. Calibration labels shall be furnished by the Contractor. 

2.2.2 The Contractor shall affix seals where needed on calibrated 
i_n_ctnrments to inhibit or detect Tmzuthorized entry into an imstrument. 

2.2.3 The Contractor shall maintain calibration procedures and maintenance 
manuals at the Contractor's facility, and shall protlde LaRC with an electronic index of this information. 
These procedures and manuals shall be the property of the Government, and shall be turned over to the 
Government at the conclusion of contract. 

2.2.1 The Contractor shall evaluate IWO's to determine economy of repairs: 
those exceeding fort).- percent (40%) of the replacement costs of an instrument shall constitute the point at  
which the decision shall be made as to whether the unit is "beyond economical repair" (BER). ,4t this 
point the C O R  or the T.4M shall be notified to determine the disposition of the instrument. 

2.2.5 The Contractor shall obtain prior written approval from the COTR for 
all repairs where costs are estimated to exceed $800. The Contractor shall be responsible for informing 
the customer, and prociding the necessary information to the COTR for repairs above %SOO. 

2.2.6 The Contractor shall design and fabricate unique test decices, setups. 
accessories, or equipment, including software development for automated test stands. 

3.  CLIN 3 - Data Svstems Development and Instrumentation Encineerinq: Work shall be 
performed in the following areas: Application of Sensors, Transducers, and Instruments; Evaluation of 
Measurement Requirements for Sensors, Transducers, Instruments and Data Acquisition Systems; Design, 
Furnish, and Install Data -4cquisition Systems; Mod@ and Upgrade Data Acquisition Systems; Test 
Techniques Development: -4nals;sis of Measurement Data; Of€-Site Data Acquisition and Analysis; On- 
Site Data .4cquisition and Instrumentation Systems Operations: System Administration: Documentation of 
Hardware and Sofbare  Confil,gurations, System Operational Procedures, Test Procedures and Results; and 
Training. Work under th~s CLcj may take place at AiiY on-site facility at LaRC (including the National 
Transonic Facility). and at off-sire locations. Work under this C L N  with an estimated total value of 

N A S I  -981 00 
Modification 54 Attachment 

Page 5 of 10 



f- 

$1,200 or less may be issued by an Instrument Work order (IWO) approved by the Task .kea Monitor 
(TW. Work valued at more than $1,200 but  not more than $30,000 may be issued via an Engineering 
Senice Request (ER) approved by the COTR or T.4M Work under this CLIN that exceeds this S30,000 
limit will be issued under a Task Order signed by the Contracting OfFicer. The specific requirements for 
each of these work areas are as follows: 

3 .1  Application of Sensors, Transducers, and Instnunents: The Contractor shall 
design, fabricate, select, assemble, install, test, calibrate and ve* correct operation of Sensors, 
Transducers, and Instruments (STI) required to meet research instrumentation requirements, in 
accordance with manufacturer and Langley approved procedures. Specific requirements under this work 
element will be delineated in performance-based ESR/Task Orders. 

3.2 Evaluation of Measurement Requirernents for Sensors. Transducers, Instruments and 
Data Acquisition Systems: The Contractor shall evaluate measurement and test requirements obtained 
f?om LaRC documentation, meetings, user-specifications, and work requests that define the research test 
objectives for STI and data acquisition systems @AS). The Contractor shall synthesize these 
requirements and develop recommendations for best STI and DAS solutions. Recornmendations may 
require data on purchase, delivery. installation, application, maintenance, and test techniques required to 
meet the specified measurement objectives. Recommendations ma): require tradeoff analysis and 
costhenefits comparisons. Recommendations may require analysis of measurement error and 
measurement uncertainty. Recommendations shall be written and in accordance with specified NASA 
documentation standards. The Contractor shall provide the most cost effective. reliable, and accurate 
recommendations to accomplish th is  work element. Specdic requirements under this work element will 
be delineated in performance-based ESR/Task Orders 

3.3 Design. Furnish, and Install Data Acquisition Systems: The Contractor shall 
design, furnish, and d l  DAS and associated interfaces to facility control systems instnunentation to 
meet the schedule, cost. and performance requirements delineated in performance-based ESR’siTask 
Orders. The design shall include the delivery of design documentation to all specified levels (e.g. detail 
design level) and standards (e.g. K4SA Software Documentation Standard), inclusive of acceptance and 
integrationhest plans. The design shall include the delivexy of a detailed work breakdown structure 
itemizing the resources, schedule, and dependencies of all work elements. The design shall conform to all 
initial con&tions, constraints. andor  design approaches. The Contractor may be required to furnish 
operational prototypes and/or final products. The Contractor may be required to procure any/all hardware 
and/or sofhvare for Government-accepted designs. The Contractor may be required to remove any 
existing systems and install any new systems and/or components, in accordance with manufacturer and 
NASA4 procedures. The Contractor shall verify the correct operation and performance level of the 
delivered systems and all other affected systems, in accordance with applicable tes thntept ion plans and 
schedule. The Contractor shall also attend re,@arly scheduled desi-@status review meetings to report 
work accomplished under this element. 

3.1 Modify and Upgrade Data Acquisition Systems: The Contractor shall mod@ 
and upgrade DAS, including the NFOPC System. and associated DAS interfaces to faciIity control 
systems instrumentation to meet the schedule, cost. and performance requirements delineated in 
performance-based ESR’flask Orders. The system upgradedmodifications shall include the delivery of 
design documentation to all specdied levels (e.g. detail design level), standards (e.g. N-4SA Softuare 
Documentation Standard) and integrationhest plans. The upgradesimodifications shall include the 
delivery of a detailed work breakdown structure itemizing the resources, schedule, and dependencies of all 
work elements. The upgradedmodifications shall conform to all initial conditions, constraints, andor  
design approaches. The Contractor may be required to m s h  operational prototypes and/or final 
products. The Contractor may be required to procure any/all hardware and/or s o h a r e  for Goyernment- 
accepted designs. The Contractor may be required to remove any existing systems and install any 
u p g r a d e d m d i e d  systems a n d o r  components. in accordance wiith manufacturer and N-4S.A procedures. 
The Contractor shall ver@ the correct operation and performance leyel of the delivered systems and all 

NASI-981 00 
Modification 54 Attachment 

Page 6 of 10 



,- 

r .* 

other affected systems, in accordance uith applicable test/integation plans and schedules. The Contractor 
shall also attend regularly scheduled desigdstatus review meetings to report work accomplished under 
this element. 

3.5 Test Techmques Development: The Contractor shall proFide advanced 
engineering and experimental ?stems development exTertise for the design and implementation of 
specialized instrumentation q-stem prototypes for special test t e c h q u e s .  Such work will require 
feasibility studies, conceptual through detailed design, prototype development, integration and adaptation 
of prototqpes to existing systems, development of test and cabbration procedures, operatiordapplication of 
prototypes and procedures, and analysis of results. Data collection and analysis may be to the level 
required for publication of formal papers. This work element applies to areas such as advanced data 
systems architecture development, optical systems development, sensor/system calibration techniques 
development, acousttc memmment  iechiiques, iempecih-e &id pressire sensitiye F&t teCkdOhgieS, 
and e n e r d  sensor development in support of new testing capabilities. Specific requirements under this 
work element will be delineated in performance-based ESR’siTask Orders. 

3.6 Analysis of Measurement Data: The Contractor shall perform data analysis of 
aeronautical, acoustics, and structural test data (and related disciplines) as delineated in performance- 
based ESR’Smask Orders. The Contractor shall analyze research data according to stated or derived 
research specifications and shall optimize all data analysis processes for cost effectiveness and accuracy. 
The Contractor shall prwide complete documentation of the analysis of data to include: data records, 
processes, calculatiodequations. calibrations. results. and methods used for v e m n g  data accuracy and 
for determining measurement uncertaintj. The Contractor shall establish and maintain documented 
procedures to control, calibrate. and maintan equipment and systems required to perform the data 
analysis function. 

3.7 m - s i t e  Data Acquisition m d  \na!ysis: The Contractor shall -perform data 
acquisition systems development. operation, calibration, data analysis, hardwareisofhvare maintenance, 
configuration control. and up-mdes for off-site research m e w e m e n t  systems and instrumentation in a 
cost effective, efficient, and responsive manner as delineated in performance-based ESR’QTask Orders. 
T h ~ s  work will primarily be in xppor t  of acoustics field tests, Light, Distance and Ranging (LIDpLR> 
operations, and other related field tests where portable data acquisition systems. instrumentation systems, 
and special analysis sofhsare nlil be developed, operated, and maintained. The Contractor shall develop, 
maintam, and esecute documented procedures for setup, calibration, operation, data analysis, testing and 
maintenance of field test hardnare and s o h a r e  systems, including software applications (operating 
systems, acquisition and computational s o h a r e ) ,  to insure optimum productivity, security. and system 
readiness. 

3.8 On-Site Data Acquisition and Instrumentation Systems Operations: The 
Contractor shall perform on-site operation of data acquisition and measurement systems. Some Tstems 
uill be of a prototype or unique nature where initial performance analysis is required to perform desired 
system enhancements. Other situations Bill require single or multiple SM operation of data acquisition 
and measurement systems. Specific requirements under th~s work element nil1 be delineated in 
performance-based ESFUTask Orders. 

3 9 System .i\dmmstrat~on The Contractor shall probide opentmg system 
software mamtenance, t e c h c a l  support and consultmg, performance measurements and m n g ,  and 
access control associated ~ i t h  aU supported and developed qstem(s) softuare The Contractor shall 
proFide q s t e m  adrmmstrahon for approumately 35 research data acqulsitton and support qs tems 

5 9 1 Operahng S>stem Sofh%are ;Llamtenance The Contractor shall 

211 operational sofhsare r e l d s o f t u a r e  upgrade shall be accomplished b! the 
perform all reqmred p l m n g .  associated w r u n g ,  and testtng of operatmg ?stem s o h a r e  releases pnor 
to Implementauon 
Contractor through plmmng, scheddng.  m d  tmplementat_lon act!wt!es 

NAS 1-98 1 00 
Modification 54 Attachment 

Page 7 of 10 



(- 

The Contractor shall diagnose operating system software failures; 
formulate and execute bypass prKedues;  communicate diagnostic findings to the appropriate vendor; 
receive, test and apply fixes; and record the changes in the configuration management system. The 
Contractor shall formulate, test  and apply fixes for all in-house developed and maintained software. 
Operating system software failures and impacts shall be appropriately documented and tracked in a 
problem reporting system. 

The Contractor shall notlfy the Government of the availability of 
updates and successor products to the installed system software. The Contractor shall provide updates of 
the current licensed and installed system software for all applicable systems. This update shall also 
include corrective action and enhancements to system software. 

The Contractor shall provide a convenient method of accessing 
readable source code, if available, for all software products for which the Government has obtained source 
code licenses. ThFsource code shall be readily available to Government and other Contractor personnel. 

The Contractor shall acquire and maintain reference documentation 
andor arrange for reference senices appropriate to accompIishing the operating system software 
maintenance function. 

n e  Contractor shall implement all confi,guration management and 
security controls associated Rith or affected by operating system software maintenance functions. 

3.9.2 Technical Support and Consulting: The Contractor shall provide 
technical support, consulting, and coordination to ensure orderly system implementation. integratioR and 
operation of operating system software. 

The Contractor shall conduct performance analysis and runing on each 
of the operating system s0ftma-e components, and shall implement changes to meet performance 
requirements. 

The Contractor shall administer user accounts and proTide password 
senices as required. The Contractor shall collect, analyze, and report information relemnt to the 
management of system access. The Contractor shall implement access security control processes that 
shall be periodically reliewed and validated. 

3.10 Documentation of Hardware and Software Confi,wtions, System Operational 
Procedures, Test Procedures and Results: The Contractor shall protide complete and formal 
documentation, in a timely manner, for all facets of work performed under t h ~ s  contract. All 
documentation shall be concise. complete and easy to use in t!!e maintenance and operation of research 
data systems and test procedures. .MI documentation shall be problded in conformance with specified 
NXSA documentation standards (Contract Exhibit G). The Contractor shall maintan documentation 
records (Le., database or equivalent) associated w i t h  past or current work requests and shall probide to the 
Government ESRTask Order rclated documentation upon request as specified in performance-based 
ESR/Task Orders. 

The Contractor shall establish and maintain documented procedures to 
document. control and venfy that the Contractor’s products and deliverables meet the specified work 
requirements. The Contractor shall establish and maintain documented procedures to control all 
documents and data that relate to the requirements of the NASA standards including to the extent 
applicable, documents of e,xternaI origin such as standards and NAS-4 draulngs. Documents and data 
shall be in the t p e  of meda specfied in performance-based ESR’uTask Orders. 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 54 Attachment 

Page 8 of 10 



The documents and data shall be reviewed and approved for adequacy by 
authorized Government personnel prior to issue. .4 master List or equivalent document control procedure 
identlfylng the current revision status of documents shall be established and be readily available to 
preclude the use of mvalid andor  obsolete documentation. The control shall ensure that: 

(a) The pertinent issues of appropriate documents are available at all 
locations where operations essential to the effective functioning of the quality system are performed. 

@j invaiid andior obsoiete documents are promptly removed from aii 
points of issue or use, or otherwise assured against unintended use. 

(c)  Any obsolete documents retained for legal andior knowledge- 
preservation p-mposes are -nitably i a e n c e d .  

Changes to documents and data shall be reL<ewed and approved by the Same 
functiondorganizations that performed the original review and approva;-dess specifically designated 
oihemise. The designated fimctiondorganizations shall have pertment background information upon 
whxh to base their m i e w  and approval. Where practicable, the nature of the change shall be identified 
in the document or the appropriate attachments. 

._ 

The Contractor shall establish, maintain, and apply acceptable procedures for 
the idenufication, verification. confi,ouratioa management, storage, and quick access to hardware and 
software documentation required for the operation and maintenance of designated facility data acquisition 
and facility instrumentation systems. Where appropriate the Contractor shall establish and maintain 
documented procedures for identifying the product by suitable means from receipts and during all stages 
of production, deliven., and installation. 

3.1 1 Training: The Contractor shall provide, as requested in performance-based 
ESR’flask Orders. user taining in s u p p r t  of all systems and senices for d1  app!ications, products, and 
senices delivered under t h~s  contract. Tim tmning shall include user and operational training on data 
acquisition and instrumentation qstems. 

4. CLIN 1 - On-site Instrument Senices and Di&tal Svstems Support Senices: The 
Contractor shall pro\ide on site service for emergencies. short duration tasks, or senices that require 
immediate attention on equipment that is not readdy transportable or that must be seniced on-site. 
Specliic tasks shall be initiated when a senice call is received and documented on an W O .  When the 
work is complete, an saluation form shall be left ttith the user requesting the senice. Multiple shift and 
off-hours support shall be prolided. The Contractor shall provide 30 minute on-site priority response 
during first and second sh&s ( 7 3 0  a.m. - 12:OO midnight Mon. - Fri.), and 60 minute on-site priority 
response during thxd shift (12:OO midnight to 7:30 a.m.), weekends (I2:OO midnight Friday to 12 :OO 
midnight Sunday) and Government holidays. A list of priority facilities will  be prol;ided quarterly. The 
Contractor shall provide on-site maintenance serclce and emergency repair, for digital %stems, computer 
qstems, and instruments as described below: 

1.1 Digtal Systems hfaintenance and Repair: The Contractor shall pro\<de 
hardware and softuare maintenance and repair of approximately 1000 computer systems used for 
scienhfic and research applications. The systems include approximately 5000 peripherals. The current 
inventory includes 35 LMODCOMF-based data acquisition systems, 70 ,mphics/high end workstations 
from various manufactures @EC, HP, S W ,  and others ), 125 Mni/Micro computer-based systems from 
various manufactures (€E’, DEC. Concurrent, and others), 750 personal computer systems from various 
manufacturer’s ipCn/tAC) used for data acquisition. ‘controls and other scienwk applications. The 
required maintenance includes hardwardsoftwze diagnosis and repairs, and hardware/softuare upgrades 
to xrrent rebision levels. when required. The Contractor shall repair the hardware onsite, when practical, 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 54 Attachment 

Page 9 of 10 



I .  . .  

to minimize system downtime. The Contractor shall respond to routine (non-priority) service requests 
within 23 hours of servke request initiation. 

4 2 Computer Sqstems Senices The Contractor shall prolide computer system 
services includmg receipt and q c t l o n ,  mstallauon, confi,guahon control, m n t e n a n c e  of dIagnonostlcs, 
qstems integrahon, performance testmg, and s) stem documentahon (hardware and software) 

3.3 On-Site Instrument S e n k e  and Emergency Repair: On-site service and 
.. . . i . v . ~ i ‘ - , I Y n C l r  ,,,.,;, ;,.,.:.,A * ’ 

- - s L c L 6 c l L b J  L,,p-l ILILluues, iiiir is iioi iiiix~a io, m p e i i c  ape and chart fecorders, E i e c i r o r i d y  
Scanned Pressure (ESP) systems, Xeff DAS and DAS sub-system, and the effective usage of two 
Government-provided mobile calibration carts to perform on-site calibrations of facility test equipment. 
This will involve between 30004000 instruments per year, which are included in the total estimated 
nwnber of 14,000 instmnents serticed xmdiy. ?“ne Con-mcioi sh&i schddiiie a i d  uiiiize inobik 
calibration carts to maximize service to major facilities and minimize interruptions of normal tunnel 
operauons. 

5 Year 2000 Comuliance 

(a) 
and firmware. including embedded systems or any other electro-mechanical or processor-based systems 
used in accordance with its associated documentation) accurately processes date and date-related data 
(including, but not limited to. calculating, comparing, and sequencing) from, into, and between the 
hventieth and twenty-first centuries, and the years 1999 and 2000 and leap year calculations, to the extent 
that other information technology (IT), used in combination with the information technology being 
acquired, properly exchanges date and date-related data wlth it. 

“Year 2000 compliant,” as used herein, means that the information technolog (hardware, software 

(3) 
addition. any IT provided or developed under this contract subsequent to the date of this modifiation 
shall be Year 7000 compliant. To ensure this result, the Contractor shall provide documentation 
describing how the IT items demonstrate Year 3000 compliant. 

The Contractor shall ensure that all IT set fo rh  on Attachment 1 list is Year 2000 compliant In 

Documentation and testing for Year 2000 compliance shall be based on complexity and the risk associated 
uith the IT item. The Contractor shall use the documents “NA4SA Year 2000 -4gency Test and 
Cemfication Guidelines and Requirements” dated July 2, 1998 (available at httu://cio.larc.nasa. rovh?k/) 
and “NASA LaRC Y2K Guideline €or Documentation and Testing Requirements” (Attachment 2 hereto) 
as ,pidance to establish the appropriate testing and documentation. The Contractor shall provide the 
“Contractor Y2K Compliance Verification Form” (Attachment 3 hereto) for each IT item‘system 
identified in Attachment I as well as any subsequent IT items developed or prokided under b s  contract. 

(c) 
2000 compliant shall be replaced. retired or repaired in accordance with  the following schedule: 

Milestones for Renovation Validation and Implementation: Any !T determined to be non-Year 

“Reno1 atlon includes malung and documentlng s o h a r e  and hardware changes, deteloping replacement 
systems, and decomssioming systems to be reured The Contractor must complete renokauon of 
affected s o h a r e .  hardware. and firm-are bv September 70, 1995 

“C7aIidatlon” includes unit, inteagation, ?stem. and end-to-end tesung for Y-ar 2000 compliance. The 
Contractor must complete vdidation and testing of conberted or replaced ?sterns by January 3 1, 1999; 

“Tmplementa~on” includes acceptance temng and integratlon of converted and replaced systems into a 
production emironment. The Contractor must complete implementation by March 3 1. 1999 

(dl 
repom, whch  demonsates that the Contractor is meeung the rmlestones hned above 

At a mmmum, the Contractor shall proiide doclumentauon. Includmg project plans and status 

NASI-98100 
Modification 54 Attachment 

Page 10 of 10 



AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
I C O ~ T F L ~ L T  ILI CODE I 4 G E  OF F A G E S i  

1 1 2  
2 ~ M E N ~ M E N T I M O ~ I F I Z A T O N  NO 3 EF'ECTIVE DkTE 4 REQUISITIONPJRCHASE REO N 3  

I 1OA MODIFI~AT13h OF C3hIXkC-/3RDER NO 
I 
i i 

5 PRO.,ET- NO ( / ranpkab/e,  

55 ] SeeBlock 16C 
E lSSUEG6Y C3DE 

I 
B 

C 

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OXDER IS M3DI;IED TO REFLECT W E  ADMIN!STRATIVE CH4NGES (such as changes in paying ofice appfopriatlor O a k  eft) SET F3PTt' 
IN E N  14, PURSOANTTO THE AUTHORPI  OF FAR 43 103ib) 
THIS SV?PLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS EISTERED lNT3 PURSUAhTTTO ALFiiORTY OF 

See Page 2 - ADMlN STERED a Y  ( romwfnan  l re r  6) C 3 3 E  [ 

X FAR 52.52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984) 
D OTHER Soecrty type of modification and authonty) 

8 NAME ANG AD3RESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO Slree: count) State a n d Z / f  C w e )  (J) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAY BATES 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, IS required to sign this document and return - copies to  the issuing office 
1 4  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIM03lFICATI3N (Drgsnized by UCFseclior headings including so/ic,tstion/co7bact sub,& mailer where leashie)  - 

T h e  purpose  of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in t he  amount  of $1 08,007 to 
the  contract of which- is a d d e d  to cost and I is a d d e d  to fee. Accordingly, t h e  
following changes are hereby  m a d e  to the  Contract Schedule:  

YP AMENDMEN- OF S3LIClTA-13h NO 

96 DATED (SEE /-FM '1J 

ZODE F A C I L m '  CODE 

FILE COPY 

1 OB DATED (SEE ITFM 13) 

411 I98 

:J) A TdlS CHANGE O X E R  IS ISSUED PIIRSgANTTO (Specify authvdy) THE E i A W G t S  SET FORTH IN E M  11 ARE MADE IN THE CONT-KACT ORDER NO IN ITEN, 10k 

l 5 A  NAME ANDTITLE 3 F  SIGNER ( J y p e  orprint) 

R4'lMOhJ W. BATES. M.4NAGER CONTRACT ADMIN 
1 5 B  COtSmACTOR/OF~EROR 1 5 C  DATESIGNED 

(Signature ofperson eulhvized fo s e n )  

16A NAME AND TlTLE 0- CONTRACTING OFFiCER V y p e  a print) 

MOZETTA A. EDWABD$- - 
163 16C DAT- SlGNE3 

BY 

NSN 754001-152-8070 30 105 STANDARD 
,-&/b 
- O h  3 d ( R N  l C 6 3 :  



A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is- This allotment covers the following estimated period 
of performance: March 12, 1998 through October 20, 2000. 

payment of fee.” 
(bj ,A,n addi i i~;~ai arfiogni of j is .zbfirgafed ~nd.37 this contr.2ct fnr 

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by- from $ 
to:-- ana an irlcrease in fee by- from W T a  

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Funding cost Fee CPAF Funding 

$10,468,706 $ 2,454 
22,499,707 21,687,169 

a-@w@ - Basic - 
Mods 1-51 0 

-I ~ . 
Mod 52 0 0 0 708,039 
Mod 53 0 0 0 283,5 14 
Mod 54 0 0 0 0 
Mod 55 0 0 0 108 007 
0-  $32,968,4 1 3 $22,789,183** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
= -. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee - d. 

**Includes -for cost and -for fee 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR 
RBr1 028 
RBK.l I29 
RBK. 1 136 
RBK.1145 
RBK. 1 146 
RBK. 1147 
RBK.? 148 
RBK.1149 
RBK.1150 
RBK.1151 

AMOUNT 
2,007 

26, 916 
1,300 
29,996 
1,300 
6,464 
1,231 
30,000 

3,000 
5,793 

PR STATUS 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 55 

Page 1 of 2 



AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2 
2 AMEN3MENT/M3DIFlr^*TIOh' NC 13 G F r E m v E D A E  

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
!-!,*,MPiQ.r, '4. ,?fiFiE;-! 437 

5 DilSJEZ- NC (Ifapplicabiel 4 REQVISTTlOhlPJRCrlASE REQ N 3  

I X 1 NASI-98100 
105 DATED (SEEiTEK 13) 

4 1  ~ 9 a  CODE 1 FACLLITY CODE 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitalion is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receip: of Offers is extended, is not exlended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (D, By acknowledging receipt of thrs amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amenoment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this 
amendment you desire lo change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
12 ACCOUNTING AN3 APPROPRIATION DATA ( / f rqu i red)  

56 1 SeeBlock 16C 
E ISSUE3Bl  C 3 3 E  1 

PRs: See Accounting Summary  - Page 2 O b l i g a t e :  $82,703 { C o m p l e t e )  

See Page 2 
7 A3MINISTERED SV ( I ' o + m  f h e r  hem 8, 2335 j 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTlORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 54. 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS !SSUED PURSUANTTO (Soeclh. sutnarty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH Ih E M  14 ARE MADE IN THE ZC)luT?AtT ORDER NO IN ITEN 1GA 

6 NAME AND A33RESS 0' CONlRACTOR (Nc Street cow@ State ana ZiG Cwel ((1 

, 
6 THE AB3VE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS M331FIED TO REFLECT TrlE ADMINISTR4TIVE CHANZES [sucr as changes m paving off,= apprOPrratiOfl O a k  e f C  1 SE7 F3RTr l  

IN ITEM 14 PURSUANTTG THE ACiTHORrPi OF F A G  4 3  1G3(bl 1 C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS EMEREC.  INTO D J R S U A V T C  A J T H 3 2 I 7  31. 

9,L AMENDMENT 0' S3JZ'TATION N 3  

X 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, 0 IS required to sign thrs document and return - copies to the issuing office 
' 4  DESCRIPTIOk OF AMENDMENT/M031FICATION (Orgsnnec by UCF secfim heedings inchding so/icrtabon/conhect Subjec! rnaffer where leasibie ) 

FAR 52.52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984) 
D OTHER SDecitytype O+ rnodificabon and autnonty, 

The purpose of this m o d i f i c a t i o n  is to o b l i g a t e  i n c r e m e n t a l  f u n d i n g  in t he  a m o u n t  of $82,703 to the  
c o n t r a c t  of which - is added to cost and- is added to f e e .  A c c o r d i n g l y ,  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  
changes a r e  h e r e b y  made to the  C o n t r a c t  Schedule: 

' S A  NAME ANC TT-E OL SIGNER (Type orpnnf) 

15C DATE SENE2 ' 5 3  COk%'.ACTOiU3TEROR 

(Signatdre ofpersor aJhmz& to sign) 

16A NAhlE A N 3 m E  OF C3WRACTING OCLICER V)pe w p n n ' /  

MOZETJA A. EDWARDS c 

I 16C DATE SIGNED 

Jd-@# bd 



A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is w. This allotment covers the following estimated period 
of performance: March 12, 1998 through October 23, 2000. 
Ar! additima! snnunt cf - is nb!ig=lted under this contract for 
payment of fee.” 

!b! \ I  

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by- from 
;- tc; and an increase in fee by =- f;om to 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Funding cost Fee CPAF Funding 

$10,468,706 $ 2,454 
22,499,707 21,687,169 

Basic - 6  
0 708,039 

Mods 1-51 1’- - 
Mod 52 0 0 
Mod 53 0 0 0 283,514 
Mod 54 0 0 0 0 
Mod 55 0 0 0 108.007 
Mod 55 0 0 

I-- - 0 
$32,968,413 

82:703 
$22,871,886** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
= 0. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee - m. 

**lncludes’for cost and a-for fee 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR AMOUNT PR STATUS 
RBrlO92 $80,000 Complete 
RBK. 1 152 1,258 Complete 
RBK. 1 153 1,050 Complete 
RBK.1157 395 Complete 
TOTAL $82,703 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 56 

Page 2 o f 2  



AMENDMENT OF SOUClTATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
. c o m ~ r  ID CODE P 4 G E  OF PAGE‘S, 

’ I 2  

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

i AMENDMENTIMOD x x n x  NO 5 EFECTIVE DATE 1 4 PEOJISTiSN/PURZHASE REC N O  5 DR2JECT NC (P aoplrcaniel 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
H.AIZ/I?TOrd, L’A 23666-1 $37 

6 NAME A N 3  ADDRESS 0: CONTRACTOR (No Street moni)’, State and 2 P  Ccde) ,/) SA AMENDMEM OF S3i lCTATl3N NO 

1 I C THIS SLJPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS E N T R E 3  INTO PURSU4,NTTC AUT43RlT  3; 
IN ITEM 14 PUSSUkhTTGTriE ALJTHORrrY OF FAR 43 1C3ib) 

CODE 411 I98 F . 4 C l i m  CODE 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office 

4 DESCRiPTlON OF kMENDMEf.IT/MODIFICkTl3N (CQanaeo b) UCF sectmn headrngs includmg soIicrtatmVcvnbact subject mat is  where feaslbie) 
- 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in the amount of $79,590 to the 
contract of which -is added to cost and- IS added to fee. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

id’) 

(Continued on Page 2) 
Except at Provided herein, all terms anc conditions of the a x u m e n t  referenced in Item SA or 1 Ob, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fuli force anc effect 

PrescnM by GSA FAR (a CFRl 53 243 PREVIOUS E3m3N UNdS4BLE Compute- Generated 

0 THIS ZHANGE 3R3EG IS ISSUED DURSClA,tUTO (Speofyaufh3i,tyj THE C-IANGES SET E3RTh IN I E M  14 ARE MADE IN THE ZONTRACT ORDER N@ IN E N  10.4 

6 THE ASOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS M03I:IED TO REFLECTT-iE ADMItdISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes f f i  paymg o f f f z  aDpropriatfon oate e tc )  S 3  F3RTn 

X FAR 52 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984) 
3 OTHER Spec i t ywe of modification and autnonty) 



A.  Section 8.4,  Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is - . This allotment covers the following estimated period 
of performance: March 12, 1998 through October 27, 2000. 

payment of fee.” 
(bj  /,n additi=r;ai am=unt =f , , k cbii.;a:,ed this ,;,zd-act f o r  

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by- from - 
to ana sn incr;=lse in fee b y g E ! E E ! B i r o m p  io - 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated 
Funding cost 
Basic - 
Mods 1-51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 0 

Award 
Fee CPAF Funding 

$10.468,706 s 2,454 
22.499.707 21,687,169 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 708,039 
0 283,514 
0 0 
0 108,007 
0 82,703 

0 0 79.590 
$32,968,473 $22.95 1 ~ 476** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
= - Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee - - 

* * l n c l u d e s ~ ~ l  for cost and- for fee 

OBJECT 
- PR CLASS 
RBK. 1 154 2566 
RBK. 1 155 2566 
RBK. 1 156 2566 
RBK.1158 2566 
RBK.1159 2566 

2566 
RBK.1162 2566 

JOB 
ORDER 
R26569 
R24384 
R264 12 
R26008 
R24700 
R26252 
R26436 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
$ 1,090.00 

1,000.00 
53,000.00 
19,518.91 
1,033.00 

603.09 
3,345.00 

$79,590.00 

PR STATUS 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

NASl-98100 
Modification 57 

Page 2 o f 2  



AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

SMB 1037 
C33E 1 - ADMINISERE: eV (ff o,mc thar /rem 6) 

58 1 See Block 16C I 
6 ISSUEDBY C3DE I 

1 CO?.7?t4CTILI CODL P.4GE OF P.4GE:Sj 

1 1 1  2 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

2 AhlENDMENT/M03I~IC,4Tl3N NO 3 E;-ECTIVE DPTE 4 i?EOLI!SirION>F’.JRCYASE REQ N 5  1 5 DRCjEC;  NO (ifappi,caoie! 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
H,b,MPTON. VA 23565-1 437 

E N4ME A N 3  A3DSESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Stree! count, Slate andZl? C w e j  

96 DATES (.TEE /T€K 1 f )  

(J) 9 A  AMENDMEN- OF S3LICrATI3h. NO 

CODE 

5 

C 

TdE A 6 3 1 5  NJMBERED CONTilACTIORDER IS M331FIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMIIIISTRPTII’E CYANZES (sucr as manges ir paling ofice apvopr ia tm date e f c )  S F  F3R-4 
IN m N  14  PUFlSUANTTO THE AWHORIPI OF FAR 43 103fbi 

SUP3LEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PLIRSUAN-TO AUTHORITY OF 

4/1/98 FACILITY CODE 

(J) 

1 
E IMPORTANT: Contractor 5 is not, 0 IS required to sign this document a n d  return - copies to the issuing office 
14 DESCRlPTlON 0‘ AMEN~MENTIMODIFICATION (3rganard by UCF section headings including solrcrtat,on/mnwct s u b w  matte- where f w s i b i e )  

The purpose of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in the amount of $60,000 to the 
contract of which is added to fee. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is added to cost and 

A THS ZdWdSE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUAtGTO (Speofyaulhwityj THE CrlANGES S S  FORTH I W  E M  14 ARE MADE IN THE CC)t.lTRA:T 3i?3ER NO IN ITEM, : S A  

X FAR 52.52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984) 
D OTHER Spec@ type of modification and authority) 

!54 NAME AND ~ T L E  3 F  SIZNER (Type wpr int )  16A NAME AN5 TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type  w p r i i t )  

‘ 5 5  COhTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C DATESISNED 

(Signature a‘person a u l h m x d  to sign) 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
166 

BY 



A. Section 8.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is . This allotment covers the following estimated 
period of performance: March 12, 1998 through October 31, 2000. 
An additional amount of ry--- IS obiigatea under inis contract for 
payment of fee.” 

-. . 

jbj 

Note: The abo flect an increase in cost b 
and an increase in fee by to 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Funding cost Fee CPAF Funding 
Basic $1 0,468,706 $ 2,454 

21,687,169 Mods 1-51 22,499,707 
Mod 52 0 0 0 708,039 
Mod 53 0 0 0 283,514 
Mod 54 0 0 0 0 
Mod 55 0 0 0 108,007 
Mod 56 0 0 0 82,703 
Mod 57 0 0 0 79,590 
Mod 58 h m 0 

$32,968,413 
60.000 

$23,011,476** 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
= Qllllll). Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee - -. 

NAS1-38100 
Modification 58 

Page 2 of 2 



AM END M ENT 0 F S 0 LICITATION/ M 0 DI  FICATION 0 F CONTRACT 
1 P G C  or ?AGE(S. 1 ? O h T R 4 C  !I: CODE 

’ 1 3  

59 I See Block 16C 

See A c c o u n t i n g  S u m m a r y  - Page 3 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTlORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
di A Td’S CdANSE 3 R D E R  S ISSdEG PURSUkN-’3 ’Soec 5 a,tha-itj, rriE C H k t - S E S  S F  F3RTn /I I’EN - 4  A9E N43E It, ‘-E CS\-? iC-  C?3ER t d 5  I‘d I-EI: - C L  

S e e  Page 3 

X 1 FAR 52.52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984) 
3 OTHER Soecif) woe oi rnodiiicatior and autnority) 

t td4ME AND A D X E S S  3 F  CONTRACTOR (N3 Swee!, counly Start and ZI” Code, 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
4 3ES~-R13T13N Oi AMEN3MENT/M3DIFICkTI3N (O-3anized hy UCF section headmas ,nciuamg soiiorabon/contract s u b p !  matte,, whrie feasible) 

The purpose o f t  
in t h e  a m o u n t  o f  
f e e .  A c c o r d i n g l y ,  h e  f o l l o w i n g  changes a r e  h e r e b y  made t o  t he  C o n t r a c t  Schedule: 

f i c a t i o n  is t o  c o r r e c t  M o d i f i c a t i o n  58 a n d  t o  obligate i n c r e m e n t a l  f u n d i n g  
t o  t h e  c o n t r a c t  of which - is added t o  c o s t  and -is added  tc! r 

$si?, 223 

;dJ 9L. AMEN3MEN7 31 SZLICITbTi3N !i; 

(Continued on Page 2) 
Excep! et prowoea herein al. terms and cond:!ions of the document referenced tn kerr 5C 3’ 131. as  heretofore changed, remains unchangec  and in full force and eYect 

NAME AND TiTLE 3 F  SISNER Fype oi print, 1 ? 6 A  NAME AN3 TITLE OF COXTRACTIN; F F I C E R  orprint) 

.23nE r.mLrn. ;ODE 

1OB SkTED S E E  l F h ”  i31 

411 I98 

FILE COPY 

’ .-- ?56 COh’TF?ACTORIG’EROR 2- 3ATESIGNED 

(Signa:jre ofpersol; autna-!zed t3 sign] 

162 5 - E  SISYED 162 

BY 

i &A,-&G 



A. Modification 56 is corrected as indicated below (correction is in bold type): 

1. Item A is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

“ B . 4  CONTRACT FUNDING [NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 7990) 

:a\ i i i  iriir-!<pc r ~ f  ii;.\ifilei7: of cost e;x:a~/~sitj~ (2: fee, ~ c ~ ~ , ~ r , ~ ~ ~ c ~  ly*:jth \ - I  r-’ r---- r - J  ” , - ’  ’. 

the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the 
Government to this contract is-. This allotment covers the 
following estimated period of performance: March 12, 1998 through 
October Si, 2000. 

(b) An additional amount of is obligated under this contract 
for payment of fee.” 

reflect an increase in cost by-from 
and an increase in fee by from 

2. The ** under CONTRACT TABULATION is replaced in its entirety with the 
following: 

“”Includes 1 f3r cos: and I f o r  fee ’ 

B. Section 5.4; Contract Funding, is rezlaced with ?he follcwing: 

“ B . 4  CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-87) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by ?he Government to 
this contract is -. This allotment covers the following estimated 
period of performance: March 12, 1998 through November 3, 2000. 

(b) An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee.” 

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by -from - 
to -and an increase in fee b y m f r o m  L- to -. 

C.  All other terns and conditions remain unchanged 

NAS 1-38 1 00 
Modification 59 

Page 2 of 3 



CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
cost Fee CPAF 

$1 0,468,706 
22.499,707 

- 
L 

- 
I 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 

Mods 1-51 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 0 0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 0 - $32,568,413 

Fundinq 
!$ 2,454 
21,687,169 

708,039 
283,514 

0 
108,007 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52.223 

$2 3,063,699*' 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
= -. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee -. 

"Includes - for cost and- for fee 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR JO oc PR Totals Obligate 
RBK. 1 165 A7175 2566 $35,928 $35,928 (Cemplete) 
RBK. 1 166 R26513 2566 1 ;300 1,300 (Complete) 
RBK. 1 I67 R24468 2566 10,000 10,000 (Complete) 
RBK. 1 169 R24481 2566 4.995 4.995 (Complete) 

- - 

TOTAL: $52,223 (Complete) 

NASI-381 00 
Modification 53 

Page3 o f 3  - -  



AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

See ?age 3 
C 3 3 E  1 

60 1 Set Block !6C ! 
6 ISSUEDBY CODE ip ADMINISTERE2 BY j / fo !ne : fnaP Iiem 5 :  

1 PAGE OF PACE(S) ; COhTP!ACT ID CODE 

1 7 1 3  

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA  23681-21 99 

2 kMENDMEI*'T~331-I,i-TlOh: NC 3 EFFECTIVE DATE , i SECIU!SITi3NlDURCH*SE REC NO 1 5 D R 5 J E C . T  NO ( i 'acu~iczale~ 

W Y  LE LAB 0 RAT0 R I ES 
ATTN RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
H,4rl/iPT(3N, \i,q 23533-1L$37 

6 NAME AND AD3RESS OF C 3 N T W C T 3 R  / N o  Srree: count,: S a €  and ZIP Code, 

I I 

(4 )  3A  AMENDMENT OF SOLIZITATION NS 

FACILIT)' CODE CODE 

0 The amve numbered solici;ar!on is amended as set fo?h in Itern 14 Tne hour anc dale s3ecified fo: receip: 0: Offers is exlendea, i] IS no! extended 

Offers must acknowledge receip: o'this amendment prior to the nour and date specified in the solicitation 0: as amended, by one of t h e  follswing metnods. 
(a, By cornpiering Items 8 ana 75 ,  and returning one (1) copy of tne amendmen:, 'b) By a:knowledging receipt o! this arnenoment on each copy 0: the offer submitted, 01 (c) By 
separate lette- or telearafr which includes a reference tc the solicitation and amengrnen: numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESI;NATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPEClFlEC MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by virtue 0: thls 
amenoment you desire to change an offer already submitted such change nay  oe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 

IOB DhTED { S Z  ITEM 73: 

411198 

solici:ation and this amendment and is received Drio- tc the o p e i i i g  hour and cata soecifiec' 
12 ACCOUNTING AND k3PROPRlAT10h DATA (llrequiredl 

( 4 )  A TdiS CriANGE ORDEF; IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (Swof,faulhonly) THE CLlAN,SES SET FOF;;H ih ITEK 14 ARE M4DE IN THE C3N iRACT 2RDER N O  l h  ITEM i O A  

X 1 FAR 52 243-2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement fhUG 1587)-Alterr,ate I /  iAPR 1354) 
' D 3THER Specf) type of modification and autnority) 

RAYfvlOND W. BATES, MANAGER, CONTRACT kDlii i:N 
158 CONTR4CTOW,OFFEROR 1% DATESIGNED 

rrr /d4& 
/j. xldU2iyq (Sigk3fure ofperson a~~tho,~zeC to signj 

I 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, IS reouired to sign this document  and r e t u r n  3 copies to  the issuing office 
14 DESCRIPTIOY OF AMENDMENTIMODI~IC~TION (Organlzec b j  U C i  sezlron heaorqgs iicJoo!?g s3IiSahorvzm' ac' sublee matre uhere ieasiDie ) ~ 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
16B 

BY 

The purpose of this modification is to correct Modification 59 and to obligate incremental funding in 
the amount of $689,710 to the contract of which - is added to cost and 
to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is added 



A. Modification 59 IS corrected as indicated below 

B 

D. 

E. 

F. 

1. Item A of Modification 59 is deleted in its entirety 

2. Item B of Modification 59 is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

Note. The above changes reflect an increase in cost by-from 
-to -and an increase in fee by- from- 
to - 

3. Item ** under CONTRACT TABULATION is replaced with the following: 

“*Includes - for cost and -for fee 

Section 8.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

“8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract IS 7 This allotment covers the following estimated period 
of performance March 12, 1998 through November 27, 2000 
An additional amount of - is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee ” 

(b) 

Note. The abov reflect an increase in cost from 
and an increase in fee by m to 

_ _  
--I to 
0 
In accordance with the provision 1852.223-73, the approved Safety and Health Plan 
is hereby incorporated by reference. 

Section I ,  part 1.1, NASA FAR SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18) CLAUSES, 
is amended to include by reference the attached NASA FAR Supplement clause 
1852.204-76, Security Requirements for Unclassified Information Technology 
Resources (July 2000) at no additional cost to the Government. 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged 

NASI-98100 
Modification 60 

Page 2 o f 3  



CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Cost Fee CPAF 

0 $1 0,468,706 
Q 22,499,707 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
3 0 0 

0 0 
$32,968,413 

- r Fundinq 
Basic 
Mods 1-51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
MGu” 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 

Fundinq 
$ 2.454 

21,687,169 
708,039 
283,514 

U 
108,007 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52.223 

689.71 0 
$23,753,409** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
.PI. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned - - 

fee =- 

**Includes #-bfor cost and -for fee 

ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR 
ZBK. 1 142 
RBK. 1 163 
RBK. I 1  71 
RBK. 1 172 
RBK. 1 174 
RBK. I 175 
RBK. 1 176 

I_ 
JO - oc PR Totals 

M 4 E 5  2566 $ 1,176 

R2724 1 2566 1,425 
R27243 2542 1,482 
M4190 2566 323,400 
R27106 2566 350,000 
M4190 2566 2,252 

M4227 2566 9,975 

TOTAL: 

Obliqate 
$ 1,176 (Complete) 

9,975 (Conpiete)  
1,425 (Complete) 
1,482 (Complete) 

323,400 (Co m p I e t e) 
350,000 (Partial) 

2.252 (Complete) 
$689,710 (Complete) 

NAS 1-98 1 00 
Modification 60 

Page 3 o f 3  



,/, E hAhlE AND 4D3RESS 3 F  C3NTRACTOR (ND Sb-pe' comb %are and L'/P Ewe) 

WYLE LABOilATORIES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTCN. VA 23666-1437 

SA AMENDMENT 3: S3J='TA-l3h NC 

X 

Z 3 3 E  i FA2ILm C03E 

See Page 2 

NASi-98100 
106 DATED (SEE iTZM :3) 

(.q 

Ay 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this docurnen! and return - copies to the issuing office. 
; 4  2ESC7lPnOK 3 F  kMEN3MEN;/M33lFICATI3N ( O r g a n E d  by UC; secbon headlnzs mciudtng soiici:abon/conmac! susjec: matie- w n e e  ieasmej  

A. In accordance with NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852.216.76, "Award Fee for Service 
Contracts," this modification hereby provides for the payment of Award Fee for the fifth award 
fee evaluation period, April 1, 2000 to September 30, 2000. The earned Award Fee for this 
period is w. With the signing of this modification, this amount is hereby immediately 
payable by the Government. The Contractor does not need to submit an invoice in order to 
receive this payment. (Payment is to be processed as Fast Pay.) 

(Continued on Page 2 )  
Except a' p:ovioed nere!n.  ai' terms and condit ions of t h e  do:urnent reference6 ~n Rem 91. or 154 as heretofore c h a n g e d ,  remains u n c h a n g e d  a n d  ir ful  force an0 effect 

::A t<SME AND TLE 3: s!,:riE? ~ y p e  ~ p r , n ! j  1 G A  NAME 4NDTlTLE OF COhTRACl lNG ZIZFICER f l j ' D F  0-print) 1 MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 

A T-IIS CHAN3E OFI3Eii IS ISSJEG PdRSUAhTTZ (Specif) suthxiryi T-IE Cri1.N;ES SET c 3 i i T ~  IN i iEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE X J N T R A C T  3RDEF.  1.13 I\ I E M  1 3 h  

E 

C 

THE k B 3 V E  NVMBEFIED CONTRACTIOFI3ER IS M3DIFIEG Ti REFLECT THE ADMINiSTRATIVE CtiA.NZES ( s u c  as cnanpsc in oayinc ofrke, aporopna:ior, gare, er t  j S E  F 5 X 4  
IN E N  14 PVRSUAhTTTO T-IE A L W 3 R I T Y  5: F A 2  4 1  103ib', 
TH!S SUS?LEMENTAL AGRSEMENT IS ENTERE3 IN-0 PCIRSCIANTTZ A ~ I T r i 3 R i 3  3 F  



CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
bled 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 

h n - r l -  4 c4 
I V I U U 3  I - J  I 

Estimated Award 
cos t  Fee CPAF 

$1 0,468,706 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
8 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 - $32,968,413 

79 A O O  7n7 - bk -rad I VI 
- - - - Funding 

2,454 

708,039 
283,514 

0 
?08:007 
82,7G3 
79,590 
60,000 
52,223 

689,710 
0 

31 RQ7,?59  
s 

L I vv, 

$23,753,409** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
= -. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee =- 

'*lncludes.-for cost and for fee 

NASI-981 00 
Modification 61 

Page 2 of 2 



1 LJ,\cFL4C11LI x J 3 E  

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICON OF CONTRACT 

See ?age 2 I 
LS3E 1 

62 I See Block i 6 C  i 
e ISSLEDBY C 3 3 E  4 7 A3Nl tJ iSEREZ E>' N'other!hai Item 6, 

!>.4GE OF ? 4 G ! S ,  

' I 2  

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

I 

I 
3 A  AMEti3MEKT 3: S~_IC;TA:l3h NO 

33 3 k F 3  (SF€ / E M  i 7 )  

6 NAME A N 3  A D D R E S S  IC CONTRACTO? (No Stree! counw, Slate and Liz' =me; 

VvYLE MBORATORiES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 

10s DATED (SEE fTEM :3) 

3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON. VA 23666-1437 

C03E 411 I98 F A C L T  CODE 

151, NAME AND TlT-E 3F SIGNER Fype x p n n ! )  

, .-- 153 C31.1TRACT3iU3~zER3F: .a-  3 A x S l Z I U ' E D  

(Signarure o'perso~: sutnwzec is sign) 

solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
: 2  ACCOUNTNG AND AY4?3WIASION DATP (/frequir&) 

; 6 A  f J A M E  AN2 7 L E  3 F  ZOM2AC;ING 3:FICER (7Vpt wpr fn ! )  

MOZETJA A. EDWARDS 
76C D4TE SIZNED 163 

BY 

See Accounting Summary - Page 2 Obligate: $31 3,412 (Complete) 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

iT M0DLFiE.S THE CONTilACT/ORDER NL?. AS DESCRIBED iN  ITEM 14. 
A Tb!S CHANGE ORDER IS !%SUED "dRSU4NTT0 (So=,t,,autnmYy) THE Cn4NCES %=I F32Tr' Ih E M  -14 A?: MADE Ih TriE CSIGX4CT 523E2 b.2 IN i F N  -134 4 

I 1 3 THE ABOVE NUMBEZED C3NTRACTDRDER IS M031FIED TO REFLECTTciE A3KINISTR4T11JE ZIIANSES (sucn as changes in p a y q  oflice apprspnafmn Date, elc i S a  F C R P  

I C 
IN E M  i d  PURSUAhTTO THE AUTHORITY 3 i  FAR $2 103(b) 
TH!S SJDP~EMENTAL AGREEMENT IS EhTESED lh-O PURSUAtC72  4JTriOXKY 3; 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing o f h e  
-15 DESZRIPTION 0; A~EN3MENTIMODIFITATlO~ [Cvganized by UCF secfion hwdjngs inziud,ng sokci!a!mn/c3ntramcI subfec! mal2e- whwe ieasibiej 

The purpose of this modification is to obligafe incremental funding in the amount of $31 3,412 to 
the contract of which 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is added to cost and is added to fee. Accordingly, the 



A. Section B.4, Contract Funding: is replaced with the following: 

"3.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-61) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is L 4 This allotment covers the following estimated 
period of performance: March 12, 1996 through December 11, 2000. 
.A.n additinna! amnun! of -is nh!ia~tpd under  this contract for 
payment of fee." 

(b) 

Note The above changes reflect an increase in cost by -from 
to and 2~ n v e ~ s e  I? fee ~\y-froml , - " - .  '-" 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
hSGd 55 
Mod 55 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 

Mods 1-51 

Estimated Award 
cost Fee CPAF - -@m- $10,468,706 

22,499,707 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 e 0 

0 c, 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
e e 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

- - 
n U 

0 
$32,968,413 

Fundinq 
.$ 2,454 
21,687,169 

708:039 
283,5 14 

0 
ILJtj,007 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52,223 

689,710 

1 .- - 

313,412 
$24,066,821"* 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee - Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned - - 
fee = 

"Includes for cost and for fee 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

ACOUNTiNG SUMMARY 

PR 
RBF. 11 05 
- oc PR Totals - J O  

R26008 2566 66,186 
R27026 2566 237,903 

RBK. 11 70 R27115 2566 3:315 
RBK. 1 177 M4194 2566 6,008 

TOTAL: 

0 biiqate 
$ 66,186 (Complete) 
2 3 7,9 0 3 (C o m p I e te) 

3,315 (Complete) 
6.008 (Com p I e te) 

$31 3,412 (Complete) 

NASI-98100 
Modification 62 

Page 2 o f 2  



C33E I 
See Page 2 

7 A3MINISZRE3 E\ ( i f o fhF !nan  Item 6) 
63  1 See Block 16C 

E iSSLJESL3. E33E 1 

CO3E 

i 
i National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

I 
1 

6 NAME AND A2DRESS OF CONTRACT32 (No S k e  comfy Stare anc Zip Cme) 

411 I98 T A C i L m  CODE 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: R A Y B A T E S  
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
H.AMPTON. VA 23666-3437 

fA 

NASI-981 00 I x i  102 D A E D  (SEE I T E M  73) 

A T+'S CYANSE 3 R 3 E R  IS ! S U E D  PJRSJANTT3 (Spe:ifyauthmty/ THE C-ANGSS S K  F X T h  IN E N  14 ARE M A E  IN THE C3hWAZ-OX3SR N 3  Ih E N  10A 

:SA KAME AN2 TTTLE 3 F  SIGYER F y ~ e  o - ~ n n ! )  

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is no? extended 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soiicitation or as amended, by one of the followng methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15, and relurning one (1) copy of the amendment; (bj By acKnowiedging receipt of tnis amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letler or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR T O  THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this 
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provlded each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
12 ACEOJNTING AND APDR3PRIATION DATA (If r e q u i d )  

7 6 A  &&ME ANC 7TLE OF C3NTRACTlK5 OFFICER F.'ii.De cr Print) 

! 5 B  ~hT?ACTOi i /OFFEROR 

(Signature Orpcusoi. a~?nnor;zed to sign) 

2 

C 

THE 4i33VE NUMBERED CONTRACTi3RDER IS M331FIE3 TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE Ch4NGES (sucr, as cnanpes in paying oficr appropria!ior gate. e!= 1 SET P3RTr7 
IPU E M  14 PUiiSUANTTO THE ALJTd3RI;Y OF FAR 43 1C3ib) 
T i iS  SVPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT!S Eh'ERED Irfl:0 PURSUAhTTO A U T H 3 Q T f  3" 

3% DATESISNEG 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor H is not, IS required to sign this dozurnent and return - copies to the issuing office 
74 DESZSIPT13N Oi A M E N D N ~ ~ ~ i M O D l ' l C 4 n 3 N  (Cqan,z& by UCF section needings inc i~d in ;  soiici:aiion/conbac'suD,ect mafrw where frasibie 1 

The purpose of this modification is to correct the Contract Tabulation table of Modification 62 and 
funding in t h e  amount of $241.643 to the  contract of which 
s added to fee. Accordingly, the  following changes are hereby made to the 

is added 

Contract Schedule: 

http://F.'ii.De


A. On Modification 62, the Contract Tabulation table is replaced in its entirety with the 
following (corrections are in bold italic print): 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 
$i&s 1-57 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 
Mod 62 

B 

e. 

Estimated 
- - - I  

~- _. - 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
a 

Award 
Fee - - ~ ._ 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 

-72,429,7g7 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
$32.968,413 

Fundinq 
5 2,454 
21 ,E87,“3 

708,039 
283,514 

0 
108,CC7 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52,223 

689,710 
0 

313.412 
$24,066,821** 

Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) Foi purposes of payment of cost, excliisive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is/ 1 Tnis allotment covers the following estimated 
period of performance: March 12, I998 through December 19, 2000. 

(b) An additional amount of 
payment of fee.” 

_ _ - -  . 

is obligated under this contract for 

__ changes -- reflect an increase in cost by -from 
-and an increase in fee by ro m to 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 63 

Page 2 o f 3  



Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 
Mod 62 
Mod 63 

Mods 1-51 

Estimated 

PL 
I 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

cost 

n u 

n 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award 
Fee - 

D 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

n 
U 

n 

CPAF 
3 10,468,706 
22,499,707 

0 
c! 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$32,968,413 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
21,687,169 

708,039 
-e-.- 381 514 

0 
108,007 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52,223 

689,710 
0 

313,412 
241.643 

$24.308.464"' 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
= 19s. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee =-. 

**I n cI u de s for cost and for fee 

Pii 
RBK. 1 180 
RBK. 1 182 

RBK. 1 183 
RBK.1184 
RBK. 1 185 
RBK. 1 186 
RBK.1187 
RBK. 1 189 
RBK. 1 190 
RBK.1191 
RBK. 1 192 
RBK.1193 
RBK. 1 194 
RBK.1196 
RBK.1197 
RBK.1198 
RBK.1199 

- JO 
R2X69 
R27287 
R27128 
R27106 
R27412 
M4 1 97 
M4197 
C295903 
R269 1 8 
A5022 
A5181 
A5181 
R27 1 06 
M4 1 93 
R27020 
M4 198 
R27119 
R26924 

ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

oc 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 

- PR Totals 
850 

36,808 

27,573 
3,200 
4,751 
1,917 
3,814 

14,200 
11,980 
6,565 

1,740 

3,626 
101,925 

1,450 
2,343 

18,014 

a87 

TOTAL: 

0 blig ate 
$ 850 (Complete) 

15,000 (Complete) 
21,808 (Complete) 
27,573 (Complete) 

3,200 (Complete) 
4,751 (Complete) . 

1,917 (Complete) 
3,814 (Complete) 

14,200 (Complete) 
11,980 (Complete) 
6,565 (Complete) 

18,014 (Complete) 
1,740 (Complete) 

887 (Complete) 
3,626 (C o m p I e te) 

101,925 (Complete) 
1,450 (Complete) 
2.343 (Complete) 

$241,643 (Complete) 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 63  

Page 3 of 3 



National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley  Research Center 
Hampeon, VA 23681-2199 

I 
,J) 9 A  AMENDMENT OF SOLlCTATlON NO 8 UAME A N D  AXRESS OF CONiRACTOR (No Street county srete ana ZIP cme) 

411 I98 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

CODE F.4CILT;Y 3GDE 

a The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 
m e r s  must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
,a) BY completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; ib) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c) By 
separate le t te r  or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
?!LACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. K by virtue of this 

is edended, is not extended. 

~cccun t ing  Summary - Page 3 Ob I i gate: $745 ~ 68 8 ( C om p I et e) 
13. TH!S ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. as DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
THIS Zpr^”JE 3 R ! E R  IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO- iS~--9@ authwfy)  %E CLiANGES S Z  F 5 i l - H  IN ITEM 14 A?E MADE IN T-iE CONTRACT 3RCE? N C  ;P: I E M  iOA.  

I 

IMPORTANT: Contractor @ is not, is required to sign this document and return - copies to :he lssuing office 
I 3EScQiPTION OF 4MENDMEhlT/MODIFICATlON (Organized by QCF secfron nnadings, ,ncludmg soiic;:aborvconDsc! SL,O,,C: msffw wn- fessiDie) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in the amount  of $745,688 to 
me contract of which 
following changes a r e  hereby  made to the  Contract Schedule:  

is added to cost and is a d d e d  to fee. Accordingly, the 

(Continued on ?age 2) 



A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

"B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is - This allotment covers the following estimated 
i-'=:'"" nnr,r.?Y c, -7 p7,:a -hRh.-.. .^--m. I , , , , ^ ,  ,, - 
An additional amount of - is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

. , ?  
?trim.-- , - ,..-.,, h -12 4998 fhr,?::,?h Ma.,rh ":, 2RS:. 

3' ' I I  1 - 1 .  I . _ .  * - - _  ,...... -. , , , --- ., ,. -- 
(b) 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Fundinq 
Basic 
Mods 1-51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 
Mod 62 
Mod 63 
Mod 64 
Mod 65 

- 
0 
0 
c! 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

,.. 

n n 

CPAF 
$10,468,706 
22,499,707 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n u 

$32,968,413 

Funding 
s 2,454 
21,687,169 

708.039 
283.51 4 

0 
108,007 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52.223 
689,710 

0 
31 3,412 
241,643 
745,688 

I .424:834 
$26,478,986** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearwd - - 

fee = - 
NAS1-98100 

Modification 64 
Page 2 o f 3  



. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR 
RBK72 14 
RBK. 121 5 
RBK. 121 6 
mmi, * - A 7  

X i 3 n .  ii i / 

RBK.1218 
RBK.1219 
RBK. 1220 
RBK. 122 1 
RBK. 1222 
RBK.1223 
R B K. 1224 
RB K. 1226 
RB K. 1227 
RB K. 1229 
R E K . ~ ~  

TOTAL 

JO 
M E 2 7  
M 1493 
M 1493 

R26897 
R26905 
R26899 
R269?3 
R27129 
R27123 
R27119 
M4194 
M4194 
M4227 
M3953 
M4197 
M4197 
MA272 
M4230 
M4234 
R26924 

n - r r l n n  

X i 0  iL3 

- oc 
2566 
2566 
2566 

2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 

n r-rr 

i300 

JO TOTALS 
375,490 
37,613 

189,116 
L.-;,727 -.. 
18,000 
22,000 
26,500 
9 5 , m I  
30,000 

5,273 
3,600 

199,598 
95,394 

138,497 
850 

103.227 
31,105 

1,710 
26,125 
73,409 
2;600 

OBLIGATE 
375,490 
37,613 

189,116 
L Y , ,  L I  

18,000 

26,500 

30,000 
5,273 
3,600 

199,598 

-?. 737 

22,000 

i 5,000 

95,394 
138,497 

850 
103,227 
31,105 

1,710 
26,125 
73,409 
2,600 

$? ,424,834.00 

STATUS 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 

(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(CO M P L ETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 

(COMPLETE) 

,h(-\i i T > i  r- l -7-- \  
j'Lu'iL'irLt i L j  

(COMPLETE) 

NASl-98100 
Modification 54 

Page 3 o f 3  



- 
7 

I C O h l ? M C I D  CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICION OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGEIS) 

1 1 3  

Z'2DE 1 
65 1 See Block 16C I See ?age 3 I 

7 4DMlNISTERE; av f l i o tnw  tnan ;terr 5j 5 iSS1E3 SY CCDE 1 

X 

::lr,E F . 4 S I i r n  'CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

NASI-98100 
?OB DATED (SEEKEM 73) 

411 198 

I 
6 Nih lE  4N0 ADGRESS OF Z3NTRACTGR (No Stre! counry Sate and Z p  Cme, 1 ,.') 1 SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICiTATi3N NO 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
FiAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

- ,  

solicitation a n d  th is amendment,  and  is received Drior to the  opening hour and  data specif ied. 
? 2  ACC3UIUTlNG A N 2  ~PQ?,S~RiATICN DAT4 (Ifrquired) 

See Accounting Summary - Page 3 Obligate: $1,424, 834 (Complete) 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODlFiCATiONS OF CONTWCTSiGRDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTlORDER NO. AS EESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
1;E Z R 3 E i :  iS :SSbED Z G R S ' J A N i  TO ;Soecify aiifnon+'j TnE Z I A N G E S  SET :̂ JRTY IN ,;EM i4 ARE M A 3 E  IN T.'E CCl\mACT 2RDE2 NO IN E M  13A 

I -E 4 1 3 L  NUMSESED Z3h;RkCT/O?DE? IS MCSIFiED TO i?E:-E'Z; TFE e3t~1lNlSTiiAT:VE ZLiAlvGES isucr as cnanges ic oaying o%ce apompr;a:!on 3aie efc) S E ;  FORTH 

I 4 S  SLPDLEMENT4L AGREEMEhT IS EN-ERES lhT3 ZURSUANT T 3  .?CiT-lCRi?/ OF 
1 ' ITEM - 4  JClilSLANTTC; T4E AC7bOi i lTY 3 F  -A?, ' 3  'Cl,(b) 

^ -  

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not. 0 is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
i 3ESCRIPJCN OF $:rl~N3MENTihlODliiCA;IOF.: (5rganizd Jy UCF sec!mn nraaings. mciuding soliciiation/contrac! suq:ec! matier where i eamie  j 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in the amount of $1,424,834 to 
the contract of which- is added to cost and m i i s  added to fee. Accordingly, the 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on Page 2) 



A. Sect ion B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with t h e  following: 

"B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes  of payment  of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance  with the 
Limitation of Funds  clause, the  total amoun t  allotted by the  Government to 
this contract is - This allotment covers  t h e  following est imated 

p-" - I , . , - . , - - _  ,.,-.-.. ,-, , - - -  ...,-... ,.,-.- I I  1 7 ,  L'""' . .  
An additional amoun t  of - is obligated unde r  this contract for 
payment of fee," 

- -&-A ,:,,,- ,.r-..O l̂. LA,,,:, 4 7  <?,,-,= &L.--.,,-L. :Am,-..'- < A  ?nn< 
I ,-I II * I  I L,, a 1-1 , I  I ,  I I , A ,  t ,  e ,I,,.-., I I I I , I 7-<, , ,  I , ,  , ,  ,, ,, , I .,.^, , r-*n-- 

(b) 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
cundinq 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 
Mod 62 
Mod 63 
Mod 64 
Mod 65 

Mods 1-51 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

CPAF 
S10.468.706 
2214991707 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$32,968,413 

Fundinq 
s 2,454 
21,687,169 

708,039 
283,514 

0 
108,007 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52,223 

689,710 
0 

313,412 
241,643 
745,688 

1,424.834 
S26,478,986"* 

* Total maximum potential available award  fee pool before deductions for unea rned  fee 
Total maximum potential award  fee pool af ter  deductions for unearned - - 

fee = - 
NAS 1-98 1 00 

Modification 63 
Page 2 of 3 



_- " .  
< '  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR 
RBK7214 
RBK.1215 
RBK. 121 6 
n m t ,  - - , A 7  

;TSr%. IL I I 

RBK.1218 
RBK. 121 9 
RBK. 1220 
RBK. 122 1 
RBK. 1222 
RBK. 1223 
RBK.1224 
RBK. 1226 
RBK. 1227 
RBK. 1229 
RE K. ? 232 

TOTAL 

JO 
M c 2 7  
MI493 
M 1493 

R26897 
R26905 
R26899 
R26913 
R27129 
R27123 
R271 I 9  
M4194 
M4194 
M4227 
M3953 
M4197 
M4197 
M42 72 
M4230 
M4234 
,e26324 

n n - 4  -- 
K L O  I L 3 

oc 
2566 
2566 
2566 

2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 

- 

^?^^  

L'5635 

&.vu '7566 

J O  TOTALS 
375,490 
37,613 

189,116 

18,000 
22,000 
26,500 
15,000 
30.000 
5,273 
3,600 

199,598 

138,497 
850 

103:227 
31,105 

26,125 
73,409 
2;600 

^^  --_ 
L Y , i L i  

95,394 

I ,710 

OBLIGATE 
375,490 
37,613 

189,116 

18,000 
22,000 
26,500 
15.000 
30,000 
5,273 
3,600 

199,598 
95,394 

138,497 
850 

103,227 
31,105 

1,710 
26, I 2 5  
73,409 

____ 2 600 

$1,424,834.00 

-,. 7-7 

.L3>;Li  

STATUS 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 

(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 

(COMPLETE) 

,hF>i  in, -77, 
( L w i V i r L E  i L j  

(COMP L E E )  

NAS1-98100 
Modification 54 

Page 3 o f 3  



1 COhTRaCT D CODE 

AM END M ENT 0 F SOLI C ITAT1 ON/MO DI FICATIO N 0 F CONTRACT 

66 1 Sec  B!ock 16C See Page 3 I 
6 l S S l i E D a Y  C33E 1 i 7 ADMINISTERED a Y  (I:  omer hafi :tern 6, TDGE ~ 

PAGE OF P A W S )  

' I 4  

National A e r o n a u t i c s  a n d  S p a c e  Administration 
Langley R e s e a r c h  C e n t e r  
H a m p t o n ,  VA 23681 -21 99 

2 A.MENDMtNTRV1ODIFICATION NO 3 EF'ECTIVE 3ATE 

WYLE LABORATOiiIES 
ATTN: RAY SATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMFTON \'A 23556-1d37 

4 REOUISITIONPURCHASE REO NO I 5 PROJEC-M@ 1 ' a p p k a b e . )  

I X 
NASI-98100 

1CB DATED (SEE l7FM !3) 

so1ic;tation and this anendrnent and :s received m o r  to the opening hoi;r 3rd %:a soec;'ied 
:: ACC3UNT'NG 4ND 4PPROP?!ATiON DATA ;If,-eqoireeaj 

I CODE FACILIT'r CODE 

See Accounting Summary - Page 3 Obligate: $1.478.107 (Complete) 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

4:: 198 

E. IMPORTANT: Cont:actor is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return - zopies to ;he issuing of ice.  
:4 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT,~O31FICATlON lOrganrzea 3y UCF sec:ion heaoiigs ;oc'udirq snic:a:!owcon:rac sc3,ec: .maher wnere feas:oie ) 

The purpose of this  modification IS to obligate incremental funding in the amount of $1,478,107 to 
the contract of which - is added to cost and 8 1 1 s  added to fee and to add NASA 
FAR Stipplement Clause 1352 223-75 Accor31ngIy t h e  following changes ar? hereby ,made to 
t h e  Contract Schsdtile 

(Continued on Page 2) 



A 

B. 

Section B . 4 ,  Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

"8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is -. This allotment covers the following estimated period 
,-,< 7..-.AnI-=.?=.-e. \f l=7:-5 f ?  <QC,Q thr:y;:,-L- F.42:: : A  ?nnl, 
An additional amount of m is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

v i  pCl!~oi~tGilu~. I ~ I ~ I V ~ I  ,-, . , , , - 4 y : l  : v , - y  . . ,  _- -  
(b) 

Note The above changes refiecr ai? ii-iCieaSe in COST by 
-to -and an increase in fee by-from 

from 
to 

_I 
~ 

Section I, Contract Clauses, add the following full text clause 

1.18 1852.223-75 Major Breach of Safety or Security (NOV 2000) 

(a) Safety is the freedom from those conditions that can cause death, injury, 
occupational illness, damage to or loss of equipment or property, or damage to the 
environment. Safety is essential to NASA and is a material part of this contract. A 
major breach of safety may constitute a breach of contract that entitles the Government 
io exercise any of its rights and remedies applicable to material parts of this contract, 
including termination for default. A major breach of safety must be related directly to the 
work on the contract. A major breach of safety is an act or omission of the Contractor 
that consists of an accident, incident, or exposure resulting in a fatality or mission 
failure; or in damage to equipment or property equal to or greater than $1 million; or in 
any "willful" or "repeat" violation cited by the Occupational Health and Safety 
Administration (OSHA) or by a state agency operating under an OSHA approved plan. 

(b) Security is the condition of safeguarding against espionage, sabotage, crime 
(including computer crime), or attack. ,4 major breach of security may constitute a 
breach of contract that entitles the Govzrnment to exercise any of its rights and 
remedies applicable to material parts of this contract, including termination for default. 
A major breach of security may occur on or off Government installations, but must be 
related directly to the work on the contract. A major breach of security may arise from 
any of the following: compromise of classified information; illegal technology transfer; 
workplace violence resulting in criminal conviction; sabotage; compromise or du w i a l  of 
information technology services; damage or loss greater than $250,000 to the 
Government; or theft. 

(c) In the event of a major breach of safety or security. the Contractor shall report 
the breach to the Contracting Officer. If directed by the Contracting Officer, the 
Contractor shall conduct its own investigation and report the results to the Government. 
The Contractor shall cooperate with the Government investigation, if conducted. 

C. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

NASI-98100 
Modii ic~t ion 66 

P a p  3 of3 



Funding 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 
Mod 62 
Mod 63 
Mod 64 
Mod 65 
Mod 66 

Totals 

Mods 1-51 

Estimated 
Cost 
Ib 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

n U 

Award 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

283,514 
0 

108,007 

79,590 
60,000 
52,223 

689,710 
0 

31 3,412 
241,643 
745,688 

1,424,834 
1.478.107 

c\? 7".? 
U L ,  I U J  

$32,968,4 13 $27.957,093** 1'- 
* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 

= -. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee = -. 

**Includes -for cost and -for fee 

NAS 1-98 1 90 
Modification 65 

Page 3 of ;  



ACOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR 
RBK.230 

RBK. 1231 

RBK 1234 
RBK. 1235 
RBK. 1236 
RSK. 1237 
RBK. 1238 
RBK. 1239 

RBK. 1240 
RBK.1241 
RBK. 1242 
RBK. 1245 
RBK. 1246 
RBK. 1247 
RBK. 1248 
SMB. 1048 
XBK. 1249 
RBK. 1250 

qp-, 4 m - q  KDn. IL3.J 

TOTAL 

JO 
R26893 
R26918 
R26746 

M4233 
M4190 
R27106 
M41 92 
M3023 
M4195 
M4234 
M4224 
M4195 
M4195 
M4233 
M4230 
M4230 
M4183 
M4426 
327020 
R26692 

n 7 4  -7r 
ni 1 1 3  

oc 
2566 
2566 
2566 
256% 
2566 
2566 
2566 

2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2530 
2566 
2566 

- 

7GGG 
L V V V  

JO TOTALS 
27 000 
85,987 
26,193 
LCl,+OO 

40,614 
193,000 
225,000 

7 1 , $ Q I >  

3,224 
40.000 
74.331 
47,992 
97,912 

303,088 
62,000 
86,683 
58,000 
20,000 
24,564 

2 107 
27 944 

~ l n  i r n  

OBLIGATE 
27,000 
85,987 
26,193 

40,614 
193,000 
225,000 
'i 2,000 
3,224 

40,000 
74,331 
47,992 
97,912 

303,088 
62; OCO 
86,683 
58,000 
20,000 
24,564 

2,107 
27,944 

?n '4 Gs? 
LU,-r"" 

$1,478,107.00 

STATUS 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
'r.?h"! FTF\ i'LV'." L L  I 

(C 0 M P LETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
\ 'LL ' ,J  L c 
(CO M P LETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 
(COMPLETE) 

(COMPLETE) 

-I 

,,-.,-.Rip ET'j 

NAS 1-98 1 20 
Mod I i i  ca :i o n 5 6 

Page 1 of 1 



I COhTRACT iD CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGE(S) 

1 3 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-2199 

2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ NO 

I 
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Stree: counfy, Srate and L'fP Coae: 

5 PROJECT NO (ifappircabie) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
.4TTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 

67 
5 ISSUEDBY CODE 1 

I--- HAMPTON. VA 23666-1437 

CODE j 
See Page 3 I 

7 ADMINISTERED BY :I:othec!nan !rem 6) 

CODE 1 FACILITY CODE 

-) 

9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

A Tri lS CHANGE ORDER ,S ISSilED PVRSdANT TO ,S,vaiy authcnty) THE CIANGES SET FGRTH IN ITEM '4  ARE MADE IN TLiE CONTRACT ORDER NC IN ITEM ' 2 A  

98 DATED /SEE ITEM 11) 

X 

NASI-98100 
1 OB DATED [SEE ITEM 73) 

411 198 

Mutual Agreement 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS a The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14 The lour and aate specified for receipt of Offers 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment mor to :re hour and date speciled in the soiicitation or as amended oy one of tne following methods 
,a) By completing Iterrs 8 and ' 5  and returning one (1) copy crf :he amendvent (bj By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each cooy of the offer shmitted or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram wnich includes a reference '0  the jolicrtation ana amendment rLrnbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE REZEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HObR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION O F  YOUR OFFER If Dy virtue Of this 

is extended c] is not ex:ended 

amendment you desire io change an offer already submitted. such change may De made oy telegram or ietter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
so1ici:ation and this amendment. and IS received prior to the opening hour and data soecihed. 
12 4CCCt"T!NG ANC AP'ROP?IAT;ON OATA {/freqLwed) 

I 
B 

1 C 

THE AaOVE NUMBERED C~NTRACTIORDER IS MODiFIED TC REFLECT :HE ADMINIS'?ATIVE ChANGES (sucil as rnanges :n p y m g  ofice aoproona;!on Oat2 erC ) SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 74 PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 303ib) 
THIS Sb??LEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED iNT3  PSRSUANT TO AUTHOR17  9 F  

I 

The p u r p o s e  of this  modification is to allow t h e  Contractor  to use G o v e r n m e n t  Furn i shed  
Equipment  ( G F E )  for non- Government  p u r p o s e s ,  on a non-interference,  for rent basis. 
Accordingly. t h e  following c h a n g e s  are hereby  made to t h e  Contract S c h e d u l e :  

(Continued on Next Page) 
Except a i  provided herein a11 terms and conditions 31 !ne dacunent reierenzzd ,- ltem SA 31 :CA 3s  i e W a i o r e  m a r z e d  remains .x?cnangeo and :P !ull 'nice and effect 

'5A NAME AND TITLE 3 F  SIGNER , T y m  or ann:: I 15A KAME AND TITLE OF '_3NT4,CT!U,G OFFICE9 r-fot. o r ~ r ' n t )  



A. Section G - Contract Administration Data, add the following paragraph as G.9: 

G.9 USE OF GOVERNMENT FURNISHED EQUIPMENT ON A RENTAL BASIS 

A. The Contractor may use, on a non-interference basis, Government Furnished 
Equipment (GFE) on a rental basis, so long as the Government benefits from such 
usage by reduced overall contract costs. 

B. The Contractor shall pay a rental rate of $12.00 per labor hour, in accordance 
with Table I of FAR Clause 52.245-9. The Contractor shall credit CLlN 0001 for every 
labor hour, or portion thereof, that any approved GFE rental equipment is used for work 
other than worK on tnis contract, or form=liiy ~pprnvec i  for rent-free use on another 
Government contract. This rate shall be reviewed annually, prior to issuance of any 
modification to exercise an option, and changes to the rates, if any, shall be 
incorporated into subsequent option modifications. -~ 

C. The credit to CLIN 0001 shall be reflected on NASA Form 533, Monthly 
Contractor Financial Management Report, to assure a cost reduction for the 
maintenance and repair of GFE. Additionally, the Contractor shall reflect the credit (cost 
reduction) to CLlN 0001 on their Standard Form 1034, Public Voucher for Purchases 
and Services Other Than Personal immediately following the “Total Billing” line on the 
Contractor Billing Recap. 

D. The Contractor shall at his expense repair, recalibrate, or replace any GFE that 
fails while in a “rental mode”, and such costs shall not be billed to this, or any other 
Government contract. 

E. The Contractor shall give priority in the use of GFE to performing work under this 
contract, and shall not undertake any work involving the use of GFE that would interfere 
with performing existing requirements under this contract. 

F. The initial rental period shall be from effective date of this modification until 31 
March 2002 and on an annual basis thereafter concurrent with contract completion date. 
The cost reduction benefit to the Government shall be reviewed at the end of the rental 
period, and, if in the opinion of the Contracting Officer contract costs are not reduced by 
an acceptable amount, this rental provision may be unilaterally withdrawn via written 
notification. 

B. Section I, Contract Clauses, the following clause is hereby added by 
reference: 

FAR 52.245-9 Use and Charges (Apr 1984) 

C. Exhibit E - Contract Documentation Requirements, add the following 
additional reporting requirements U and V, under Paragraph 1 - Documentation 
Preparation/ Submission Instructions: 

U. Monthly GFP Rental Use Itemization - The Contractor shall prepare and submit 
an itemization to the Contracting Officer, due prior to the tenth day of sach month, 
detailing the items of GFP used for non-government work during the preceding month. 

NASI-98100 
Modification 67 

Page 2 of 3 



\ Semiannual GFP Rental Use Report--The Contractor sa ,all provide a narrative 
description of GFP used for non-Governmental work performed on a rental use basis for 
t h e  previous six-month period. The report shall contain a summary of total labor hours 
used in outside work for t h e  period, multiplied by t h e  current approved rental rate per 
h o u r  to reflect total credits to CLlN 0001. The report shall detail a n y  additional costs 
borne by Wyle as a result of equipment failures, repairs, additional calibrations, or any 
other costs related to rental use of Government Equipment. The report shall also detail 

contract costs. 
th= -e+! !=! b---F* +.- +L.- c , - l r h - - - * ? t  fP.7 +hG yh- - r ( ; r rq  nnricd ypd! !ypy!  n " p T > ! !  L I  lr S i i r u u ,  UGi iG'iii ," i i  i= U V ' V G i  i i i  i iG; ,. , - ,  ,, ,- , -r'"i i i i  i'y r-, ,--, ' 'y .  . ------ - .  -. p fl 

D. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Funding 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 
Mod 62 
Mod 63 
Mod 64 
Mod 65 
Mod 66 
Mod 67 

Totals 

Mods 1-51 

Estimated 
cos t  
i - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

Award 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 
22,499,707 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$32,968,413 

Fundinq 
s 2,454 
21,687,169 

708,039 
283.514 

0 
108,007 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52.223 
689,710 

0 
31 3,412 
241,643 
745,688 

1,424,834 
1,478,107 

0 

$27,957,093** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
= - Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee =- 

* * I n c l u d e s f ! #  for cost and-for fee 

NAS 1-98 I 00 
Modification 57 

Page 3 of 3 



1 COhTRACI'IDCODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICON OF CONTRACT 

32c (I M.AG F? u E E R B 0 !L LEV,4 n D 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

PAGE OF PAGE(S) 

1 3 
2 AME3iDMEN'IMODIFICATlON NO 3 E==ECnVEDATE 4 REQUISrnONPURCHASE QCa NO 

See Page 3 68 See Block 16C 

IN ITEM :4  2lJRSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FA? 42 10315'1 
TPIS SV3DLEMENTPL AGREEMENT :S 3 T E R E D  IN-a W R S J P N T T  4 L T d O R I 7  OF 

.\ i 
I Z 

5 PriOJECT NO (ifapphcablej 

I 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office 
i 4 SES ?I?TICN OF 4MENDMENT/MODIFICA:ICN (Organized by UCF secbon heaoings including solicfration/contrac! subjec t  matter m e r e  feasible) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in the amount of $875,103 to 
the contract of which 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule. 

is added to cost and -is added to fee. Accordingly, the 

5 SSUE3BY CEDE 1 7 ADM NISERED BY (!f other then ,tern 6) ZODE 1 

COPY 

X 
-~ 

73az F.ACILTI'CODE 

NAS1-98100 
105.  DATED (SEE/TEM 13) 

411 198 

(J) A ;+IS Zr'AhGE 'ORDER IS ISSUED 3LRSVANT TO (Soecify authoriw, T I E  TL-ANGES S 3  =ORTk IN iTEM 14 AiiE MACE IN THE CONTRACT SRCER NO 'N ) E M  1OA 

' S A  YAME 4ND T I T Z  2 F  SlGhER (Type or print) :6A NAME AND TITLE OF C3kZ4CTING OFClCEQ (7.47e a' Jrlnd 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 



A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced with the following: 

"B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is -. This allotment covers the following estimated 

An additional amount o w i s  obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

_ _  , , - > - - -  peii'od of per;'orii.iar;zz: i."qaiefi 7 1 ,  1 I C'C'Y J J U  4LrP.9 I 1  I 1  vuyt 9"L I UU,  1 ,  # f i e 7  I& 72, 200" 

(b) 

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by cw from 
and an increase in fee by -from to 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Funding 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 
Mod 62 
Mod 63 
Mod 64 
Mod 65 
Mod 66 
Mod 67 
Mod 68 
Totals 

Mods 7-51 

Estimated 
cost 
1 - 

8 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

v 

Award 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$10,468.706 
22,499,7C7 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$32,968,413 

Funding 
$ 2,454 
21,687,169 

708,039 
283,514 

0 
108,007 
82,703 
79,590 
60.000 
52.223 

689,710 
0 

313,412 
241,643 
745,688 

1,424,834 
1,478,107 

0 
875.103 

$28,832,196"* 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee 
Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 

* * l n c l u d s r f o r  cost an-for fee 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 68 

Page 2 o f 3  



ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR I JO 1 oc 1 TOTAL OBLIGATE 
RBK.1125 R27106 2566 1 $ 28,522 I (Complete) 
RBK.1175 R27106 2566 I $ 399,970 (Complete) 
RBK.1251 I R26808 2566l , $  368 (Complete) 

RBK. 1254 lM4223 ; l 25661 $ 35,000  complete) 
RBK.1256 ' R27323 2566, ! $ 1,100 (Complete) 
RBK.1257 ' 1 R27087 1 I 2566 1 I $ 2,343 (complete) 
REiK.1258 1 R27412 1 2566 $ 4,713 l(Compie;ej 
RBK. 1260 M4230 2566' $ 29,971 (Complete) 
RBK. 1264 &I4220 1 2566 I I $ 24,907 '(Complete) 
RBK. 1 265 M4222 2566 ~ 1 $ 27,901 l(Complete) 
RBK.1266 I 'M4221 ' 2566 $ 24,907 (Complete) 
RBK.1267 1 R26915 ' 2566 ~ $ 18.766 (Comdete) 

= A_,- _ _ _  ,----,-L-\ ' .+ ,"",L"L \v"" 'y '" ." ,  I I ,- ,x I ' I  , , r l l r l l Y I Y ,  
..,-..A 
I--.. 

Ld"" 1 =37fl3,4 1 m-,, 4 e.,-,, 
KC?,. a La2 1 \L I "L-T 

, 

RBK.1268 I M4221 19,599 (Complete) 
'RBK.1269 1 M4220 1 
RBK. 1270 M4222 2566 19,594 1 (Complete) 
RBK.1271 1 R26740 i 2566 1.31 0 (Corndete) 

2566 - 

, ___ - 
RBK.1272 R26740 2566 ' $ 3,452 (Complete) 
RBK. 1273 M4232 2566 $ 106,000 1 (Complete) 
RBK.1274 R27323 __ __ - -. - _. 2566 - ' $ 1,810 l(C-1 

TOTALS I l $ 875,103 I 

NASI-98100 
Modification 68 

Page 3 of 3 



1 C O h n 4 C T  lD CODE 

AMENDMEM OF SOLICITATION/Ft3DIFICON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGE(S) 

1 3 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-2199 

2 4MENUMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 E==ECllVE DATE 4 REQUISITIOWURCrlASE REO NO 5 PROJECT NO (Ifappliaabie) 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, is not extended. 
a e r s  must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separatz letter or telegram which includes a refeience to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECElVEC AT THE 
?LACE DESIGNATE3 FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION 3 F  YOUR OFFER. ;f by virtue of thls 
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference lo  the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
T2 ACC3UNTING 4NC 42PROPRIATCN DATA [ i f  required) 

69 1 See Block 16C 
CODE 1 1 6 ~ S S U E D ~ Y  

See Accounting Summary - Page 3 O b l i g a t e .  $841,602 ( C o m p l e t e )  
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTlORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
4 --IS ,-&'&E CPCER S SSdEO D'JRSUANTT3 (Sgeci fy  authority) %E CHANGES SE- FCRTH IN !-EM 14 42E MADE N-dE CONXACTORDER NO IN TEU 1OA 

CODE I 
See Page 3 I 

7 ADMINISTERED aY  (If other than item 6) 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor i s  not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office 

3 NAME AND AEDXESS OF C3NTRACTOR (No Sbee!. counq, Stare and Zip -we) ,./) 

* d DESCRlPTICh 3F 4VIENOMEUTIMODIFICATiON (Organized b y  UCF secrron headings including soot tation/conb-aci 5 U D ) e c :  maiiter wnere feaSiDle) 

The purpose of th is  m o d i f i c a t i o n  is t o  exercise t h e  third o p t i o n  year of performance. Accordingly, 
t h e  following changes are h e r e b y  made to the  C o n t r a c t  Schedule: 

3A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAZCN NO 

(Continued on Page 2) 
! 

txceat  a! arovioed netein all terms and conditions of :he document referenced in Item 9A 3r : 3 P  as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and ,n hi1 force and effect 

1 

{! 
! 
i 
i 
i 

X 
- 

:SUE F-\C!LF< PC' IJ f i  

NASI-98100 
108 CAF-D [SEEITEM 73)  

411198 



A. Section 8.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee, is replaced in its entirety with the 
following: 

B.2 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216.15) (SEP 1993) 

The estimated cost of this contract is., exclusive of award fee of 
-. The total estimated cost and maximum award fee are 
$44,675,082. 

CLlN No. Est. C o s t  Max. Avail. Total Est. Cost 8 
Award Fee Max. Award Fee 

1 c - $2,788,259 
2 m - $5.783 273 
3 v - $29,039,430 
4 amme!!! mm!ee $7,064,120 

TOTAL - $44,675,082 

B. The chart under Section B.3,  Award Fee Availability Schedule, is replaced in its 
entirety with the following: 

AF Period 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Dates 
4/1/98 - 9130198 
10/1/98 - 3/31/99 
4/1/99 - 9130199 
loll I99 - 313 1 IO0 
4/1/00 - 9/30/00 
10l1/00 - 3/31/01 
4/1/01 - 9130l01 
1 011 IO1 - 3/31 I02 

CLlN 3 CLlN 4 -- -- -- 
TBD 
TBD - 
TBD - 
TBD - 
TBD 9 

C. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with 
the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the 
Government to this contract is 0. This allotment covers the 
following estimated period of performance: March 12, 1998 through 
August 10, 2001. 
An additional amount of-is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee.” 

(b) 

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by - from 
to- and an increase in fee by ”from 

D. Section F. 1,  Period of Performance, is hereby deleted in its entirety, and replaced 
with the following: 

“The period of performance of this contract shall be 48 months from the effective 
date of the contract.” 

NASI-98100 
Modification 69 

Page 2 of 3 



E. All o ther  terms a n d  conditions remain unchanged.  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 
Mod 62 
Mod 63 
Mod 64 
Mod 65 
Mod 66 
Mod 67 
Mod 68 
Mod 69 
Totals 

Mods 1-51 

Estimated Award 
FPF! 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

__1 

II 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I - 

CPAF 
$10,468,706 

22,S%!,?C? 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11.706.669 
$44,675,082 

Funding 
2,454 

21,687,jScJ 
708,039 
283,514 

0 
jO8,$07 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52,223 

689,710 
0 

313,412 
241,543 
745,688 

1,424,834 
1,478,107 

0 
875,103 
841,602 

$ 

$29,673 ,?98** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool be fo re  deductions for unearned fee 
Total maximum potential award fee pool a f te r  deductions for unea rned  - - 

fee =. 

**Includes o f o r  cos t  a n d  o f o r  fee 
~ * *************************************~*******%*******************~*****************~ 

ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

FR 
RCFllO2 
RBK. 1261 

RBK. 1278 
RBK. 1279 
RBK. 1280 
RBK. 1282 
RBK. 1283 
RBK. 1286 

JO 
R27688 
R26891 
R269 1 4 
R27025 
R27656 
R26808 
R26699 
R2672 1 
M3018 
R27087 

oc 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
TOTAL 

- OBLIGATE 
$ 50,090 (Complete) 

5,000 (Complete) 
4,998 (Complete) 
5,000 (Complete) 

725,000 (Complete) 
12,904 (Complete) 
29,696 (Complete) 

1,135 (Complete) 
4,114 (Complete) 
3,755 ( C o m d e t e )  

$841,602 (Complete) 

NASI-981 00 
Modification 69 

Page 3 of 3 



--- ~ 

2 AMENDMENTNOD NO. 

13 TH:S ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE 

- - CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 
A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specfy aurhontyl TriE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

- 

~ 70 , 

7 ADMINISTRATED BY CODE ’ 5/14/01 NIA - 

Mozetta A Edwards-1 

NASA 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23 68 1-2 199 

- 
J_I s THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRAT!VE CHANGES (such as changesm paying 

Zftice appmpnabon date e t c j  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) 

I 
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street, County, State a n d z p  Code) 

~ (9) i 9~ AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION 

W’I‘LE LL;\BOR4TORIES , I ‘NO 

._ - C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF - 

ATTN- RAY BATES 
3 5 ~ 0  iX4GRUDER BOULEVARD 
KLMPTON, VA 23 666- 143 7 

_______ - 
11 D OTriER (Spec@ type of modhicabon and authonty) 

~ FACILITY CODE 

IMPORTANT: Contractor (is or is not) required to sign this document and return __ copies to the issuing office. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by U C f  section headings, including solicitation/contract subject 
a!?er :/here feasible.) 

.. In accordance with NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852.21 6.76, “Award Fee for Senice  Contracts,” this 
iodification hereby provides for the payment of Award Fee for the sixth award fee evaluation period, October 1, 
300 to blarch 3 1, 2001. The earned Award Fee for this period is -. With the signing of this 
odification, this amount is hereby immediately payable by the Government. The Contractor does not need to 

11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicrtation is amended as set forth m Item 14 The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers IS NOT extended 
3ffers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment pnor to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the fol lmng methods 

:cept as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or  1 OA, as heretofore cnanged, remains 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; 
jb) 3y acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
IC) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR 

SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such 
change may De made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received 
prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE 

2. ACCOUNTiNG AND APPROPRIATION DATA (‘if required) 

chacged and in full force and effect. 
A. NAME AND TiTLE OF SIGNER Vype orpnnt) 

x - /  . u / x  Financial Management 

1GA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTiNG OFFlCEii 

MOZETTA A EDWARDS 
3 C 0 NTRACTORiOFF E 2 0 R iEja UNITEC STATES OF AMEXICA 162 DATE SiGNED 

’ Moiztta.4Eduards-1 (51401)  
(3xtronic Signature Applied) I Signature Applied) 

3C-105 ;ZSTANDARD FORM 30 iE3 10-83) ES 
ZZPrescnbed ?y G S A  FAR 40 Z t T )  53 243 ’3EVIGUS EW770N LJIULSA3LE 



B. Under Contract Tabulation on Modifications 61-69, the * is replaced in its entirety 
with the following (change indicated by boldface type): 

"*Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned 
fee = -. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for 
unearned fee =-'I 

C. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod 55 
Mod 56 
Mod 57 
Mod 58 
Mod 59 
Mod 60 
Mod 61 
Mod 62 
Mod 63 
Mod 64 
Mod 65 
Mod 66 
Mod 67 
Mod 68 
Mod 69 
Mod 70 
Totals 

Mods 1-51 

Estimated 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Award 
Fee 
I - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$10,468,706 
22,499,707 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,706,669 
0 

$44,675,082 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
21,687,169 

708,039 
283,514 

0 
108,007 
82,703 
79,590 
60,000 
52,223 

689,710 
0 

313,412 
241,643 
745,688 

1,424,834 
1,478,107 

0 
875,103 
841,602 

0 
$29,673,798** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions-Tor unearned fee 
= I. Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned 
fee = -. 

"Includes -31 for cost and -for fee 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 70 

Page 2 o f 2  



I 

, A  C T R A C T  I D CODE PAGE OF PAGE 

I 
i - i 1  1 3  

AMENDMENT OF SOLICIT&-lN/MODIFICATION OF 
C O N T b i T  

2 AMENDMENTNOD NO i 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 14 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ NO I 5 PROJECT NC 
I See Page 3 I 

I 
71 I 512 1 I O  1 

' 7 ADMINISTRATED BY CODE 1 
I CODE N-4s x 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, L7A 23 68 1-2 1 99 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street Coudy State 2nd ZIP Code) 

I 
I 

( 9 )  9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION 

I 

11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers IS NOT extended 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dare specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methoas 

'LT.YLE. LLmoF?4To??s 1 p 3  
_4TTi\i R A Y  BATES r? 190 DATED (SEE fTEM 11) 

' I  

1 ;  NL4S1-98100 

'i_JI 3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
KM'TON,  VA 23666-1437 104 ?"lc)D OF CONTRACT;'OR3ER N. 

CODE FACILITY CODE 7 'x I i OB DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

I I 1 %  41'1 '98 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15 and returning one ( I )  copy of the amendment, 
(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF vOUR 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR Tt iE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE 
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFEX If by vlrtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such 
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment and IS received 
prior to the opening hour and date specified 

__ 
2 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) 

Financial Management 

13 TiiIS iTEM A?PLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODlciES THE 
CONTRACTIORDEi? NO AS DESCXISED IN ITEM 14 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authcntyi THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MP.DE IN THE 
CONT?ACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

7 

- 

5 TnE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
l oftice, appropnabon date. e t c )  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42 103(b) 

2 ,  

- 
C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF - 

i, 

- , , D OTHER (Spec@ type of rnodiiicabon and authorrty) - 

IMPORTANT: Contractor (is or is not) required to sign this document and  return __ copies to the issuing office. 

14 DESC3lPTION OF AMENDME'UT/MODIFICATION (Organized by LICF secfion headings, including so/icitation/contract subject 
matter where feasible) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in the amount of $1,346,669 to the contract of 
wh1ch-s added to cost and -is added to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby 
made to the Contract Schedule. 

Except as provtaed herein, all terms and conditions o f  the document referenced in Item 9A or  1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains 
unctianaed and in fclll force and effect. 
15A.. NAME AND TITLE 3F SIGNER p y p e  orpnni) 

_.___ 

16A NAME AND TITLE OF COKTRACTING OFF!CER 



P9L'Q 

ooo'sz 
006's 
OOS'P 
LZ6 'P 1 
Z80'ES 
P9O'EZ 
16E.9 

S9Z'9 1 
060' 1 
006'11 
9EL'P9 

9w?3c 
SEZ'ES 
036 
OW'€ 
ooz' 1 
000'91 

09t'Zl 
as9' LP 1 

Le, 'me 
IC; ai 

$ S06'L 
658 

$ ooocsz 
$ OOE'S 
$ OOS'P 
$ LZG'PI 
s Z80'ES 
s PSO'EZ 

$ ooo'sz 
QZO'P 1 
ooo'oz 
000'0 1 
000'0 1 
OOS'LE 
ooo'sz 
000'0 1 
OOO'P 1 
ooo'oz 
oos'z 1 
000'OL 

$ s9z.91 
$ 060'1 
$ 006'11 

9EL'8P 

$ 16E'9 

s 000'91 

E 9vn'ss 
$ 5EZ'ES 
3 cos 
$ OPO'E 
$ OOZ'L 
$ 000'91 

$ 091'21 
$ 9S9'1P1 

Le, 'n, 
.a VGi?sb 

10096Z3 LSP 1'SJH 

OOSLZ-22 
9P9LZd 
889LZti 

5P9LZtJ 
58PLZd 
68ZLZtl 

696'8 $ 696'8 $ 99SZ L9PLZtl 01Fl'YQt 
lW0l or 30 

I 

OOO'E9 
OOZ' 1 

8F6'EZ 

I69'SS 

I 00E'l 

9ss 
LOO'P 
281'61 

000'0s 1 

882 11 
818 Z8 

E88'P 

OP9' 1 

98 lPVi 
691IW ZZO1 3s 

1689Ztl SO1 1 93H 

PPZLZd PEE1 >BH S9Z'l 

PPELZ~ OEI 1 ma o Lc'L 

000 1z 

I ZEL'L OOELZa 

L99LZ8 

LZ 1LZtl 

zaszztl IZEC x9tl 

A 
-1 E!!. L 
4 9s1'1z 
II 
II 
i 
i 
4 
1 OF6 SP $ OE6'SP 3 99SZ 8089Ztl PPOl HO 

or tfd (awdluo3) le301 Or 30 or &Id 

s 882'11 
s 000'0z 

8 i8'ZP 
ooo'oz 

$ E88'9 
$ 59Z'l 
$ OP9'1 
$ OCE'L 
$ OOO'E9 
s 002'1 
$ 000'12 
$ 8S6'EZ 
$ ZE1'1 
$ 6E9'1 

ooo'oz 
PLPIZ 
LPO'Z 
ZlS'1 
ES9'Zl 
89E 
000'0 1 
000'5 1 

$ OOE'L 
5 OLZ 
s 9ss 
$ LOO'P 
$ 281'6 

000'0 1 
$ P18'Z 
s ""!! 
$ 009'9 

9E9'9 
OPO'S 
m3'z 
068' 1 

$ ooo'os1 



. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

- PR JO 
OH.1044 R26808 
RBF 11 32 R27092 
RBK.1281 R26722 

R26727 
R26807 
R26781 
R27223 

RBK.1284 R26903 
RBK.1285 R27328 
RBK.1288 ROO01 

R26683 
RBK. 1289 M4084 
RBK.1290 R27128 
RBK.1291 R27106 
RBK. 1292 R27106 
RBK.1294 R26897 

R27687 
R26991 
R26992 
R27295 
R27462 
R27428 
R26990 
R26908 

RBK.1295 R26008 
RBK.1296 R22621 
RBK.1297 R27469 
RBK.1299 R27127 
RBK.1300 M4248 
RBK.1301 R27055 
RBK.1302 R27241 
RBK.1303 R23921 
RBK.1305 R27024 
RBK. 1306 M I  821 

M3116 
R27696 

RBK.1308 M4248 

PR 
RBK. 131 0 
RBK.1311 
RBK.1312 
RBK.1313 
RBK. 13 14 
RBK.1315 
RBK.1316 
RBK.1317 
RBK.1318 
RBK.1319 
RBK.1321 

RBK. 1 322 
RBK.1323 
RBK.1324 
RBK.1325 

RBK.1326 
RBK.1327 
RBK.1330 
RBK. 1332 
RBK.1334 
RFS.1457 
RCB.1105 
s c .  1022 

OC JO Total 
2566 $ 45,930 
2566 $ 150,000 
2566 $ 1,890 
2566 $ 2,990 
2566 $ 5,040 
2566 $ 6,636 
2566 $ 4,600 
2566 $ 1,100 
2566 $ 2,814 
2566 $ 10,000 
2566 $ 9,182 
2566 $ 4,007 
2566 $ 556 
2566 $ 270 
2566 $ 1,300 
2566 $ 15,000 
2566 $ 10,000 
2566 $ 368 
2566 $ 12,653 
2566 $ 1,512 
2566 $ 2,047 
2566 $ 2,474 
2566 $ 20,000 
2566 $ 1,639 
2566 $ 1,132 
2566 5 23,938 
2566 $ 21,000 
2566 $ 1,200 
2566 f 63,000 
2566 $ 7,310 
2566 $ 1,640 
2566 $ 1,265 
2566 $ 4,883 
2566 $ 20,000 
2566 $ 42,818 
2566 $ 20,000 
2566 $ 11,288 

PR Total 
(Complete) 
$ 45,930 
$ 150,000 

$ 21,256 
$ 1,100 
!$ 2,814 

$ 19,182 
$ 4,007 
$ 556 
$ 270 
$ 1.300 

$ 65,693 
$ 1,132 
!$ 23,938 
$ 21,000 
$ 1,200 
$ 63,000 
$ 7,310 
$ 1,640 
$ 1,265 
$ 4,883 

3 82,?3?8 
$ 11,288 

JO 
R27467 
R24234 
R26918 
R27020 
M4232 
R26924 
R26012 
R26012 
R27688 
R27643 
R22502 
R22621 
A71 75 
R27322 
R26918 
R26898 
R27127 
R27289 
R27485 
R27645 
R27667 
R27688 
R27646 
R27500 
R27300 
p.27 1 44 
R27140 
C272301 
R26992 
R27344 
R27024 
R27244 
C296001 
R26891 
M3169 
MA! 86 

OC JO Total 
2566 $ 8,963 
2566 $ 141,656 
2566 $ 12,160 
2566 $ 18,134 
2566 $ 16,000 
2566 $ 1,200 
2566 $ 3,040 
2566 $ 900 
2566 $ 53,235 
2566 $ 56,846 
2566 $ 48,736 
2566 $ 16,000 
2566 $ 11,900 
2566 $ 1,090 
2566 $ 16,265 
2566 $ 70,000 
2566 $ 12,500 
2566 $ 20,000 
2566 $ 14,000 
2566 $ 10,000 
2566 $ 25,000 
2566 $ 37,500 
2566 $ 10,000 
2566 $ 10,000 
2566 $ 20,000 
2566 S 14,028 
2566 $ 25,000 
2566 $ 6,391 
2566 $ 23,064 
2566 $ 53,082 
2566 $ 14,927 
2566 $ 4,500 
2566 $ 5,300 
2566 $ 25,000 
2566 $ 859 
2566 f 7 , 9 E  

PR Total 
(Complete) 
$ 8,969 
$ 141,656 
$ 12,160 
$ 18,134 
$ 16,000 
$ 1,200 
$ 3,040 
$ 900 
$ 53,235 
$ 56,846 

$ 64,736 
$ 11,900 
$ 1,090 
$ 16,265 

$ 
$ 6,391 
$ 23,064 
$ 53,082 
$ 14,927 
$ 4,500 
$ 5,300 
$ 25,000 

$ 6,764 

TOTAL $1,346,669 (Complete) 

NASI-98100 
Modification 71 

Page 3 o f 3  



11. C W R A C T  I D CODE AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA/L)N/MODIFlCATlON OF 
CONTP-dT 

2. AMENDMENT/MOD NO. 

72 i5. No 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 14. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

512410 1 See Page 2 

ATTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
E M T O N ,  VA 23 666- 143 7 

l (io) i l  NASI -98 100 
' FACILITY CODE 1 /xi jioe. DATED (SEE ~ T E M  73) 

I 4/1/98 i CODE 

I 

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER Nc 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers IS NOT extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; 
(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE 
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such 
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received 
prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ifrequired) 

I SEE ACCOUNTING SuMhlARY -- PAGE 2 
~ ~~ ~~ ~~~~ ~~ ~~~~~~ 

~ 13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE 
' CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
7 IA. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ aufhonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE - 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 
1 

i 

- 
'J; ~ B.THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTZATlVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying - 1 ofice, appropriatjon date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

11 ~ C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
L_; 

I D. OTHER (Specify type ofmodifcation and authonty) 

I 
IMPORTANT: Contractor IS NOT required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCf section headings, inciuding solicitatiodcontract subject 
matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in the amount of $87,194 to the contract of 
which -is added to cost a n d l l C l ) i s  added to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made 
to the Contract Schedule: 

Financial Management 

unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) j 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER 

I 1 MOZETTA ,4 EDWARDS 
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR I 116B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains 

\ISN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 OOSTYDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) ES 
'REVIOLS EDlTiON UNUSAaLE OOPESCnbcd by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

i (Electronic Signature Applimi) 
Mozetta A Edwards-1 (5/24/0 1) 

(Electronic Signaturn Applid) 



- - . - I - . .  - - ,.. 

A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is- . This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: March 12, 1998 through 
September 24, 2001. 
An additional amount of- is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” (b) 

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by- from- to- 
and an increase in fee by -from - to I. 

B. All other terms and conditions remiin unchanged. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Funding cost Fee CPAF Funding 

Basic - L $10,468,706 $ 2,454 
Mods 1-70 - 0 34,206,376 29,671,3/4 
Mod 71 0 0 0 1,346,669 
Mod 72 0 0 87,194 
Totals W 0 $44,675,082 $31,107,661** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =-. Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = -. 

**Includes i-Dfor cost andk-1 for fee 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR Total 
PR Jo oc Jo Total (Complete) 

RBK.1331 -7025 2566 $ 20,703 
R27606 2566 $ 4,500 
-7667 2566 $ 6,500 $ 31,703 

RBK.1335 M4148 2566 $ 29,491 $ 29,491 
SMB.1058 M3213 2566 $ 26,000 $ 26,000 

TOTAL $87,194 (Complete) 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 72 

Page 2 of 2 



-- . 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICIT/-~ON/MODIFICATION OF 1. Y-TRACT I D CODE 

CONTKACT 
2. AMENDMENTNOD NO. 

DAGE OF ?AGE 

1 3 
13. EFFECTIVE DATE 14. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO 

73 6/1 Y O  1 See Page 3 
CODE I 17. ADMINISTRATED BY 

I NASA 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 i 
6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP Code) 

WTLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDERBOULEVARD 

1 (9) 

HAMPTON, VA 23 666-1 437 

:ODE FACILITY CODE 

CODE 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION 
NO 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying 

~ 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

2 

3 

1 OA. MOD. OF CONTRACTlORDER Nc 
NAS1-98100 

1 OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

4/1/98 

IC. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Speciw type of modification and authonty) 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers IS NOT extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

;A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orplint) 

iB. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

I (Electronic Signature Applied) 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; 
(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solictation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE 
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such 
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received 
prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ifrequired) 

See Accounting Summary-Page 3 Obiigate: $449,932 Financial Management 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER 

MOZETTA A EDWARDS 
16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
Mozetta A Edwards-I (6/15/01) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

(f/ectron/c Signature Applied) 

~ 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE 
CONTRACTjORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speci?/ author@) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A. @ !  

IMPORTANT: Contractor IS NOT required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
1 
__. 
4. DES C R I PTl ON OF AM EN DM ENT/M OD1 FI CATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatiodcontract subject 
latter where feasible.) 

‘he purpose of this modification is to (1) delete PR RFS.1457 and deobligate its associated funding of $5,300 
-om Modification 71, and (2) obligate incremental funding in the amount of $455,232 to the contract of which - is added to cost and -is added to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to 
le Contract Schedule: 

OOSTANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83) ES 
OOPrescnted by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53 243 

N 754501-152-8070 30-105 
EVlOUS EDmON UNUSABLE 



A. The Accounting Summary of Modification 71 is corrected to delete PR RFS.1457 and deobligate its 
funding of $5,300 of which cost funding is decreased by -and fee funding is decreased by- 

B. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

"B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exciusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 0. This 
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: March 12, 1998 through 
October 6, 2001. 

(b) An additional amount of -is obligated tinder this coiitract for payment of fee." 

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost by-from - to m 
and an increase in fee by D f r o m - t o  -. These adjustments do include 
the decrease in funding in Item A above. 

C. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *x** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *x** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
CPAF Fundina 

$10,468,706 $ 2,454 
34,206,376 29,671,344 

Basic - 
0 0 1,346,669 

Mods 1-70 - 
Mod 71 0 
Mod 72 0 0 0 87.194 

Fu ri d i n g cost 

.. n 
. . . - - . - 

Mod 73 
Totals 

0 
$44,675,082 

4491932 
$31,557,593** 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =-. Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = -. 

""Includes -for cost and-for fee 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

NAS1-98100 
Modification 73 

Page 2 of 3 





1 CONIRACTIDCODE 

AM EN D M E N T 0 F S 0 L I C I TAT1 0 N I M 0 D I F I CAT1 0 N 0 F C 0 N TR A CT 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681 -21 99 

PAGE OF PAGE@) 

1 2 
2 AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO 

74 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDE!? BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

5 PROJECT NO (/fapp/icab/e) 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REPUISITION/PURCHASE REP NO 

OH.1044 / RBE.1152 J!J- e, ;a; l l l t t r r  

IOA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Streef, county, Stare ana ZIP C w e )  (4) I 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this 
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 

- 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified 
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfrequired) 

X NAS1-98100 
IOB DATED (SEE i r m  13) 

4/1/98 

(4) A THIS CHANGE ORDER !S ISSUED PURSUANTTO (Specrfyaufhonly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

I 

X 

D OTHER Specify type of modification and authority) 

B 

C 

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropnafion date. etc) SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

E. IMPORTANT Contractor 0 is not, IS required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headings inc/ud,ng so/icdation/confracf subject rnafter where feasioie ) 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnf) 

RAYMOND w. BATES, MANAGER, CONTRACT ADMM 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) correct the Contract Tabulation Estimated Cost column of 
Modifications 71-73 and (2) de-obligate incremental funding in the amount of $53,082 from the 
contract, of which w is deleted from cost and- is deleted from fee. Accordingly, the 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnf) 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
15C DATESIGNED 

- / (Signature of person aufhomed to sign) 
2 JULY 2001 

16 16C DATE SIGNED 
. 

BY P!!!/, 

FIE CO?Y 



A. On Modifications 71-73, the “Contract Tabulation” table, “Estimated Cost” column, “Mods 1-70” line is 
changed (corrected) from ‘i ’ to I‘-. 

B. The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule to reflect the deletion of $53,082 in 
funding as described above: 

Section 8.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is -. This allotment covers the following estimated period 
of performance: March 12, 1998 through October 6, 2001. 
An additional amount of -is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee.” 

(b) 

Note: The above changes reflect a decrease in cost of- from- t o o a n d  
a decrease in fee of -from 0 to-. 

C. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Fundins cost Fee CPAF Fundinq 

$1 0,468,706 $ 2,454 
34,206,376 29,671,344 

Mod 71 0 0 0 1,346,669 
Mod 72 0 0 0 87,194 
Mod 73 0 0 0 449 932 

- 
I_ 

Basic - 
Mods 1-70 D 

Mod 74 
Totals 

0 
$44,675,082 

(53,082) 
$31,504,511** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- . Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee -. 

**lncludesI)for cost and-or fee 

ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR TOTAL 
JO OBLIGATE 

PR JO oc TOTAL (Complete) 

OH. 1044 R26808 2566 $ (45,930) $ (45,930) 
RBE. 1 152 R27344 2566 $ (7,152) $ (7,152) 

TOTAL $ (53,082) $ (53.082) 

NAS 1-98 100 
Modification 74 

Page 2 of 2 



-. * 5 

ODIFICATION OF CONTRA 

75 See Block 16C See Page 3 

National Aeronautics and  S p a c e  Administration 
Langley Research  Center  
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

8 MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street. county, Sfate and Z/P Code) ( 4 )  

RYLE LABORATORIES 

3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
ATTN: RAYBATES 

SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

98 DATED (SEE lTEM I ? )  

X 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

NASI-98100 
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

411 I98 

D OTHER Spenfy type of modification and authonty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [XI is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organrzed by UCF secfron headmgs, mcludfng soi~utat~oMcontracf subled matter where feasible j 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate incremental funding in t he  amount of $986,449 to the 
contract, of which -is added to cost and- is added to fee. Therefme, following the 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

( J )  A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyauthorityj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

FILE COPY 

X 8.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes m payrng ofice. appropnatron date, etc.) SET iORTH 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 

I 5 0  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 

(Srgnature of person aufhorrzed fo sgn) 

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTlNG OFFICER (Type orprmtj 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
16C DATE SIGNED 

&& 



r 
i 

A. Section B.4,  Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) ( J U N  1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with t h e  
Limitation of Funds clause, the  total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is-. This allotment covers t h e  following estimated period 
of performance: March 12, 1998 through October 15,2001. 
An additional amount of- is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee.” 

(b) 

Note: The above changes reflect a increase in cost of-from- t o r  and 
an increase in fee of-from- to- 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Fund inq Fee CPAF Fundinq 

$1 0,468,706 $ 2,454 
34,206,376 29,671,344 

0 0 0 1,346,669 
Mod 72 0 0 0 87,194 

Basic 

Mod 71 

Mod 73 0 0 0 449,932 
Mod 74 0 0 0 (53.082) 

I - * Mods 1-70 

- 
Mod 75 0 0 
Totals D w $44,675,082 

986,449 
$32,490,960** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = - . Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**Includes -or cost and -for fee 

NAS1-98700 
Modification 75 

Page 2 of 3 



r 

I I JO i PR i j 1 
PR JO I oc ' i TOTAL i , TOTAL ,OBLIGATE 

RA.1736 R26755 1 2566 1 ; $ 62,815 1 I 

R27892 , 2566i , $ 33,354 i $ 96,169 ,(Complete) 
RBF. 1 147 R27087 1 25661 1 $ 71,347 , l $ 71,347 (Complete) 
RBF. 1 1 50 iR27234 j 2566 1 1 $ 35,000 j $ 35,000 /(Complete) 
RBF.1151 1 j R26008 , 25661 1 $ 19,126 I 1 $ 19,126 ,(Complete) 
RBK.1348 1 j R26808 1 25661 $ 42,395 I I $ 42,395 /(Complete) 
RBK.1354 1 lR27688 i 2566 1 $ 34,992 I j $ 34,992 '(Complete) 
RBK. 1356 R24290 2566 ~ I $ 25,971 1 I $ 25,971 (Complete) 
RBK.1357 M4187 1 2566; j $ 955 ~ $ 955 I(Complete) 
RBK.1358 - ,R22236j 2566 I $ 1,025 1 I $ 1,025 ,(Complete) 
RBK. 1359 M4084 1 2566; , $ 898 j ' $  898 (Complete) 
RBK. 1361 ,M4148 ~ 2566 I i $ 2,587 j $ 2,587 ~(Compleie) 
RBK.1362 ' R23921 1 2566; $ 900 ; # $  900 (Compiete) 
RBK. 1363 M4233 ! 2566 j / $ 72,700 $ 72,700  complete) 
RBK. 1 365 R27646 1 2566 $ 1,300 I $ 1,300  complete) 
RBK. 1 366 R26899 I 2566 I $ 29,964 ! I $ 29,964 (Complete) 
RBK.1367 ' R23921 I 2566 / $ 1,250 i ' $ 1,250 ,(Complete) 
RBK. 1368 M4495 2566' 1 $ 165,000 I i $ 165,000 ,(Complete) 
RBK. 1369 M4496 2566 $ 292,000 ' 1 $ 292,000 (Complete) 
RBK.1371 , R26740 1 2566 ~ i $ 900 i I $  900 (Complete) 
RBK.1372 R24234 1 25661 ~ $ 2,190 1 $ 2,190 i(Complete) 
RBK.1373 R27055 1 2566' $ 1,100 i $ 1,100 (Complete) 
RBK. 1 374 R26918 j 2566 , $ 5,000 I $ 5,000 (Complete) 
RBK.1375 R27512 2566 $ 1,395 , $ 1,395 (Complete) 

1 

ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

I 

f 

NAS 1-98 100 
Modification 75 

Page 3 of3  



8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street, oounty, State and Z/P Code) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

( J )  SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

98 DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO 

X NAS1-98100 

4/1/98 

108 DATED (SEE lTEM 13) 

D OTHER Specfy type of modrficatlon and aulhoniy) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor @ is not, is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Oqanued by UCF sectton headmgs, includmg solrufatrodmntrad subject matter where feasinle J 

The purpose of this modification is to (1) obligate incremental funding in t he  amount of $444,760 to 
t h e  contract, of which -is added to cost and-is added to fee. Therefore, the  
following changes are hereby made to the  Contract Schedule: 

X 

(Continued on Page 2) 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ;\DMINISU?,ATiVE CHANGES (such as changes m paying oflce, appmpnation date, etc.J SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

Prescnbed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53 243 
Computer Generated 



A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) ( JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
0. This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: 
March 12, 1998 through October 26; 2002. 
An additional amount 0- is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee.” 

(b) 

Note: The above changes  reflect a increase in cost o f u f r o - & d  to- and  an  increase in fee of -from- to - 
B. Ail other terms and  conditions remain unchanged. - 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 
Mods 1-70 
Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Totals 

Estimated Award 
c o s t  CPeAF - $10,468,706 

34,206,376 
* 

0 - 
fr 0 0 
0 s 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 
$44,6 75,082 

n 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 

$32,935,720** 

. Total * Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 

**Includes -for cost  and-for fee 

maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 9. 

**ff+**t***tf***t**********************~*******i*****************~********************************~*~*************************~********~** 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 76 

Page 2 d 3  



.sa- 
.. '__ 

. $  
. .. , . .  

. .  - 
. .  . ?  

r +' 

ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR TOTAL 
JO OBLIGATE 

PR JO oc TOTAL (Complete) 
RBK.1385 R23921 2566 $ 925 $ 925 
RBK. 1388 
RBK.1389 
RBK. 1390 
RBK.1393 
RBK.1394 
RBK.1395 

RBK. 1 396 
RBK. 1397 
RBK. 1398 
RBK. 1 399 
RBK. 1400 
RBK.1401 
RBK. 1402 
RBK.1403 
RBK. 1404 
RBK.1405 
RBK. 1406 
RBK.1407 
RBK.1408 
RBK.1410 
RBK.1411 
RBK.1413 
RBK.1414 
RBK. 141 5 
RBK.1416 
RBK. 141 7 
RBK. 141 8 
RBK.4419 
RBK.1420 
RBK. 142 1 
RBK. 1422 
RBK. 1423 
RFC.1182 

-6921 
R26918 
M4230 
M4183 
E7552  
M4193 
M4 1 94 
M4195 
M4197 
M4198 
M4199 
M4199 
M4198 
M4197 
M4193 
M4194 
M4195 
M4222 
M4220 
M4221 
M4199 
M4195 
M4190 
M4193 
R28015 
M4195 
M423 1 
M4230 
M4233 
M4225 
M4224 
M4227 
R26924 
R28001 
R27350 
M4232 
R27996 
M4466 

2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 

TOTAL 

$ 29,780 
$ 20,000 
$ 5,058 
$ 10,000 
$ 1,100 
$ 2,830 
$ 2,830 
$ 2,830 
$ 2,830 
$ 2,830 
$ 2,830 
$ 12,976 

2202 
$ 27,276 
$ 19,338 
$ 25,873 
$ 7,891 
$ 14,512 
$ 29,404 
$ 991 
$ 5,022 
$ 2,907 
$ 45,000 
$ 4,000 
$ 10,936 
$ 21,691 
$ 500 
$ 3,000 
$ 10,899 
$ 19,975 
$ 18,712 
$ 8,038 
$ 1,316 
$ 4,967 
$ 4,600 
$ 22,042 
$ 29,649 
$ 7,200 
$444,760 

$ 29,780 
$ 20,000 
$ 5,058 
$ 10,000 
$ 1,100 
$ 16,980 

$ 12,976 
$ 2,202 
$ 27,276 
$ 19,338 
$ 25,873 
S 7,891 
$ 14,512 
$ 29,404 
$ 99 1 
$ 5,022 
$ 2,907 
$ 45,000 
$ 4,000 
$ 10,936 
$ 21,691 
$ 500 
$ 3,000 
$ 10,899 
$ 19,975 
$ 18,712 
$ 8,038 
$ 1,316 
$ 4,967 
$ 4,600 
$ 22,042 
$ 29,649 
$ 7,200 
$ 444,760 

NAS 1-98 1 00 
Modification 76 

Page 3 of 3 



- . .. 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICrrATION/MODIFICATiON OF CONTRACT 
1. CONTRACT IO CODE PAGE = Prrcys) 

2 AMENOMENT/MODIFICATI~ NO. 

77 

WYLE L.4l3ORATORIES 
ATTN: R4Y BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BLVD. 
H.4,LIPTON. VA 2366- l437 

3. EFFECTWEDATE 4. REQUlSmONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PRQJECT NO. (M-, 

9-6-0 I 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE I 

- 
solicitation and this atmndment and is recaived prior tothe opening hour and data specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROFWATION DATA (tfmquma) 

CODE L 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If o h f  then ltem 6) 

FACILITY COOE CODE 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not. is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESUW'TlON OF AMENMAEKT/M001FICAnON (orprrpsd by UCF soam imadmga naidmg ~ W ' c o n b w  w&xi msttw whsn, h&.j 

N 
1 LIB DATED (SEE ITW 13) 

4- 1-98 

The purpose ofthis modification is to obligate incrememil hnding in the amount of 551,643 io the contract, of which - IS allotted co cosr a n d m i s  allotted to fee. Accordingly. the following changes are hereby made to the 
contrxt  schedule: 

I / )  

L/ 

(continued) 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISStiED PURSUAHT TO: (SpeurLscRhonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1ocC 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTR4CTIORDm B MODIFIED TO RiFLECT T+E ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In pyng o#iw. appmpnab~ dele, e&) SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUWORIM OF F A R  43 103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTE?ED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTWJRITY O F  

5. OThEX Speufy cyps of mcdrkatan and aumonty) 



-.. .--. -*e 

r 
A. Section B.4, Cor 

c 
itract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-8 1) (JUN 1990) 

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is - This allotment covers the following period of performance: April 1, 1998 
through October 26,200 1. 

An additional amount of-is obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

Note: The above changes reflect an increase in cost of-fiom P-mpte t-a 
and an increase in fee o f m f i o m  -to 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged as a result of this modification. 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS DATA 

- PR - JO - oc AMOUNT 

M4183 2566 $10,000 
M302 I 2566 $10,000 

RBK.1164 
RBK. 1424 
RBK. 1425 
RCD. 1283 

R27335 2566 S 9,903 
R28000 2566 $22.740 

TOTAL: 

Reference source not found. 

$52,643 

STATUS 

COMPLETE 
COMPLETE 
COMPLETE 
COMPLETE 

NAS 1-98 100 
Modification No. 77 
Page 2 of Error! 



1 CONTRACTIDCODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLTCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGqs)  

I 3 1 
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 

See Block 16C 
CODE I 

6 ISSUEDBY x16q 4 3 1  

6. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office. appropnaffon date. etc.) SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF: 

4 REQUISITIONiPURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO ( I f  app/icab/e) 

NIA 
7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 1 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street. county, State andZlP Code) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
AlTN: RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23555-1437 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatiodwntract subject matter where feasible.) 

(J) SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

9B DATU) (SEE /TEM 7 1 )  

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO 

T h e  purpose  of this modification is t o  a m e n d  t h e  S ta tement  of Work to  (1 ) de le t e  t h e  On-Site 
Instrument Control Unit Loan Pool, (2) a m e n d  the  Operation a n d  Maintenance of a n  Information 
Management  Sys t em,  a n d  (3) amend  t h e  Financial Baseline Plan requirement.  Therefore,  t h e  
following c h a n g e s  a r e  hereby m a d e  to t h e  Contract Schedule: 

X 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(Continued on Page 2) 
Except at provlded herein. all terms and condltlons of the document referenced In Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and in full force and effea 

PREVIOUS ED1 

- 
NASI-98100 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 73) 

411 i98 

FflE COPY 

(4) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speafy authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

X FAR 52.243-3 Changes-Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) ALT I I  (APR 1984) 
D OTHER Spenfy type of modification and authonty) 



1. Section C. 1, Statement of Work - Research Instrument and Measurement Services, is amended as 
indicated below: 

A. Deletion of Section .3. Section 1.3, Operating an On-Site Instrument Control UniVLoan Pool, is 
deleted in its entirety. 

Revision of Section 1.5.4 and Addition of Sections 1.5.5 through 1.5.7. Section 1.5.4 is replaced 
in its entirety and Sections 1.5.5 through 1.5.7 are added as indicated below ( bo ld - ked  itziic type 
represents change): 

8. 

1.5.4 The Contractor shall operafe, updafe records, and provide reports to 
TAM'S, as required, by the IS TP. (App-oxi,mate!y 1 hi-,/mxittij 

At the conclusion of each month the INFOPC system creates a file containing the 
records for all IWO's completed during that month. The Contractor shall provide file transfer from 
INFOPC to the Instrument Scoring and Tracking Program (ISTP). This file is used by the ISTP to 
calculate timeliness and quality scores and to generate monthly reports for review by the TAMS. 

1.5.5 The Contracfor shall generate purchase requests, track, update records 
and provide reports, as required, for incremental funding allocafions applied to the RIMS 
contract for IWO's, ESR's and Task Orders. 

1.5.6 The Confracfor shall review, update, and maintain lM&TE records for all 
data provided by Metrology Representatives in support of the Center Metrology Program as 
defined in LMS-CP-0506 and LMS-CP-0570. 

1.5.7 The Contractor shall maintain accountability of loan pool inventory and 
assets throughout the fransition period required for re-allocation of Inventory and disposal of 
assets. Disposition and closure shall be completed on or before October 1, 2001. 

C. Revision of Exhibit E, Section I ,  Item C, Financial Baseline Plan. Exhibit E, Section 1, Item C, 
Financial Baseline Plan is replaced in its entirety with the following (bold-faced ifalic represents 
change): 

"C. 
to incur costs for the period, shall be submitted for the first 12-month interval of the total five year 
contract period. Financial baseline plans for each of the remaining 12-month intervals shall be 
submitted within 10 days of the anniversary of the effective date of this contract. Financial Baseline 
Plan revisions resulting from the exercise of priced options shall be submitted 10 days following the 
effective date of the option being exercised. This plan shall include the periods by the cost categories 
specified in Paragraph A.4 above. The total esfimated cost for each contract year shall reflect 
the Governmenf-provided budget forecast for that year. The Financial Baseline Plan will be 
revised each time a contract modification is executed which increases or decreases the contract 
estimated cost for a reason other than an overrun or each time the level of work significantly 
increases or decreases as determined by the Contracting Officer. The Financial Baseline Plan 
and revisions thereto are subject to Contracting Officer approval." 

Financial Baseline Plan--A time-phased financial baseline plan, detailing by month how you plan 

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

NAS 1-98 100 
Modification ++ 7 

Page 2 of 3 



. 

f 

Fundinq 
Basic 
Mods 1-70 
Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Totals 

Estimated 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

s 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award 
Enn 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$10,468,706 
34,206,376 

0 
c) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$44,675,082 0 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671 ;344 

1,346,669 
87,134 

449,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 

0 
$32,935,720** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =-. Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = I. 

**lncludes’for cost and- for fee 

NASl -98 100 
Modification+ 3 8  

Page 3 of 3 



-i_._ ~ 

. - .. . . . , 

I CONTRACTIDCODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGYS) 

1 I 3 

79 I See Block 16C 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE I 

See Page 3 
7. AOMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I 

3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

8. NAME AN0 ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, State and ZIP: Code) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

(/) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

c 

SB. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 IJ 

1 X I NAS1-98100 
1 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 411 I98 .- FACLLJTY CODE 

1 I a THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - - - 

(/) 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO 9E RECEIVED AT THE 
PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE3S PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of 
this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 

. ,  12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speufyaothonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A. 

X 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paymg ofice, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

FAR 52.243-3 Changes-Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) ALT II (APR 1984) 
0. OTHER Spec@ type of modification and authomy) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/MOOIFICATION (Orgamed by UCF section headings. including soliutatiodwntract subject matter where feasible) 

The purpose of this modification is to (1) correct the CONTRACT TABULATION table of Modification 
78 and (2) add incremental funding in the amount of $15,054 of w h i c h m i s  allotted to cost and 

-s allotted to fee. Accordingly, the  following changes are hereby made to t h e  Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on Page 2)  
Except at provided herein. all terms and condltlons of the dowment referenced In Item 9A or I O &  as heretofore changed, remalns uncnanged and in full force and effect. 

1% NAME AN0 TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) j 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generat 

FILE COPY 



f 

A. On Modification 78, the CONTRACT TABULATION table is replaced with the following (corrections are 
indicated by bold italicized type): 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 

Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

Mod 76- 

Estimated Award 
cost Fee - - - 
0 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 
34,206,376 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$44,675,082 

Fundinq 
$ 2.454 
29,671 ,‘344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 

52,643 
0 

$32,988,363** 

B. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is-. This allotment covers the following estimated 
period of performance: March 12,1998 through October 26,2001. 
An additional amount yC is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee.” 

(b) 

Note: The above changes reflect a increase in cost of -ram- to 
-and an increase in fee o’fro- to -” 

C. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

NASl-98100 
Modification 79 

Page 2 of 3 



c 

PR TOTAL 
JO 0 B LIGATE 

PR J O  oc TOTAL (Complete) 
RBK. 1409 R27338 2566 $ 3,000 $ 6,064 

RBK. 1428 M4230 2566 $ 3,990 $ 3,990 
RBK. 1429 R25011 2566 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 

TOTAL $ 15,054 $ 15,054 

R28015 2566 $ 3,064 

RBK. 1430 R25021 2566 $ 2,000 $ 2,000 

r 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mcd 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

Estimated 

cost 0 

0 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Award 
Fee - 
D 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$10,468,706 

34,206,376 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 - $44,675,082 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15.054 

$33,003,417** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 0. 

**Includes -or cost and U for fee 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

NAS 1 -98 100 
Modification 79 

Page 3 of3 



c 

i -h 

1 CONTRACTIDCODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGE(.$) 

1 3 I 
80 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-2199 

See Block 16C See Page 3 I 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE I 

3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

CODE 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY ( I f  other than item 6) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, State and ZIP: Code) (4) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

X 

CODE FACLLITY CODE 

NASI-98100 
100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13: 

4/1/98 

D. OTHER Specify type of rnodificatlon and authonty) 

(4) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organaed by UCF section headiflgs, including sdiaiation/wntract Subject matter where feasible.) 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spewfy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding in the amount of $59,669 of which 
B is allotted to cost and-is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby 
made to the Contract Schedule: 

x 8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTlORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office. appropflation dale, etc.) SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIlY OF 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTMCTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt) 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signa:ure ofperson authonzed !o sign) 

:6C DATE SIGNED 



.. . 

A. Section 8.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
he total amount allotted by the Government to 
. This allotment covers the following estimated 
h 12. 1998 through October 29, ZOO?. 

A 

n / ?Y 
(b) An additional amount of- is obligated under this contract for 

payment of fee.” 
$ ,I 

4 T j  
Note: The above changes reflect a increase in cost 0- from II! to 

-and an increase in fee of 0 from- t o o . ’ ’  

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Fundinq 

Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 

Mods 1-70 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 

341206,376 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671 ;344 

1,346,669 
87.1 94 

449,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15.054 

Mod 80 0 59:669 
Totals $44,675,082 $33,063,086** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = -. Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =-. 

**Includes -for cost a n r ’ f o r  fee 

NAS 1-98 100 
Modification 80 

Page 2 of 3 



ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

PR TOTAL 
JO OBLIGATE 

PR JO oc TOTAL (Complete) 
OBAA.1045 R24234 2566 $ 40,200 $ 40,200 
RBK.1427 R26668 2566 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 

RBK. 1434 R27445 2566 $ 11,784 $ 11,784 I P26330 2555 $ 2,685 $ 2,685 

TOTAL $ 59,669 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 80 

Page 3 of3 



,, . .  .. - '  

I CONTRACT ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICAnON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGE@) 

1 2 

See Block 16C 81 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE I 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-21 99 

NIA 
CODE I 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Mother than Item 6) 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street. county, State and ZIP: Code) F- 

CODE - 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

FACILITY CODE 

1. 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 

158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 

(Signarure of person authonzed to sign] 

- I x  

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

MOZETJA A. EDWARDS 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTiORDER NO. 

NASl -98 1 00 
106. DATED (SEEITEM 13) 

4/1/98 
~ 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGM- =NT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of 
this amendment vou desire to chanDe an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment. and is recelved pnor to the opening hour and data speufied 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required) 

I 
I B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE Y S (such as changes in payng office. apDropriation date, etc.] SET FORTH . .  

IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIlY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIN OF' 

n 

D OTHER Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, IS required to sign !his document and return -copies to the issuing ofice. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, induding soliufatiodcuntracf sublect matter where feasible ) 

The purpose of this modification is to correct Item A of Modification 80. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 



A. Item A, part B.4(a) of Modification 80 is corrected as indicated below (the change is indicated by bold 
italicized font): 

“8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is- This allotment covers the following estimated 
period of performance: March 12, 1998 through October 29,2001. 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award 
Fundinq 

Basic 
Mods 1-70 9 
Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Totals 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$10.468.706 
341206; 376 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$44,675,082 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
$33,063,086** 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = J Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =e 

**Includes -for cost and-or fee 

NAS 1 -981 00 
Modification 81 

Page 2 of2  



tr - \ OMB n p w o M l 2 7 ~ 2  
I PAGE OF P A q s )  

- 
1 1 CONTMCTIDCODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOUCTTATION/MODIFICATION OF CONlRACT I I 3 1 

~~~ ~ c] The above numbered solicitation is amended 8s set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT DF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of 
this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired) 

3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ NO 2 AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO 

82 See Block 16C See Page 3 

SEE ACCOUNTING SUMMARY - PAGE 3 TOTAL OBLIGATED: $1 90.445 (Comdeie) 

5 PROJECT NO (/f applicable) 

6 ISSUEDBY CODE I 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f ofher than /tern 6) CODE I 

0 OTHER Speufy type of modification and authonty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organzed by UCF sectron headings, including so/icitabon/mntrad Subject matter xhere feasible ) 

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding in the amount of $190,445 of which 
-is allotted to cost and-is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are 
hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street, munty, Sfate and ZIP Code) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 

3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
ATTN: RAYBATES 

HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

- 
CODE FACILrrY CODE 

( J )  9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

9B DATED (SEE /TEA4 1 7 )  

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO 

X NASI-98100 
106 DATED (S€€ITEM 13) 

411 198 

( J )  A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spwfy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 1OA 

X 6. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropnation date, etc: SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 

158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR l5C DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt) 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
16C DATE SIGNED 

c 

/l/J/& 



Q" \ 
A. Section 6.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

"B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) ( J U N  1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with t h e  
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to  
this contract is -. This allotment covers the following estimated 
period of performance: March 12, 1998 through November 5, 2001. 

payment of fee." 
(bj An aaaiiionai amouni of is obiigated under this contract for 

Note: T h e  above changes  reflect a increase in cost of- from- to 
and an increase in fee of-from - to-" 

B. All other terms and  conditions remain unchanged. - 

.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 
Mods 1-70 
Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Totals 

Estimated 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

Award 
Fee  - w ,. U 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 
34,206,376 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$44 , 6 75,082 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 

$33,253,531 ** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee =- . Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee -. 

**Includes m for co'st and o f o r  fee 

NASI-98100 
Modification 82 

Page 2 O f 3  



-- 

R22620 2566 $ 5,204 
E 2 5 1  7 2566 $ 504 
R26635 2566 $ 4,219 
R24025 2566 $ 1,343 
R23306 2566 $ 3,664 

RBK.1439 M I  783 2566 $ 5,359 $ 5,359 

RBK.1441 R24 1 92 2566 $ 3,334 $ 3,334 

RBK. 1436 ROO3 1 2566 $ 7,970 $ 7,970 

RBK. 1440 M1783 2566 $ 1,797 $ 1,797 

RBK. 1443 M4199 2566 $ 14,000 $ 14,000 
RBK.1444 M4220 2566 $ 3,750 $ 3,750 
RBK. 1445 M422 1 2566 $ 3,750 $ 3,750 

TOTAL $190,445 $ 190,445 

ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

I PR TO TAL 

NAS 1-98 1 00 
Modification 82 

Page 3 of 3 



c 
i 

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIRCATION OF CONTRACT 

I 

. ... . 
1 . ~ . .  

1 CONTRACTIDCODE PAGE OF PAGE(s1 

1 3 
2 AMENDMENT/MOOlFlCATlON NO I 5 PROJECT NO (If applicable) 3 EFFECTIVE DATE I 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ NO 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
!-!ampton, VA 23681-2199 

83 See Block 16C See Page 3 

WYLE LABORATORIES 

3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
ATN: RAY BATES . 

HAMPTON. VA 23666-1437 

6. ISSUEDBY CODE I 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORCER NO. 

7. ADMINISTERED BY ( / f  other than /tern 6) CODE 1 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, munfy, State and ZIP: Code) ( d )  

~ 

The above,numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of 
this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 

is extended, is not extended. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ( I f  required) 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

X 
- 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

NASI-98100 
106. DATED (Si€ / E M  13) 

411198 

D OTHER Specify type of modification and aucrority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF secffon headmgs. fndudfng solfcffation/cuntract Subject matter where feasrble) 

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding in the amount of $171,079 of which 
-is allotted to cost and -is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are 

( J )  

hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (SpecffyauthoWf) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTWICT ORDER NO IN REM 10A 

(Continued on Page 2) 
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

Prescribed by  GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53 243 

x B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date. etc) SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlPl OF FAR 43 103(b) 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 



A. Section 8.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with t h e  
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the  Government to 
this contract is -. This allotment covers the  following estimated 
period of performance: March 12. 1998 through November 13,2001. 
An additional amount of- is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee.” 

(b) 

Note: The above changes reflect a increase in cost of-from --io 
L a n d  an increase in fee of m r o r n -  to 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
.- 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

Estimated 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

Award 

& - 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 
34,206,376 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$44,675,082 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(5 3,082) 

986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 
171,079 

$33,424,610** 

* Total maximum potential availabie awarti fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 0 Total 
maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee =- 

**lnclude4-for cost and-or fee 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

NASl-98 100 
Modification 83 

Page 2 of 3 



. -- 

RBK.1447 
RBK.1448 
RBK. 1449 
RBK. 1450 
RBK.1451 
RBK. 1452 
RBK. 1453 
RBK.1454 

ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

i PR TOTAL I I JO OBLIGATE I 
PR JO oc TOTAL 

RBK. 1446 M422 1 2566 $ 4,000 
M4223 
M4248 
M4227 
M4198 
M4195 
M4194 
M4197 
M4190 

2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 

TOTAL 

$ 11,667 
$ 1,001 
$ 37,375 
$ 10,250 
$ 48,419 
$ 22,234 
$ 10,183 
$ 25,950 
$171,079 

$ 37,375 
$ 10,250 
$ 48,419 
$ 22,234 
$ 10,183 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 83 

Page 3 of3 



1 CONPACT ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGE@) 

1 2 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-2199 

4 REPUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 2 AMENDMENTNODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 5 PROJECT NO (If applicable) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
A U N :  RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON. VA 23666-1437 

84 See Block 16C 

solicitahon and this amendment, and is received pnor to the opening hour and data specified 
12 ACCOUNTING ANDAPDROPRIATION DATA (if required) 

6. ISSUEDBY CODE I 

13. THIS iTEM N P L i E S  ONLY TO hlOClFlCATfONS OF CONTRACTSICRDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

(J) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Speufy authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 1 OA. 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfother than ifem 6) CODE I 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street. county, State and Zip: Code) (J) 

D. OTHER Specify type oi modification ana authonty) 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

1 OB. DATED (SEE / E M  73) 

411 198 

IN r E M  14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

1 iA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 

1 5 B  CONTF2CTORIOFFEROR l5C DATE SIGNED 

(Signature Of person a&honzed lo si~n) 

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTWCTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt) 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS r\ 
16C DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of Contricting bliicerj '//a#/ 



*a0 LS'PZP'EE$ 
0 
6LO'LLl 
SPP'OG 1 
0 
699'6s 
PSO 'S c 
0 
EV9'2S 
09L'PPP 
6 PP ' 9S 6 

(280 'IS) 
ZE6'6# 
P6 1 'L8 
699'9%' 1 
PPE'lL9'62 

c VW'Z Y 

bU!Pund 

28O'Si9'PP$ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
9LE'90Z'v€ 

I_ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 

SlePl 
P8 POW 
€8 POI4 
Z8 POW 
18 POW 
08 PON 
6L POW 
8L POW 
LL PON 
9L POW 
SL POW 
PL POI4 
EL PON 
ZL Porn 
1L POI4 

OL-1 SPOW 

NOIlV7fl8VL 13MlN03 



I .  CONTR4CT ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF S O L I C I T A ~ O N / M O D I F I C O N  OF CONTRACT 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1 437 

PAGE OF PAGE(: 

' 1 3  
2. AMENDMENT~MODIFlCATION NO. 

85 
5 .  PROJECT NO. (If afi,icabiej 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

See Block 16C See Page 3 

D OTHER Specify type or modification and authoniy) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor (XI IS not, IS required io sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODlFlCATlON (Oqanrzeo by UCF sectlon heaoings. including solrcitatronkontract subject matter where feasible j 

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding in the amount of $1 93,647 of which 
-is allotted to cost and 
hereby made to the  Contract Schedule: 

s allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are 

6. ISSUEDBY CODE I 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

(Continued on Page 2 )  
Except at provided hereln, all terms and conditions of the document referenced In Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, rernalns unchanged and In full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprintj 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTWCTING OFFICER (Type orprintj 

1 MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 

CODE I 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If Other than ltem 6) 

I 
,C 16C DATE SIGNED 159 CONT2ACTOWOFFEilOR 

(Signature of person authorized to signj 

(0 8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTWCTOR {No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) 

I I .' r' 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 i/ STANDARD FORM 30 (EN 10-83) 

P*escribed by GSA 'AR (48 5 2 )  53 243 PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Cornouter Generated 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION "iC 

Pi,, t ~ 1 . 2  j 

X 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

NAS1-98100 
IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 73j 

412 iga 

(/) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM :Zx. 

x B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 3s changes in paying ofice aopropriatfon date etc, S T  FORTd 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) 

C THIS SUPOLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 



,- 1 

i 

A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) ( J U N  1990) 

(a) For purposes  of payment  of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance  with t h e  
Limitation of Funds  clause, the total amount  allotted by the  Government to 
this contract is This allotment covers the following es t imated  
period of performance: March 12, 1998 through December 11, 2001. 
An additional amoun t  of -is obligated under this contract for 
payment  of fee.” 

(b) 

Note: T h e  above c h a n g e s  reflect a increase  
from a n d  a n  increase in fee of 

B. Ail o the r  te rms a n d  conditionsremain unchanged.  
._ - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

CONTRACT TABULATION 

. :_ 

Funding 
Basic 
Mods 1-70 
Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Mod 84 
Mod 85 
Totals 

Estimated Award 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$1 0.468.706 
341206,376 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$44,675,082 

Funding 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

44 9,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

U 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 
171,079 

0 
193,647 

$33,618,257** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 
Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 

**Includes for cos t  a n d  for fee 

********************t********************************************************************************************************** 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 85 

Page 2 of 3 



ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

I PR TOTAL 
JO OBLIGATE 

PR JO oc TOTAL (Complete) 
OBAA. 1054 R24234 2566 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 
RBK.1455 MI821 2566 $ 4,026 $ 8,052 

RBK.1456 Ma190 2566 $141,575 $ 141,575 
RBK. 1457 M4230 2566 $ 2,980 $ 2,980 
RBK. 1459 M3020 2566 $ 1,040 $ 1,040 

TOTAL $193,647 $ 193,647 

M3116 2566 $ 4,026 

NASl-982 00 
Modification 85 

Page 3 o f 3  



AMENDMENT OF SOUC?TATION/MODIFICON OF CONTRACT 
I COVTMCT ID CODE P.%GE OF PAGE(S) 

1 3 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
H a m p t D n .  VA 23681-21 99 

86 See Block 16C See Page 3 
6 .  ISSUEDBY CODE L 

D OTHER Specify type of rnodificatlon and aulhority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IS not, IS required to sign this document and return - coples to the issuing office. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTiMODlFlCATlON (Oryamzed by UCE secfron headmgs. rncludmg sorrafat~odcontract subject matter where feasible ) 

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding in the  amount of $326,220 of which 
-is allotted to cost and $ 
hereby made to the  Contract Schedule: 

is allotted to fee. Accordingly, t h e  following changes are 

CODE L 7 .  ADMINISTERED BY ( I f  other than Item 6) 

(Continued on Page 2 )  
Exceol at provided herein all ierrns and conditions of !he docurnenl referenced In llem 9A or 10A as herefofore changed remams unchanged and in full force and effect 

lSA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnf) 1 3 a  NAL.IE AND TITLE OF CCNTWCTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
(- 16C DATESIGNED 1 j a  CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signafure ofperson aufhonzed to signj 

30-105 STANDARD FORM 3 0  (REV 10-83) N S N  7540-01-152-8073 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Cornouter Geie-aied ?.escr,Sed 3 y  GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53 243 

I 

0. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Streef. county, State and ZIP Code) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 

3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
ATTN: RAYBATES 

HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

( / )  9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 7 )  

10A. MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO 

X NAS1-98100 
108. DATED (SEEITEM 13) 

4/1/98 

(w') A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spesifyauthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 34 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paymg office, appropriafron ?ate. ntc.) SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORiN OF FAR 43 103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY O i .  



A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

"B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is . This allotment covers the following estimated 
period of perfo 98 through January 2,2002. 

(b) An additional a is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

to Note: The above changes reflect a increase. - and an increase in fee of 
- ." 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundi n q 
Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Mod 84 
Mod 85 
Mod 86 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

Estimated 
cost 

$- - 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Award 
Fee 
$1. - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$10,468,706 

34,206,376 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$44,675,082 

Funding 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(5 3,082) 

986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 
171,079 

0 
193,647 
326,220 

$33,944,477** 

* -  1 otal maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 
Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = -. 

""Includes -for ccst and $-for fez 

NASI -981 00 
Modification 86 

Page 2 o f 3  



t 
PR TOTAL 

JO OBLIGATE 
PR JO oc TOTAL (Complete: 

RBF.1171 R27975 2566 $1 16,068 S 115,068 
RBK. 1437 R27967 2566 $ 3,192 $ 3,192 
RBK. 1462 M4193. 2566 $ 43,081 $ 43,081 
RBK. 1467 M4199 2566 $ 14,000 $ 14,000 
RBK. 1468 M4220 2566 $ 3,750 $ 3,750 
RBK. 1469 M422 1 2566 5 3,750 $ 3,750 
RBK.1470 M4223 2566 $ 11,667 $ 11,667 
RBK.1471 M4248 2566 $ 1,001 $ 1,001 
RBK. 1472 M4227 2566 $ 37,375 $ 37,375 
RBK. 1473 M4195 2566 $ 48,419 $ 48,419 
RBK. 1474 M4194 2565 $ 22,234 $ 22,234 
RBK. 1475 M4197 2566 $ 10,183 $ 10,183 
RBK.1475 M4198 2566 $ 10,250 $ ? 0,250 
RBK. 1477 R27059 2566 $ 1,250 $ 1,250 

TOTAL $326,220 $ 326,220 

NAS 1-98 1 00 
Modification 86 

Page 3 o f 3  



AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGE(S) 1. CONTWCT ID CODE 

1 3 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-21 99 

87 See Block 16C See Page 3 
6.  ISSUEDBY CODE L 7 .  ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherrhan /tern 6) CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street. cwnly. Stere and Zip. Code) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
A T N :  RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

D OTdER Specify lype of modlflcation and auihorlty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor @ IS not, 0 is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing oftice. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFiCATION (Organized by LICF sectron headings, including soitcrtatiodmntract sub/ect matter where feasible) 

(/ j 9A. AMENDMENT OF S0LiCITAT;CN NO. 

96. DATED (SEE i r m  17)  

10A. MODIFICATION OF C0NTRACT)ORDER NO 

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding in the amount of $2,384,340 of which 
$ is allotted to fee. Accordingly, the following changes are is allotted to cost and $ 

- 

CODE F.4CILITY CODE 

hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

X NAS1-98100 
1OB. DATED (SEE IJEM 73) 

411 /98 

( / )  A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. iSpe~iiyaufhorityJ TdE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN I E U  10A 

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (sucn as changes In paying office. appropriation date. 5:c.j SET FORTA 
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIP OF FAR a3.103(b). 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 15.4. YAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICES (Type orprmtj 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 

- 
{,; 



A. Section 8.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) ( J U N  1990) 

(a) For purposes  of payment of cost,  exclusive of fee, in accordance  with t h e  
Limitation of Funds  c lause ,  the  total amount  allotted by the  Government to 
this contract is . This allotment covers  the following es t imated  
period of perfo 
An additional amoun t  of $ 
payment  of fee.” 

arch 12, 1998 through April 15, 2002. 
(b) is obligated under this contract for 

Note: T h e  a b o v e  c h a n g e s  reflect a increase in 
to -and a n  increase in fee of m” __ 

B. All other  terms a n d  conditions remain unchanged.  

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 
Mods 1-70 
Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Mod 84 
Mod 85 
Mod 86 
Mod 87 
Totals  

Estimated Award 
FAF! 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

U 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 

34,206,376 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$44,675,082 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 

29,671,344 
1,346,669 

87,194 
449,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 
171,079 

0 
193,647 
326,220 

2,384,340 
$36,328,817** 

* Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for une  
Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 

** f nc ludes for cos1 and  for fee 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

NASI-98100 - 4 Modification - 
Page 2 o f3  



ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

RBK. 1435 
RBK. 1465 

RBK. 1478 
RBK.1481 
RBK. 1482 
RBK. 1483 
RBK.1484 
RBK. 1485 
RBK. 1486 
RBK. 1487 
RBK. 1488 
RBK. 1489 
RBK.1490 
RBK. 1492 
RBK. 1493 
RBK. 1494 
RBK. 1495 
RBK.1497 
RBK. 1500 
RBK. 1 504 
RD. 1250 

SLA. 1 1 96 

I PR TOTAL 

PR JO oc TOTAL (Complete 
OBAA. 1059 R24234 2566 $ 53,600 $ 53,60( 

R22229 
R26899 
R28404 
R28 1 64 
M4536 
R27092 
R27597 
M4496 
M4495 
M4230 
M4190 
M4220 
M422 1 
M4222 
M4227 

M4198 
M4195 
R28369 
M4548 
R28351 
M4503 
M4507 
M3021 

~ 4 2 4 8  

2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
256% 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 

TOTAL 

$ 1,000 
$ 60,177 
$ 60,000 

$ 5,010 
$ 108,410 
$ 3,426 
$ 414,000 
$ 36,000 
$ 95,396 
$ 22,966 
$ 37,498 
$ 37,500 
$ 44,000 
$ 373,758 
$ 10,011 
$ 102,500 
$ 484,190 
$ 250,000 
$ 12,494 
$ 46,404 
$ 24,000 
3 71,000 

$ 1,000 

$ 1,ooc 
$ 120,177 

$ 1,ooc 
$ 5,OlC 
$ 108,41C 
$ 3,426 
$ 414,000 
$ 36,000 
$ 95,396 
$ 22,966 
$ 37,498 
$ 37,500 
$ 44,000 
$ 373,758 

$ 102,500 
$ 484,190 
$ 250,000 
$ 12,494 
$ 46,404 
$ 95,000 

$ 30.000 

$ 10,011 

$ 30,000 
$2,384,340 $2,384,340 

NASl-98100 q<\ 
Modification 86 - 

Page 3 of 3 



I C04.TZAC; ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Harnpton, VA 23681-2199 

P\CE OF PAGEIS) 

1 2  
2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATiON NO 3 EFZEZTIVE DATE 4 REGUlSlTlONIPURCHASE REQ NO 

88 See Block 16C OBAA.1059 

(Continued on Page 2) 
Except at provided herein all terms and conditions of the documen; :si?:enced in Item SA or 1CP. as nerefofore c - a q e l  remains unchanged and !n full force and effec:. 

l 5 A  NAME AND TITLE O i  SIGNER {Type orpnntj 1 l 6 A  NAME AND TiTLE OF CONT3ACTING OFFICER (Type orprin:) 

RAYMOND W. BATES. MANAGER. COTTRACT ADMIX 1 MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
.-a S O L  DATE SiGNED 

/ (Srgnature of person authorized to srgnj &>/;a 
NSN i540-C4,-1 52-8072 36-1 C5 STANDARD FORM 30  REV IC-82; 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prsscrioed by GSA FAR i d 8  5,cRj 53 2’3 C ~ n e u ! e r  Ssne-a!eS 

5 PROJECT NO ‘ I f  ~ooircabI~i 

6 ISSUEDBY CCCE I 7 ADMINISTERED aY (Ifother than Item 5, CODE 1 

I 

8. NAME AND ADDRCSS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street. county Sra:e and ZIP C O W  (4) 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23665-1437 

X 
-. 

CODE F.+CILITL’ CODE 

SA. AMENDMENT OF SOL!CITATiON NO 

$9 DATED (SEc ITEM ? 1 )  

1% MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTiORDER NO 

NASI-98100 
’CB DATED (SEE IFEM j3) 

41/98 

x 8 

C 

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS MZ’iiFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE C%ANGES (such as cnanges :? saying office. apprcpriabon date. e!c; SET FORT5 
IN ITEM !4. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHGRITY OF . = A ?  43 1C3fb) 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTER59 ,173 PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

D OTHER Soecify rype of n-ooif!cation and acrnoriry) 



A. Section 5.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is . This allotment covers the following estimated 
period of perfo 

payment of fee.” 

98 through April 15, 2002. 
is obligated under this contract for (b) An additional amount of 

Note: hanges reflect a decrease in cost of to 
and an decrease in fee of -fro ,I 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Mod 84 
Mod 85 
Mod 86 
Mod 87 
Mod 88 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

Estimated 
cost 

$- 
Illes‘ 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 

Award 
Fee 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 

34,206,376 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$44,675,082 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

44 9,932 
(53,082) 

986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 
171,079 

0 
193,647 
326,220 

2,384,340 
(53,600) 

$36,275,217** 

Total maximum potential available award fee pool before deductions for unearned fee = 
Total maximum potential award fee pool after deductions for unearned fee = 

**fncfzdes $ for cost and for fee 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 88 

Page 2 o f 2  





A. Section B.2, Estimated Cost  and  Award Fee ,  is replaced in its entirety with the  
following: 

B.2 ESTIMATED C O S T  AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216.15) (SEP 1993) 

T h e  estimated cos t  of this contract is 
$-. T h e  total estimated cos t  

, exclusive of award  fee of 
m award fee a r e  

Max. Avail. Total Est. Cost  & 
cLIN No. cost Award Fee Max. Award Fee 

B. T h e  chart  under Section B.3, Award F e e  Availability Schedule ,  is replaced in its 
entirety with the following: 

CLlN 1 CLlN 2 CLIN 3 CLlN 4 AF Period Dates 

C. Section F. 1, Period of Performance, is hereby deleted in its entirety, a n d  replaced 
with the following: 

“The period of performance of this contract shall be 60 months  from the effective 
d a t e  of the  contract.” 

D. All other  te rms and conditions remain unchanged.  

NAS 1 -98 1 00 
Modification 89 

Page 2 of 3 



Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Mod 84 
Mod 85 
Mod 86 
Mod 87 
Mod 88 
Mod 89 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

Estimated 
cost 

$- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Award 
Fee 
$0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 
34,206,376 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$56,661,889 

Fundinq 
$ 2.454 
29,671 1344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(53,082) 
986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 
171,079 

0 
193,647 
326,220 

2,384,340 
(53,600) 

0 
$36,275,217** 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 89 

Page 3 o f 3  



I COLTRACT ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF ?+GE(S) 

1 1 2  

WY LE LAB0 RATORl ES 
ATTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON. VA 23666-1437 

2 AMENDMENTiMODlFlCATlON NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 

90 See Block 16C 
6 ISSUEDBY COCE I 

98. DATED (SEE iTEM 9 1) 

4 REOUISITIONiPURCHASE REO NO 5 PROJECT NO i ! facc~s>,e j  

RBK.1486 
7 ADMINISTERED 3Y i i fofher:i 'an ' eT  f CODE I 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR :No Sfree! cwnfy %!e 3ndZiD Code) 

~~ 0 The above numbered solici:ation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 3 and 15. and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitres or (c) 3y 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the sclicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVE3 AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by <!?de of this 
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, prov!bed each'telegram or letter makts refere-ce 10 the 

is extended, u is not extended 

(4) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

solicitation and this amendment, and IS received orlor to the opening hour and data soecified 
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (V required) 

X 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

NASI-98100 
!OB DATED TSEE ITEM 13) 

4/1/98 

X I Mutual Aqreement 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 IS not, IS required to sign this document  and return 3 copies to the issuing office 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION /Organized by UCF secfion headings rnciuding Soiicr:afion/conlracf subiecf maffer 'were ieasrbie ) 

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate incremental funding in the amount of $95,396 from 
the contract, of which 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is deleted from cost and is deleted from fee. Accordingly, the 

( 2 )  

(Continued on Page 2) 
Exceol ai provlaed herein all lerms and condilicns of !he jocilrnenl :efer?nced in Itern SA or 10A as heretofore changed iernalns unchangec and In full force and effec! 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type sr2rinf j  

RAYMOND W. BATES, MANAGER, CONTRACT ADMiN 1 MOZLTTA A. EDWARDS 
I i 6 ~  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER [ T ~ P  orprmtj 

A THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSJANTTO (Ssecifvaufnorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITfivl 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM ':A 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORCER IS MOCIFiED TO iiEFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as c.;a-;es in paying office appropr.abon dale efc, 55- -3)TH 
IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TC THE AUTL.IORlTY OF FAR .13 103(b) 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED IN-O PURSUANT TO AUTriORlTY OF C 

1 5 r C T O R I O F F  



A 

B. 

Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“ B . 4  CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in 
accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount 
allotted by the Government to this contract is 
allotment covers the following estimated peri 
March 12, 1998 through April 11, 2002. 
An additional amount of $- is obligated under this 
contract for payment of fee.” 

(b) 

decrease in cost of m 
and an decrease in from 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

Estimated Award 
Fundinq 

Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Mod 84 
Mod 85 
Mod 86 
Mod 87 
Mod 88 
Mod 89 
Mod 90 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

cost 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

F P P  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

v --zI m 
*Includes for cost and for fee 

CPAF Fundinq 
2.454 $1 0.468,706 $ 

3412061376 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 
U 

$56,661,889 

29,671 1344 
1,346,669 

87,194 
449,932 
(53,082) 
986,449 
444 ~ 760 

52,643 
0 

15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 
171,079 

0 
193,647 
326,220 

2,384,340 
(53,600) 

0 
(95.396) 

$36,179,821*“ 

NASI -981 00 
Modification 90 

Page 2 of 2 



AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGE(s) 1 .  CONTRACT 1D CODE 

1 2 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
A T N :  RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

91 411102 
6.  ISSUEDBY CODE L 

93. DATED (SEE ITEM I l J  

4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5.  PROJECT NO (Ifappiicable) 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfother than Item 6) CODE I 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street. county, State and ZIP Code) (4) 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

[7 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of 
this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 

X 

CODE 1 FACILITY CODE 

solicitation and this amendment, andis received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ( I f  required) 

NAS1-98100 
IOB. DATED (SEE lTEM 13J 

4/1/98 

(4) 

B 

C 

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTWCT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTiiATlVE CHANGES (such as changes m paymg ofice, appropriation date, etc) SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIM OF FAR 43 103(b) 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specifyauthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

X Mutual Agreement 

1%. NAME Ai42  T i i i E  OF SIGNER (7 jpe x p r h : )  16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TyDe o r ~ r i n t l  

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
153 CONT2ACTOPJOFFEROR 

(Signafure of  person authorized to sign) 

.- 16C. DATESIGNED 

,,' ) Pignlature of  Contracting Officer) 



A. Exhibit D, Register of Wage Determination and Fringe Benefits is replaced 
with the attached Register of Wage Determination No. 1994-2544, Revision 
23 Dated 05/15/2001. 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Mod 84 
Mod 85 
Mod 86 
Mod 87 
Mod 88 
Mod 89 
Mod 90 
Mod 91 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

Estimated 
cost - 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Award 
Fee 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

*Includes for cost and for fee 

CPAF ’ 

$1 0,468,706 
34,206,376 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$56,661,889 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(53,082) 
986,449 
444,760 
S2,643 

0 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 
171,079 

0 
193,647 
326,220 

2,384,340 
(53,600) 

0 
(95,396) 

0 
$36,179,821 ** 

NASI-98100 
Modification 91 

Page 2 o f 2  



94-2544 VA,NORFOLK 05i22lO 1 
***FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY BY FEDERAL AGENCIES PARTICIPATING IS MOU WITH 
DOL*** 

I WASHINGTON D.C. 20210 
I 
I 
i 
1 Wage Detemination No.: 1994-2544 

William W.Gross Division of I Revision No.: 23 
Director Wage Determinations1 Date Of Last Revision: 05;15,'2001 

! 
States: North Carolina, Virginia 

Area: North Carolina Counties of Camden, Chowan, Cumtuck, Gates, Pasquotank, Perquimans 
Virginia Counties of Chesapeake, Gloucester, Hampton, Isle of Wight, James City, Mathews, 
Newport News, Norfolk, Poquoson, Portsmouth, Southampton, Suffolk, Surry, Virginia Beach, 
Williamsburg, York 

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing* * 

OCCUPATION TITLE 

Adrmnistrative Support and Clerical Occupations 
Accounting Clerk I 
Accounting Clerk I1 
Accounting Clerk I11 
Accounting Clerk IV 
Court Reporter 
Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 
Document Preparation Clerk 
Duplicating Machine Operator 
FiWTape Librarian 
General Clerk I 
General Clerk I1 
General Clerk I11 
General Clerk IV 
Housing Referral Assistant 
Key Entry Operator I 
Key Entry Operator I1 
Messenger (Courier) 
Order Clerk I 
Order Clerk I1 
Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 
Personnel Assistant (Employment) I1 
Personnel Assistant (Employment) I11 
Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV 
Production Control Clerk 
Rental Clerk 
Scheduler, iMaintenance 
Secretary I 
Secretary I1 
Secretary I11 
Secretary IV 

8.38 
10.58 
13.17 
14.28 
12.87 
12.63 
9.71 
9.71 
9.60 
7.91 
9.73 

12.10 
13.53 
14.93 
9.13 

11.49 
7.89 

10.12 
13.24 
10.43 
12.06 
12.74 
14.59 
16.40 
10.32 
11.24 
i i.24 
13.08 
14.93 
17.50 

NAS 1 -98 1 00 
Attachment to Modification 91 

Page 1 o f 9  



Secretary V 
Service Order Dispatcher 
Stenographer I 
Stenographer 11 

' Supply Technician 
Survey Worker (Interviewer) 
Switchboard Operator-Receptionist 
Test Examiner 
Test Proctor 
Travel Clerk I 
Travel Clerk I1 
Travel Clerk I11 
Word Processor I 
Word Processor I1 
Word Processor I11 

Computer Data Librarian 
Computer Operator I 
Computer Operator I1 
Computer Operator 111 
Computer Operator IV 
Computer Operator V 
Computer Programmer I (1) 
Computer Programmer I1 (1) 
Computer Programmer I11 (1) 
Computer Programmer IV (1) 
Computer Systems Analyst I (1) 
Computer Systems Analyst I1 (1) 
Computer Systems Analyst I11 (1) 
Peripheral Equipment Operator 

Automotive Service Occupations 
Automotive Body Repairer, Fiberglass 
Automotive Glass Installer 
Automotive Worker 
Electrician, Automotive 
Mobile Equipment Servicer 
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 
Motor Equipment Metal Worker 
Motor Vehicle Mechanic 
Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 
Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 
Motor Vehicle Wrecker 
Painter, Automotive 
Radiator Repair Specialist 
Tire Repairer 
Transmission Repair Specialist 

Baker 
Cook I 
Cook I1 
Dishwasher 
Food Service Worker 
Meat Cutter 
Waitermaitress 

Automatic Data Processing Occupations 

Food Preparation and Service Occupations 

18.37 
11.04 
10.45 
11.74 
15.74 
11.18 
8.36 

13.08 
13.08 
9.02 
9.63 

10.27 
10.70 
12.05 
13.50 

8.55 
10.35 
11.97 
14.82 
17.17 
18.25 
18.32 
20.73 
24.72 
27.62 
23.07 
26.57 
27.62 
10.93 

16.79 
15.31 
15.31 
16.03 
13.84 
16.79 
15.31 
16.79 
13.05 
14.56 
15.31 
16.03 
14.56 
13.37 
16.79 

8.98 
8.39 
9.28 
7.20 
7.20 

11.54 
7.56 

NASI -98 1 00 
Attachment to Modification 91 

Page 2 of 9 



Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations 
Electrostatic Spray Painter 
Furniture Handler 
Furniture Refinisher 
Furniture Refmisher Helper 
Furniture Repairer, Minor 
Upholsterer 

Cleaner, Vehicles 
Elevator Operator 
Gardener 
House Keeping Aid I 
House Keeping Aid I1 
Janitor 
Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 
Maid or Houseman 
Pest Controller 
Refuse Collector-.. 
Tractor Operator 
Window Cleaner 

Health Occupations 
Dental Assistant 
Emergency Medical Technician (EMT);?aramedic/Ambulance Diivei 
Licensed Practical Kurse I 
Licensed Practical Kurse I1 
Licensed Practical Kurse I11 
-Medical Assistant 
Medical Laboratory Technician 
Medical Record Clerk 
Medical Record Technician 
Nursing Assistant I 
Nursing Assistant I1 
Xursing Assistant I11 
Nursing .4ssistant IV 
Pharmacy Technician 
Phlebotomist 
Registered Nurse I 
Registered Nurse I1 
Registered Nurse 11, Specialist 
Registered Nurse I11 
Registered Nurse 111, Anesthetist 
Registered Nurse IV 

Icforrnation and plits Occupations 
Audiovisual Librarian 
Exhibits Specialist I 
Exhibits Specialist I1 
Exhibits Specialist I11 
Illustrator I 
Illustiator I1 
Illustrator I11 
Librarian 
Library Technician 
Photographer I 
Photographer I1 
Photographer I11 

General Services and Support Occupations 

18.43 
13.34 
16.03 
13.05 
14.56 
16.03 

8.29 
7.20 

10.19 
6.93 
8.88 
8.28 
8.65 
6.46 
8.74 
8.28 
9.71 
9.00 

11.11 
12.21 
10.24 
11.49 
12.85 
9.79 

11.39 
10.90 
13.15 
7.67 
8.63 
9.42 

10.56 
11.84 
11.49 
17.93 
21.36 
21.29 
25.76 
25.76 
30.87 

14.23 
15.55 
18.89 
20.98 
16.39 
19.9 1 
22.11 
18.8 1 
11.41 
11.73 
15.55 
18.89 

NASl-98100 
Attachment to Modification 91 

Page 3 of 9 



. .  

Photographer IV 
Photographer V 

Assembler 
Counter Attendant 
Dry Cleaner 
Finisher, Flatwork, iMachine 
Presser, Hand 
Presser, Machine, Drycleaning 
Presser, Machine, Shirts 
Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry 
Sewing Machine Operator 
Tailor 
Washer, Machine 

Machine-Tool Operator (Toolroom) 
Tool and Die Maker 

Forklift Operator 
Fuel Distribution System Operator 
Material Coordinator 
Material Expediter 
Material Handling Laborer 
Order Filler 
Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 
Shipping Packer 
ShippingReceiving Clerk 
Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker 11) 
Store Worker I 
Tools and Parts Attendant 
Warehouse Specialist 

Aircraft Mechanic 
Aircraft iMechanic Helper 
Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 
Aircraft Servicer 
Aircraft Worker 
Appliance Mechanic 
Bicycle Repairer 
Cable Splicer 
Carpenter, Maintenance 
Carpet Layer 
Electrician, Mainienance 
Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 
Electronics Technician, Maintenance I1 
Electronics Techmcian, Maintenance 111 
Fabric Worker 
Fire Alarm System iMechanic 
Fire Extiiiguisher Repairer 
Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 
General Maintenance Worker 
Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic 
Heavy Equipment -Mechanic 
Heavy Equipment Operator 
Instrument Mechmic 

Laundry, Dry Cleaning, Pressing and Related Occupations 

Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations 

Material Handling and Packing Occupations 

Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations 

20.98 
25.39 

6.95 
6.95 
7.44 
6.95 
6.95 
6.95 
6.95 
6.95 
7.97 
9.68 
7.49 

16.66 
18.46 

12.33 
13.84 
16.69 
16.69 
8.86 
5.94 

10.91 
10.54 
10.54 
11.42 
9.02 

14.93 
14.36 

19.46 
15.13 
20.32 
16.87 
17.74 
16.03 
13.37 
16.79 
16.03 
17.6 1 
16.79 
15.14 
15.48 
16.59 
14.56 
16.79 
13.84 
16.79 
15.3 1 
16.79 
16.79 
16.79 
16.79 

NASI-98100 
Attachment to Modification 91 

Page 4 of 9 



Laborer 
Locksmith 
Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 
Machinist, Maintenance 
Maintenance Trades Helper 
Millwright 
Office Appliance Repairer 
Painter, Aircraft 
Painter, Maintenance 
Pipefitter, Maintenance 
Plumber, Maintenance 
Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 
Rigger 
Scale Mechanic 
Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 
Small Engine Mechanic 
Telecommunication lMechanic I 
Telecommunication Mzchanic I1 
Telephone Lineman 
Welder, Combination, Maintenance 
Well Driller 
Woodcraft Worker 
Woodworker 

-4nimal Caretaker 
Carnival Equipment Operator 
Carnival Equipment Repairer 
Carnival Worker 
Cashier 
Desk Clerk 
Embalmer 
Lifeguard 
Mortician 
Park Attendant (Aide) 
Photofmishing Worker (Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) 
Recreation Specialist 
Recycling Worker 
Sales Clerk 
School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) 
Sport Official 
Survey Party Chief (Chief of Party) 
Surveying Aide 
Surveying Technician (Instr. PersodSurveyor Asst./lnstr.) 
Swimming Pool Operator 
Vending Machine Attendant 
Vending Machine Repairer 
Vending Machine Repairer Helper 

Personal Needs Occupations 
Child Care Attendant 
Child Care Center Clerk 
Chore Aid 
Homemaker 

Boiler Tender 
Sewage Plant Operator 

Miscellaneous Occupations 

Plant and System Operation Occupations 

10.02 
16.03 
16.75 
16.79 
13.05 
20.58 
16.03 
17.49 
16.03 
16.79 
16.03 
16.79 
16.79 
15.31 
16.79 
15.31 
16.79 
20.16 
16.79 
16.79 
16.79 
16.79 
13.84 

7.25 
8.19 
9.22 
6.26 
6.45 
7.25 

17.63 
7.34 

17.63 
9.2 1 
8.22 

13.50 
10.14 
7.34 
8.28 
6.38 

1 1.30 
7.05 

10.27 
10.33 
10.14 
11.88 
10.14 

6.63 
10.26 
6.46 

10.45 

16.79 
17.8 1 

NAS 1 -98 1 00 
Attachment to Modification 91 

Page 5 of 9 



Stationary Engineer 
Ventilation Equipment Tender 
Water Treatment Plant Operator 

Protective Service Occupations 
Alarm Monitor 
Corrections Officer 
Court Security Officer 
Detention Officer 
Firefighter 
Guard I 
Guard I1 
Police Officer 

Blocker and Bracer 
Hatch Tender 
Line Handler 
Stevedore I 
Stevedore I1 

Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (2) 
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station ( 2 )  
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (2) 
Archeological Technician I 
Archeological Technician I1 
Archeological Technician I11 
Cartographic Technician 
Civil Engineering Technician 
Computer Based Training (CBT) Specialisti Instructor 
Drafter I 
Drafter I1 
Drafter I11 
Drafter IV 
Engineering Technician I 
Engineering Technician I1 
Engineering Technician I11 
Engineering Technician IV 
Engineering Technician V 
Engineering Technician VI 
Environmental Technician 
Flight SimulatoriInstructor (Pilot) 
Graphic Artist 
Instructor 
Laboratory Technician 
Mathematical Technician 
ParalegaKegal Assistant I 
ParalegaKegal Assistant I1 
ParalegaVLegal Assistant I11 
ParalegaKegal Assistant IV 
Photooptics Technician 
Technical Writer 
Unexploded (UXO) Safety Escort 
Unexploded (UXO) Sweep Personnel 
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician I 
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician I1 
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician I11 

StevedoringLongshoremen Occupations 

Technical Occupations 

16.79 
13.05 
17.81 

9.87 
12.33 
13.19 
13.19 
13.65 
7.67 
9.18 

15.86 

14.68 
12.76 
12.76 
14.04 
15.42 

27.37 
18.88 
20.78 
11.83 
13.30 
16.43 
17.17 
18.89 
20.97 
10.42 
11.73 
14.74 
17.91 
14.16 
15.15 
18.67 
22.61 
26.41 
32.63 
16.43 
24.14 
18.24 
18.12 
12.28 
16.43 
12.60 
15.30 
18.72 
22.65 
18.89 
17.88 
17.16 
17.16 
17.16 
20.76 
24.88 

NAS 1-981 00 
Attachment to Modification 91 

Page 6 of 9 



Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air and Surface Programs (3) 
Weather Observer, Senior (3) 
Weather Observer, Upper Air (3) 

Bus Driver 
Parking and Lot Attendant 
Shuttle Bus Driver 
Taxi Driver 
Truckdriver, Heavy Truck 
Truckdriver, Light Truck 
Truckdriver, Medium Truck 
Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer 

Transportation' Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations 

14.08 
15.24 
14.08 

9.75 
7.22 
9.33 
8.80 

13.3 1 
9.33 
9.75 

13.3 1 

ALL OCCII'PATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOL.LOWING BENEFITS: 

HEALTH & WELFARE: LiTe, accident, and health insurance plans, sick leave, pension plans, civic and 
personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrifi pIans. iMinimum employer contributions costing an 
average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by service employees employed on 
the contract. 

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 8 
years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service includes the whole span of continuous service with 
the present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in the 
performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173) 

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Jr.'s 
Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' 
Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (-4 contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays 
another day off with pay in accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 
CFR 4.174) 

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE PARENTHESES -4FTER THEM RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING 
BEXEFITS (as numbered): 

1) Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive, administrative, or professional 
capacity as defiied and delineated in 29 CFR 541. (See CFR 4.156) 

2) APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee 
is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6:OO P.M. and 6:OO A.M. at the rate of basic 
pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 10 percent of the rate of basic pay. 

3) WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT P.4Y & SLX3.4Y P4Y: If you work at night as part of a regular 
tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours 
worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employed (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of 
your regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25% 
of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday 
outside the normal tour of duty is considered overtime work). 

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a 
position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or in close proximity to ordinance, 
explosives, and incendiary materials. This includes work such as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and 
pressing of sensitive ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder 
and photoflash powder. All dry- house activities involving propellants or explosives. Demilitarization, 

NASl-98100 
Attachment to Modification 91 

Page 7 of 9 



modification, renovation, demolition, and maintenance operations on sensitive ordnance, explosives and 
incendiary materials. All operations involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges. 

A 4 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that represents a low degree of 
hazard when working with, or in close proximity to ordance, (or employees possibly adjacent to) 
explosives and incendiary materials which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands, face, OT 
arms of the employee engaged in the operation, irritation of the skin, minor bums and the like; minimal 
damage to immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used. All operations involving, unloading. 
storage, and hauling of ordance, explosive, and incendiary ordnance material other than small arms 
ammunition. These differentials are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by the 
agency for ordance, explosives, and incendiary material differential pay. 

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE ** 

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract (either by the terms of the 
Government contract, by the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of furnishing such uniforms 
and maintaining (by laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an 
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage determination. The 
Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the following standards as compliance: 

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an adequate number of uniforms 
without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In addition, where uniform 
cleaning and maintenance is made the responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors 
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining agreement 
providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the actual cost), 
reimburse all employees for such cleaning and maintenance at a rate of S3.35 per week (or $.67 cents per 
day). However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear" materials, 
may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do not require any special treatment 
such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or 
appearance standards set by the terms of the Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the 
nature of the work, there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs. 

** ;VOTES APPLYING TO THIS WXGE DETERMINATION ** 

Source of Occupational Title and Descriptions: 

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the "Service Contract Act Directory of 
Occupations," Fourth Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Third Supplement, dated March 1997, 
unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, at 
202-783-3238, or by writing to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, 
Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate 
contracting officer. 

REQrjEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION A h 3  WAGE RATE 
(Standard Form 1444 
(SF 1444)) 

Conformance Process: 

The contrac ting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is not listed herein and 
which is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performed by any 
classification listed in the wage determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable 
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted classifications and the 
classifications listed in the wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be paid the 

NAS 1 -98 1 00 
Attachment to Modification 91 

Page 8 of 9 



monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process shall be 
initiated by the contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es) of 
employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the 
commencement date of the contract. {See Section 

4.6 (C)(vi)} When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate SF 1444 shou!d be 
prepared for each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be conformed. 

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows: 

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed occupation(s) 
and computes a proposed rate(s). 

2 )  -4fier contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order proposed 
classification title(s), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification(s), job 
description(s), and rationale for proposed wage rate(s), including information regarding the agreement or 
disagreement of the authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized 
representative, the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to the contracting officer no 
later than 30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any contract work. 

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report of the action, 
togsther with the agency's recommendations and pertinent information including the position of the 
contractor and the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division, Employment Standards Admmistration, 
U.S. Department of Labor, for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4). 

4) %-ithin 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or disapproves 
the action via transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that additional 
time will be required to process the request. 

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor. 

6) The contractor informs the affected employees 

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper. 

When preparing a conformance request, the "Sen-ice Contract Act Directory of Occupations" (the 
Directory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed by a 
classification already listed in the wage determination. Remember, i t  is not the job title, but the required. 
tasks that determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination. Conformances may 
not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage determination. 

NAS 1-981 00 
Attachment to Modification 91 

Page 9 of 9 



I COhTR-ICT ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATION OF CONTRACT 
P-IGE OF P G E ( S 1  

1 2 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAY BATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

2 AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 

92 See Block 16C 
6 ISSUEDBY CODE 

4 REOUISITION/PURCHASE RECI NO 5 PROJECT NO (If ap~iicabiej 

RBK.1410 
7 ADMINISTERED BY ( I f  ofher (ban Ifem 61 CODE I 

PR: RBK.1410 OC: 2566 JO: R28015 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No Street counfy Slale and ZIP Code) 

TOTAL DE-OBLIGATED: $1 0,936 

(a) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

CODE FAC!LITY CODE 

X I Mutual Agreement 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 IS not, IS required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the  lssulng office 
14 DESC2IPTION OF AMENOMENT/MODIFlCATlON (Organized by UCF Section headings including solrctation/contract suolect m a t t 5  wnere feasible J 

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate incremental funding in the amount of $10,936 from 
the contract, of which is deleted from cost and is deleted from fee Accordingly, the 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

NASl-98100 
1C9. DATED (SEZITEM 73) 

x! 411198 

(Continued on Page 2) 

7 MARCH 2002 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

(4) A THIS CHANGE ORDE? IS ISSUED DURSUANT TO (Specify aufnonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTrl IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN TYE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

9 

C 

THE ABOVE NUMBERE3 CONTRACT/ORDER 'S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as c9anges n paying ofice aoproonahon oak PIC) SET FORTd 
IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIN OF FAR 43 103bI  
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED IN-3 PUPSUANT TO AUTHORITY 0; 



A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

“8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in 
accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount 
allotted by the Government to this contract is 
allotment covers the following estimated peri 
March 12, 1998 through 02. 

(b) An additional amount of is obligated under this 
contract for payment of fee.” 

decrease in cost of om 
and an decrease in from 

Note: The above cha 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

* * * * * * * * * * * r * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ~ * ~ * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ~ * * * * * * * * * * ~ = * * * * * * * * * * * * = = x  

ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

Fundina 
Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Mod 84 
Mod 85 
Mod 86 
Mod 87 
Mod 88 
Mod 89 
Mod 90 
Mod 91 
Mod 92 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

Estimated 

U 
U 
U 
0 
0 

Award 
Fee 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
n 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 

*Includes for cost an for f i e  

34,206,376 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$56,661,889 

Fundinq 
s 2.454 

29,671.344 
1,346.669 

87.194 
44 9,932 
(53.082) 
986.449 
444.760 

52.643 
U 

15 054 
59 669 

0 
190,445 
171 079 

0 
193 647 
326,220 

2,384 340 
(53.500) 

(95.396) 

(10 936) 

0 

0 

$36,168 885** 

NASY-98100 
Modification 92 

Page 3 o f 3  



I CO>TRACT ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF P4GE(S) 

1 1 4  

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, Stale and ZIP: Code) 

2. AMENDMENT/MODlFlCATlON NO. 

93 

WYLE LABORATORIES 
ATTN: RAYBATES 
3200 MAGRUDER BOULEVARD 
HAMPTON, VA 23666-1437 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

See Block 16C 

I I I 
5. PROJECT NO. (/fapp'icabtej 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Pages 3-4 
7. ADMINISTERED BY i / f  other than /tern 6) CODE I 

CODE 

1 (4) I SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

FACILITY CODE 

r l  

(4) 

106. DATED ( S E E / E M  13) I I NAS1-98100 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Specifyauthorityj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTWCT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinr) 

solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND AP?ROPRlATlON DATA ( I f  required) 

:6A. NAME AND TiTLE 3 F  CONT?ACT!NG CIFFICER {Type xpr;,?!j 

MOZETTA A. EDWARDS 
155 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signature of  person authorized lo sign) 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as cnanges in paying ofice. appropriation date, e!c j S 5  =ORTH 
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

16C DATE SIGNED 

X I Mutual Agreement 

E IMPORTANT: Contractor Ix] IS not, IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF secfion neadings induoing sobcrtation'contract subject matter wnere IeaSibk ) 

The purpose of this modification is add incremental funding in the amount of $3,883,264 to the 
contract, of which 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

is added to cost and is added to fee. Accordingly, the 

I I NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 W STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 11-83) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Comouter Generated ?rescnbed by GSA FAR (48 CF?) 53 243 



A. Section B.4, Contract Funding, is replaced in its entirety with the following (changes 
are indicated by bold italicized font): 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance 
with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by 
the Government to this contract is . This allotment 
covers the following estimated pe 
1998 through Septern 

contract for payment of fee.” 

ance: March 12, 

(b) An additional amount o is obligated under this 

Note: n increase in cost of om 
and an increase in fee o from 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Fundinq 
Basic 

Mod 71 
Mod 72 
Mod 73 
Mod 74 
Mod 75 
Mod 76 
Mod 77 
Mod 78 
Mod 79 
Mod 80 
Mod 81 
Mod 82 
Mod 83 
Mod 84 
Mod 85 
Mod 86 
Mod 87 
Mod 88 
Mod 89 
Mod 90 
Mod 91 
Mod 92 
Mod 92 
Totals 

Mods 1-70 

Estimated 
cost 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Award 
F A A  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

*Includes for cost and for fee 

CPAF 
$1 0,468,706 
34,206,376 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$56,661,889 

Fundinq 
$ 2,454 
29,671,344 

1,346,669 
87,194 

449,932 
(53,082) 
986,449 
444,760 
52,643 

0 
15,054 
59,669 

0 
190,445 
171,079 

0 
193,647 
326,220 

2,384,340 
(53,600) 

0 
(95,396) 

0 
(1 0,936) 

3,883,264 
$40,052,149** 

NAS1-98100 
Modification 93 

Page 2 of 4 



ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 

RBK.1463 

RBK.1491 
RBK. 1496 

RBK.1498 
RBK.1501 
RBK.1502 
RBK.1505 
RBK.1506 

RBK.1507 

RBK. 1508 
RBK.1509 
RBK. 1 51 0 
RBK. 151 3 

RBK.1514 
RBK.1515 
RBK. 151 7 

RBK.1519 
RBK.1521 
RBK.1522 
RBK.1523 
RBK.1524 
RBK. 1525 
RBK.1526 
RBK. 1527 
RBK.1531 
RBK.1532 
RBK.1533 
RBK.1534 

RBK.1535 
RBK.1536 
RBK.1537 
RBK.1538 
RBK.1539 
RBK.1540 
RBK.1541 
RBK.1542 
RBK.1543 

I PR 1 JO 

R26930 

M4223 
M1821 
M3116 
R28157 

~ 2 8 3 1 8  

~ 2 ~ 7 8  
~ 2 8 2 5 6  

~ 2 8 2 6 2  
~ 2 8 2 6 3  
~ 2 6 8 9 2  
~ 2 6 8 9 3  
~ 2 6 9 1  a 

M4190 

R28408 
R26901 
R26717 

R28346 
M4223 
M4195 
M1821 
M3116 

~ 2 8 3 4 5  

~ 2 8 9 0 0  

~ 2 8 2 5 7  
R27197 

M4193 
M4194 
~ 4 1 9 8  
M4199 
M4227 
M4233 
M3020 
R25122 
R22502 
ROO21 
ROO22 
ROO23 
M1821 
M4190 
M4194 
M4197 
M4199 
~ 2 8 1 5 5  
M4193 

1;:;;; 

I 

RBK.1460 1 R28275 

- 
oc 

2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2565 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2565 
2565 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2556 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 

- 

age 4) 

JO 
TOTAL 

n 
s 3-85 
$ 670 

$ 116,66 
S 4,021 
S 4,021 
$ 3.64' 
$ 4,201 
$ 1.101 
5 234,92! 
$ 16,00( 
5 9,00( 
$ 2 . w  
i 11,50( 
5 88.50( 
i 1,25( 
i 758: 
5 4.42; 
i 25,50( 
i 24,50C 
i 130,OOC 
5 130,00( 
5 11,94E 
j 23,615 

5 30,60C 
> 90c 
i 39,OOC 

; 32,OOC 
i 55,OOC 
i 143,OOC 
I 200,002 
1 1,126 

6 ao,ooc 

i 98,ooc 

8.229 
, 37,058 

2,537 

3,552 
3,117 
8.21 5 

222,344 
101,839 
140,000 

6,133 
210,919 

11,000 
10,000 

, 22,017 

PR TOTAL 
OBLIGATE 
(Complete) 

s 1,87 
10,55! 

116,56( 
8,05: 

3-64; 
4.20( 
1,10( 

234.92: 
25,00( 

102,64( 

1,25C 

4.427 
758: 

50,ooc 

130,OOC 
130,OOC 
115,562 

30,600 
900 

39,000 
98,000 
32,000 
55,000 

143,000 
200,002 

1,126 
8,229 

37,058 
28,106 

3,117 
8,215 

222,344 
101,839 
140,000 

6,133 
270,919 

11,000 
10,000 

NASI -98 1 00 
Modification 93 

Page 3 o f 4  



ACCOUNTING SUMMARY 
(Continued) 

JO 
TOTAL 

S 33,00( 
S 50,00( 
S 59,00( 
S 36,OOC 
$ 119,ooc 
$ 593,OOC 
$ 26,OOC 
S 21.00c 
S 25,OOC 
s 64,000 
$ 62.987 
5 150,000 
$ 63,425 
S 4,212 
5 1,270 
$ 6,709 
$ 7,709 
s 8,721 
$ 10,000 
S 40,000 
S 51,006 
f 1,200 
S 9,520 
$ 1,250 
s 1,401 
$ 1,275 
$ 857 
S 12,250 
$ 14,700 
S 14,700 
$ 1,500 
S 4,992 
$ 2,450 
6 2.450 
5 6,125 
S 14,700 
S 15,265 
i 7,000 
S 4,500 
$ 1,008 
s 3,883,264 

PR 1 JO 
RBK.1544 M4197 
RBK.1547 
RBK.1548 
RBK.1549 
RBK.1550 
RBK.1551 
RBK.1553 
RBK.1554 
RBK.1555 
RBK.1556 
RBK. 1557 
2BK.1558 
qBK.1559 

iBK.1561 
?BK. 1564 
iBK.1565 
?BK.1566 
3BK.1567 
IBK.1568 

IBK. 1570 
?BK.1571 
?BK.1572 
iBK.1575 
?BK. 1576 
?BK. 1577 
2D.1263 

~ B K . E ~ O  

M4229 
M4230 
M4231 
M4232 
R2836! 
M4220 
M4221 
M4222 
M4233 
M4248 
R2836C 
M4190 

R28261 
M4230 
M4230 
R28382 
R4183 
R28259 
R28337 
R28257 
ROO31 
R28512 
M4027 
R26464 
R3023 
R26760 
R26770 

R26930 
R27169 
R28041 
R28042 
R28199 
R28200 
R28216 
R28253 
R28310 

~28385  

~ 2 6 7 8 0  

~ 2 8 4 1 8  

- 

oc 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
2566 
rOTAL 

- 

- 
- 

S 
S 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
S 
s 
5 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
5 
s 
5 
i 
; 

PR TOTAL 
OBLIGATE 
(Complete) 

$ 33.001 

i 3,883,264 

50,00( 
59,00( 
36,00( 

11 9,00( 
593,00( 
26.00( 
21 .OO( 
25,OOC 
64,OOC 
62,98i 

150.00C 
63,42E 
4,212 
1.27c 
6,70E 
7,70E 

10,000 
91 ,OOE 

1,200 
9,520 
1,250 
1,401 
1,275 

857 
101,640 

8.727 

NASl-98100 
Modification 93 

Page 4 of 3 




















	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	allotment cuv2i-s the following estimated period of perforname: April 1 ? 998 through March

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mcd
	3 ATTACHMENTS HERETO Pages 5 through
	GFE FC
	GFE PC
	GFE PC
	3/3
	GFE PC
	GFE PC
	3/3
	GFE PC
	GFE PC
	GFE PC
	3/3
	3/3
	GFE PC
	GFE PC
	GFE PC
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	768,30
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	3,025,936 in funding as described above:
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	768,30
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Total
	September

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	September

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	768,30
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	September
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	September


	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mob
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	1 l,o
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	768,30
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Msd
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	768,30
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mbd
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	768,30
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	MocMication
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Mochfication
	Modification
	Modlfication
	Modification
	Momcation
	MoMication
	Mo&cation
	iMolfication
	Momcation
	Modfication
	Mo&cation
	Momcation
	Momcation
	Moddication
	Momcation
	Momcation
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	1Modification
	Momcation
	Modfication
	Momcation
	Modification
	Modification
	Momcation
	Momcation
	Modfxation
	Modification
	Mochfication
	Mo&cation
	Momcation
	IMomcation
	Momcation
	Modification
	Modification

	Modrfication
	Xiochfication
	IviodLfication
	MoMication
	Modrfication
	MoMication
	Moddication
	MocWication
	Mochfication
	Modrfication
	Modrfication
	Modification
	ihfochfication
	Modrfication
	Modification
	Mochiication
	Moddication
	ModLfication
	Moucation
	Modification
	Modification
	Mocbfication
	Moddication
	Modification
	ModLfkation
	Modification
	MocfiGcation
	Modification
	Modification
	Mociificauon
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Molfication
	Modification

	Modification
	Modification
	Modifcation
	bfochfication
	Mochfication
	Modification
	lhfodrfication
	Modification
	hfod§ication
	LModification
	Mo&cation
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Mochfication
	Modification
	Mochfication
	Modification
	Modification
	Modificahon
	hlodlfication
	Modification
	Modificatjon
	Modliication
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Moddication
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Mocfification
	Moacation
	Modification
	Modification
	Moddication
	Modification
	Modu'ication
	Moddication
	Modification
	Mofication
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modu'ication
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modifica5on
	Award Throqgh Mod
	ModifxaGon
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	LModrfcation
	Modukation
	Moddication
	lZilodification
	_Modification
	Modification
	Modification
	Modfication
	MoMcation
	Moucation
	Modification
	MoMcation
	Modification
	Modification
	Through Mod
	hlodificatlon
	Modification
	Modification
	hfodification
	hlodification
	hloddkation
	hfodification
	blodific,ition
	Modificdtion
	Slodification
	hlodification
	hfodification
	hlodification
	Llodification
	Modification
	hfodification
	hfodification
	2.lodification
	Clodification
	Lbdification
	Vodification
	Cfodification
	Xfo&fication
	CIodificabon
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	of per;'orii.iar;zz i."qaiefi 71 1 I C'C'Y JJU 4LrP.9 I1 I1 vuyt 9"L I UU 1 #fie7

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod

	Mod
	Mod

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	and an decrease in fee of -fro

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	ance: March

	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod
	Mod



